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Preface 

 

The dialect of Kusaal which forms the basis of the present study is that spoken in and around 
Youga in the southeast of Burkina Faso, very close to the boarder to Ghana. Roughly the same 
language dialect is also spoken across the border in Ghana at the western side of the 
“Nakambe” river which separates Eastern from Western Kusaal. 
While there are various works on aspects of the Kusaal language, of which most have been 
written in Ghana, I felt the need for a sketch of the main aspects of the phonology, 
morphology, syntax and discourse of the Burkina Faso Kusaal in order to better understand the 
overall structure of Kusaal and provide a tool for those who want to further develop this 
beautiful language. Our insight was helpful for the development of an orthography guide and 
of the edition of the first Burkina Kusaal primer that is being used since 2012 in literacy. 
 
We did a sketch on the phonology (chapter 2) followed by an outline of the Nominal 
morphology (chapter 3) as well as the Verbal morphology (chapter 4).  
For the syntax analysis (chapter 5) we employed a structure - function approach. We tried to 
understand and describe the predictable grammatical patterns for Kusaal and the predictable 
ways in which the order of words in a sentence can (or cannot) be influenced by what goes on 
in the relationship between speakers and hearers, as well as the world around. This approach 
views the language as a series of ranks that have been set up and are described in this analysis 
as follows: Sentence Rank, Clause Rank, Phrase Rank, Word Rank and finally discourse Rank.  
 
This work could not have been a reality without input from various people. So I am 
particularly indebted to my Kusaal friends and colleagues Pastor Elie WANGRE, Pastor 
Emmanuel SOUGA, and Jacques Kobéna WARE. We used sources of Burkina Kusaal texts that 
we collected mostly in 2012 consisting of 30 texts of different kinds (of which 18 are narratifs) 
and of over 200 proverbs. 
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Abbreviations 
Abbreviations used for interlinear translation and glosses 
   Example: Translation: 
 AUX auxiliary le « again » 
 COMPL completive ẽŋɩ-ya « did it » 

 COND conditional ya’a « if » 

 CONJ conjunction ka « and »  
 DEF definite article la « the » 

 DEM demonstrative -kãŋa « that » 

 EMPH emphatic suffix or particle   na’abo « a chief » 
 FOC focus marker -ne « assertive »  
 FUT future tense ne « will » 

 IMP imperative Nuum ! « Drink! » 
 IRR irrealis particle õ da’ane « he would have bought » 

 IMPF imperfective aspect nuut « drinking » 

 INTERJ interjection awoo « ok » 
 IO indirect object ʋ « him » 

 LOC locative marker -ɩ « in/at » 
 NEG negation marker bʋ « not non-future » 

 NEG.IMP negative imperative da « don’t » 

 NEG.FUT negative future kʋn « won’t » 
 NP noun phrase na’ap wef « chief’s horse » 
 O object sɔta « the way » 

 PAST distant past tense da « distant past » 

 pl. plural biis « children » 
 POSTPOS postposition zuk « on » 

 PROH prohibitive da « don’t, should not » 
 pron. pronoun ba « they » 
 PRF perfective aspect Õ kɔ∅ ki « He farmed millet. » 
 Q final question vowel boo ? « where? » 
 SF syntagmatic feature ka « connective » 

 SUB subordination marker ne « when » 
 TD Time depth marker da « past » 
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Other abbreviations: 
 
 + morpheme boundary dɩ+t  
 σ Syllable CV 
 µ Mora á 
 [ ] Phonetic pronunciation 
 ATR Advanced tongue root 
 C / V / N Consonant / vowel / nasal in chapter on syllable structure 
 Cl. Class (noun class) 
 F Foot 

 L / M / H / H Low / Mid / High / down stepped high tone in section on tonology 
 NP Noun phrase 
 TBU Tone bearing unit 
 TC Tonal class of nominal roots 
 VP Verbal phrase 
  
 cf. compare 
 e.g. for example 
 etc. et cetera, and so on 
 i.e.  that is, in other words 
 lit. literally 
 sb. somebody 
 sp. species (of) 
 sth. something 
 t.z. thick millet-porridge (Hausa: ‘tuan zaafi’)  
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1 Introduction 

 

1.1 The people and the language 

 

1.1.1  The Kusaasi people 

A) Language Location 

The Burkina Faso Kusaal region is located in the country's south-eastern 
corner, in the province of Boulgou. However, the great majority of the Kusaasi (the name given 
to the speakers of the language) are found in north-eastern 
Ghana. In Burkina Faso, the neighbouring language to the west 
is Ninkarsé (a related dialect of Frafra); and to the north and 
east the Bissa. In Ghana, the Kusaal ethnic group is located in 
the Upper East district, and north of the Gambaga Scarp (Spratt 
1968:1). The Kusaasi's neighbouring languages to the west are 
the Frafra, Nabdem, and Talensi; to the south is the Mamprusi; 
and to the east are the Bimoba and Moba. 
The Kusaal language area in Burkina Faso is roughly 700 km2, while in Ghana it is 
approximately 3,300 km2.  
 
B) Description of Location 

In Burkina Faso, the Kusaasi people are found to the south and east of the central (Mossi) 
plateau. The area is somewhat hilly, and the general impression is that farmlands in the region 
are only fair. Laclavère, in his atlas of Burkina Faso, places the Kusaal in the range of the tree- 
vs. bush-marked areas of the country (Laclavère 1993:18), although this area may have certain 
patches of rather dense “dry” wooded areas. Regarding rainfall, the Kusaal area averages 
between 900 and 1,000 mm annually (Laclavère 1993:16). 
The farmland in Ghana appears to be somewhat better, and to be sure, has a slightly higher 
annual rainfall. What is most striking about the Ghanaian region is that the White (Nakanbé) 
and Red (Nazinon) Volta Rivers pass through it, the White Volta being in general the boundary 
between the tonde and agole regions. 
 
 
C) Population 

To our knowledge, there are 15 Kusaasi villages in Burkina Faso (Bingo, Bougré, Bougré-boko, 
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Bourma, Dawèga, Gonsé, Koukodouré, Mong Naba, Pakoungou, Porogo, Songo, Tabiisi, 
Willogo, Yubougré, Youga, Youkouka, Zamé, Zerboko, Zoaga), all of which are located in 
Boulgou Province's Zabré and Zoaga Departments. Simply calculating the Burkina Kusaasi 
population according to the 1985 Burkina census (INSD 1991), and assuming a 2.68% 
population growth rate (Laclavère 1993:24), one arrives at a rounded figure of 17,000. It is 
extremely doubtful, however, that all of the Kusaasi villages are made up only of Kusaal 
speakers: at the villages visited, we learned of the presence of members of neighbouring people 
groups. Therefore, the total Kusaasi-speaking population probably does not exceed 16,000 
(1985 Burkina Faso Census Report). 
The great majority of the Ghanaian Kusaasi lives in the Upper East Region. 
Nevertheless, we have two unresolved problems with the statistics available to us. 
We are forced to assume first that the White Volta River functions as the general 
boundary throughout the Ghanaian Kusaal territory; and are forced to use population statistics 
which date from 1988. What is more reliable in these statistics is the more precise breakdown 
of ethnic groups for each locality. Thus, we calculate there were approximately 245,000 
Kusaasi in the Bawku Administrative District (Ghana Evangelism Committee 1988:4/1–4/30). 
In the Upper East Region, there is an estimated 3.09% growth rate (Adams 1993:105), which 
would put the Kusaasi current population at least 353,000. It would seem that around 72% of 
the total Kusaasi population in Ghana are agole speakers.  
 
Population Estimates for the Kusaasi 

 

Population from                                 the mid-1980s    Projected 1997  Population %  
  of Kusaasi 
Population 
Eastern Kusaasi (agole) in Ghana  184,671  253,646   71.6% 
Western Kusaasi (tonde) in Ghana  60,686  83,353   23.5% 
Western Kusaasi (tonde) in Burkina Faso  12,463  17,118   4.8% 
 
Total Western Kusaasi (tonde)  73,149  100,471   28.4% 
Totals  330,969  454,588 
Projected 1997 population with a growth rate of 3.09% in Ghana and 2.68% in 
Burkina Faso. 
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D) Religious Adherence 

In both Burkina Faso and Ghana, the traditional religion continues to have a very strong 
influence among the Kusaasi. In both Youga and Binaba, respondents to our questionnaires 
affirmed that followers of the traditional religion are more numerous than both Christians and 
Muslims. We must also presume that among Christians and Muslims, there are those who 
continue to practice the traditional ancestral devotion and sacrifices. More quantitative 
estimates are available for Ghana. 
According to the Ghana Evangelism Committee's statistics for the Upper East and West 
Districts, 73% of the population still practices the traditional religion (Adams 1993:103). 
In Burkina Faso, the Kusaasi have only begun to adopt Islam in the middle part of this century, 
according to the Catholic catechist in Youga. They are a quite small minority, numerically a 
much smaller group than both followers of traditional religions and Christians. Among the 
statistics for the Ghana Kusaal area, the Ghana Evangelism Committee estimates that in the 
Upper East and Upper West Districts, 13% of the population is Muslim, although it is unclear 
what proportion of these are Kusaasi (Adams 1993:90). 
Terms for the language and its speakers: 
Kusaal  -  the language 
Kusaa  -  a person who speaks native Kusaal 
kusaas  -  people who speak native Kusaal 
kusaaʋk  -  the homeland of the Kusaas  
 
The Kusaasi’s relatives: The Dagaare, the Mossi, the Dagomba, the Frafra, the Mamprusi and 
many others are all directly descended from a common ancestor ethno linguistic group called 
the « Mabia » (which means « mother’s child »).  
 
E) Economy 

In economic terms, the Kusaal speaking population is heavily agrarian. Practically each family 
deals some sort of subsistence farming. The major crops are millet, corn, guinea corn, beans, 
groundnuts and Shea nuts. They also rear cattle, goats, sheep and fowls. Only in recent years 
Gold mine companies have come to the Kusaal area to exploit the Goldfields and thus many 
Kusaasi left their main occupation in their farmlands in order to concentrate on the more 
lucrative goldmines.  
At a culinary level, the Kusaasi prefer mostly eating their traditional staple food sa’ap (or “T. 
Z.”, which is an abbreviation from, ‘tuo zaafi’, the Hausa name for the same food). Many 
elderly people like to drink their traditional alcoholic beverage dãam (or “pito”, a borrowing 
from fitoo, the Hausa word for the same drink).   
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1.1.2  The Kusaal language and its relatives “Mabia” 

 

The genetic +FOCiliation of Kusaal is displayed below, based on Bender-Samuel (1989) and 
adapted according to personal communication with G. Miehe, Kusaal is a Gur language, of the 
Oti-Volta branch. Within the francophone world, Gur languages are also known as Voltaic 

languages. 
 

Language family tree: 

NIGER CONGO 
Atlantic Congo 
Volta Congo 

North Volta Congo 
Gur (Mabia) 

Central Gur (Central Mabia) 
  

Northern                      Southern 
 

    Buamu               Oti-Volta   Kurumfe                Grusi      Cerma/Turka    Djan  Gan/Dogose 
 
Buli/Konni   Atakora  Western  Gurma   Nawdm/  Eastern         Northern                  Western 
 (Ghana)      (Eastern)               - Moba     Yom        (Togo)          (BF, GH, Mali)        (BF, GH, RIC)      
 - Ditammari          - Konkomba               - Kabye,      - Kasem, - Nuni      - Wigne, - Puguli 
 - Mbèlimè - Gangam       - Lama        - Lyele                   - Sissala, -Vagla   
 - Nateni - Gulmanchema 
 -Waama                                                          

 
Northwest       Southeast    Nootre                    
 
- Moore - Mampruli          
- Dagaare         - Dagbani 
- Gurune - Hanga 
  - Ninkare - Nabit 
- Waali - Talni 
- Safalaba        - Kusaal 
  
             - Agole      - Tonde 

Figure 1 : Language Family Tree for Kusaal 
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As shown on the previous page, Kusaal falls under the following classification: “Niger-Congo, 
Atlantic-Congo, Volta-Congo, North, Gur, Central, Northern, Oti-Volta, Western, Southeast, 
Kusaal” (Grimes 1992:175). In the Ethnologue, a book published by the Summer Institute of 
Linguistics including information on all of the known languages of the world, its code is 
“KNU”. The language is most closely related to Dagbani and Mampruli (Naden 1989:145), but 
is also closely related to Frafra (also known by the names Ninkaré or Gurune/Gurenne) and 
Mooré. According to Prost, the similarity to Mooré is great, much more similar to Mooré than 
is Dagaara (Prost 1979:2). 
Within the francophone world, Gur languages are also known as Voltaic languages. A. Bodomo, 
a Ghanaian linguist, introduced the expression Mabia languages (“ma” « mother » and “bia” « 

child ») as an indigenous classificatory term. It denotes a sibling relationship between languages 
such as Kusaal, Dagbani, Mampruli and Dagaari. Mabia is meant to replace such terms as 
Western Oti-Volta, as a subgroup of Gur (Bodomo, 1994) 
Kusaal has two main dialects  

- The “Eastern Kusaal” dialect, also called the “Agole” Kusaal spoken in the Eastern part 
of the Kusaal area. 

- The “Western Kusaal” dialect also called the “Tonde” Kusaal spoken in the Western 
area of the Kusaal Country in Ghana and over the border in Burkina Faso. 

Naden states that they are « rather distinct dialects » (1986: 258). 
 

1.1.3  Some differences between Eastern and Western Kusaal 

The Western dialect differs from the Eastern dialect in at least two different ways.  
 
First, lexically, Agole uses different words for some items than Tonde: 
 Agole       Tonde  
 niŋ           ẽŋ     « to do » 
 yinni         arakõ    « one » 
 peʋg tɩ’ʋk « basket » 
 ala wela « thus » 
 lidig lɩŋ/di’i « astonish » 
 gullim mã’a « only » 
 din lanna « this » 
 ani nina « there » 

 geemne zanne « become mad » 

 

Second, there are systematic sound differences between Agole and Tonde Kusaal 
• In word final position the lightly voiced apical trill -r in Agole speech is  
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 a voiceless -t in Tonde 
 Agole Tonde 
 sor sɔt « road » 
 yʋ’ʋr yʋ’ʋt « name » 
 yir yit « house » 
 nɔɔ̃r̃ nɔɔ̃t̃ « mouth » 
 daar daat « day » 
 

• The s, h fluctuation noted in Tonde does not exist in Agole speech 
 Agole Tonde 
 basem ! bahɩm ! « leave » 
 tis o tɩh ʋ « give him »  
 

• The Agole dialect has features of labialization which are absent in Tondé.  
 Agole Tonde 
 tua tɔ « pound » 

 kua kɔ « cultivate » 
 nua nɔɔ « fowl »  
 buak bɔk « divide » 

 sabua sabɔɔ « fiancé » 

 zaŋkua’ar zãŋkɔ’ɔt « hyena » 
 

• The Agole dialect has features of palatalization which are absent in Tondé.  
 Agole Tonde 
 si’ɛl sɛ’ɛl « something » 
 diɛm dɛɛm « parent-in-law »  
 dia’at da’at « dirt » 
 kia kɛ’ « chop » 
 siak sak « agree » 
 tiak tɛk « change » 
 

• Consonant changes.  
 Agole Tonde 
 kikirig sisirik « demon » 

 waat ɔɔt « cold » 
 soogin sooɩ « between » 

 pu bʋ « not » 
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• Consonant drop in final position.  
 Agole Tonde 
 biig bii « child » 

 kɔ’ɔg kɔ’ɔ « break » 

 fi’ig fi’i « cut off » 

 yuug kɔ’ɔ « delay » 

 
• Vowel changes.  

 Agole Tonde  
 vu’ug vo’o « resuscitate » 

 waa wɔɔ « skin bottle » 

 wala/ala wela « thus » 

 su si « deposit » 

 zumaaŋ zãmaan « generation » 
 ala alɛ « how many » 
 wa’a wɛ’ɛ « walking » 

 
In this work, we focus on the Tonde dialect of Kusaal, more precisely the Burkina Tonde dialect 
of Kusaal.  
 

1.1.4  Other studies in Kusaal 

A number of other studies of the Kusaal language have been produced, but the majority deal 
with the Agole dialect and not with the Tonde dialect that is described in the present study. 
Most of those studies are not very detailed: 

- In 1922 FUNCKE published a kusaal wordlist in German (11 pages).  
- David and Nancy SPRATT who begun their work with the Kusaasi people in 1962 with 

SIL and later GILLBT published “The Phonology of Kusal” in 1968 (54 pages) and “Kusal 
Syntax” in 1972 (78 pages). Both write-ups are more a sketch than a detailed Phonology 
or Grammar of the language. They published book in kusaal for literacy and translated 
the New Testament into Kusaal. 

- In 1979, André PROST published a thesis called “Le Kusaal” (168 pages) but his 
phonology sketch is only 12 pages long.  

- Tony NADEN has collected a word list with vocabulary mostly of the Eastern Kusaal 
dialect. 

- More recently two Ghanaian Kusaasi scholars from the Eastern kusaal area have 
published their Master Thesis on Eastern kusaal: in 2010 AGOSWIN Anthony Musah 
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wrote a thesis “Aspects of Kusaal Phonology” which he submitted to the University of 
Ghana, Legon. 

- In 2011 HASYATU Abubakari wrote a Master Thesis called “Object-sharing as symmetric 
Sharing: Predicate Clefting and Serial Verb constructions in Kusaal” at the University of 
Tromsø in Norway. 

Most of the above mentioned documents focus on the Eastern Kusaal language which is not the 
dialect treated in our present study. As mentioned above, SPRATT’s and PROST’s studies count 
only a few pages on phonology and morphology and thus go not very deep into details. In 
addition to these linguistic studies, a number of reports on dialect surveys have been written by 
John Barthelette and Mike Steinborn in SIL Burkina Faso (see bibliography). 
 

1.1.5  The sources of the data 

The data used in this project came from a multitude of Kusaal speakers and my first 1800 word 
collection came from Mike Steinborn who worked with SIL for several years in the Kusaal 
project in Burkina Faso. In addition I collected in audio format 18 folk tales told by seven 
different speakers, I then transcribed them with the help of Mr WARE Kobena Jacques who has 
a BA in Geology from the University of Ouagadougou. I had also the privilege to work with 
Pastor OUANGRE Elie and SOUGA Martin who both are in the process of translating the New 
Testament into Burkina Tonde Kusaal. A great source of encouragement and of language data 
was Pastor SOUGA Emmanuel in Zabré. From March 2010 onwards, after having spent 23 
years in Burkina Faso working in the Kassem and Ninkare language (for our publications in 
those two languages, see http://www.kassena-ninkarse.org/burkina-faso/livres-langue-
kusaal.html) it was a privilege for me to help the Kusaasi people doing some linguistics in 
Kusaal in order to develop an orthography, a Kusaal primer and some kusaal books for new 
readers (see Appendix). 
 

1.1.6  Current study 

The research on which this present study is based was carried out over a period of roughly two 
years between March 2010 and April 2012 while engaged at the same time in other activities. 
This study constitutes a description of the Tonde Kusaal spoken in Burkina Faso. The work 
gives an overview of various aspects of the syntax, morphology and phonology of tondé Kusaal. 
The systematic description of tondé Kusaal is a task which has not been undertaken so far.  
The model used in the study is a phonemic one, presented basically from a structural point of 
view. Terms such as “opposition” and “neutralization” are thus employed. However, no attempt 
has been made to follow a specific approach. Rather, the language itself has been allowed to 
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dictate the specific approach in any particular area of the study. We begin with an overall view 
of grammatical aspects of Kusaal and end with more detail of the phonology.  
 

1.1.7  Inventories of Kusaal consonants, vowels, and tones 

 
The following are the phonemic inventories of Burkina Kusaal. Each will be discussed more 
fully, and evidence for contrast will be given in the chapters of consonants, vowels and tone. 
• Consonant phonemes: 

• Plosives/stops: p, b, t, d, g, k, 
• Fricatives: f, v, s, z  
• Nasals: m, n ,ŋ 
• Laterals: l 
• Labiovelars: kp, gb 
• Glottal: h 
• Glides: y, w 

Important allophone rules: /d/: [d], [r]; /s/: [s], [h]; /f/:[f], [s]; /g/: [g], [ɣ], [y], [‘],[∅] 
 
Kusaal has a nine-vowel system with the vowels dividing into sets based on the ATR feature. 
• Vowel phonemes: 

• +ATR: i, e, u, o 
• -ATR: a, ɩ, ɛ, ʋ, ɔ 
• 5 nasal vowels: ã, ɩ,̃ ɛ,̃ ʋ̃, ɔ ̃

All of these vowels all have long counterparts (aa, ãã …) and also glottalized counterparts (a’a, 
ã’ã …). 
The tonal system of Kusaal has two level tones, high (H) and mid (M), and a falling tone (L) as 
well as a down-stepped high tone (!H), symbolized by acute accent (á), middle accent (ā), 
grave accent (à), and for the down-stepped high tone an exclamation mark before acute accent 
(á). 
High                 bãŋ́       H « bangle » 
Mid  bãŋ̄ M « crocodile » 

Low  õ̀ bãŋ̀ L « he knows » 
High-Down-stepped High kpã’́ʋ́ŋ H-H « guinea fowl » 
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1.2 Sketch of morphology and syntax 

 
In this section, an overview is given to characterize in very few words the basic characteristics 
of grammatical features, which will then be discussed in more detail later. 
 

1.2.1  Morphology: 

• Inflection: suffixes are predominant 
• Derivation: suffixes only 
• Compounding: right headed Noun-Noun  
• Nouns: Inflectional classes for number marking: each noun has a pair of suffixes for 

singular and for plural; no semantic classes. 
• Verbs: 

• Preverbal tense marking 
• Aspect marking by suffixes and tone 
• No subject-verb or other grammatical agreement. 

• Reduplication: complete reduplication; many ideophones and adverbials 
• Juncture feature: When two words or clitics come together within a pause group such 
that the first ends in a consonant and the second begins with a consonant, a transition 
vowel of central indeterminate quality [ə] is inserted between the two words or clitics. It 
takes the tone of the preceding foot and it is non-phonemic. 

 

1.2.2  Syntax: 

• Categories : 
• Nouns, verbs. Adjectives have nominal character. Most postpositions are nouns. 

 
• Word order  

• Subject - Verb - Object (unmarked sentence order), though direct objects  
 or location/temporal elements may be fronted for emphasis. 

• Adpositions, determiners, adjectives are all post nominal, i.e. the head noun is 
always phrase initial with all its modifying elements following it. The determiner la 
“the” or demonstrative bama “those” is final. The quantifier is the only element that 
occurs after the determiner or the demonstrative pronoun. 

• Negation is preverbal. 
• TAM: 

• Tense: distinction between future and non-future (non-future is unmarked) 
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• Aspect: Perfective versus imperfective (Perfective aspect covers an action which is 
viewed as a whole or carries the idea of completion; imperfective aspect covers 
continuous and (usually) habitual actions.  

• Mood: Realis versus irrealis (Realis mode is used in main clauses which are 
declarative in nature; irrealis mode is used for the future tense, and in imperative and 
optative clauses, as well as special uses in discourse.) Mood is marked by tone patterns. 

• Other aspects: 
• No overt case marking. 
• Serial verb constructions are very common. 
• Movement of constituents: focus and Wh-questions are fronted 
• Passive: only impersonal passive. 
• Clauses may be joined by the coordinating conjunctions ka “and”, amaa “but” or 

bee “or”. In the course of multi-sentence discourse ka « and » may very often begin a 
sentence. 

 

1.3 Orthography 

Kusaal, as other Burkina languages, use the Latin alphabet with the addition of some phonetic 
symbols approved by the Burkina government: 
Symbols of the Burkina National Alphabet:             Symbols used in the Kusaal orthography: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In most cases, the relation between the sounds of Kusaal and their orthographic representation 
is one-to-one although exceptions exist, especially for the double sounds that are represented 
by the digraphs kp and gb in the orthography are pronounce by many speakers [kw] and [gw]. 
Up to 2012 the Kusaasi people in Burkina Faso did their literacy classes in Moore a closely 
related language. But in 2011 several associations worked together to develop a Burkina Kusaal 
orthography guide (also called spelling guide). The Burkina spelling for Kusaal differs in some 

  

Figure 3 : National Alphabet of Burkina Faso Figure 2 : Alphabet of Burkina Kusaal 
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ways from the Ghanaian orthography that has had more Eastern Kusaal influence and does not 
use the tilde to signal nasal vowels, but inserts instead an n after a nasal vowel. 
Tone is not thought necessary to be represented in the Kusaal orthography. Tonal 
representations would make the orthography rather cumbersome and the tones on words 
change according to their context in a sentence. 
The spelling guide waits for the official approval of the National Sub-Committee for Kusaal 
which is being created in 2012. 
The following table gives a broad idea of the correspondence between written and spoken 
Burkina Kusaal language. 
Orthography and pronunciation: 
Kusaal orthography: y w yã gb kp g ‘ 
IPA:  [j] [ʋ] [ɲã] [gw] [kw] [ɣ] [Ɂ] 
 
In the following, a few additional features of Kusaal orthography are listed. 

• Long vowels are written as two signs in the orthography: aa, ee, ɛɛ, ii, ɩɩ, etc. 
• Nasal vowels are marked by a tilde on top of them: ã, ẽ, ĩ, õ, ũ. In the case of long 

vowels, only the first one is marked by a tilde: ãa, ẽe, ĩi, etc. 
• The vowels can be interrupted by a glottal stop. The glottal stop is marked by an 

apostrophe ‘: a’a, e’e, ɛ’̃ɛ, etc. All the words beginning with a vowel are preceded by a 
glottal stop, but this is not marked, whereas the words ending in a glottal stop are 
marked by an apostrophe: da’ « to buy », bʋ’ « to hit » etc. 

•  
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1.4 Maps 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Figure 4 : Location of Kusaal within Burkina Faso 

 

 
Figure 6 : Kusaal villages in Burkina Faso 

 

Figure 5 : Kusaal is spoken in Ghana and in Burkina Faso 
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Figure 7 : Linguistically related languages of Kusaal 
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2 Phonology sketch 
We begin with an overall view of the basic units in the Tonde Kusaal phonology. The Kusaal 
consonants and vowels are presented as well as some common phonological processes applying 
to consonants and vowels such as consonant assimilation, vowel lengthening, vowel harmony, 
etc.  
The program ‘Praat’ was used for the acoustic phonetic aspects of the investigation. 
 

2.1 Consonants 

Burkina Kusaal has nineteen consonants and two glides (semi-consonants) in underlying 
representation: the plosives (or stops) /p, t, k, b, d, g, kp, gb, Ɂ/, the fricatives /f, v, s, z, h/ and 
the sonorants /l, m, n, ŋ, w and y 
From a phonetic point of view we found the following consonant sounds in Tonde Kusaal as 
represented in the chart 2.1 

Figure 8                 Table 1 : Phonetical consonant inventory 
 
Manner                          ←←←←  P o i n t s   o f   A r t i c u l a t i o n  →→→→ 

of arti-                   bi-         labio-       alveo-  palatal      velar       labio-      uvular &    

culation ↓↓↓↓                  labial     dental      lar                                      velar       glottal 
 
                  aspirated     pʰ    tʰ       kʰ 

Plosives   voiceless     p                           t              k    kʲ    kp   kw          Ɂ     

                voiced     b                           d               g     gʲ    gb  gw 

 flap      ɾ 
 

Fricatives  voiceless    f          s                       x                                 h 
  voiced     v          z               ɣ  ʁ 
 

Laterals  voiced      l     

 
Glides    voiced    w  ŵ              y    

 
Nasals  voiced    m ṃ m         n ṇ n       ɲ         ŋ  ŋ    

                                                                     
In the general we used the symbols of the International Phonetic Association (I.P.A.) apart from 
a few exceptions which are indicated below (see point 1.5 Orthography): 
y  replaces the I.P.A. symbol : j (as in the English word « year ») 
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‘  replaces the I.P.A. symbol : Ɂ  (as in the London English expression [I go’ i’] « I got it. »).  
The Kusaal sound system contains 20 consonantal phonemes: 

Figure 9     Table 2 : Phoneme chart of Kusaal  consonants 

 
Manner          ←←←← P o i n t s   o f   d ' a r t i c u l a t i o n  →→→→         

of articu-        labials       alveolar   post-             glottal        
lation    ↓↓↓↓                   alveolar  
 
Plosives   voiceless p              t              k      kp       Ɂ 
                  voiced b              d             g      gb 
 

Fricatives     voiceless  f        s                 h          
   voiced  v        z                 
 

Lateral   voiced  l 
 

Glides         voiced w              y 
 

Nasals   voiced  m      n      ŋ 
                                  
 
Notes: In writing kusaal we will use the pseudo-phoneme [r] which is an allophone of /d/ as 
we will show below. The glottal stop [Ɂ] will be written as an apostrophe after vowels [‘]. 
 

2.1.1 Plosives / Stops 

 
These consonant phonemes are identified by the following oppositions: 

2.1.1.1  The phoneme /p/ 

p - b  póót « field »  bóót « granary »   

p - t páá « to arrive »  táá « to plaster »  
p - f    pál « road »  fál « space »  
p - m pɔ’̃ɔt « paralytic »  mɔ̃’́ɔt̃ « river »     

p - w pɛ ̃ ̀           « to milk »  wɛ ̃’̀ « to hit »  
 
/p/ is a voiceless bilabial plosive; it has two variations, aspirated and unreleased: 
[p] unreleased plosive only occurs in word final position when the previous consonant is a 
glottal plosive ex. [na’ap] /na’ap/ « chief ». In other utterance final positions there is free 
fluctuation between aspirated and unreleased plosives, [lepʰ] or [lep] « to return »; 
[pʰ] aspirated bilabial plosive occurs elsewhere, ex. [pʰoot] /poot/ « field »   
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2.1.1.2  The phoneme /b/ 

 

b - v bò’òk  « valley »    vò’òk  « hat»  
b - m bɛ ̃ɛ̀ ̃t̀ « porridge »  mɛ ̃ɛ̀ ̃t̀ « construction »  
b - d bà’  « to fix »    dà'  « to buy »  
b - w bãńa  « chains »  wãḿa  « calabashes»   
/b/ is a voiced bilabial plosive. In word final position the letter b is pronounced as a voiceless 
plosive p. 
Ex. na’ap  « chief »  ;  Õ kɛ’ɛ na’aba. « He is not a chief. » 

 

2.1.1.3  The phoneme /t/ 
 

t - k tɔ ́ « to pound »  kɔ ́ « to hoe »  
t - d tã'̀ãŋ̀ « Shea tree »    dã'̀ãŋ̀ « kitchen »  
 tɩ ́ « to give »   dɩ ́ « to eat »  
t - s tɛḱ « to change »  sɛḱ « to be enough »  
 tʋ́m « to work »  sʋ́m « to be good »  
/t/ is a voiceless alveolar plosive, it has two variations, aspirated and unreleased: 
[t] unreleased plosive only occurs in word final position, ex. [tʰɛ’̃ɛt̃] /tẽ’et/ « to hope »   
[tʰ] aspirated plosive occurs elsewhere, ex. [tʰɛk] /tɛk/ « frontier, limit »   
In word final position the letter t can be the realization of d/r. 
Examples:  
  [t]        [r] 
tat  « to have »         Tarɩm na !   « Bring it here! » 
sɩt  « husband »          La kɛ’ õ sɩra.  « It is not my husband. » 
zũut   « vultures »    La kɛ’ zũure.  « They are not vultures. » 

 

2.1.1.4 The phoneme /d/ 
 

d - g dʋ́̃ŋ « mosquito »  gʋ́̃ŋ « silk-cotton tree»  

d - z dó « to climb »  zó « run »  
d - l dà’ « to buy »  là’ « to laugh »  
d - n dɔ̃ɔ́̃ ́ « dawadawa tree »  nɔ̃ɔ́̃ ́ « chicken »  
 

The phoneme /d/ may be defined as voiced alveolar plosive with different allophones: 
Allophone /d/    [d] in word initial position  
  [ɾ] voiced alveolar flap in intervocalic position 
  [t] in word final position (see above under /t/) 
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Examples:   [d]  dʋ́k     « cooking pot »  [r]  bʋ̀ráá   « man»  
                       dárʋ́k    « ladder »   lórɩǵ    « to loosen »  

 
 

However, in a number of cases, [d] is stable in intervocalic position thereby violating the 
allophonic rules. Thus in some loan words the sound [d] is maintained even in intervocalic 
position: 
kodu   « banana »   borrowed word from Twi  
yada  « trust »     borrowed word from Hausa 
 
The alternations between [d] and [r] are restricted to simplex words. When two lexical roots 
are combined in a compound, [d] as the onset of the second word is retained even in 
intervocalic position. 
yidããn   « house owner»    compound word from yit « house » and  dããn « owner » 
bʋndɔɔ   « male donkey »   compound word from bʋŋ « donkey » and dɔɔ « male » 
bʋndããn   « riche »     compound word from bʋn « thing » and  dããn « owner » 

 

2.1.1.5  The phoneme /k/ 

 

k - kp ka’as « to collect »  kpà’à « to pour out »  
k - g kɔ ́ « to hoe »  gɔ’́ « to peck »  
 kʋ̀ʋ̀t « funeral »  gʋ́ʋ́t « cola nut » 

k - gb kã’al  « gather »  gbã’al  « to put down »  
k - ŋ lòk « quiver »  lóŋ « frog »  
k -  '     dáká  « box »   dà'à  « market »   
 mìk « to be tight »   mí' « dive »   
/k/ is a voiceless velar plosive, it has two variations, aspirated and unreleased: 
[k] unreleased velar only occurs in word final position, ex. [kã’ãt] /kã’at/ « blessing »  
[kʰ] aspirated plosive occurs elsewhere, ex. [kʰawen] /kawen/ « sweet corn » 
Palatalization: k is often pronounced slightly palatalized before the front vowels e and 
Examples: 
kɛ’  [kʸɛ’]  « to cut (millet) »  
kelese  [kʸeles]  « to listen »  
 

2.1.1.6  The phoneme /g/ 
 

g - gb géén « onions »  gbéem « sleep »  
g - ŋ kó’ogó  « depth »  kpã’́ãŋ́ó  « Guinea fowl »  
g - w gɔ'́  « to peck »   wɔ’́  « to dance »  
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/g/ is a voiced plosive velar consonant. The phoneme /g/ has several allophones, thus 
depending on its context it can be pronounced either as: 
a) a fricative [ɣ] after high non closed vowels ɩ/ʋ 
b) a glide [y] or [w] after noun stem CVV with closed vowels ii/ɩɩ, uu/ʋʋ 
c) a glottal stop [Ɂ] after ɔ, ɛ, a 
d) as a voiced velar [k] in word final position,  
e) palatalized [gʸ] word initially before the front vowels e and ɛ,  
f) or elided altogether [∅] as a class 5 suffix in word final position. 

 
 

a) The consonant g is pronounced weakened as a fricative [ɣ] if it is in intervocalic position 
between non closed high vowels  
Examples: [ɣ]                                          [g] stays g after closed high vowels u or i 
 gbɩɣɩm     « lion »    bùgúm      « fire » 
                lɩɣ̀ɩm̀         « tickle»    íigó       « savannah monitor » 
  dʋɣʋt  « cooking pots » fúúgó   « cloth » 
  dʋɣʋ « to cook »   
   
     
 
b) Weakening of g into a glide [y] if the word root has front vowels (i, ɩ, e, ɛ), and into [w] 
when the word root consists of back vowels (ʋ, u, o, ɔ). 
Examples:   
bii+ga   « child »     « Biiga, tɩm na. »   « Child, come here. » 
pronounced:                [biiya] 
bʋʋ+ga  « goat »     La kɛ’ɛ bʋʋga.      « It is not a goat. » 
pronounced:                         [bʋʋwa] 

 
 

c) Following non-high vowels i/ɩ, u/ʋ, this means after a, ɛ, ɔ, the consonant g is pronounced 
as a glottal [‘] (or, depending on the speed of the speech, it is pronounced as a fricative uvular 
[ʁ]). Where this glottal stop is found, a strong, fairly low central transitional vowel is heard 
before the following consonant; this transitional vowel is almost defined as a [ɒ] which is sort 
of between [a] and [ɔ]. It is hard to tell the exact vowel quality and some speakers want to 
write /ɔ/ and the others prefer /a/.  
Examples: 
sag  « t.z. »  + p « cl. 13 »  ⇒  sa’ap  pronounced: [saɁap]  or  [saʁap] 
lag  « money »  + f « cl. 11 »  ⇒  la’af    [laɁaf]  or  [saʁaf] 
mɔg « lake » + t « cl. 9 »  ⇒  mɔ’ɔt   [mɔɁɔt]  or  [mɔʁat]  
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d) In word final position, the consonant g is devoiced and pronounced as a voiceless plosive 
[k] 
Examples: 
wabʋ+go     « elephant »    ⇒      wabʋk 
wɩbɩ+ga « hawk » ⇒ wɩbɩk 
 
e) The consonant g is pronounced palatalized [gʸ] or [gʲ] before the front vowels e et ɛ.  
Examples: 
gel   pronounced   [gʸel]            « egg »  
gefʋ      [gʸefʋ]  « pocket » 
 
f) The velar g may be left unpronounced altogether [∅] in the context of a final suffix of a CVV 
noun or verb. 
long form:     short form:  
bii+ga        bii     « child » 
tɩɩ+ga tɩɩ « tree » 
bʋʋ+ga bʋʋ « goat » 
bʋ paa+ge bʋ paae « not arrived » 
bʋ yuu+ge bʋ yuue « not lasted » 
 
 

2.1.1.7  The phoneme /kp/ 

 

kp - p kpà’à  « to pour out »  pá’á « to remain »  
kp - gb kpɛ ̃ ́ « to enter »  gbɛ ̃’̀ « to pass the night »  
 
/kp/ is a voiceless labio-velar plosive consonant. This sound is produced simultaneously with 
the velum and the lips as active organs of sound production. It never occurs in word final 
position. In Tonde Kusaal, the sounds [kp] and [kw] are free variations of the same sound. 
Since the letters kw are not in the National Alphabet of Burkina Faso, we will use the symbol 
kp.  
Examples: 
      We write:          often pronounced: 
 kpaat  [kwaat]      « farmer » 
 kpi  [kwi]     « to die » 
 kpãn  [kwãn]       « spear » 
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2.1.1.8  The phoneme /gb/ 

 
gb - b gbã’́ã ́ « be laying down »  bã’́ã ́ « ride (bike) »  
 gbɛ ̃ ̀ « pass the night »  bɛ ̃’́ « to be sick »  
  
/gb/ is a voiced labio-velar plosive consonant. It never occurs in word final position. In Tonde 
Kusaal, the sounds [gb] and [gw] are free variations of the same sound. Since the letters gw 
are not in the National Alphabet of Burkina Faso, we will use the symbol gb.  
Examples: 
      We write:            often pronounced: 

 

 gbɩgɩm  [gwɩgɩm]   « lion  
     gbã’an  [gwã’an]      « to be lying down» 
 gbãʋŋ  [gwãʋŋ]  « skin, book » 
 

2.1.1.9  The glottal stop [Ɂ] 
 
In Kusaal the glottal stop seems to have three different qualities: 
 
a) The voiceless glottal stop /Ɂ/ occurs before all words beginning with a vowel (except the 3rd 
singular personal pronoun), in the orthography it will not be written. 
Examples: 
‘el    « to marry » 
‘ɩɩl    « animal horn » 
‘ʋʋn   « dry season » 
 
b) As we have seen under 2.1.1.6 c) the glottal stop can be a weakened form of the phoneme 
/g/. 
 
c) A lenis voiceless glottal. In secondary (or weak) syllables this consonant is sometimes 
dropped altogether in very fast speech. 
Examples: 
kɔ’ɔm   or   kɔɔm    « water » 
nu’uk  or   nuuk     « hand » 
yʋ’ʋt    or   yʋʋt     « name » 
da’a     or  daa       « market » 
 
This seems to imply that the glottal stop has also a supra-segmental feature to reinforce vowels 
(see 2.2.6 Glottalized vowels). 
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2.1.2 Fricatives 

2.1.2.1  The phoneme /f/ 

f - v fábɩĺ « to worry »   vãb́ɩĺ « to bow down »  
f - s fáát « heritage »   sáát « plan »  
   
/f/ is a voiceless labio-dental fricative. It has an allophone [h] occurring between two vowels 
in a fast pronunciation.   
Allophone /f/    [h] in intervocalic position in fast speech 
  [f] elsewhere 
Examples :  
nááfó   can be pronounced  [nááhó]    « cow »  
wéfó      [wéhó]    « horse »  
Mam tɩtɩ fʋ.   can be pronounced   [mam tɩtɩ hʋ]   « I give you. » 
 

2.1.2.2  The phoneme /v/ 

 
v - z vóm « life »  zóm « flower »  
v - w vúú  « to drag »  wúú  « all »  
 vẽ’́ « to give  »  wẽ’̀ « to beat »  

  
/v/ is a voiced labio-dental fricative. It never occurs in word final position. 
 

2.1.2.3  The phoneme /s/ 

 

s - z sɔ̃ŋ́ « mat »    zɔ̃ŋ́   « stable »  
/s/ is a voiceless alveolar fricative. It has an allophone [h] occurring between two vowels in a 
fast pronunciation.   
Allophone /s/    [h] in intervocalic position in fast speech 
  [s] elsewhere 

 

 bàsɩm       can be pronounced  [bàhɩm]    « leave ! »  
 bísɩm    [bíhɩm̀]     « look ! »  
 Õ̀ pʋ́ʋ́s ʋ́.    [õ̀ pʋ́ʋ́h ʋ́] « He greeted him. » 
However the rule /s/ ⇒ [h] does not apply across morpheme boundaries of complex words. 
When two lexical roots are combined in a compound, [s] as the onset of the second word is 
retained even in intervocalic position.  
Example: zɩɩm « blood » + sɔt « way » ⇒ zɩsɔt « blood-way, vein » 
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2.1.2.4  The phoneme /z/ 

 

z - s zẽẽ́t́ « sauce »  sẽẽ́t́ « tiredness »     
/z/ is a voiced alveolar fricative. 
 

2.1.2.5  The phoneme /h/ 

 

The phoneme /h/ is rather rare in Kusaal, it is mostly found in the word-initial position of 
some loan words and in interjections or as a weakened pronunciation of the phonemes /f/ and 
/s/ in intervocalic position of simplex words (see above). Thus there are no minimal pairs. 
Examples:   hãḿá     « hammer »   (from English) 
             hálɩ ́  « intensifier, very »  
     
/h/ is a voiceless glottal fricative. 
 

2.1.3 Liquids and glides (semi-vowels) 

2.1.3.1  The phoneme /l/ 

 
l - r yìlìg « to be lost »  yíríg   « untie »  
 bʋ tólé « not cross »  bʋ tòrà   « no share »  
l - n lóŋ « frog »   nɔ̃ŋ́  « poverty »  
 lí « to fall »   ní   « to rain »  
 
/l/ is a voiced lateral. 
 

2.1.3.2  The phoneme /w/ 

 
w - y wɛ ̃’̀  « to beat »  yɛ ̃ ̀ « to see »   
 wɛ ́ « pry »  yɛ’́  « put on (cloth) »  
w - m wá’á  « be long »   má’á  « be cold »   
 wɛ ̃’̀ « to hit »   mɛ’̀   « to build »  
 
/w/ is a voiced labio-velar semi-vowel. It never appears in a word final position.  
Allophone /w/   [ŵ] before nasal vowels, ex. [ŵãaŋ] or [ŋŵãaŋ] /wãaŋ/ « monkey » 

   this [ŵ] or [ŋŵ] is the kusaal way of saying the [ŋm] of  
   neighboring languages. 
  [w] elsewhere 



 29 

2.1.3.3  The phoneme /y/ 

 
y - n yááp « ancestor »  nà’àp « chief »  
 yám « gall »  nám « you »  
 
/y/ is a voiced palatal semi-vowel. It never appears in a word final position. The phoneme /y/ 
has as an allophone the palatal nasal [ɲ] before nasal vowels.  
Allophone /y/   [ɲ] in word initial position before a nasal vowel 
  [y] elsewhere  
Examples:  [ɲ]               [y] 
 ɲɔ̃ɔ́̃t́    « benefice »       yɔɔ́t     « salary »  
                ɲɔ̃ɔ́̃t́     « nose »   yóót      « water pot »  
                ɲṹ’ṹt      « naval »   yʋ́’ʋt       « name »  
                ɲã’́ãt́     « root »   yá’at      « cheek »  
 
 

2.1.4 Nasals 

2.1.4.1  The phoneme /m/ 

 
m - n mãã́ń  « to sacrifice »  nãã́ń    « to honour »   
 mɔ̃ɔ́̃t́ « grass »  nɔ̃ɔ́̃t́  « mouth »  
 
/m/ is a voiced bilabial nasal. The syllabic nasal ṃ « I, my, me » is the only consonant that 
bears a tone. 
Allophone  /m/   [m]    mute nasal before pause 
  [ṃ]    syllabic nasal in isolation  
   (as a pronoun) 
  [m]    elsewhere  
 
In this graphic done with help of the PRAAT program, one can see that the word final m is 
mute (blue line), while within a phrase, the ḿ is voiced and bears a tone.  
 

2.1.4.2  The phoneme /n/ 

The phoneme /n/ has been identified by the oppositions above (y/n ; m/n ; d/n).  
 
/n/ is a voiced alveolar nasal. 
Allophone  /n/   [n]    mute in word final position before pause 
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  [n]    elsewhere 
 
A syllabic nasal Ṇ unspecified for place of articulation occurs as part of a few noun roots (e.g. 
ngbãm «toad», ngbãt «Senegal Bush Baby», ngɛ’a «Bouet’s agamid») which are almost certainly 
loan words. In all contexts Ṇ assimilates in place of articulation to any following consonant 
([ŋgbãm]). 
  

2.1.4.3  The phoneme /ŋ/ 

ŋ - n nãŋ́  « scorpion »   nãǹ       « now »  
 bʋ̀ŋ « donkey »  bʋ́n « thing »  
 yʋ́’ʋ́ŋ « night »  yʋ́’ʋ́n « then »  
ŋ - g  see 2.1.1.6  
 
/ŋ/ is a voiced velar nasal. It occurs only on the word/syllables final position and as a velar 
assimilation before velar sounds (ex. n+k ⇒ ŋk). 
Examples:    
gbãn+go ⇒⇒⇒⇒ gbãʋŋ   « skin, book »         plural :    gbãn+a ⇒⇒⇒⇒ gbãna  « skins/books » 
bʋn+ga  ⇒⇒⇒⇒  bʋŋ   « donkey »          plural :    bʋn+se ⇒⇒⇒⇒ bʋmɩse  « donkeys » 
   
One can observe that this assimilation occurs only at the morpheme frontier of noun classes, 
but it does not occur in verbs. If one would treat [ŋ]  as n+g, this would add new syllable 
structures. 
Word final before a pause the ŋ is mute (see graphic below done with PRAAT). For example the 
word bãŋ « crocodile » is pronounced mute before a pause [bãŋ#]. 
But the ŋ followed by another word is pronounced voiced.  
Example:  Bãŋ tɩna. « A crocodile has come. »      Ba yẽ bãŋ#. « They saw a crocodile. » 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Allophone  /ŋ/   [ŋ]    mute in word final position before pause 
  [ŋ]    elsewhere 
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2.2  Vowels 

This section describes the various phonemes that constitute the vocalic system of Burkina 
Kusaal.  

Figure 10        Table 3 : Chart of the phonetical vowel inventory 

 

                                   front                      central                        back 

  Aperture             oral        nasal          oral       nasal         oral           nasal 
 

 high: 

       close             i  i'  i:                                                    u  u'  u:         

       open             ɩ  ɩ'  ɩ:     ɩ ̃ ɩ'̃  ɩ:̃                                      ʋ  ʋ'   ʋ:        ʋ ̃ ʋ'̃  ʋ:̃ 

 mid: 

       half-close     e  e'  e:                         ə                        o  o'   o:          

       half-open     ɛ  ɛ'  ɛ:    ɛ ̃ ɛ'̃  ɛ:̃                                     ɔ  ɔ'    ɔ:         ɔ ̃ ɔ'̃  ɔ:̃ 

 low: 

       open                                           a  a'  a:     ã  ã'  ã:          ɒ 

 

The Kusaal sound system contains 9 vowel phonemes, all vowels can be short or long, either 
oral or nasal, either followed by a glottal stop or pronounced without a glottal stop. 
There are no mute vowels in kusaal and no allophones. In our description we will present first 
the short oral vowels and afterwards discuss the features of length, nasalization and 
glottalization. Vowel succession and diphthongs will be treated in 2.2.6 
 

2.2.1  The oral vowels 

The vowel phonemes are identified by the following oppositions: 
 

2.2.1.1 The phoneme /i/ 

i - ɩ lí  « to fall »  lɩ’́  « to be mute »  

i - e           sì « to put inside »  sé « transplant »  

i - ɛ  sìk     « to unload »      sɛḱ     « to suffice »  

i - u  gít  « to shake head »  gút  « to guard »  

i - ʋ  kpí    « to die »      kʋ́     « to kill »  
 
/i/ is a close high front unrounded advanced vowel.  
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2.1.2.2.  The phoneme /ɩ/ 

ɩ - i          see 2.1.2.1. 
ɩ - e  zɩ’̀  « to ignore »  zè « to carry »  

ɩ - ɛ  sɩ’́    « to flay »      sɛ ̀    « to do intentionally »  

ɩ - a dɩ ́ « to eat »  dà’ « to buy »  

ɩ - ʋ  bɩ’̀  « to grow »  bʋ́’ « to hit »  

 

/ɩ/ is an open high front unrounded unadvanced vowel.  
 

2.1.2.3.  The phoneme /e/ 

e - i  see 2.1.2.1 ; e - ɩ  see 2.1.2.2. 
e - ɛ  sé  « to transplant »  sɛ ̀ « to do purposely »  

e - a  bé  « to be »  bá’ « to fix into »  

e - o  lèb  « to return »  lób « to through »  
 
/e/ is a half-closed front unrounded advanced vowel. 
 

2.1.2.4.  The phoneme /ɛ/ 

ɛ - i    see  2.1.2.1 ;  ɛ - ɩ    see  2.1.2.2 ;  ɛ - e  see  2.1.2.3. 
ɛ - a  sɛḱ    « to suffice »        sàk     « to accept »  

ɛ - ɔ  lɛ ́ « to harness »  lò « to bind »  
/ɛ/ is a half-open front unrounded unadvanced vowel. 
 

2.1.2.5.  The phoneme /a/ 

a - ɩ  see  2..12.2 ; a - e see  2.1.2.3 ; a - ɛ see  2.1.2.4. 
a - ɔ  là’    « to laugh »      lɔ’́    « to migrate »  

a - o  láŋ    « to burn »        lóŋ     « to cross over »  

a - ʋ  bá’  « to fix into »  bʋ́’ « to hit »  
 
/a/ is a low central vowel.  
 

2.1.2.6.  The phoneme /ɔ/ 

 
ɔ - ɛ  see  2.1.2.4 ; ɔ - a see  2.1.2.5  
ɔ - o  yɔ ́              « to pay »  yó’ « to shut »  

ɔ - ʋ  tɔḱ    « to drop »        tʋ̀k     « to carry »  
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/ɔ/ is a half-open back rounded unadvanced vowel.  
 

2.1.2.7.  The phoneme /o/ 

o - e see  2.1.2.3 ; o - a see  2.1.2.5 ; o - ɔ see 2.1.2.6 

o - ʋ  lóŋ   « frog »        lʋ́ŋ    « hourglass drum »  

o - u  sò  « to wash »  sú « to be drunk »  
 
/o/ is a half-close back rounded advanced vowel. 
 

2.1.2.8.  The phoneme /ʋ/ 

ʋ - i  see  2.1.2.1 ; ʋ - ɩ see 2.1.2.2 ; ʋ - ɔ ; see 2.1.2.6 ; ʋ - o see 2.1.2.7 

ʋ - u  bʋ̀  « to judge »  bù « to mix »  
 
/ʋ/ is an open high back rounded unadvanced vowel. 
 

2.1.2.9. The phoneme /u/ 

u - i see 2.1.2.1; u - o see 2.1.2.7 ; u - ʋ see 2.1.2.8 
 
/u/ is a close high back rounded advanced vowel. 
 
 

2.1.2.10.  The central vowel schwa [ə] 

 
The schwa sound [ə] has no phonemic status in Kusaal. It serves in the role of an epenthetic 
vowel between the consonant of for example a close syllable CVC and the onset of the suffix: 
CVC+CV ⇒ CVCəC. We write this sound with /ɩ/ or /ʋ/ in certain cases depending on the 
vowel in the word root, and in other cases depending on the vowel in the suffix.  
Examples:   
long form:                                           short form: 
wab  + go  pronounced  [wabəgo]     wab + ʋk [wabʋk]   /wabʋk/    « elephant » 
mɔl  + fo     [mɔləfo]    mɔl + ʋf [mɔlʋf]     /mɔlʋf/      « Buffon’s Kob » 
wɩb  + ga     [wɩbəga]     wɩb + ɩk [wɩbɩk]  /wɩbɩk/ « hawk » 
 
However the pronunciation of the Schwa [ə] is very short and often it is difficult to tell what 
vowel quality it takes. The Schwa [ə] has no minimal pairs opposing it with other vowels and it 
does not appear in the Kusaal alphabet.  
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These are the simple vowel phonemes of Kusaal, but each of the above shown nine short 
vowels have a long counterpart and all of them can be oral or nasal as well as “glottalized”. 
 

2.2.2   The nasal vowels 

In Kusaal, nasal vowels contrast with oral vowels after non-nasal consonants. 
The five open vowels ɩ, ɛ, a, ɔ, ʋ can occur as nasal vowels ɩ,̃ ɛ,̃ ã, ɔ,̃ ʋ̃. They are in opposition 
with their oral counterparts as the following oppositions show: 
   
ɩ ̃- ɩ tɩ ̃ ́  « to vomit »             tɩ ́     « to give » 

ɩ ̃- i kpɩ ̃ ́ « to be related »    kpì « to die » 

ɛ ̃- e          sɛ ̃'̀   « to saw »               sé      « to transplant »  

ɛ ̃- ɛ yɛ ̃ ̀  « to see »               yɛ’́      « to dress » 

ã - a  bã'̀   « to ride »              bá’      « father »   

ɔ ̃- o bɔ̃ ̀    « to sow in line »     bò   « to loose »  

ɔ ̃- ɔ yɔ̃’̀    « to burn »            yɔ’̀      « to collect leaves »  

ʋ ̃- u kʋ́̃kʋ̃́t    « handle of a hoe »     kúkút    « pig »  

ʋ ̃- ʋ gʋ̃’́ʋ̃t́      « champignon »             gʋ́'ʋt́ « cola nut »  
 
Nasal vowels have a slightly longer pronunciation  
time than their oral counterparts. 
Ex.  
 yam « intelligence »  
      yãn   « shame » 
 
Vowels are usually phonetically nasalized contiguous to a nasal consonant. The nasality of a 
vowel is thus caused by neighbouring nasal consonant before or after the vowel. The [+nasal] 
sounds spread their nasal feature to their left and to their right. 

 

Examples: of regressive nasalization (spreading to the left)       
kul   « to go home PF »  the vowel u is not nasalized 
kun   « to go home IPF »  the vowel [ʋ]̃ is nasalized 
sʋŋa « good » the vowel ʋ is not nasalized 
sʋ̃ḿ  « good »            the vowel [ʋ]̃ is nasalized 
kpì « die » the vowel i is not nasalized 
kpĩŋ́   « extinguish »                the vowel [ɩ]̃ is nasalized 
 
Examples of nasalization of a vowel derived from the nasal preceding to the right:         
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nããf « cow »           mã  « mother »                
nã’ap « chief »         mã’a   « only »                
nãã́ŕã ́   « early millet »     nɔ̃’́ɔ̃t́   « leg » 
 
Even though all vowels following a nasal consonant are nasalized, there is a distinction 
between strong and weak nasalization of vowels. The strong ones are nasal vowels and the 
weak ones are oral vowels affected by the immediate nasal consonant environment. 
Examples: 
weak nasalization:                                        strong nasalization: 
ná’àp    « chief »        nãã́ŕã ́   « early millet »     
nááf   « cow »                 nɔ̃’́ɔ̃t́   « leg »  
ná'ám   « chiefdom »     nãń  « now »   
nát « to be necessary »             nãmes   « to suffer »     
nàn  « to respect »    nãã̀m̀   « to create » 

 

Note on the orthography of nasal vowels: 
Since the Kusaasi in Burkina Faso used to do literacy in Moore up to 2012 they are used to see 
the nasal tilde on the letters ã, ẽ, ĩ, õ, ũ. To facilitate the transfer from Moore to kusaal and 
because there is neutralization between ẽ and ɛ;̃ ĩ and ɩ;̃ õ and ɔ;̃ ũ and ʋ̃, we used the same 
symbols as Moore to mark a nasal vowel: ã, ẽ, ĩ, õ, ũ 
 
 

2.2.3   The long vowels 

The distinction of short and long vowels is of phonological distinction in Kusaal. We write the 
long vowels with two identical symbols. We interpret them as a long vowel since both bear 
always the same tone. 
 
The evidence of the significance of vowel length is given by the following oppositions: 
                    short vowel :                           long vowel : 
i  -  ii    kpi    « to die »     kpii   « hernia »  

ɩ ̃ -  ɩɩ̃ ̃   tɩ ̃ ́  « to vomit »          tɩ ̃ɩ́ ̃t́     « vomiting »  

ɩ  -  ɩɩ     dɩ ́       « to eat »            dɩɩ́ṕ        « food »  

e  -  ee    sé      « to transplant »     séé        « kind of tree »  

ɛ ̃ -  ɛɛ̃ ̃   bɛ ̃t́        « to set a trap »        bɛ ̃ɛ́ ̃t́        « porridge »  

ɛ  -  ɛɛ    bɛń « underwear »    bɛɛ́ń   « boarder »  

a  -  aa  pá’      « to remain »            páá    « to arrive »  

ã  -  ãã sãḿ      « debt »        sãã́ḿ       « father »  
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o  -  oo sò     « to wash »         sóóp   « washing »  

ɔ  -  ɔɔ  pɔ ́     « to swear »              pɔɔ́t́        « small »  

ɔ ̃ -  ɔɔ̃ ̃ dɔ̃ ̀     « to weed »               dɔ̃ɔ̀ ̃ ̀     « dawadawa fruit »  

ʋ  -  ʋʋ yʋḿ   « to sing »             yʋʋ́ḿ    « year »  

u  -  uu pùgù   « to float »             pùùg   « to cross »  

ʋ ̃ -  ʋʋ̃ ̃ sʋ̃ḿá      « groundnuts »   sʋ̃ʋ́̃́t    « heart »  
 
 
The evidence of the difference between long oral vowels and long nasal vowels is given by the 
following oppositions: 

 

                    long oral vowels:                   long nasal vowels: 
 

ii  -  ɩɩ̃ ̃  wííri     « horses »             wɩ ̃ɩ́ ̃t́     « strings »  

ɩɩ  -  ɩɩ̃ ̃  pɩɩ́ńa     « genets »       pɩ ̃ɩ́ ̃ḿa   « arrows »  

ee  -  ɛɛ̃ ̃  sèèl       « to plant »           sɛ ̃ɛ́ ̃ ́      « to be tired »  

ɛɛ  -  ɛɛ̃ ̃  kɛɛ́ś      « to cut (hair) »   kɛ ̃ɛ́ ̃śá    « lamentable »  

aa  -  ãã   sáát     « plan »              sãã̀t̀     « diarrhoea »  

ɔɔ  -  ɔɔ̃ ̃  dɔɔ́ ́      « to get up »             dɔ̃ɔ̀ ̃ ̀       « dawadawa »  

oo  -  ɔɔ̃ ̃  vóók      « empty »           vɔ̃ɔ́ ̃ḱ     « hat »  

ʋʋ  -  ʋʋ̃̃   zʋʋ́́t     « tale »            zʋ̃ʋ́̃́t      « vultures »  

uu  -  ʋʋ̃̃   kúú     « mouse »          kʋ̃ʋ́̃́t      « hoe »  

 

Long vowels occur only in primary syllables carrying accent. That is, they are always the 
nucleus of the foot, including the complex foot. The vowel of the primary syllable of an 
embedded foot is always short. 
Examples: 
bii   « child »  but  bilɛɛ  « baby »; bʋraa « man »   but  bʋra-yã’aŋ « old man » 
 

2.2.4   The laryngeallization of vowels 

2.2.4.1 Glottal stop between vowels 
 

All words beginning with a vowel are preceded by a lenis glottal stop (which is not written in 
the orthography). In secondary syllables this consonant is sometimes dropped altogether, thus 
one can hear kɔ’ɔm « water » and in a very rapid pronunciation only kɔɔm « water ». 
As we have already seen (2.1.2.9), the glottal stop is only in opposition with other consonants 
and with zero between two vowels or in word final position. Words that have no glottal stop in 
the closely related language Mooré like koom « water » or yʋʋre « name », have a glottal stop in 
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Kusaal kɔ’ɔm « water », yʋ’ʋt « name ». We interpret this phenomena as laryngealization of 
these vowels to reinforce the vowel pronunciation and thus distinguish lexical words. This 
feature gives a typical “guttural colouring” to Kusaal. Therefore we speak from now on of 
“glottalized or laryngealized” vowels. 
The following examples illustrate the difference of simple vowels and of glottalized vowels:  

 

  With glottal stop ' [VɁV]:          Without glottal stop: 

 

   pa’al   « to climb »     paal  « new » 

   kpa’a  « peg »   kpãa « all » 

 pa’a  « shelter »  paa « to arrive » 

 wã’a  « to break »  wãa « to cut » 

 sã’am  « to spoil »  sãam « visitors » 

 zã’asʋk « to refuse »  zãasʋŋ « to dream » 

 nɔ’̃ɔt̃   « foot »         nɔɔ̃t̃  « mouth » 
   sɔ’̃ɔ ̃  « to be better »       sɔɔ̃ ̃ « to smear » 
   sɔ’ɔs   « yesterday »         sɔɔs « to frighten » 
   kpɛ'̃ɛt̃ɛ ̃ « enter IPF »    kpɛɛ̃t̃ɛ ̃  « drying up IPF » 
   bʋ’  « to hit »   bʋ « not » 
   kɔ’ɔtɛ ̃  « to break IPF »  kɔɔtɛ ̃ « to hoe IPF » 
   kpɛ’ɛm « to be hard »  kpɛɛ̃m̃ « adult » 
   tʋ’ʋtɛ ̃  « insult IPF »  tʋʋtɛ ̃ « to thread IPF » 
    wɛ’ɛ   « to go IPF »  wɛɛ « tilapia fish » 
   wo’o « to be wet »  woo « every » 

  ya’al « to hang up »  yaal « to suffer » 
  yɔ’ɔt « marrow »  yɔɔt « termite » 
  mɔ’̃ɔt̃ « river »    mɔɔ̃t̃ « grass » 

 
We present some other examples drawing out the opposition between gottalized and non 
glottalized vowels. 
 
ii kííbʋk « orphan »   wíís « flutes »  
i'i kpí’ím « ghost »   lí’ís « avoid sob. »  
 

ɩɩ̃ ̃ pɩ ̃ɩ́ ̃ḿ « arrow »   bɩ ̃ɩ́ ̃śɩḿ « milk of woman »    

ɩ'̃ɩ ̃ pɩ ̃’́ɩ ̃ĺɩḿ « beginning »  bɩ ̃’́ɩ ̃ŕsɩt́ « breast »  
ɩɩ tɩɩ́ ́ « tree »   tɩɩ́ḿ « medicine »  
ɩ'ɩ wɩ’́ɩś « to glean »  tɩ’́ɩt́ « basket »  
 

ee dèè « warthog »  zéép « load »  
e'e tè'è « baobab tree »  ké'és « say goodbye »   
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ɛɛ̃ ̃ bɛ ̃ɛ̀ ̃t̀ « porridge »  dɛ ̃ɛ́ ̃ĺ « to aim at »  
ɛ'̃ɛ ̃ bɛ ̃’́ɛt̃ « mud »   dɛ ̃'̀ɛ ̃ ̀ « at the side of »  
ɛɛ bɛɛ́ń « boarder »  bɛɛ̀l̀ « to accompany »  
ɛ'ɛ bɛ'̀ɛ ̀ « ladle »   bɛ'́ɛĺá « few, little »  
 

aa yáál « to suffer »  láás « plates »  
a'a yà'àl « to give birth »  lá'ás « to gather »  
ãã dãã́́n « owner »   sãã́ḿ « to dilute »  
ã'ã dã'̀ã̀ŋ « courtyard »  sã'́ãḿ « to destroy »  
 

oo vóók « empty »   dóók « case »  
o'o vó’óg « to resurrect »  gó'óŋ « sickle »  
 

ɔɔ̃ ̃ gɔ̃ɔ̀ ̃t̀  « doughnut »  vɔ̃ɔ̀ ̃t̀ « hole »  
ɔ'̃ɔ ̃ gɔ̃'́ɔ̃ ́  « thorn »   vɔ̃'́ɔ̃ś « hats »  
ɔɔ tɔɔ́t́  « mortar »   bɔɔ́ĺ « to call »  
ɔ’ɔ gɔ’́ɔ ́  « fish hook »  bɔ’́ɔś « to ask »  
 

ʋʋ gʋʋ́́t  « cola nut »  bʋʋ́ ́ « goat»  
ʋ'ʋ gʋ'́ʋ́  « to fail »   yʋ'́ʋŋ́ « night »  
ʋʋ̃̃ yṹṹt  « yam »   sʋ̃ʋ́̃́t « heart »  
ʋ'̃ʋ ̃ yṹ'ṹt  « navel »   sʋ̃’́ʋ̃́t « joint »  
 

uu dúús  « to wipe off »  fúúk « cloth »  
u'u dù’ùt  « walking stick »  gù’ùs « to pay attention »  
 
 

2.2.4.2  Glottal stop at the vowel onset and at word end 

All words that start with a vowel have a glottal onset. This is a prosodic feature with no 
phonological opposition. 
Examples :  
‘ʋ́ʋ́n  « dry season »,   ’ɛ ̀ « to look for »,   ‘igil  « to kneel »,   ‘ɛ ̃ŋ́  « to do »  
 
Often a word can end with a glottal stop. However when the same word is pronounced in a 
phrase the glottal stop is not heard. 
 Õ̀ dà  kí.                  Compare with:  Õ̀  bʋ́   dá’. 
             he buy millet   he   NEG buy 

           « He bought millet. »                                    « He did not buy. »  
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 Bà kɛ ́ kí   bá’asɩmɛ.̀                         Bà bʋ́   kɛ’́. 
 they cut millet finish ASS   they NEG  cut 

 « They finished cutting the millet. »                     « They did not cut. »  

 
Figure 11                              Table 4 : The phonetic vowel chart 
 

                               front                           central                       back 

  opening         oral              nasal         oral         nasal       oral           nasal 
 

 high: 

close short     i     i'                                                           u   u'           

close long      ii  i’i                                                          uu   u’u 

open short     ɩ   ɩ'           ɩ ̃  ɩ'̃                                      ʋ   ʋ'        ʋ ̃  ʋ'̃   

open long      ɩɩ  ɩ’ɩ           ɩɩ̃ ̃  ɩ’̃ɩ ̃                                    ʋʋ   ʋ’ʋ      ʋʋ̃ ̃ ʋ’̃ʋ ̃

mid: 

close short e  e'                                                          o   o'             

close long      ee  e’e                                                        oo   o’o 

open short     ɛ  ɛ'           ɛ ̃  ɛ'̃                                      ɔ   ɔ'        ɔ ̃  ɔ'̃   

open long       ɛɛ  ɛ’ɛ         ɛɛ̃ ̃ ɛ’̃ɛ ̃                                    ɔɔ   ɔ’ɔ      ɔɔ̃ ̃  ɔ’̃ɔ ̃

low : 

open short                                         a,  a',   ã   ã'   

open long                                           aa,  a’a  ãã  ã’ã 

 

2.2.5  Vowel sequences 

 
A number of vowel sequences occur in Kusaal both within morphemes and across morpheme 
boundaries. 
 

2.2.5.1  Diphthongs 

Diphtongs can be observed in: 

 
• Some noun roots + class suffix Ex: bã+ʋk « shoulder »; dàà+ʋ̀k  « wood » 
• Foreign loans like numbers ayopɔɩ « seven », awaɩ « nine », further some loans like mui « 

rice » (which is the only word found with a ui sequence), bakpaɩ « week ». 
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• Interjections like ayeɩ « no ! », and ideophones like puii « sound when something falling to 

the ground »,  
• When two words are adjacent, the first ending in a vowel and the second beginning 

with a vowel. For example tɩ « to give » followed by ʋ « him/her » ⇒ [tɩʋ]  
 
We observe here that V₂ of the diphthong is always a high vowel ɩ/i or ʋ/u. Diphthongs can 
have a short vowel or a long vowel, an oral vowel or a nasal vowel. We found 154 words with 
diphthongs (out of 2700 nouns and adverbs). 
Examples: 
aʋ paʋk « bark »  saʋk « rubbish » 

ãʋ gbãʋŋ  « book »  sãʋŋ   « destruction » 

aaʋ gaaʋŋ  « idiot »  nɔraaʋk « rooster » 

ãaʋ gãaʋk  « raven »  sãaʋŋ « hospitality » 

eʋ teʋk   « nest »  leʋŋ  « goitre » 

ẽʋ bẽʋŋ   « lake »  ayẽʋ « cat » 

eeʋ beeʋk  « tomorrow »  leeʋk « bucket » 

ẽeʋ ẽeʋk  « hump »  gbẽeʋk « mane » 

iu sãmpiuk « butterfly »  kikiuŋ « early »   

iiu iiuk « savannah monitor » viiuŋ « owl » 

ɩʋ adɩtɩʋŋ « right »  yɩʋŋ « single, unique » 

ɩɩʋ wɩɩʋk « red »  sʋ’ʋ sɩɩʋk « scabbard » 
 
A diphthong has the same length as a full vowel; therefore words like daaʋk « wood » are 
regarded as one syllable words: CVVC can be [CVvVC]. 
 

 

 

 

2.2.5.2   Vowel sequences across morpheme boundaries 

The diphthongs are mostly found across morpheme boundaries. A vowel sequence results from 
the juxtaposition of a noun root plus a noun class suffix -ʋk or -ʋŋ/-uŋ, or a verb followed by a 
pronoun complement suffix -ʋ « him ».  
Examples: 
gbãn  « skin »  +  ʋŋ  « cl. 4 »  ⇒  gbãʋŋ   « skin/paper » 
te  « nest »  +  ʋk  « cl. 6 »  ⇒  teʋk   « nest » 
tɩ’ɩ  « basket »  +  ʋk  « cl. 6 »  ⇒  tɩ’ʋk   « basket » 
tɩ  « give »  +  ʋ  « him »  ⇒  tɩʋ   « give him, for him » 
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This also applies to long vowels: 
Examples: 
daa  « stick »  +  ʋk  « cl. 6 »  ⇒  daaʋk   « stick » 
vãa  « leaf »  +  ʋk  « cl. 6 »  ⇒  vãaʋk   « leaf » 
vii  « owl »  +  uŋ  « cl. 4 »  ⇒  viiuŋ   « owl » 
 
Some verbs are analysed as sequences of two syllables, the first containing a long vowel, 
followed by a suffix -ɩ which constitutes the second syllable. CVV.V before pause and CVV 
phrase-internally. 
Examples: 
Citation form:              In a clause: 
wɔɔɩ   « to praise »     Ba wɔɔ Wɩna’am.    « They praised God. » 
dɔɔɩ   « to get up »     Ba dɔɔ tɩŋ Zabɩt.    « They got up and went to Zabre. » 
paaɩ   « to arrive »     Ba paa Asaa yiri.    « They arrived at Asaa’s house. » 
kaaɩ « to visit » 
naaɩ « to finish » 
tɔɩ « bitter, hard » 
voɩ « to live » 
 

2.3  Syllabic structure 

A syllable is the basic unit of sound organisation and it comprises nuclear and marginal 
elements. Each syllable has a prominent sound which is its peak or its nucleus. These peaks of 
prominence refer normally to the vowels that occur in a word. In the “Praat” graphic the peak 
is shown by the yellow line showing the intensity with which the elements of the word are 
spoken. Each syllable then corresponds to a peak. 
Examples: 
One peak word: 
ba’ « father » 
CV 

Two peak word: 
asap « uncle » 

V.CVC 
 
Three peak word: 
bĩ’ĩsit « breast » 
CV.CV.CVC 
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A long vowel occurrence has only one peak of prominence, also a diphthong has only one peak 
of prominence and displays the same length as a long vowel. 
Examples: 
One peak of prominence  
for a long vowel 
bɛɛŋ « leg » 
CVvN 

 
One peak of prominence 
for the diphthong in the first  
word, another peak for the long 
vowel in the second word 

ɛɛ̃ʋ̃k dããn « hunchback » 

« lit. hump owner » 

VvVC CVvN 
 
 
 
A word with a glottal stop, for example CV.CV like yʋ’ʋt « name », behaves like a CV.CV word 
like isit « scar »  which has two peaks of prominence, and thus counts two syllables. 
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Primary and secondary syllables 
Each Kusaal phonological word is composed of an obligatory primary syllable to which can be 
added one or more secondary syllables. Each of these two types has both segmental and 
suprasegmental functions. The primary syllable is structurally composed of an obligatory 
nucleus and tone while there are pre- and post- nuclear margins which are optional. The 
secondary syllable has an obligatory nucleus and tone and a margin which is optional. 
 
A syllable is generally made up of an obligatory nucleus preceded by an optional consonant 
onset and followed by an optional consonantal coda. The sequence of nucleus and coda as a 
sub-constituent is called rhyme. 
                                            σ (Syllable) 
 
                                                         Rhyme 
     
                             Onset             Nucleus     Coda 
           (pre-nuclear margin)                        (post-nuclear margin) 
 
Vowels and syllabic nasals constitute the nucleus of a syllable. Consonants occur in the margins 
of the syllable.  
Kusaal syllables may be divided into two classes; primary and secondary syllables.  

• Primary syllables occur in roots/stems (ex. dook « room »)  
• Secondary syllables occur as pre-nuclear margin (ex. a.ra.kõ « one ») or as post-nuclear 

margin i.e. finally of a word as noun and verb suffixes. The secondary syllable is never 
the nucleus of a foot and it never forms a word on its own.  

This confirms that what M. E. Kropp Dakubu writes about “Gurene Word Accent” can also be 
applied for Kusaal:  
« The first syllable of a simple lexical word - i.e. of a noun, adjective, verb or adverb, discounting any 

prefix, carries word accent. This means that it has CV(C) structure, carries contrastive tone, has a 

markedly higher intensity (measured in db) than following syllables in the word. Its vowel quality is 

contrastive, and establishes the ATR harmony for the rest of the word. Its vowel is also contrastively 

short or long. If the syllable begins with a vowel it must be preceded by a glottal stop. None of these 

things are true of any of the following syllables … The segmental structure of an accented syllable is 

thus “stronger” than that of the other syllables of the word. » (p. 53-54) 
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Example: 
CVC.VC    bãŋ̄.ɩt̄  « knowledge »,  
where bãŋ̄ is the primary syllable  
and ɩt̄ is the secondary syllable. The primary syllable 
carries the peak of prominence and is the nucleus of 
the word. It also has a clear vowel ã.̄  
The secondary syllable copies the tone of the primary syllable,  
its vowel is close to a schwa sound [ə] and is very short.  
So there is also a greater contrast among the 9 vowels in  
primary syllables than in secondary syllables. 
 
 

 
Syllable boundaries do not always coincide with morpheme boundaries. So words need to be 
re-syllabified when they get morphemes, for e.g. gel « egg » is a CVC syllable, but when the 
plural morpheme, i.e. the pl. suffix cl 8 -a is added gela « eggs » there will be a re-syllabified 
word consisting of two syllables CV.CV. 
If the morpheme is a single consonant e.g. -t « imperfective », it cannot be a syllable on its own 
right. It is either added to a CV syllable to make a CVVC word e.g. nu « to drink » and nuut « to 
be drinking », or if added to a CVC syllable, it takes an epenthetic vowel to build a two syllable 
word CVC.VC e.g. bas « to let alone » and basɩt « to be letting alone ». 

2.3.1  Syllable types 

There are three types of Kusaal syllable structures: 
A) Nucleus only: this type of syllable occurs most often as the pre-nuclear margin of the foot 
and as the foot final post-nuclear margin. 
Examples:  
õ « he/she, his/her »;  
a.nu « five »; a. naa.sɩ « four »;  
A.saa « Mr. Asaa »;  
cl. 10 pl suffix gel+a = gela « eggs »;  
ẽ « to be »; ɛ « to look for » 
 
The first person singular pronoun consists of a syllabic nasal N only.  
Ex. m « I, me, my » 
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B) Pre-nuclear margin plus Nucleus (CV) 
This type of syllable is very common. All the consonant sounds of Kusaal (except ŋ) can occur 
at the pre-nuclear Margin of a syllable. Such syllables may occur at any place in the foot. 
 
C) Pre-Nuclear Margin plus Nucleus plus Post-Nuclear Margin (CVC): 
Only a limited set of consonant sounds occur at the Post-Nuclear Margin of a syllable 
Among those who do not occur in this position are: d, kp, gb, v, z, h, ɲ 
Among those who can occur in this position are: 
- Word-internal, coda position:   l,  m,  n,  ŋ,       s,  t,  b, 
- In word-final position:  f,  k,  l,  m,  n,  ŋ,  p,  s,  t 
A Kusaal syllable may have the following five syllable structures: N, V, CV, CVC, VC 
where a V may be long or short vowel, a nasal vowel or an oral vowel. 
The Kusaal words are made up of one, two, three or four syllables, rarely four syllables. 
A full stop is used to mark the division between syllables. 
CVv and VvC contain a long vowel, represented as Vv here. A sequence of two identical vowels 
is always realized as one syllable as are words with diphthongs (for example:  
dààʋ̀k « wood » CVvVC). 
Syllable codas must be homorganic with the onset of the following syllable.  
These two consonants share a place of articulation node:  
    C ]σ   C  
     Place  
        x 
Kusaal syllables do not allow any consonant clusters (*CC). 

2.3.2   Syllable contact law 

Syllable structure changes take place when a suffix is added to a word. These changes are 
motivated by a Syllable Contact Law. Sonority often determines permissible syllable templates 
in a given language and is also a driving force behind many phonological processes and 
tendencies related to syllable structure. Sonority is generally defined either in an articulatory 
term, as the degree of openness of the vocal tract, or in acoustic terms, as related to a property 
such as the intensity of a given segment. Segments can be divided into a sonority hierarchy; the 
most commonly invoked sonority scale is the following five member scale: 
 Vowels   >   Glides   >   Liquids   >   Nasals   >   Obstruents 
 
 
However, some languages require the scale to be further subdivided at various points.  
Universally, segments can be divided into the following 17 member scale, listed from most 
sonorous to least sonorous:  
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Natural class      Sonority index  

low vowels    [a]  17  
mid peripheral vowels (not [ə]) [e, ɛ, o, ɔ] 16  
high peripheral vowels (not [ɨ]) [i, ɩ, u, ʋ] 15  
mid interior vowels ([ə])     14  
high interior vowels ([ɨ])     13  
glides    [y, w]  12  
approximants   ([ɹ])    11  
flaps    [ɾ]  10  
laterals    [l]  9  
trills    [r]  8  
nasals    [m, n, ŋ] 7  
voiced fricatives    [v, z]  6  
voiced affricates      5  
voiced stops    [b, d, g] 4  
voiceless fricatives (including [h]) [s, f]       3  
voiceless affricates      2  
voiceless stops (including [ʔ])  [p, t, k] 1  
The following sonority scale is relevant in Kusaal based on effects related to the  
Syllable Contact Law: (Mb p.47) 
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Sonority hierarchy for Kusaal  

Natural class   Sonority  
low and mid vowels   highest  
high vowels    
glides 
laterals    
nasals    
obstruents   lowest  
 
When one vowel of a diphthong is deleted, it is the high vowel, not a low or mid vowel. This is 
analysed as a result of a sonority-related constraint hierarchy. Therefore, high vowels are 
separated from mid and low vowels in the sonority hierarchy for Kusaal.  
The Syllable Contact Law is one of the cross-linguistic tendencies motivated by sonority. It has 
been defined in two ways.  
Syllable Contact Law (Parker 2011)  
a. A heterosyllabic juncture of two consonants A.B is more harmonic (ideal) the higher the 
sonority of A and the lower the sonority of B. e.g. tãmpɔk ‘bag’ 
b. In any heterosyllabic sequence of two consonants A.B, the sonority of A is preferably greater 
than the sonority of B.  
This means that, all else being equal, [al.ta] is preferred to [at.la]. [al.ta] has sonority fall from 
coda to onset, which is preferred. [at.la] has a sonority rise from coda to onset, which is not 
preferred. Languages differ as to whether the SCL is applied gradiently, such that greater 
sonority rises are less preferred, or categorically, such that there is a specific threshold of coda-
onset sonority distance that triggers a repair strategy. Languages also differ according to what 
repair strategy is used for SCL violations. Some attested strategies are assimilation, metathesis, 
glide formation, and epenthesis (See 2011: 1249).  
For example, in Korean, the sequence /n-l/ violates the SCL, and this violation is resolved  
by complete assimilation of the nasal to the lateral: /non+li/ →  nolli] ‘logic’ (Seo  
2011:1249).  
In Kusaal, all phonemic consonants can occur word-initially. The phonemes /y, w, gb, kp, v, f/ 
only occur root-initially except that in nouns, /f/ also occurs at the beginning  
of the Noun Class 10 suffix. The remaining consonants, /b, p, t, d, k, m, n, s/, all occur  
freely in all consonantal positions. All vowels can be contrastively lengthened and/or nasalized. 
All of them may also occur in a diphthong with a high vowel preceding: aɩ, aʋ, eʋ, ia, ɩa, oɩ, ui. 
These sequences are analysed as diphthongs (e.g. /aɩ/) rather than a glide-vowel sequence (e.g. 
/ay/) because these CVV syllables are considered heavy for tone-bearing purposes. 
Furthermore, there are no other complex onsets in the language, so treating them as VV 
sequences does not require any modification of permissible syllable templates.   
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2.3.2.1   Monosyllabic words:  

 

Ṇ m    « I, my »  

V  ɛ  « look for »  ɛ ̃ « to be (copula) » 

CV sĩ  « bees »   dɩ « to eat » 

CVv bii  « child »   dɔɔ « to get up » 

CVC dʋk  « pot »   kul « go home » 

CVvC dook  « room »   bɔɔl « to call » 

CVN bʋn  « thing »   sĩn « shut up » 

CVvN zɩɩm  « blood »   kɩɩm « to fry »  
 

 

2.3.2.2   Disyllabic words: 

 

CV.CV nɔ.ya  « mouths »  bʋ.tɛ ̃ « to sow +IPF » 
 bʋ.raa  « man »   ba.yaa « grave digger » 

CV.CVC ku.kut  « pig »   bʋ.pʋŋ « girl » 
 da.kɔɔ̃t̃  « bachelor »  da.saat « stick » 

CV.CVN ka.wen  « corn »   kpe.lɩm « to rest » 
 da.bɛɛm  « fear »   Wɩ.na’am « God » 

CV.VC lee.ʋk  « bucket »  vii.uŋ « owl » 

CV.CVC bĩ’i.sɩt  « breast »   kɔɔ.sɩt « to sell +ipf » 

CV.CVN lɛɛ.rɩŋ  « funnel »   kãa.lɩm « to group together +imp » 

CVC.CV yel.le  « problem »  sin.ne « to keep silent +ipf » 

CVC.CVv nin.daa  « face »   din.dii « larva of beetle » 

CVC.CVC tãm.pɔk  « bag »   bʋm.bok « hole » 

CVC.CVvC dũn.duuk « cobra »   kʋn.dɔ’ɔt « sterile » 

CVVC.CVC kpã’aŋ.kut  « turtle »  lɛɛb.nam « retailer, trader » 

 

2.3.2.3   Three-syllable words: 

 

CV.CV.CV  sɩ.rɩ.ba « husbands »  ba.sʋ.go  « end » 

CV.CV.CVC  mɔ.rɩ.gɩt « effort »  gu.gu.lum « to murmur » 
  lɩ.laa.lɩŋ    « swallow »  fu.yɛɛ.rɩŋ « African robe » 

CV.CVC.CVC  bu.lum.buk « toad »  fũ.lun.fũut « lungs » 

CVV.CV.CVC  baa.kʋ.sol « skink »  tii.li.tiŋ « flute (of stick) » 
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CVC.CVV.CVC dʋn.dʋ’ʋ.rʋm   « urine » 

CVC.CV.CV      kon.kʋ.na        « humps »  kʋn.kʋ.ma « outcries »   

 

2.3.2.4   Four-syllable words (rare) 

CV.CV.CV.CV  fa.bʋ.lʋ.gʋ  « worries » 
The maximum number of syllables is four, and they seem to be very rare. 
 

2.3.2.5   Words beginning with a vowel: 

All words beginning with a vowel are preceded by a glottal stop [Ɂ] which is not written in the 
Kusaal orthography. 
V ɔ ̃  « he/she » 
 ɛɛ̃ ̃  « yes »   ãã « to tear » 

VC ãm  « brew »   ãk « to fly off » 
 ɩɩl  « horn »   õõt « barren woman » 

V.CV a.lɛ  « how much »  (bʋ) ɔ.̃be « (to not) crunch » 
 a.nii « eight »   a.nɔ’ɔ « who » 

V.VC ii.uk « Nil monitor »  ɛɛ̃.ʋk « hump » 

V.CVC a.sap « uncle »   ɔ.̃bɩt « crunch +ipf » 
 a.mus « cat »   e.rɩm « to belch » 
 ɩɩ.lɩm « milk »   uu.suk « dust » 

V.CV.CV a.ra.kɔ ̃ « un »   a.ku.be « oil palm » 

V.CV.CV a.go.la « sky »   (bʋ) isige « (not to) get up early » 

V.CV.CVC a.rɩ.zak « wealth »  a.rɩ.tʋŋ « right side » 

 

2.3.2.6   Primary and secondary syllables 

Syllables may be divided into two classes: primary syllables and secondary syllables. 
The primary syllable carries its own tone contrasts and is the nucleus of the word. It is made up 
of word roots; it carries also the accent of the word and is thus pronounced with vigour. A 
secondary syllable does never form a word on its own; it occurs only finally in a word and does 
not carry its own tone. 
Example: 
dàà.ʋ̀k « wood » is made up of one primary syllable dàà and a secondary syllable -ʋk « class 7 
suffix » CV.VC where CV is the primary syllable and VC the secondary syllable who copied the 
tone from its primary syllable. Secondary syllables either copy the vowel of the primary 
syllable or they take an epenthetic vowel ɩ or ʋ. 
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The syllabic and the morphological structure of Kusaal words (see next point: Foot) do not 
necessarily coincide. The noun gela « eggs » for instance is syllabified as CV.CV ge.la, but 
morphologically it is structured into the root gel « egg » and -a « class 10 suffix ». Morphemes 
such as nominal roots, for instance, can have a structure which does not correspond to the 
actual syllabification of the word (Olawsky 1996, 172). 
Ex. kɔ’ɔ « water » + m « cl. 14 suffix »  = kɔ’ɔm « water »  = CV.CVN 
sak « accept » + ɩt « imperfective suffix » = sakɩt « accepting +ipf » = CV.CVC or CVC.VC ? 

 

2.3.2.7   The Phonological Foot 

The phonological foot may alternatively be called the Phonological Word. Most often it 
corresponds with the grammatical or lexical word. In Kusaal, the foot is the stretch of speech 
that includes one primary accented syllable, and is thus the basis of the rhythm of the 
language. It is composed of syllables and it is also the domain of tone and vowel harmony. 
Usually the stress/accent occurs on the last foot which often is the penultimate syllable of the 
word. 
In Kusaal the foot comprises four functions or roles, each of which is performed by a syllable. 
These functions are of two types: nucleus and margin. There is only one nucleus in any simple 
foot, but here may be several margins. We divide the margins into three sub-functions: the pre-
nuclear margin, which comes before the nucleus, and the post-nuclear margins. 
The structure of the Kusaal foot may be presented as follows: 
 

Unit                                              Foot 

 
Functions       (Margin₁)   Nucleus    (Margin₂)   (Margin₃) 
 
Unit   Syllable    Syllable   Syllable  Syllable 

 
Class 2ndary Primary 2ndary 2ndary 
 
Every foot must have a nucleus; however it is possible to have a foot with no margins at all. 
For this reason the word “Margin” has been put into brackets in the representation above. 
Syllables of the type that can occur in the nucleus are classed as primary syllables, while those 
that can only occur in margins are classes as secondary syllables. 
Examples: 
1 syllable: 
m   « I, my » ;    õ  « he / she » ;  ɛ  « to look for »,  ʋʋn  « dry season » 
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2 syllables, where the first syllable is the nucleus: 
nɔ+ya  « mouths » ; pɔ+’a  « woman » ; vii+uŋ « owl » 
   

3 syllables, with the nucleus followed by two post-nuclear margins: 
baa+kʋ+sol « skink » ; tii+li+tiŋ « flute (of stalk) » ; kon+kʋ+na  « humps »  
 
4 syllables, with the nucleus followed by three post-nuclear margins: 
dʋn+dʋ+’ʋ+rʋm      « urine » ;    fa+bʋ+lʋ+gʋ  « worries » 
 
Any of the above with a pre-nuclear margin: 
a+rɩ+tʋŋ  « right side » ; A+wɩm+bil  « a name »; a+nu « five » 
 
 

The compound foot 
In a compound foot, a foot structure is embedded into the pre-nuclear margin. This embedded 
foot often consists only of a nucleus (underlined in the following examples), but it may also 
have a pre-nuclear and/or a post-nuclear margin of its own. The compound foot therefore 
includes two primary syllables. The nucleus of the embedded foot carries secondary accent.  
 
Examples: 
Nucleus only: 
bʋ+raa « man » ; tãm+pɔk « bag » ; bʋm+bok « hole » ; dũn+duuk « cobra » ;  
kʋn+dɔ’ɔt « sterile » 

 

Nucleus and one or more margins: 
pɔ+’ɔ+yã+’aŋ « old lady » ; A+ma+’an+pɔ+ka « girl’s name » ; kpã+’aŋ+kut « turtle » 
 
In some compound feet the pre-nuclear margin is a reduplication of the nucleus. 
Examples: 
si+si+ruk « bush spirit » ; kʋn+kʋ+ma « outcries » 
 
Systems of the foot 
Tone phonemes are a component of every syllable, but the system is best described as a feature 
of the foot. There are not many minimal tonal pairs. 
There are six possible tone patterns: High, Mid, Low, High-change, Mid-change, Low-change. 
A High foot has High tone on the nuclear syllable and all post-nuclear margin syllables. 
A Mid foot has Mid tone on the nuclear syllable and all post-nuclear margin syllables. 
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A Low foot has Low tone on the nuclear syllable and all post-nuclear margin syllables. 
In a High-change, a Mid-change or a Low-change, the nucleus and the post-nuclear margins are 
High, Mid or Low but the tone of the final syllable of the foot is different from the others. A 
pre-nuclear margin of a foot always has Low tone. 
Examples: 
High: dɩɩ́ṕ «food »; bɛɛ́ńá « boundaries »; káásʋ́k « weeping »; kúrúk « trousers » 
Mid: sɔt̄ « way »; bānāāt « smock »; bãŋ̄ɩt̄ « knowledge »; būlūk « well » 
Low (Falling): ãà̀rʋ̀ŋ « canoe »; bʋ̀mbòk « hole »; gààʋ̀ŋ « idiot »; gbãʋ̀̀ŋ « book/skin » 
High-change: kpĩí́nī « Guinea fowl »; pɛ’́ɛśɩt̄ « frafra potato »; nú’útítāl « palm of hand » 
Mid-change: būgúm « fire »; dāwén « dove/turtle »; kēró « fist »; kpɩɩ̄b̄ʋ́k « orphan »; 
Low-change: kòkʋ̄t « throat »; bãà̀lɩm̄ « quietly »; bʋ̀rāā  « man »; gùnnɛt̄ « big drum » 
 
In view of the above, tone will no longer be marked on every syllable unless there is a special 
reason for doing so. The following system will be used: 
1) Pre-nuclear margin: no mark since it is always Low tone 
2) Nucleus: will always be marked, High, Mid or Low 
3) Post-nuclear margins: will not be marked, except that the last syllable will be marked if it is 
different from the nucleus. 
 

2.3.2.8   Accent 

 
The other important supra-segmental feature of the foot is accent/stress. Every simple foot has 
one primary accent/stress, which occurs on the most right foot of a word, which is most often 
the primary syllable. 
In the examples we underline the syllable with the primary accent. 
Examples: 
kpã’̀ʋ̄ŋ « guinea fowl »; bĩ’̄isit « breast »;  
 
In a compound foot, the primary syllable embedded into the pre-nuclear margin has secondary 
accent. That is, it is not as prominent as the nucleus of the whole compound, but it is stronger 
than the other margins. 
Examples: 
ˌbʋ̄ˈrāā « man »; ˌbʋ̄ˈpɔk « woman »; ˌtãḿˈpɔk « bag »; ˌpɔ’̀ɔˈyã’́aŋ « old woman » 
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2.3.3   Distribution of consonants and vowels 

There are some restrictions on consonants and vowels within Kusaal words. By far, the most 
words end in a consonant (except borrowed words, and adverbs, they end mostly in a vowel). 
 

2.3.3.1   Consonants in syllable final and in word final position 

Not all consonants can occur as C₂ in syllable coda position and in word final position. CVC₂ 
and CVVC₂ syllables are subject to constraints allowing only certain consonants to be in 
syllable-final position i.e. coda position: 
- Word-internal, coda position (CVC₂):  l,  m,  n,  ŋ,    s,  t,  b, 
- In word-final position (CVC₂):  f,  k,  l,  m,  n,  ŋ,  p,  s,  t 
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All Kusaal consonants (except ŋ and r) can occur in word initial position, but not all consonants 
can occur in word final position as the list below shows.  

Figure 12 : Table 5 : Consonant position within a word 
                   word                  word                 word 

Consonant    initial position               internal position            final position 
                   word         sense    word       sense         word      sense 

/p/ pɔ’a « wife » kãmpẽe « viper » na’ap « chief » 

/b/ bʋŋ « donkey » kombʋt « eggplant »  

/t/ teʋk « nest » tʋtʋʋl « dragonfly » tɔɔt « mortar » 

/d/ dʋk « pot » nindaa « face »  

/k/ kawen « maize » kukut « pig » pe’ʋk « sheep sg. » 

/g/ gãaʋk « knife » mɔrgɩt « effort »  

/kp/ kpa’ʋŋ « fowl » kɔŋ̃kpãʋŋ « arm »  

/gb/ gbɩgɩm « lion » niŋgbĩn « body »  

/Ɂ/ Ɂʋʋn    « dry season » daɁa « market » bʋɁ « to hit » 

/m/ ma’an « okra » bʋmɩs « donkeys » kɔ’ɔm « water»  

/n/ naŋ « scorpion » dãnsik « robe » bʋn « thing » 

/ɲ/ ɲɔɔ̃t̃ « nose » peɲã’aŋ « ewe »  

/ŋ/   sɔŋ̃ɩt « help » sɔŋ̃ « mat » 

/f/ fuuk « cloth » gefo « pocket » nif « eye » 

/v/ vom « life » vʋ̃vʋ̃ « wasp »  

/s/ saa « rain » bɔ’ɔsʋk « question » baas « dogs » 

/z/ zuuk « head » zĩŋzãŋ « flying fox »  

/h/ haya « so » ãhap « uncle »  

/y/ yaap « ancestor » ayee « no »  

/w/ wɩɩ̃t̃ « rope » dawen « dove »  

/l/ laa « plate » koloŋ « door » yel « problem » 

/r/   nirip « people »  
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2.3.3.2   Roots versus suffixes 

All consonants and vowels can occur in roots but not all can occur in affixes. Prefixes and 
suffixes draw from a more restricted set of phonemes than roots do. The Kusaal suffixes listed 
below contain only certain consonants and vowels from the language. Vowels in the suffixes 
with capital letters indicate that the vowel harmonizes in advanced and retracted tongue root 
value (±ATR) with the root, so /Ʋ/, for example, is realized as either [ʋ] or [u] or [o]; and /Ɩ/ 
is realized either [ɩ] or [i] or [e] 

a. Nouns and adjectives 

Figure 13 : Table 6: Noun class suffixes for nouns and adjectives 

 

Gender:    noun class:  long suffixes:     short suffixes:    Examples: 

 

I 1 (sg.)  -a    -∅   nira / nit   « person » 
 2 (pl.)  -ba    -p   niriba / nirip  « persons » 
 

II 3 (sg.)  -∅/-ba/-ma   -∅/-p  yaaba / yaap « ancestor » 
 4 (pl.)  -nama    -nam  yaanama/yaanam «ancestors» 
 

III 5 (sg.)  -ga/-ka/-ŋa   -∅/-k/-a  baaga / baa « dog » 
   -wa/-ya       bʋʋwa  « goat » 
 6 (pl.)  -sƖ    -s/-Ɩs/-mƖs  bʋʋsɩ / bʋʋs « goats » 
 

IV 7 (sg.)  -gƲ/-kƲ/-ŋƲ/-ne  -k/-ʋk/-n/-a bãkʋ / baaʋk « shoulder » 
 8 (pl.)  -rƖ/-tƖ    -t/-Ɩt/-Ʋt  bã’arɩ / bã’at « shoulders » 
 

V 9 (sg.)  -rƖ/-lƖ/-ne/-dƖ/-bƖ  -t/-Ɩt/-∅  yʋ’ʋrɩ / yʋ’ʋt « name »  
 10 (pl.)  -a/-ya/-yã      yʋra   « names » 
 

VI 11 (sg.)  -fƲ    -f/-Ʋf  wefo / wef « horse » 
 12 (pl.)  -gi/-i/-∅      wiri   « horses » 
 

VII 13   -bƲ    -p   kɩ’ɩbʋ / kɩ’ɩp « soap » 

 

VIII 14  -m/-ʋm/-ɩm      kɔ’ɔm  « water » 

 

b. Derivational suffixes deriving nouns/adjectives from verbs (see chapter 3) 
agent:  sg. -r/-t;   pl. -rɩp/-nɩp/-lɩp 
abstract noun:  -lɩm/-lʋm/-sɩm/-sʋm 

c. Verb suffixes (see chapter 4) 
completive:   -ya/-ɩya 
progressive:  -r/-t/-ɩt/-n/-m/-l 
perfective:  -∅ 
imperative:  -m/-Ɩm/-Ʋm, -me 
affirmative/assertive/focus:  -me/-ne/-kẽ/-ẽ 
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negative or interrogative:  -e/-ra/-ta/-ma/-na 
 
There are some gaps that stand out in the consonants and vowels not occurring in suffixes: 
- not represented in the consonants: kp, gb, v, z, h,  
  we already noticed that all of those cannot occur in coda position C₁VC₂ 
- vowels not present in suffixes: ɛ  
 

2.3.3.3 Vowel distribution within verbs 

Any vowel may occur with monosyllabic verbs. In disyllabic verbs, any vowel may occur in the 
first syllable, but the second vowel is always a repetition of the first vowel or if it is different 
from the fist it must be ɩ or ʋ. Tri-syllabic verbs usually contain all the same closed vowels or 
semi-closed vowels. (see chapter 4). 
 
Examples of vowels in verbs: 
     Monosyllabic     Disyllabic       Tri-syllabic 
a bas « to leave » salɩg « to slip » --- 
e be « to be » lebɩg « to return » --- 
ɛ tɛk « to change » lɛ’ɛlɩm « to cook » --- 
i bit « to stutter » ligi « to patch » digilim « to harden » 
ɩ bɩs « to look » pɩgɩ « to shell » gɩgɩlɩm « to be dumb » 
o sob « to write » polog « to dazzle »  --- 
ɔ bɔ « to look for » dɔrʋb « to drive » --- 
u bu « to mix » pugu « to float » gugulum « to growl » 
ʋ bʋt « to sow » pʋrʋg « to divide » bʋgʋlʋm « to cast lots » 
 

• In disyllabic verbs, all consonants in C₂ position are either: b, g, l, m, n, ŋ, r, s, or t. 
 The C₃ position consonant is either: b, g or m.  
 

• In three-syllabic verbs, all consonants in C₂ position are b, l, r or g,  
 and in C₃ position are l, and all final consonants are m. 

 

2.3.3.4 Vowel distribution within nouns 

 

- Spratt has written in his phonology statement: « There is a tendency towards a similarity of 

vowels within bars. …Nouns have limited sequences of diverse vowels in the singular and plural forms 

but still within the bar.  Only a few of these diverse vowel sequences occur within roots and several of 
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these are known to comprise more than one bar. … The diverse vowels which occur  with the single 

bar nouns are not limited as to the first vowel, whilst the second is usually a high front (ɩ), or high 

back (ʋ) or a low vowel (a). This restriction correlates with the morphology of the noun class system. 

» (1968 : 33-34) 
We agree with this statement and give some examples. 
Examples: 
nouns : 
ligiri      « money » gbɩgɩm « lion » 
bugum   « fire » kʋkʋgʋrʋŋ   « Senegal Coucal bird »  
sisiris   « demons » sɩbɩgɩt   « punishment  » 
bugulum   « manure » vumusuk « threat » 
suguru   « pardon » gʋlʋsʋk « writing » 
karabalak   « uvula » kʋsʋgʋt « cages for fowls » 
fɩbɩlɩŋ   « whip » pugurup « aunt (father side) » 
pʋsʋgʋs   « parts» tuguruŋ « nest of fowl  » 
tolotolo  « turkey » wʋgʋrʋp « weaver  » 

 

 
When the vowel in a secondary syllable is different from the primary syllable vowel, it will be 
one of the epenthetic vowel ɩ, ʋ (or e after a nasal consonant), or a class suffix vowel: 
Examples of nouns: 
bʋmes    « donkeys » pe’ʋk « sheep sg. » 
sɔya      « paths pl. » 
fɛ’̃ʋk      « wound » 
kõbʋt    « bone » 

 
 

2.3.3.5 Consonant clusters 

In general, Kusaal avoids consonant clusters and inserts epenthetic vowels ɩ, ʋ (or e after 
nasals) to separate (break up) the consonant sequences. All consonant clusters occur across 
morpheme boundaries. Adjacent consonants must have place features of articulation (i.e. 
labial, alveolar or velar features). The only admissible consonant clusters are: 

1. a nasal plus plosive sequence at syllable junctions or compound words 
2. noun plus plural suffix -nam 
3. two identical consonants -ll-, -mm-, -nn- in the long form of words i.e. word stem plus a 

suffix. 
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Examples: 
1) At morpheme breaks when the first ends in a nasal: 
 
 mp      tam.pɔk « bag » 
 mb  na’am.bɔɔ   « moon » 
 nd  nin.daa « face » 
 nt nin.taa « co wife » 

 ŋk zãŋ.kɔ’ɔt « hyena » 
 ŋg niŋ.gõot « neck » 
 ŋgb gbiŋ.gbeŋ « crest » 
 ŋkp wãaŋ.kpãrɩt « baboon » 

 
2) With plural suffix -nam: 
bn lɛɛb.nam « retailers » 
sn tõ’os.nam « hunters » 
tn du’ut.nam « walking sticks » 
 
3) Nouns in negative or interrogative forms; verbs in progressive aspect. 
ll La kɛ’ɛ gel.le. « It is not an egg. » 
mm Ya bʋ wʋm.ma.  « You don’t hear. » 
nn Õ kun.ne. « He is going home. » 
 

2.4   Phonological processes 

2.4.1  Processes applying to consonants 

2.4.1.1 Regressive assimilation of nasal consonants 

The syllable-final nasal consonant assimilates to the point of articulation of the following 
consonant. It is an anticipated or regressive assimilation. The nasal N assimilates in the 
following way: 
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Syllable codas must be homorganic with the onset of the following syllable. These two 
consonants share a place of articulation node:  
C ]σ  C  

Place  

   x 

N ����  m / __ bilabial 
N + b �  [mb] bʋn « thing » + bʋʋra « sowables » ⇒ bʋmbil « seeds » 
N + p �  [mp] tãn « adobe » + piuk « brick » ⇒ tampiuk « mud brick » 
 
N ����  n / __ alveolar 
N + d �  [nd] gũŋ « cotton » + daaʋk « stalk» ⇒ gũndaauk « cotton stalk » 
N + t �  [nt] niŋ « body » + tɛɛŋ « » ⇒ nintɛɛŋ « sunlight » 
 
N ����  ŋ / __ velar 
N + g �  [ŋg] zãn « court » + gɔɔm « wall » ⇒ zãŋgɔɔm « house wall » 
N + k �  [ŋk] bʋn « thing » + kõbʋk « hairy » ⇒ bʋŋkõbʋk « wild animal » 
 
 
Furthermore, a syllable final nasal N assimilates to an adjacent following nasal 
N �  m / __ bilabial nasal 
N + m �  [mm] niŋ « body » + ma’asɩm « cold » ⇒ nimma’asɩm « health » 
 
N �  n / __ alveolar nasal 
N + n �  [nn] nim « meat » + nuguma « soft » ⇒ ninnuguma   « soft meat » 
 
 

2.4.1.2 Progressive assimilation of consonants 

A noun class suffix -re (cl. 9) is assimilated to the manner of articulation of the stem final 
consonant. 
Examples: 
r ����  l / l   ̲              (CVl + -re ⇒  CVlle)     
citation form:                                   long form (negative or interrogative): 
gel  « egg »  + re  cl. 9 ⇒  gelle  « egg » 
ɩɩl  « horn »  + re  cl. 9 ⇒  ɩɩlle  « horn » 
wil  « branch »  + re  cl. 9 ⇒  wille  « branch » 
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r ����  n / n   ̲              CVn + -re ⇒  CVnne     
citation form:                                   long form (negative or interrogative): 
yɩñ   « tooth »  + re  cl. 9 ⇒  yɩñne  « tooth » 
bʋn   « thing »  + re  cl. 9 ⇒  bʋnne  « thing » 
nɔgbãn   « lip »  + re  cl. 9 ⇒  nɔgbãnne  « lip » 

 

r ����  b/m  /  m   ̲              (CVVN + -re ⇒  CVVmbe)     
citation form:                                   long form (negative or interrogative): 
sɛɛ̃m̃   « porcupine »  + re  cl.9 ⇒  sɛɛ̃m̃be  / sɛɛ̃mme « porcupine » 
gbɩgɩm   « lion »   + re  cl. 9 ⇒  gbɩgɩmbe  / gbɩgɩmme « lion » 
 
 
In the same way the progressive/imperfective morpheme -r/-t can be assimilated to the 
preceding nasal or lateral: 
r ����  n / n   ̲  
kul « to go home »  + r « ipf » ⇒ kunne  « going home » 

r ����  l / l   ̲               
dol « to follow » + r « ipf » ⇒ dollɩ « following » 

r ����  m / m   ̲              (m + -r  ⇒  mm)   
wʋm « to hear »  + r « ipf » ⇒ wʋmme  « hearing » 
tʋm « to work » + r « ipf » ⇒ tʋmme « working » 

 

r ����  n / n   ̲              (n + -r  ⇒  nn)   
sin « to keep quiet »  + r « ipf » ⇒ sinne  « keeping quiet » 
põn « to shave » + r « ipf » ⇒ tõnne « shaving » 

 

n ����  m /    ̲m             (CVvn + -b ⇒  CVmm)    
citation form:                                   long form (negative or interrogative): 
sãan  « stranger »  + b  cl. 4 ⇒ sãamba or sãamma « strangers » 
Normally any geminate C may be optionally pronounced short: e.g. sãam « strangers » 

 

2.4.1.3 Assimilation across word boundaries 

The definite article la « the » is regressively assimilated to the preceding consonant 
l ����  m / m+   ̲               
kɔ’ɔm  « water »  +  la  « the »    kɔ’ɔm ma       « the water » 

l ����  n / n+   ̲               
bʋn  « thing »  +   la  « the »    bʋn na   « the water » 
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l ����  p / p+   ̲               
na’ab  « chief »  +  la  « the »    na’ap pa /na’apa/   « the chief » 

l ����  k / k+   ̲               
pook  « field »  +  la  « the »    pook ka /pooka/   « the field» 

l ����  t / t+   ̲               
yit  « house »  +   la  « the »    yit ta  /yita/ « the house » 

Morphologically the noun and the definite article are one single morphological word. The 
homorganic/geminate consonants are long and they are pronounced in the double length of 
time compared to the short ones, but in the orthography only the nasals and laterals are 
written with a double consonant. The other geminate consonants are considered to be merged 
to one single segment linked to both a coda and onset.  

 

2.4.1.4 Assimilation of the articulation mode 

The nasal consonants spread his nasality feature to the immediate preceding and following 
vowels. 
 

Regressive assimilation: 

V ���� Ṽ /    ̲N               
sɔŋ̃   « mat » the nasal consonant ŋ spreads his nasality to the vowel ɔ on his left 
kul   « to go home »  the vowel u is not nasalized 
kun   « going home +ipf »  the vowel [ʋ]̃ is clearly nasalized 
 
V ���� Ṽ / N    ̲               
Progressive assimilation: 
nif   « eye »     [nĩf] 
naaf   « cattle »  [nããf] 
 

2.4.1.5 Regressive assimilation on voice (or neutralization) 

The opposition between voiced and voiceless stops is neutralized at the end of a word. 
When the phoneme /b/ is before a pause, it losses the his voice feature and becomes [-p#] 
When the phoneme /g/ is before a pause, it losses the his voice feature and becomes [-k#] 
When the phoneme /d/ is before a pause, it losses the his voice feature and becomes [-t#] 
 

voiced ���� voiceless /    ̲ #               
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Thus voiced stops are devoiced before pause but as soon as they get a suffix, they regain their 
voice feature.  
Examples: 
niriba  « people »  Ba kɛ’ɛ niriba.  « They are not people. »   (Negative) 
niribɩ  « people +LOC »  Ba yɛ ̃ʋ niribɩ. « They saw him amongst people. » (Locative) 
nirip# « people » Ba yɛ ̃nirip.  « They saw people. » (Affirmative) 
 
yit# « house » 
yire  « house »          La kɛ’ɛ yire.  « It is not a house. »   (Negative) 
yiri « house +loc »  Ba be yiri.   « They are at home. » (Locative) 
yit# « house »          Ba yɛ ̃yit.  « They saw a house. » (Affirmative) 
 
nasal���� voiceless /    ̲ #               
Bãŋ tɩna.    « A crocodile came. » 
Ba yẽ bãŋ.   « They saw a crocodile. » 

 

2.4.1.6 Consonant fusion or coalescence 

When two phonemes enter into close contact, they combine/merge and give way to a fused 
sound.  
We use N as an archiphoneme for the nasal consonants. 
 
When /n/ and /g/ encounter each other in a word they produce a new fused velar consonant 
/ŋ/. The original N is preserved in the plural form. 

 

mg ���� ŋ              (N+g ⇒⇒⇒⇒ ŋ)    
bʋ́m+g    ⇒⇒⇒⇒  bʋ́ŋ     « donkey »             pl.  bʋ́m+ s  ⇒⇒⇒⇒ bʋ́més  « donkeys »           
ním+g    ⇒⇒⇒⇒  níŋ     « body »             pl.  ním+ s  ⇒⇒⇒⇒ nímis  « bodies »           
ng ���� ŋ                
sɔ̃ń+g    ⇒⇒⇒⇒  sɔ̃ŋ́    « mat »             pl.  sɔ̃ń+ã ́ ⇒⇒⇒⇒ sɔ̃ńã ́    « mats »  
 
If two identical voiced plosives come together at morpheme borders, e.g. stem final plosive 
plus noun class suffix, they merge to a voiceless plosive. Thus the class suffix -g of class 5 or 7 
is contracted to k; the original g is preserved in the plural form.  
gg ���� k            CVg + -g ⇒  CVk     
Examples: 
kʋg  « stool »  + g (cl. 3)  ⇒  kʋk  « stool »            kʋgʋs   « stools » 
dʋg  « cooking pot » + g  (cl. 5) ⇒  dʋk  « cooking pot »  dʋgʋt  « cooking pots » 
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Verbs in the imperfective CVVl, the -l before +r suffix is nasalized, even with no nasal feature 
in sight:  
lr ���� n              (CVl + -r ⇒  CVn)     
Examples: 
kul « to go home »   + r  « ipf »      kun   « going home » 
bɔɔl « to call » + r  « ipf »  bɔɔn  « calling » 
pa’al « to teach » + r  « ipf »  pa’an  « teaching » 
 
Some nouns of class 7/8 exchange their coda consonant from -l in singular to -n in plural: 
lr ���� n               
Singular:                    Plural: 
kpal  « soumbala » + ʋk « cl. 7 » kpalʋk    kpal+r « cl. 8 »  kpan   « soumbala pl. » 
zãl  « mad person » + ʋk     zãlʋk    zãl+r   zãn « mad persons » 
kol  « skin bag »  +  ʋk  kolʋk kol+r   kon « skin bags » 
sɩl  « hawk »  + ʋk  sɩlʋk sɩl+r   sɩn « hawks » 

 

The imperfective aspect suffix -r of a verb CVr contracts to -t in word final position (marked 
#). The original -r is however preserved in intervocalic contexts. 
rr ���� t / r   ̲ #               (CVr + -r # ⇒  CVt)     
Examples: 
bʋr  « sow »  + r  « ipf » ⇒  bʋt#  « to be sowing »        bʋrɩm   « sow +imp » 
tor  « share »  + r  « ipf » ⇒  tot#  « to be sharing »       torɩm   « share +imp » 
gʋr « wait » + r « agent » gut# « guard »  gʋrɩp    « guards » 
wɔ’ɔ « dance » + r « agent » wɔ’ɔt# « dancer »  wɔ’ɔrɩp   « dancers » 
 

2.4.1.7 Elision (apocope /deletion) of consonants 

Elision is a phenomenon where the phoneme or several phonemes disappear when they 
encounter another phoneme.  
 

2.4.1.7.1 Elision of a nasal consonant 

 
A nasal consonant followed by f disappears:        
N ���� ∅ /    ̲ f              (N+f ⇒⇒⇒⇒ f) 
Examples:  
nín+fo    ⇒⇒⇒⇒  níf           « eye »             pl. níní   « eyes »  
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This consonant elision does not happen with other consonants: 
nin+bãalɩk  ⇒⇒⇒⇒ nímbãã́ĺɩḱ    « mercy »      
nin+getɩŋ  ⇒⇒⇒⇒ níŋgétɩŋ       « glasses »  
 

zũ'un+fo  ⇒⇒⇒⇒  zũ'uf         « dawadawa seed »    pl. zũ'uni  « dawadawa seeds »  
This consonant elision does not happen with other consonants: 
                     zũ'um-ma'as « fresh seeds »   
                     zũ'uŋ-kpɛ'ɛŋ    « dry seeds »  
 
The nasal consonant of the assertive particle me is elided after a double vowel or it is 
transformed into a n after a nasal vowel. 
m���� ∅ /  VV   ̲        (CVV+me ⇒⇒⇒⇒ CV∅∅V) 
Examples: 
ãã   « to tear » +me  « assertive particle » ⇒⇒⇒⇒     ãae         « to tear+ assertive »      
 

m ���� n / Ṽ   ̲                
ɛ ̃« to be »+me « assertive particle »  ⇒⇒⇒⇒     ɛñe         « to be +assertive »      
 
However the assertive particle me remains after word of the type CV et CVV : 
mɩ’̃ɩ+̃me   ⇒⇒⇒⇒     mɩ’̃ɩme         « to know +assertive »      
ke+me   ⇒⇒⇒⇒     keme           « to cause to +assertive »     
 
 
A word final position, voiceless plosive are elided before a locative particle -ɩ « in, at ». 

k ���� ∅ / VV   ̲ locative marker            (-k+ni ⇒⇒⇒⇒ ∅  -ɩ) 
pook   « field »  +  ni   « locative postposition »   ⇒  pooɩ   « in a field »  
dook   « room »  +  ni   « locative postposition »   ⇒  dooɩ   « in a room »  
 
t ���� ∅ / VV   ̲ locative marker            (-t+ni ⇒⇒⇒⇒ ∅  -ɩ (-e after nasal consonant) 
pʋʋt   « stomach » + ni   « locative postposition »   ⇒  pʋʋɩ   « inside »  
sũut   « heart  »  +  ni   « locative postposition »   ⇒  sũuɩ   « in the heart  »  
 
The locative postposition ni « in at » is elided to -ɩ or -e (after nasals) in certain contexts: 
p ���� bɩ /   ̲ locative marker 
nirip   « people » +  ni   « locative postposition »   ⇒  niribɩ   « among people »  
na’ap   « chief »   +  ni   « locative postposition »   ⇒  na’abɩ   « at the chief’s »  
ni ���� e / N    ̲  
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kɔ’ɔm   « water »  +  ni   « locative postposition »   ⇒  kɔ’ɔme    « in water »  
bugum   « fire »  +  ni   « locative postposition »   ⇒  bugume  « in fire »  
 
The nasal consonant n- of the particle na « hither, towards here » is elided after voiceless 
plosives. 
n ���� ∅ / voiceless plosives    ̲                    (-t/p+na ⇒⇒⇒⇒ ∅  -a) 
mɔt   « to have » +  na   « hither »   ⇒  mɔta    « bring here »  
lep   « return » + na   « hither »   ⇒  lepa    « return here »  
 

2.4.1.7.2 Elision of the consonant /b/ 

 
For verbs of the structure Cb and CVb, the plosive b is elided if it is followed by -m « imperative 

sg. »:        
b ���� ∅ /   ̲ -m (singular imperative marker)             (b+-m ⇒⇒⇒⇒ ∅) 
However the plosive b becomes m before -me « imperative pl. » 

b ���� m /   ̲ -me (plural imperative marker)             (b+-me ⇒⇒⇒⇒ m) 
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Examples: 
 

Root :                Imperative singular :        Imperative plural : 
sob   « to write »      Som !   « Write ! »  Somme !   « Write (you pl.)! » 
lob    « to throw »     Lom !   « Throw ! »    Lomme !  « Throw (you pl.)! » 
lub  « knock down » Lum  !  « Knock down ! »   Lumme !   « Knock down (you pl.)! » 
õb  « to crunch »  Õm !    « Crunch ! » Õmme  « Crunch (you pl.)! » 

 

2.4.1.7.3 Elision of the class 5 suffix -ga 

The class 5 suffix -ga is elided after a CVv syllable word. 
-ga ���� ∅ /VV   ̲ #          
bii   « child »  +  ga  « cl. 5 »   ⇒   bii   « child » 
bʋʋ   « goat »  +  ga  « cl. 5 »   ⇒   bʋʋ   « goat » 
tɩɩ   « tree »  +  ga  « cl. 5 »   ⇒   tɩɩ   « tree » 
dee   « warthog » +  ga  « cl. 5 »   ⇒   dee  « warthog » 

 

2.4.1.7.4 Elision of a consonant at word frontiers 

Foot final syllables may be weakened in rapid speech and thus the final consonant is very weak 
or drops out altogether.  
In non-final position, for example at word boundaries within a phrase, a word final voiceless 
consonant or a glottal stop elides when the following word begins with a consonant, unless 
there has been inserted a epenthetic vowel (see below 2.3.2.3). 
Example:  bɔɔt  « to want », fuuk  « garment » the word final consonants -t and -k are elided 
because they are followed by word initial consonants as can be show in the following graphic 
done with help of the Praat audio Program.  
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2.4.1.7.5 Contraction and devoicing 

 
When two identical voiced plosives meet, they contract to a single devoiced sound.  
voiced plosive+ identical voiced plosive  ⇒⇒⇒⇒  voiceless plosive  
g ���� k / g+g#         (g+g  ⇒⇒⇒⇒  k) 

 

kʋg  « chair » + g « cl. 5 »  ⇒⇒⇒⇒  kʋk   « chair »        pl.  kʋgʋs « chairs »  
dʋg  « cooking pot » + g « cl. 5 »  ⇒⇒⇒⇒  dʋk  « cocking pot »     pl.  dʋgʋt  « cocking pots »  
log   « quiver » + g  « cl. 5 » ⇒⇒⇒⇒  lok  « quiver »       pl.  logʋt   « quivers »  
r ���� t / r+r  (r+r (d+d) ⇒⇒⇒⇒ t ) 

 

kpãkur+r       ⇒⇒⇒⇒  kpãkut « turtle »       kpãkur-bera  « big turtles » 
bʋr « sow »+ra « impf+neg »    ⇒⇒⇒⇒  Õ bʋ bʋta. « He is not sowing. »   
    imp. bʋrʋm « Sow ! »  
kpa’ar   +r  « agent morpheme » ⇒⇒⇒⇒ kpa’at « farmer »        
    pl.  kpa’arɩrp   « farmers » 
bʋr  « to sow » + r « impf. » + ẽ « +FOC » ⇒ bʋtẽ  « sowing » 
 
b ���� p / b+b   b+b  ⇒⇒⇒⇒ p  
 

na’ab  « chief » +  ba  « the »    ⇒⇒⇒⇒  na’apa « the chief »  
sa’ab   « T.Z. »  + ba     « the »  ⇒⇒⇒⇒  sa’apa       « le tô »    
 
 

2.4.1.7.6 Degemination 

CC   �   C 
This often applies to class 9 nouns where nasal final and -l final stems assimilate and then 
degeminate; with the natural assumption that the consonant belongs to the stem, the suffix 
appears to have disappeared.  
ne ���� ∅ /    ̲ # 
Examples:           long from: short form        plural: 
« tooth » yĩnne yĩn yĩna, yĩni 
« lip » nɔgbãnne nɔgbãn nɔgbãna 

« thing » bʋnne bʋn bʋna, bʋnnam 

 

le ���� ∅ /    ̲ # 

« egg »   gelle   gel    gela 

« horn » ɩɩlle ɩɩl ɩɩla 
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« branch » wille wil wila 
When a double consonant follows two vowels, the consonants degeminate to one single 
consonant. 
CC ���� C / Vv   ̲ # 

« frontier »   bɛɛnne   bɛɛne    bɛɛna 
« blood+DEF » zɩɩmma zɩɩma  

 

2.4.1.7.7 Downstep after glottal stop 

H � H / ’   ̲  
A glottal stop causes a Downstep on the next vowel. 
Examples: 
kpã’́ʋ́ŋ    « guinea fowl »    [kpã’́ʋ́ŋ] 
kɔ’́ɔḿ    « water »    [kɔ’́ɔḿ] 

2.4.2  Processes applying to vowels 

 

2.4.2.1 Assimilation of unlike vowels: CV₁-V₂ 

In certain contexts, e.g. a noun in compound words or a verb before object, V₂ is assimilated to 
V₁, forming a long vowel. However, phrase finally the V₂ is retained.  
V₂ ���� V₁ /    ̲ no pause 
pɔ’a       « woman » pɔ’ɔ-paal    « new bride » 
dɔ’e   « give birth » Õ dɔ’ɔ bii.    « She gives birth to a child. » 
   but: Õ bʋ dɔ’e. « She did not give birth. » 
 
In other contexts, e.g. a conjunction followed by a pronoun, V₁ is assimilated to V₂, forming a 
long vowel. 
V₁ ���� V₂ /    ̲ V₂ 
ka    « and »   followed by õ  « he »  ⇒  [kõõ]  « and he » 
   written:   ka õ 
ne    « with »   followed by ʋ  « he »  ⇒  [nõõ]  « with him » 
   written: ne õ 
ne    « with »   followed by a-  « number prefix »  ⇒  [pii naayi]  « ten with two = twelve » 
   written: pii ne ayi 
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2.4.2.2 Epenthetic vowels (vowel insertion) 

In order to avoid not-allowed consonant clusters within words, kusaal speakers insert 
automatically epenthetic (or transition) vowels between the consonants. The only exception is 
when the first consonant is a nasal. Such situation may arise either from a juxtaposition of two 
roots or stems in a compound word, from suffixation or from a verb ending in a consonant 
followed by a pronoun beginning with a consonant (the pronoun being treated like a suffix in 
the language be kusaal speakers). 
∅���� V / C₁   ̲  C₂ 
 
Examples of compound nouns without epenthetic vowel:  
tampɔk  « bag », kʋ̃mbʋk « nail », tʋmtʋn   « worker », nindaa « face »,  ngbãm « toad », nintaa 
« co-wife », zãŋgɔm « wall », zãŋkɔ’ɔt « hyena » 
 
Examples of suffixation of plural suffix -nam « plural of »:  
tõ’os « hunter »  tõ’osnam « hunters », du’ut « stick », du’utnam « sticks », lɛɛb « trader », lɛɛbnam 
« traders », sãam « father », sãamnam « fathers » 
 
But all the others CC sequences need a transition (epenthetic) vowel between the 
consonants.  
∅���� V / C₁   ̲  C₂ 
bʋm « donkey »   + -sɩ  « cl. 6 suffix »  ⇒  bʋmɩsɩ « donkeys » 
mɔl « antelope »  + -fʋ  « cl. 11 suffix »   ⇒  mɔlɩfʋ   « antelope sp. » 
bĩ’is « breast »   + -re  « cl. 9 suffix »   ⇒  bĩ’isire   « breast » bĩ’isa  « breasts » 
na’ap « chief » bɔɔn « calling » na’abɩ bɔɔn « chief is calling » (Story 8) 
As we see in the above examples the epenthetic vowel is often a -ɩ-/-i- close to a [ə], but 
back/round vowels and labial and/or velar consonants in the environment may give backer 
and rounder realization like -ʋ-/-u- with various intermediate position. (See also Vowel 
harmony 2.4.3) 
Examples: 
kol « river » + k « cl. 5 »  ⇒  kolʋk  « river » 
 
Vowel lowering 
Epenthetic vowels are lowered after nasal consonants 
-ɩ ���� -e / N   ̲  
Examples: 
Õ bɔɔn + ba. « He called them. »   Õ bɔɔne ba. 
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In the same way, locative markers attached to nous are lowered after nasal consonants. 
-ɩ/-i ���� -e / N   ̲  
Examples: 
kɔ’ɔm  « water »  + -i  « locative »  kɔ’ɔme  « in water » 
 
 
 

2.4.2.2.1 Epenthetic vowels in verbs 

When a CVC verb adds a -C suffix for aspect or mood, it has to insert an epenthetic vowel to 
avoid a CC sequence. There is a tendency of high vowel spread from left to the right. 
kul « to go home » + -m « imperative suffix » ⇒ kulum « go home ! » 
yiis « to get out » + -m « imperative suffix » ⇒ yiisim « get it out ! » 
bas « to leave » + -m  « imperative suffix » ⇒ basɩm « leave ! » 
lob « through » + -t « imperfective suffix »  ⇒ lobɩt « throwing » 
bas « to leave » + -t  « imperfective suffix » ⇒ basɩt « leaving » 
 
When a verb ending in a consonant is followed by an object pronoun that begins with a 
consonant (ex. tɩ « we », ba « they », ya « you pl. »), a transition vowel has to be inserted. This 
shows that the object pronoun should be interpreted as a suffix to the verb because they are so 
closely tied together. 
Õ basɩ ba.   « He left them. »                      Ba nɔkɩ tɩ.  « They caught us. » 

he  leave  them they catch   us 
but: 
Ba bas ʋ.   « They left him. »                      Ba nɔk ʋ.  « They caught him. » 

they leave him                                                                    they catch him  
 
Since the occurrence of this vowel is entirely predictable, it has been interpreted as non-
phonemic or in other words not significant phonemically (Steel and Weed, 1966). 
 
 
 

2.4.2.2.2 Epenthetic vowels in nouns 

Some noun class suffixes cause an epenthetic vowel. In the negative, interrogative and vocative 
form most kusaal nouns have a -CV suffix. However in the citation form, which is also used 
most of the time (noun as subject, object, compliment etc.) the kusaal nouns transform the -CV 
class suffix into a simple -C suffix or they move the “lost vowel” to the left and place it before 
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the -C to make it a -VC suffix. This phenomenon could also be interpreted as metathesis (see 
2.4.2.7). 
  
Class:    suffix for long    suffixes for short   Examples: 
            noun form:         noun form                            long form      short form 

cl. 6      -sI                      - s,                   « goat »    bʋʋsɩ           bʋʋs 
  -ɩs « donkey » bʋmɩsɩ bʋmes 
cl. 7      -gO                     - k                   « head »    zugo           zuk 
 -kO -ʋk « shoulder » bãko  bãʋk 
 -ŋO -ʋŋ « skin »  gbãŋʋ gbãʋŋ 
cl. 8      -RI                      - t                   « grass »    mɔɔrɩ           mɔɔt 
  -ɩt « elephants » wabɩrɩ wabɩt 
cl. 9      -RI                      -t                   « nose »    yõore          yõot 
  -ɩt « breast » bĩ’isire bĩ’isit 
   « peanut » sũmne sũmɩt 
cl. 11     -fO                     -ɩf, -ʋf                   « antelope »    mɔlɩfʋ           mɔlʋf 
 

Epenthetic vowels are also inserted automatically in borrowed words to avoid consonant 
clusters. Examples:  
filim   « film »  

2.4.2.3 Vowel lengthening  

If a CV o C suffix is added to a noun stem ending in V the final vowel is lengthened in many 
cases. 
stem:            suffix:              long form:    short form:   long pl.   short pl. 
ba-   « dog »  +  -ga   « cl. 5 »  baaga            baa baasɩ baas 
bʋ-   « goat »  +  -ga  « cl. 5 »  bʋʋwa           bʋʋ bʋʋsɩ bʋʋs 
bi-   « child »  +  -ga  « cl. 5 »  biiya             bii biise biis 
zɔ-   « hill »  +  -ga  « cl. 5 »  zɔɔga             zɔɔ zɔɔsɩ zɔɔs 
 
Some nouns don’t lengthen the vowel for the plural form: 
po-   « field »  +  -go  « cl. 7 »  poogo            pook pote pot 
do-   « room »  +  -go  « cl. 7 »  doogo           dook dote dot 
fu-   « shirt »  +  -go  « cl. 7 »  fuugo            fuuk fute fut 
 
But there is no lengthening at all in the case of a stem ending in a consonant: 
bag-   « soothsayer »  +  -a « cl. 5 »  ba’a 
pɔg- « wife »  +  -a « cl. 1 »  pɔ’a 
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If a CV or C suffix is added to a CV verb stem, the final vowel is lengthened in most cases. 
V���� VV / CV   ̲ suffix 

Examples: 
                   perfective:     imperfective:       imperative:        action of doing: 
                                            +r / t                  +m                    +p 

« to hoe »         kɔ                    kɔɔt                 kɔɔm kɔɔp 

« to drink » nu nuut nuum nuup 

« to kill » kʋ kʋʋt kʋʋm kʋʋp 

« to wash » so soot soom soop 

« to buy » da’ da’at dam da’ap 

 
 

Some verbs lengthen their vowel for the « action of doing » but they don’t lengthen the vowel 
in the case of imperfective and imperative: 
                   perfective:     imperfective:       imperative:        action of doing: 
                                            +r / t                  +m                    +p 

« to eat » dɩ dɩt dɩm dɩɩp 

« to fall » li lit lim liik 

« to see » yẽ yẽt yẽm yẽep 

« to run » zo zot zom zoop 

2.4.2.4 Vowel “umlaut” for plural forms 

A few nouns have a vowel “umlaut” for their plural form: 
 Singular:   Plural: 
« sister/ brother of the opposite sex »     tõ         tãp/tõp 

« cow » naaf nii 
« snake » waaf wii 
« money » la’af ligiri 
« millet » kɛɛf ki 
« horse » wef wiri 
« guinea fowl » kpã’ʋŋ kpĩ’ini 
 

2.4.2.5 Deletion or insertion of final vowel -e 

Certain CV and CVV verbs have a final -e/-ɩ in the citation form but the final -e/-ɩ is deleted 
when the verb is not final in a sentence, whereas in a negative sentence it is maintained in 
sentence final position. 
paae   « to reach, arrive »   
Õ paa yiri.    « He arrived at home. »    Õ bʋ paae.  « He did not arrive. » 
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The verbs with a glottal stop don’t delete the final -ɩ/-e but copy the first vowel: 
kpa’ɩ    « to pour some of »   
Õ kpa’a kaam.   « He poured out some oil. »  Õ bʋ kpa’ɩ.  « He did not pour out. » 
 

2.4.2.5.1 Deletion of final vowel in word final position or in isolation 

Some verbs CV’V lose their final vowel before a pause. So for example in the citation form da’ « 

to buy » ends in a glottal stop and loses its final vowel, but in a sentence the final vowel 
reappears. So the stem truncation might neutralize the contrast between [V] and [V:]. 
Õ da’a fuuk.  « He bought a garment. » 

Õ bɔɔt fuuk ka õ da’.  « He wants to buy a garment. » 
Other examples: 
mi’#   « to know »   mi’i   non final 
zɩ’#  « to ignore »   zɩ’ɩ   non final 
bʋ’#   « to beat »   bʋ,ʋ   non final    
 

2.4.2.5.2 Insertion of final vowels before pause  

When the verb comes before a pause, e.g. at the end of a sentence, the -ɩ/-e can be added to 
the root. This is also the case in citation form, people can cite a verb: bas or base « to leave ». 
The meaning of both forms is identical; we could call them their “short” and their “long” form 
respectively. 
Õ lob ka base. 
 

2.4.2.6 Noun suffix vowel apocopation 

Kusaal nouns have a long form with the final class suffix vowel and a short form without the 
final class suffix vowel. The final vowel of noun class suffixes is assumed to be basic even 
though they do not appear on the surface in the citation form. The final vowels appear only in 
clause final position of negative and interrogatives sentences and in the vocatives. Thus in 
Kusaal speech and texts the nouns are employed over 80 % of their appearance in their short 
form without the final suffix vowel. These C-final forms of nouns are an apocopation but often 
they are not cut off without leaving some traces of their existence. The tone of the cut suffix 
vowel remains on the word. 
 
Examples: 
long form:                                short form: 
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yaa + ba   « ancestor »   yaap 
na’a + ba « chief » na’ap 
nir + a « person » nit 
bii + ga « child » bii 
bʋʋ + ga « goat » bʋʋ 
 
  

2.4.2.7 Noun suffix ‘metathesis’ 

When two phonemes are reversed, we use the term ‘metathesis’. It is a strategy to deal with 
impermissible consonant clusters. In Kusaal, noun suffixation leads often to metathesis. In its 
short form, the noun class suffix -CV swap the sounds around and becomes -VC# to avoid CC 
sequences. This occurs with the classes 6, 7, 8, 9 and 11 

-CV#  ����  -VC# 
As stated earlier, in word final position voiced consonants are devoiced. 
Examples: 
bʋʋm   « goat »  +  se « cl. 6 » becomes  bʋʋm+es   ⇒  bʋʋmes   « goats » 
kol    « skin bag » + go  « cl. 7 »  kol+ʋk   ⇒  kolʋk   « skin bag » 
gbã    « paper »  + ŋo  « cl. 7 »   gbã+ʋŋ   ⇒  gbãʋŋ   « paper » 
wab    « elephant » + te « cl. 8 »  wab+ɩt   ⇒  wabɩt   « elephants » 
 
Maybe this observation is not valid and it has another, more likely explanation: Kusaal has a 
“front spared” and a “back round” characteristic. This means the first vowel has tendency to 
spread to the rest of the word (i.e. front spread). The back round phenomena is the influence of 
the back consonant to the preceding vowel: The back consonants k, g and ŋ provoke a round 
transition vowel (ʋ) preceding them. The front consonants p, t etc., have a front-high transition 
vowel (ɩ/i). The nasal consonants provoke a vowel lowering and have a front-mid transition 
vowel (e). (See also 2.4.3.1 and 2.4.3.2) 
 

2.4.3  Vowel harmony 

Vowel harmony is a process of assimilation of a phonetic feature in one syllable of a word 
influencing the vowel quality in another syllable of the same word, for example the stem vowel 
influences the suffix vowel. Thus the choice of a suffix vowel is not free but it is determined by 
the quality of the stem vowel. 
-Spratt has written in his phonology statement: « There is no vowel harmony. » (1968: 34)  
On the other hand he states that: « There is a tendency towards a similarity of vowels within 

 bar. » 
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- Agoswin (2010 : 89) writes speaks about an Advanced tongue Root [ATR] based vowel 
harmony: 
« The nine vowel system of Kusaal can also be divided into the [+ATR] and [-ATR] oppositions. 

Based on this distinction, the vowels which occur in a word will usually be selected almost exclusively 

from only one of the sets and not from the two sets at the same time. The sets are shown in (21):  

 (21)  [+ATR]:   i  e  o  u  

  [-ATR]:   ɩ ɛ ɔ ʋ a 

In the structuring of words in the language then, there is an adherence to this systematic patterning of 

vowels. It is thus the case that stems or words which appear on the surface, not to follow this [+/-

ATR] opposition, can actually be shown to be harmonising with each other at the phonetic level. » 
It seems strange to us that he says that according to individual speakers one can say the same 
word with [+ATR] and the other without [-ATR]. He writes on page 91: 
 
For sequences of vowels to occur in Kusaal, it is imperative that such segments be produced with a 

similar movement of the tongue root. Otherwise, there is a spread of [+/-ATR] from the first syllable 

onto the next. This situation is observed with evidence from many dialectal variations in the language. 

For instance, the sets of data in (25) are possible variants of each other in the speech of an individual 

or even of two separate individuals:  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Our own research suggests that there are certainly some kinds of “vowel harmonies” in Kusaal 
but the Kusaal words cannot be divided strictly in two rigid word categories, one using 
exclusively vowels with advanced tongue root [+ATR] and other words using exclusively 
vowels with retracted tongue root [-ATR] as suggested by Agoswin.  
Naden says that there is « a tendency to harmonize on the front/spread::back/round dimension, 

particularly progressively - stem vowel affecting the suffix. » (“Suffix-Vowel regression in W.O/V 
Nominals” p. 22) 
 
We can find two kinds of vowel harmonizing in Burkina Kusaal: 

• Front spread 
• Roundness vowel harmony 
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It is also observed that words have often a +ATR vowel in the primary syllable (the “strong” 
syllable) and a -ATR vowel in the secondary syllable (the “weak” syllable):  
kol.ʋk  « well »  =  kol  « well » +ʋk  « cl. 7 suffix »  
pe’.ʋk  « sheep » = pe’ « sheep » + ʋk  « cl. 7 suffix » 
 
The above date would allow for an explanation by Cahill (2007: 191) calls « a remarkable 

asymmetry in partial height assimilations: they are all one-step raisings. … There are only two types 

of assimilatory processes: a vowel raises either one step higher or totally assimilates in height. »  
This last phenomenon would account for the +ART -o- in the root and the -ART -ʋ in the class 
suffix which is one step higher than the root vowel. The stem vowel controls/influences the 
vowel of the suffix. 
 
 

 

2.4.3.1 The front spread harmonisation 

The vowel of the word stem/root, i. e. in the primary syllable determines the vowel in the 
following secondary syllable. This can easily be observed by the quality or transitions vowels 
and suffix vowels: When a stem has a closed high vowel i or u, the transition vowel will also be 
-i- or -u- (and not -ɩ- or -ʋ-).  
Examples for transition (epenthetic) vowels: 

• class suffix transition vowels for nouns: 
  nir+ba  �    nirip   « people pl. » 
  dul+go �    duluk  « Abyssinian horn bill » 
  ii+go �    iiuk  « savannah monitor » 
  mimil+go �    mimiluk  « flavour (salt) » 

 

• transition vowels to incorporate verb suffixes: 
suffix for incomplete action (imperfective) -t  
  mi’is+t   �    mi’isit      « to be in the process of being drown » 
  yiis+t   �    yiisit      « to cause to get out » 
  gut+ba   �    guru ba     « to wait for them » (instead of gurɩ ba) 

• imperative suffix -m (-um ; -im) 
  kul+m �  kulum  « go home ! » 
  fug+m �  fugum  « blow ! » 

  kũ’un+m �  kũ’unum « bend ! » 

  zĩ’in+m �  zĩ’inim « sit down ! » 
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  zĩ’in+me �  zĩ’inimi « (you pl.) sit down ! » 
  igil+m �  igilim  « kneel down ! » 
  gilig+m �  giligim « get round ! » 

 

Locative suffix -i / -ɩ / -e 

  yit « house »  + i  « locative » �    yiri      « at a house » 
  til « trunk »  + i  « locative » �    tilli      « under a tree » 

  nif « eye »   + i  « locative » �    nifi      « in eye » 
but:   
  sɔt « way »  + ɩ  « locative » �    sɔrɩ      « on the way » 
  laa « plate »  + ɩ  « locative » �    laaɩ      « in a plate » 
  nɔɔt « mouth »  + ɩ  « locative » �    nɔɔrɩ    « in a mouth » 

 
After a nasal consonant -m, -n ou -ŋ the locative vowel is influenced by the nasal and will 
be -e 
Examples: kɔ’ɔm « water »+ -e « locative » = kɔ’ɔme « in the water » 

 
Transition vowel between verb and object pronoun -i / -ɩ / -e /-ʋ / -u 

 gut « to wait »  + ba « them » �  guru ba                « wait for them » 
 dʋg « to cook »  + m « my »   �  dʋgʋ m nim      « to cook my meat » 
 
The vowel spreading stops at the phonological word boundary. Thus a complex noun or a 
compound noun (noun-adjective) can have all kinds of different vowels.  
Examples: 
zu-pɛɛlɩk   « white head »  (noun + adjective) 
zu-wãaŋ   « skull »             (noun + noun) 
ba-be’ʋk   « bad dog »       (noun + adjective) 
zū-kɔ̃ɔ̄̃k̄    « baldness » 
 
This also applies to loan words like ayi « two », anu « five », aburbɛ « pineapple » etc. 
 

2.4.3.2 Roundness vowel harmony 

Another type of vowel harmony is based on the feature round. In Kusaal words, a rounded 
vowel in the root tend to appeal for a rounded vowel in the suffix or secondary syllable. In 
other words rounded vowels tend to occur together to the exclusion of unrounded vowels. 
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There is a vowel harmony imposed on the rounding of the vowels in secondary or peripheral 
(i.e. non-nuclear) syllables. A rounded back vowel (u, ʋ, o, ɔ) in a word stem/root provokes 
that there is also a rounded back vowel in the peripheral/secondary syllable. In the same way, 
a front vowel in the stem (i, ɩ, e, ɛ) provokes a front vowel in the peripheral/secondary 
syllable.   
Examples: 
A back vowel o/ɔ/ʋ in the root provokes a back vowel in the second syllable ʋ and not ɩ 
bɔɔt    « to want »  + -m    « suffix cl. 14 »   ⇒     bɔɔrʋm    « will » 
kʋg    « seat »      + -s     « suffix cl. 6 »   ⇒     kʋgʋs      « seats » 
so’ol    « to possess » + -m    « suffix cl. 14 »   ⇒     so’olʋm      « kingdom » 
bʋ̃n    « to harvest »    + -p  « suffix cl. 13 »   ⇒     bʋ̃nʋp      « harvest » 
 
bʋt    « to sow »    + -m    « suffix of imperative »   ⇒     bʋrʋm      « sow ! » 
vug    « to uncover »  + l    « reversal suffix »   ⇒     vugul      « to cover » 
 
dʋg    « to cook »    + ba    « they (direct objet) »   ⇒     dʋgʋ ba      « to cook them » 
gut    « to wait »    + m    « me (direct objet) »   ⇒     guru m      « wait for me » 
 
Note for the last two examples: A verb followed by a direct object pronoun is functioning like a 
single word (even though it is written separately in the orthography, see 2.4.2.2), thus we 
could consider the direct object pronoun like a suffix to the verb and it needs an obligatory 
transition vowel if the pronoun starts with a vowel. Thus the object pronoun is phonologically 
attached to the preceding verb, but syntactically a separate word, as are all pronouns. 
In the same way a front vowel ɩ/e/ɛ in the root provokes a front vowel in the peripheral 
syllable so that it will be ɩ and not ʋ 
zɩ’ɩ  « to ignore » +m  « nominalisation suffix cl. 14 »  ⇒   zɩ’ɩlɩm  « ignorance » 
mi’i  « to know » +m  « nominalisation suffix cl. 14 »  ⇒   mi’ilim  « knowledge » 
 
Back-round harmony 

There is also a the back-round harmony in that the back consonants g, k and ŋ influence the 
epenthetic vowel preceding them and make it a round vowel ʋ / u instead of ɩ / i. 
gãa  « crow » +k  « class suffix cl. 5 »  ⇒   gãaʋk  « crow » 
gbã  « paper » +ŋ  « suffix cl. 5 »  ⇒   gbãʋŋ  « book » 
ii  « monitor » +k  « suffix cl. 5 »  ⇒   iiuk   « Savannah  

                                                                                                                         monitor »              
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2.5  The tonal system 

 
Kusaal has, as Spratt (p. 35) writes: « … three tones, two level ones, high and mid and a falling 

tone that starts between the two level tones and falls to low. » 
Agoswin (p. 108-109) says: « The tonal system of Kusaal is similar to that of Buli in one regard, it 

contrasts three underlying tones which are high (H), mid (M) and low (L) tones. It differs in relation 

to the fact that it distinguishes a downstepped high from an underlying high tone. …  

With the aid of the Praat acoustics software, we are able to determine that the fundamental frequency 

(f0) of Kusaal high tones   (   ́) are initiated at 150Hz and above. Mid tones (   ̄) oscillate between 

120 and 150Hz, and low tones (   ̀) are initiated below 120Hz. » 
 
We found that both statements are helpful and we also used the Praat program graphics to 
illustrate the pitch levels. The three tones will be abbreviated as  

• H for High tone  
• M for Mid tone  
• F for falling or (Low) tone  

 
In addition we will mark H! for a down-stepped high tone. 
 

2.5.1  Tone-bearing units (TBU) 

The tone-bearing unit or TBU could relate to the mora or to the syllable. When tone spreads, 
the whole syllable is affected and not just the mora. Secondly, tonal distribution patterns are 
described in terms of syllables rather than moras. Therefore we opt for the syllable as the TBU 
in Kusaal. Olawsky has the same conclusion for Dagbani (p.189) and Cahil (p.309) also 
supports de syllable as the TBU in Konni, both languages are related to Kusaal (see 1.1.2). 
Kusaal accepts a maximum of two pitch levels per syllable, as noted in the examples above: 
rising and falling. Phonologically this corresponds to two tones associated per syllable: HL or 
LH. If the mora was the TBU, then a vowel or a syllable-final nasal would each contribute to 
the mora count. This view would predict that the last syllable 
pattern, CVVN, would have three moras and could 
accommodate three tones (e.g. bɔɔ̀ǹ́), but this pattern is 
completely unattested. 
Example: Lā ɛ ̃ ́sʋ̌m. « It is good. »  
The Praat graphic on the right shows that the H tone of the 
deleted final vowel (sʋ̀má « good ») “jumps” on the ʋ̌ and not on 
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the final nasal m. The final nasal (-N#)is voiceless before pause and thus cannot bear a tone 
Also when a syllabic nasal follows a vowel, that nasal becomes de-syllabified, and the V+N 
unit becomes one TBU, see example: 
Nɔk̀ɩm̀ kɔ’́ɔm̄ tɩ ́ḿ.  « Give me the water. » 

take+IMP water give me 
If the TBU depended on the mora count, there should be no change in number of TBUs. An 
important aspect to be pointed out is that this situation is found word-finally only. In non-final 
position (word-medial environment), a nasal carries usually the same tone as the preceding 
vowel. 
 
Thus for our analysis the TBU to which tone relates will be the syllable.  
 

The following three syllable types V, CV, CVC, V as the syllable nucleus will always be the 
tone-bearing element of a syllable. 
Examples: 
V   õ̀ « he / she » V.CV [à.yí] « two » 
CV mà « mother » CV.CV [gé.lá] « eggs » 
CVC kʋ́k « chair » CVC.CVv [nín.dāā] « face » 
 
The second type of segment which can function as TBU are nasal consonants; nasals in isolation 
are always syllabic. 
Examples: 
N         m̀  « I » m̄ bá  « my father » 

 

There is not necessarily a one-to-one mapping between syllables and Tone-bearing units (TBU). 
Tone on nouns ending in nasal consonant or long vowel such as CVv, CVN and CVVN syllables 
in word-final position can bear more than one tone though they are monosyllabic words. 
Examples: 
CV bīī « child »  
CVC dɩɩ́ṕ « food » 
CVN# sʋ̌m# « to be good »  
before pause (#) the nasal consonant 
is voiceless and does not bear tone, 
but in a non-final position the nasal consonant is voiced and does bear tone as shown in the 
graphic example: 
Lá ɛ ̃ ̀sʋ̀ḿ pāā. « It is very good. »  
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sʋ̌m « good, well » is in fact the short form of sʋ̀ŋá « good, well ». The final vowel a can be 
dropped but its High tone is maintained on the word and transferred either to the vowel ʋ̌ in 
final word position or to the nasal ḿ in non-final word position. 
 

2.5.2  Tonal minimal pairs 

The following examples show a few minimal pairs differing from each other only by their pitch 
level: 
 

sɩŕá   H-H « husband »  bãŋ́   H « bangle, bracelet »    
sɩr̀à L-L « truth »  bãŋ̄   M « crocodile »  
  Õ̀ bãŋ̀. L « He knows. » 

 
 

 
yɔ̃ɔ́ ̃t́ H « intestines » 
yɔ̃ɔ̄ ̃t̄ M « nose » 
yɔ̃ɔ̀ ̃t̀  L « profit » 
 
 
 
 
But there are also many examples of words which have the same tone: 
 

yã’́áŋ « female »  sɔ̃ɔ́ ̃t́  « liver » 
yã’́áŋ « last »  sɔ̃ɔ́ ̃t́  « witchcraft » 
yã’́áŋ « back, East »   
 
The combinations of High and Mid level tones appear as rising (MH) or falling (HM) contour 
tones. A floating Low tone will cause a down-step of a High tone (marked as H). On the surface 
this floating tone does not appear on the morpheme to which it underlyingly belongs, but it 
does affect the tonal pattern of the following tones by lowering them. 
 
Most suffixes seem to be High toned lexically, with the exception of cl. 8 plurals which has a 
tone opposite of the previous stem tone. 
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2.5.3 Tonal realisations 

In the speech chain the words do not always appear with their underlying tones. The surface 
tone is influenced by many factors surrounding it.  
 

2.5.3.1 Tonal allophones 

Both high and low tones have more than one 
allophone.  
High tone: When one high tone word follows another, it is 
slightly lower in pitch than the one that precedes it. 
Example: 
Sɩŕá  « husband » 
The second High tone is lightly lower than 
the firs High tone. 
 
 
 
 
Low tone: when a low tone follows another,  
it starts on a lower pitch than the preceding one  
and ends on a lower pitch. 
Example: sɩr̀à « truth » 
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2.5.3.2 Downdrift 

Kusaal displays the phenomenon of downdrift: after a Mid tone or after a Low tone, a High 
tone is realised on a slightly lower pitch level than the previous High tone. Also a Mid tone is 
realised on lower pitch level after a Low tone than the previous Mid tone. This phenomenon 
could be called “automatic pitch lowering”. Also, following a L tone, the pitch level of a 
following non-L tone is usually lowered, thus lowering the whole register until the end of the 
pause group. 
The downdrift occurs within a pause group, it falls till the end of the pause group and then the 
high tone level/pitch is reset to its normal pitch level to start the next pause group etc. 
The downdrift phenomenon is illustrated in the following sentence: 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Pause Àsúmbúl nē  Àzãŋ́kɔ’̄ɔt̄ dá   ẽǹè  zɔɔ́t́.  Pause 

 Mr Rabbit       and   Mr Hyena       PASST  to be   friends   

 B  H   H    M   B  H M M   H   B B   H  

  « Mr Rabbit and Mr Hyena were friends. »  

 
Tone register     Tone register   = pause group Tone register 
  High tone is reset 
 
Observations: In the Praat graphic above can be seen that the last high tone on zɔɔ́t́ « friends » 
is almost lower than the first low tone on À « Mister ». Further can be observed in the graphic 
that the low tone is not stable on its original level but it too goes lower and lower. After a 
pause, the new sentence will start at the original pitch levels and drift down until the next 
pause unit. 
A downdrifted H tone is only about 10 Hz lower in pitch than a previous High tone. 
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2.5.3.3 Downstep 

When a Low tone or a Mid tone is “hidden” through assimilation or deletion, it can still 
influence a High tone by lowering it. Downstepped tones [H] are treated as forth tone: H.  
A downstepped High tone can be considerably lower than a previous High tone. For example in 
a series of High tones, they do not all have the same pitch level as shown in the following 
example: 
yṍót    bãḿá    [yṍṍt bãm̄ā]                         
intestines   those         « Those intestines. »                            
  H¹      ǃH² H  
This downstepped High tone  
could be explained by the fact that class 
suffix has a Low tone. This low tone is 
pronounced High because of tone 
spread of the noun root of yɔ̃ ́« intestine ». The Low tone is now “hidden” in the citation form 
yɔ̃ɔ́̃t́ but it has not totally disappeared. In certain contexts it reappears by lowering a following 
High tone which is now downstepped H.  
 
Often a glottal stop causes a downstep [] of the following H High tone 

Examples: 
kpá’ʋ̀ŋ  H H « guinea fowl »  
 
kpí’íni H H H « guinea fowls » 
 
 
kɔ’́ɔḿ  H H « water »  is realized [kɔ’́ɔm̄]  H H «  water » 

 

 

 

 

 

2.5.3.4 Tone spreading to the left 

A tone can spread over to another TBU, syllable or word. Kusaal displays several cases of tone 
spreading. For example when a final vowel is elided, its tone can become a floating tone which 
now can influence the neighbouring tones.  
Examples: 
sʋ̀ḿ « good » in its full form is sʋ̀ŋá « good » 

bʋ̀ŋ́ « donkey » in its full form is bʋ̀ŋá « donkey  
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The loss of the class suffix -á is only partial, since the tone is maintained on the word level and 
it “jumps” to the left on the nasal consonant le -ḿ /-ŋ́ giving way to sʋ̀ḿ « good » and  bʋ̀ŋ́ « 

donkey ». In other words, the elided vowel segment has “sent” its tone on the final nasal 
consonant.  
Another example is dà’à+gá « market » when the class suffix -gá is elided, the high tone H 
“jumps” to the left and influences the final vowel of the root which exchanges its Low tone for 
the newly received High tone: dà’á « market ». 
 
Assimilation between tones is not to be thought of in rigid terms it is rather progressive and 
anticipatory. thus for example a Low tone that is anticipating a High tone can slightly rise as it 
gets near the High tone in order to facilitate the pronunciation of the following High tone, and 
vice versa. That is why on a graphic where the tone pitch is shown the lines are not always 
straight lines but they mount or descend to anticipate the following tone. So according to its 
context a High tone can be 

• a straight level line  
• a slightly mounting line  
• a slightly descending line  

in anticipation of the next tone.   
Normally it is the first tone that influences the following tone in a progressive way. 
 

2.5.3.5 Tone spreading to the right 

A High tone can spread to its right onto the next TBU. If its neighbour begins with a Low tone, 
this Low tone will give up its place and “jump” to the next TBU who in its turn loses its tone 
and passes it on to the next TBU. This effect is called the “domino effect. 
 
Examples with noun + adjective: 
H-+H-H : pé’ʋ́k « sheep » + kʋ́rʋ́k « old »  ⇒ pé-kʋ́rʋ́k « old sheep » (no tone spread) 
H-+B-H : pé’ʋ́k « sheep » + kàrʋ́k « big »  ⇒ pé-kárʋk̀ « big sheep »  (with tone spread) 
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2.5.3.6 Tone on epenthetic vowels 

An epenthetic vowel has to be inserted to prevent undesirable consonant clusters CC. The tone 
they bear depends on the surrounding tones. In nouns, a tone on epenthetic vowels is generally 
Low (p. Cahill 324-5) except when the epenthetic vowel occurs between two High-toned TBUs. 
With verbs, the grammatical tonal melody determines the tone of the final epenthetic ɩ or ʋ 
(see ). 
Examples: 
bĩ’́ĩs̀ìré    « breast in its long form »  composed of: bĩ’́ĩs̀+ré but CC needs a epenthetic vowel 
 which is Low -ì- 
bĩ’́ísít « breast in its short form »  bĩ’́ís+ít without epenthetic vowel 
 
But in a word that has only H tones the high tone spreads also on the epenthetic vowel because 
there is now low tone in the whole word. 
Example: 
yúgúrúré  « hedgehog in its long form » yúgúr+té needing a epenthetic vowel 
 which is High -ú- 
yúgúrút « hedgehog in its short form » yúgur+út without epenthetic vowel 
 

2.5.3.7 Floating tones 

Low tones can remain hidden or floating between Highs, causing Downstep. A floating L tone 
causes Downstep for example on an underlying H-toned suffix.  
For example in a associative construction the first nouns is the possessor, and the second noun 
is the possessed. Both keep their morphological structure (see 3.6.1). For example we can 
juxtapose two h nouns pé’ʋ́k « sheep » and zúk « head »: pé’ʋ́k zúk « sheep’s head, or head of 

sheep » 
The second word, the possessed zúk is downstepped. The Downstep on the second word is the 
result of a floating tone derived from the particular context of this construction. The associative 
morpheme is a floating L tone « of ». 
 
 

2.5.3.8 Contour tones 

A syllable is generally connected with one level tone, but under certain conditions, a syllable 
may have two TBUs and thus carry two tones. A tone different from a preceding tone may 
occur only at the right-hand word boundary and give way to a contour tone. 
Contour tones are found only on the last syllable of a word. They are the result of a 
contraction, for example a lost syllable or vowel who left their tone on the noun. 
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Examples: 
sáá + gà  « rain »   sáà  « rain » CV: 
nìm + bá  « meat »  nǐm  « meat » CVN 
tó + ò      « brother/ sister »  tô  « brother/sister or opposite sex »   CV 
bìì+gá  « child »  bìí  « child » CV: 
kʋ̌ŋ « cry of warning » (originally kʋ̀ŋá ?) 
bì+lá « small »  bǐl  « small »   bìbís  « small plural » 
 
Long vowels bear the same tone word internally, i.e. in non-final position, whereas at the right 
word-boundary, they may occur. 
 

2.5.3.9 Difficulties of interpretation 

In certain compounds noun + adjective, the tone on the noun root changes. Why?  
A) One explanation is that some noun roots do not have an inherent tone but they are rather 
toneless. Their noun root has a default Low tone but it anticipates the High tone of the High 
tone suffix. However in a compound word, the root keeps its Low tone because it has lost its 
class suffix.  
Examples: 
báá « dog »  + bé’ʋk « bad » becomes:  bà-bé’ʋ́k « bad dog » 
 
B) Another explanation would be that H-H noun is realized Low when it is attached to an 
adjective is that the initial stress (or accent) of a word provokes a High tone in a toneless root 
that has a default Low tone. In Kusaal the stress is on the penultimate syllable. This stress on 
the first syllable of a word provokes a High tone and then the noun adds the High tone of the 
class suffix to make a H-H toned word.  
But when a noun root adds an adjective the stress is not any more on the Low tone noun root 
and thus it keeps its Low tone. 
Example: 
‘póók  « field »  is a stressed syllable and has a Low tone root pò 

pò- root of  « field » + tɩta’at  « big »  ⇒ pò-tɩ’́tã’́ãt́  « big field » the stress is placed on ‘tã ́
 
This suggests that we can classify the nouns in four tonal groups:  

1. Tonal class with H tone root  (ex. pé’ʋ́k « sheep », bʋ́ʋ́ « goat », kṍbʋ́k « hair ») 
2. Tonal class with M tone root  (ex. gbɩḡɩm̄ « lion », yōōt « water pot ») 
3. Tonal class with L tone root (ex. zàk« courtyard », zɩl̀ɩm̀ « tongue », dààʋ̀k « wood) 
4. Tonal class with default L tone root, thus H tone because of stress (ex pook « field », bíí « 

child », báá « dog », pɔ’́á « woman », bá’á « diviner ») 
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Mid and Low tone does not seem to be spread over to the adjective, but the toneless class 4 
does as shown in the following examples : 
'báá « dog » is a tone class 4 noun with Low tone as a default tone. Thus when bà- it is followed 
by an adjective like kʋ́rʋ́k « old » it will be realised  bà-kʋ́rʋ́k « old dog » without any domino 
effect ; The stress has now moved to penultimate syllable of the phonological word : -'kʋ́rʋ́k 
To find out whether a noun belongs to the tone class 4 one has just to combine it with an 
adjective and see how the tone of its root behaves. 
 
When a noun with High tone is preceded by a personifying prefix À- « Mr. » that prefix lowers 
the High tone and transforms it into a downstepped !H. 
Examples: 
 
à  + gél  « egg »  ⇒  Àgél    « Mister Egg » 
B      H                      B H       
à  + lárɩb́á  « Wednesday »  ⇒  Àlárɩb́á « Mister Wednesday » 
B       H H H                            B H H H 
 
 

2.5.3.10 Tone on verbs 

Cahill writes in his description of Konni (p. 305) a related Gur language of the Oti-Volta 
branch « verbs have no lexical tone » … « all verbs exhibit the same tonal behaviour related to the 

number of syllables in the verb » (Cahill 2007, 386).  
Goswin says that « uninflected verb stems are regularly mid-tonal or low. » (Agoswin 2010, 137). 
This is also the analysis of M. E. Kropp Dakubu in her paper “Tone and the Gurene Verb”: 
« …unlike nouns, verbs have no specified tone, even on their accented syllable. » (Kropp Dakubu 
2006, 54). 
The same observation is made by Schwarz describing tones in Buli, which is a closely related 
language to Kusaal (2005, 19). She also says that verbs have amid tone in their neutral or 
citation form. This would correspond more or less with what Agoswin says about Kusaal, which 
is his mother tongue. 
 
In our research we did not find minimal pairs for verbs, so it seems that tone is not lexically 
contrastive for verbs in the way it is for nouns. However, verbs do have a tonal melody and it 
is different if the same verb is for example in the imperfective aspect, the perfective aspect, and 
imperative or in a future tense. Thus tonal melodies for verbs depend on their context in a 
sentence, as well as on aspect and mood (see chapter 4). 



 89 

So the tonal melodies correspond rather to a different tense, aspect, or mood. 
In general, all syllables of a verb up to the final one have the same tone (i.e. there is a uniform 
tone for the verb stem); the affirmative marker -me (with its allomorphs -ẽ, -ne, -ke, -rɩ etc. see 
) has a polar tone as has the completive marker -ya. 
 

2.5.3.10.1 Imperfective aspect 

The imperfective aspect indicates an action or state which is continuing, incomplete, or in 
progress at the time referred to, or habitual. The verb stem of the imperfective aspect has a 
grammatical mid tone as Goswin states: « In habitual construction, all the verbs bear mid tones 

with the first and second person pronouns while the pronouns are all realised with a default low 

tone. In the third person however, recurring mid tones on verbs become low in the underlying 

representation. » (p.128-129)  
According to Cahill describing Konni (p. 388-389), there are three features that seem to work 
also in Kusaal verbs:  

- « The verb stem would have a Low tone for this aspect, … The presence of Downstep in the 

first person forms also show that Low is present. This Low tone is a grammatical one, present 

in the input, since it is part of the morphology marking imperfective aspect. »  
- Another key observation is that all the syllables up to the final one have the same tone.  

 The Kusaal verb stem has uniform tone. 

-  Observed is also a rightward spreading of High tones in verbs. 

- there seems that there is a requirement that an utterance (or perhaps a phrase) have at least 

one High tone (p. 427) 
The imperfective is one of the aspects in Kusaal which varies in tonal behaviour according to 
the subject pronoun. The first- and second-person subject pronouns take one pattern, and the 
third-person subject pronouns take another. Third person subject spread their low tone to the 
verb. First-person forms have a Downstep pattern on the verb (HH or HHH). 
The final syllable of the subject (S) spreads its tone to the first syllable of the verb that is 
following it. The next tone on the verb is a polar tone. 
Examples: 
Õ̀ là’àtẽ.́  « He is laughing. »         but:   M̀ lá’átẽ.̀  « I am laughing. » 

he laugh+IPF+FOC                                                  I    laugh+IPF+FOC 
 
The Downstep in the second example (á) is caused by the grammatical L tone of the 
imperfective aspect. 
 
Agoswin says: « When a verb takes an object in the habitual, it copies the high tone of the object in 

the first and second persons. Recurring high tones on the object are subsequently realised as 
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downstepped high tones or mid tones in all case. … Direct objects do not influence the tonal properties 

of verbs with third person pronominal subjects. » (p.129)  
In this case, the mid tone on verbs spreads in a leftward direction to the pronominal form. In 
the same way the high tone of the objects spreads leftward onto the verb that becomes high 
toned in turn. 
Example:  
Fʋ̀ dɩt̄       dɩɩ́ṕ.   becomes:  [Fʋ̄ dɩt́ dɩɩ́ṕ.]   
you eat+IPF food 

« You eat food. » 

 

2.5.3.10.2 The progressive 

Agoswin says: (p. 130) « The progressive aspectual marker is a suffix -ɛ +affixed to present or 

habitual forms of verbs. The default tone on this suffix is a non-high tone - either mid for the 1st and 

2nd persons or low for the 3rd pronouns respectively. The suffix however becomes high when there is a 

direct object in the sentence. » 
M̄ núutɛ.̄    « I am drinking. »     M̄ núutɛ ́kɔ’́ɔm̄.    « I am drinking water. » 
Ò nùutɛ.̀   « He is drinking. » Ò nūutɛ ́kɔ’́ɔm̄.   « He is drinking water. » 
 
However we prefer to interpret the -ẽ suffix as an allomorph of the focus marker me (that has 
other allomorphs like ne, for further discussion see ). 
 

2.5.3.10.3 Perfective aspect 

The perfective aspect in Kusaal denotes a completed action in the past or present. Often the 
tone on a perfective verb is low. But the tone of the perfective, like the imperfective, depends 
on the subject pronoun. 
Examples: 
Õ̀ lá’áyà.  « He laughed. »         but:   M̄ lā’āyà.  « I laughed. » 

he laugh+compl 
 
Examples: 
Õ̀ dɩ ̄dɩɩ́ṕ.   « He ate food. » 

he eat food 
Pɔ’́á lá dɩ ̄dɩɩ́ṕ. « The wife ate the food. » 

wife DEF eat food 
 
The tone of the verb in turn affects the tone of what follows; it gives a polar tone to the next 
syllable, or it downsteps a following high tone, thus creating a domino effect. 
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Example 1: 
ȭ tɩŋ̀ɩỳáà ?      M LLML 

he go COMPL Q 

« Did he go? » 
 
Interpretation of tones in the above sentence: 
The accent of intensity provokes that the Low tone of 
õ ̀« he » is raised a little bit for stress to ȭ; it spreads its L to  
the first syllable of the verb tɩŋ « go » that now becomes  
L on its turn; the secondary syllable with the epenthetic  
vowel ɩ copies the tone of the verb stem - epenthetic vowels are toneless - (Schwarz 2005, 24); 
the -ya « Completed action marker » has a polar tone, since the verb root was Low, it gets a High 
tone. The question mark at the end of the sentence is always a Low tone. 
 
Example 2: 
Mám bɔɔ́t́ẽ ̄pāstɛɛ̄t̄.  H HHM MMM 

I+FOC want +ipf ++FOC pastor 

« I want the pastor. » 
Interpretation of tones in the above sentence: 
The High tone on Mám « I +FOC » spreads its High tone  
to the verb bɔɔt «  to want » which gets a High tone; 
its suffix for the imperfective aspect -t- « ing » has no tone since it has no vowel, the adjacent 
affirmative suffix -ẽ gets a polar tone which is Mid; this mid tone is spread  
to the object pāstɛɛ̄t̄ « pastor ». 

 

2.5.3.10.4 Perfective negative 

In the case of a negative particle bʋ ́« did not » the verb copies the high tone of bʋ́ but ends in a 
low tone on the negation marker which can be a vowel lengthening for CV verbs or a -è suffix 
for CVC verbs. 
Examples: 
M̄ bʋ́ kɔɔ́.̀   « I did not farm. »   
Tɩ ̄bʋ́ kɔɔ́.̀   « We did not farm. »  
Àsáa bʋ́ sɔb́è.  « Asaa did not write. »  

 

Whereas the future negative particle kʋ̀n bears a low tone and the verb copies this low tone. 
Examples:   
M̄ kʋ̀n kɔɔ̀.̀   « I will not farm. » 
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Tɩ ̄kʋ̀n kɔɔ̀.̀  « We won’t farm. » 
Àsáa kʋ̄n sɔb̄ē.  « Asaa won’t write. » 

 

2.5.3.10.5 Future tense 

When the future particle nè « will » is preceding the verb, the verb will have a Mid tone, no 
matter what person is subject. The verb in turn spreads his ton on the object. According to 
Agoswin (p 134) né/na is « used pre-verbally and bears a high tone in 1st and 2nd pronominal 
forms. This high tone conditions adjacent low tones on 1st and 2nd pronouns to rise to mid 
tones. Verbs retain their default non-high tones. After 3rd person pronouns the particle will 
have a low tone nè. However, we found that nè in statements is mostly low tone. 
e.g.  m̄ nè zō.  « I will run. »     Fʋ̄ nè zō.   « You will run. » 
 ò nè zō.   « He will run. »        Bà nè zō.   « They will run. » 
The future negative kʋ̀n « won’t » provokes a falling high tone on the verb that follows it. The 
verb in turn spreads his ton on the object. Yet to be found out: né is high toned for 2nd person 
sg. and nè low toned with all the other subject pronouns.??? 

Examples: 
Fʋ̄ nè   kɔ ̄  pōōkā.                       Fʋ̄  kʋ̀n         kɔ ̀  pòòkàà. 
you FUT farm field+DEF                   you FUT+NEG farm field+DEF 

« You (sg.) will farm the field » « You (sg.) won’t farm the field. » 
 

2.5.3.10.6 Future Interrogative 

Creating the interrogative of the future forms is achieved through a significant degree of tone 
rising until the end of the statement where short final vowel segments in the verb stem are 
lengthened and takes a low tone. 1st and 2nd person become high toned in the question while 
low tones in the 3rd person become mid-toned. The interrogative raises the tone level in the 
whole sentence except at the very end where it is dropping to low. 
Examples: 
M̄ né zóò ?    « Will I run? »     Fʋ́ né zóò?  « Will you run? »   
Ō nē zóò ?    « Will he run? »   Bā nē zóò ?  « Will they run? » 
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2.5.3.10.7 Direct imperative 

The imperative have a low tone on verb stems and the singular suffix is -m/-ɩm.  
The imperative plural suffix is -mē.  
Plural imperatives have a Mid-Low-Mid melody! 
Examples: 
Dɩɩ̄m̌ !     « Eat ! »                    Kɔɔ̄m̌ !    « Farm ! » 
Dɩɩ̄m̀ē !   « Eat ye! » Kɔɔ̄m̀ē ! « Farm ye! » 

 

2.5.3.10.8 Indirect imperative 

The indirect imperative « he should do X » can also be termed hortative. 
It can have the suffix -má / -mé. Indirect imperatives have (downstepped) H melody! 
yé tɩ ́dɩḿé. !     « We should eat / that we eat! »                     
yé ḿ dɩḿ. !     « I should eat / that I eat! »                    
yé fʋ́ dɩḿ !    « That you eat / you should eat! » 
yé yá dɩḿé !    « That you eat / you should eat! » 

 

Preverbal particles 
né future marker 
bʋ́ negative marker 
kʋ̀n future negative 
náan would, was 
 
pā’a earlier today    m̄ pá’á sòyà.  « I bathed earlier today. » 
sā/sɔ ̄ yesterday m̄ sā sòyà. « I bathed yesterday. » 
dā some time ago m̄ dā sō. « I bathed some time ago. » 
 
-yà completive (provoques low tone spread to the left) 
-!áà? penultimate vowels in the interrogative forms carry a downstepped high tone  
 

2.5.3.10.9 Tone on conditionals 

Low tone subject pronouns are changed into high tone pronouns when it is the subject of a 
dependent conditional clause. 
  



 94 

 

2.5.4  Function of tone 

In Kusaal, tone performs both a lexical and a grammatical function; 
 
 

2.5.4.1 Lexical function 

Tone serves to differentiate the meaning of certain words: 
Examples: 
yɔ̃ɔ́̃t́ H « intestines »  138 Hz 
yɔ̃ɔ̄̃t̄ M « nose » 128 Hz 
yɔ̃ɔ̀̃t̀  F (L)  « profit » 131-116 Hz 
 
 
 

2.5.4.2 Grammatical function 

Tone has not only a lexical function but also a grammatical function. 
 

2.5.4.2.1 Verb aspects and modes 

The main grammatical function of tone is to distinguish between different forms of the verb. 
The verbal system is based on a three-way contrast involving perfective an imperfective aspect 
combined with realis and irrealis (irrealis mode is used for the future tense and the imperative 
and optative clause). The distinction between these three forms is by means of both suffixes 
and tones. In many cases, tone alone marks the distinction, in other cases suffixes alone, and in 
other a combination of both tone and suffixes is used. 
 
                  Realis  Irrealis 

 Perfective   imperfective  neutral  

to fall lì lìtì lī  

to dream zãá́sɩm̀ zãā̄sɩt́ẽ ́ zãā̄sɩm̀ 

to come tɩǹ tɩǹné tɩn̄ 

to die kpì kpítẽ ́ kpī 
to arrive pàà páátẽ ́ pāā 

to wash pɛɛ̀ ̀ pɛɛ́t́ẽ ́ pɛɛ̄ ̄
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Examples: 
Õ̀ pɛɛ̀ ̀múí lá. 
he wash rice   the 

« He washed the rice. » 
 
Õ̀ pɛɛ̄t̄ẽ ́mūī lá. 
he washing  rice   the 

« He is washing the rice. » 
 
Ṍ né pɛɛ̄ ̄múí lā. 
he FUT wash rice   the 

« He will wash the rice. » 
 
 

 

2.5.4.2.2 Pronouns showing clause type 

Another grammatical function of tone is the distinction between declarative and optative 
clauses marked by a change in the tone of the pronoun (as well as a possible tonal and / or 
segmental change in the verb). Subject pronouns have Mid or Low tone in a declarative clause, 
but they have High tone in an optative clause (including before subordination particle/preverb 
ne « when » :  
Examples: 
Declarative clause:   

Fʋ̀ kùnné.   (Imperfective realis) 
you go home  

« You are going home. » 
 
Optative clause: 
Kùlʋ̀m sʋ̌m ! (Perfective irrealis) 
go home well 

« May you go home safely. » 
 
 
 
 
 
Õ̀ sõ̀ŋɩr̀ɩ ́bà. (Imperfective realis) Ṍ sȭŋɩ ̄mé bà. (Perfective irrealis) 
he  helping  them  he   help  them 
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« He is helping them. » « May he help them. » 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Fʋ̄ pàà yít sʋ̌m. (perfective realis) Pāā  ḿ  yít  sʋ́m! (Perfective irrealis) 
you arrive home well  arrive  IRR home well 

« You arrived home safely. » « May you arrive home safely! » 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2.6  Stress 

Certain syllables in a word have a prominence that is commonly called stress. Stressed syllables  
• are said with greater force or intensity 
• take longer to say (duration) 
• are generally said in a higher pitch 

These are prosodic or suprasegmental features.  
Stress or accent involves categories bigger than segments and syllables. A stressed syllable is 
pronounced with a greater amount of energy than an unstressed syllable. Stress in Kusaal 
involves also a heightened pitch level as one can see on the following Praat graphic where 
stress is shown with the green line: 
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In Kusaal stress is predictable; we can observe that the stress is on the penultimate (second to 
last) syllable of a word. This also means that in general stress in Kusaal is often on the first 
syllable since most words do not have more than two syllables. (Olawsky p.175) 
 
The first syllable of the second element in the compound has the strongest accent/stress as 
shown in the Praat graphic with the green line (the blue line is pitch). 
Example: 
Zu-'kõok   « baldness »                    [sũ-'maham]   « joy (lit. heart-coolness) » 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In Kusaal, stress is predictable and there are no minima pairs for stress, thus stress is not 
contrastive and does not need to be written in the orthography. 
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3 Nominal morphology 

3.1  The noun class system 

A minimal noun in Kusaal contains a noun stem and a singular/plural suffix (with exception of 
class 11 & 12 which has only a singular respectively a plural suffix). A definite article may 
occur as suffix as the last element in the word. 
  

Noun word = stem + suffix (V, VC, C, CV) 
 

The simplest stem is a root. CV and CVC are the most common structures for roots. 
 

Nouns have a citation form which is the short form; and a long form, which is applied in the 
context of a negative or interrogative phrase. The short form has often a suffix reversal: instead 
of a -CV suffix it is a -VC suffix (e.g. -gʋ ⇒ -ʋk). Our database includes about 2700 nouns. The 
class suffixes 1 to 12 indicate singular and plural (1/2, 3/4, 5/6, 7/8, 9/10/, 11/12) whereas 
classes 13 and 14 belong to genders with no singular plural opposition. In the table below we 
give an overview of all the suffixes of the 8 Kusaal genders with the 14 class suffixes with its 
variants. Later on we will discuss each gender in more detail. 
Vowels in the suffixes with capital letters indicate that the vowel harmonizes in advanced 
tongue root (±ATR) value with the root, so /O/, for example, is realized as either [ʋ] or [u] or 
[o]. 
a. Nouns and adjectives 

Genre:          noun class:  long suffixes:      short suffixes:  % 
I 1 (sg.)  -a     -∅ 
 2 (pl.)  -ba     -p 
II 3 (sg.)  -∅, -ba, -a   -∅, -p 
 4 (pl.)  -nama    -nam 
III 5 (sg.)  -ga, -ka, -ŋa   -∅, -k, -ŋ, -a 
    -wa, -ya 
 6 (pl.)  -sE     -s, -Es, -mEs 
IV 7 (sg.)  -gO, -kO, -ŋO, -ne  -k, -ʋk, -n, -a 
 8 (pl.)  -rƖ, -tƖ    -t, -Et, -Ot 
V 9 (sg.)  -rE, -lE, -ne, -dE, -bE -t, -Et, -∅ 
 10 (pl.)  -a, -ya    
VI 11 (sg.)  -fO     -f, -Of 
 12 (pl.)  -gi, -i, -∅  
 13    -bO     -p 
 14   -m, -ʋm, -ɩm, -lɩm, -sɩm 
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Nouns can have different syllabic structures (see 2.). Substantives can have a monosyllabic, 
dissyllabic or in rare cases even three-syllabic structure. The substantives have a short or a long 
form.  

• The short form is the citation form, which it is given as an answer to a question like « 
What is this? » The class suffix is either a consonant or a consonant preceded by an 
epenthetic vowel in order to avoid consonant clusters *CC, or the class suffix of the short 
form is zero (∅). 

• The long form is found in negative sentences, in interrogative sentences and in 
vocatives, they have the full class suffix, mostly CV. 

 
Some nouns are derived from verbs or from adjectives. This nominalization is a process which 
involves the formation of nouns from verbs and adjectives. Kusaal makes often use of this 
phenomena as will be shown after genders I, III, IV and classes 13 & 14 
 

3.1.1  Gender I (-a/-ba, cl. 1/2) 
 

This gender consists primarily of different people categories, though some people are also found 
in other genders. The singular suffix is -a or -o /-u for its long form a zero ∅ for its short form. 
The root final -r becomes a voiceless -t.  The plural suffixes are -ba or -p in the short form, see 
2.1.8).   
 
 

             Singular, class 1      plural, class 2 

                            long         short             long              short  root ending in: 
Humans:  -a  ∅ -ba  -p/-ɩp 
« person »    nira    nit    niriba    nirip  -r 
« husband»  sɩra  sɩt sɩrɩba sɩrɩp  -r 
« rich person »  bʋntata  bʋntat bʋntarɩba bʋntatɩp  -r 
« soothsayer »  ba’a  ba’a ba’arɩba ba’arɩp  -g 
« wife »  pɔ’a  pɔ’a pɔ’aba pɔ’ap   -g 
      (g always goes to  ‘a  after a, ɔ or ɛ)  

 

« bachelor »  dakõore dakõot dakõpa dakõp  9/2 
« younger sibling » pitu  pitu pitiba pitip  
« guest, stranger »  sãana  sãan sãama sãam  -m 
« witch »  sõya  sõya sõoba sõop   vowel 
« sibling of   tõo  tõ  tãpa  tãp  -∅ 
opposite sexe » 

« owner »  dãana  dãan dɩma dɩm   -m 
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3.1.1.1 Simple derived agent nouns 

The one who executes the action of the verb is called an agentive nominal. Agent nouns are 
built with the derivative morpheme -r (-R which can be -r, -t, -n or -l depending on 
environment) followed or not by the suffix -a (sg.) or -ba (pl.) which gives  

• a singular agent suffix -ra or in its short form -t  
• a plural agent suffix -rɩba in its short form -rɩp (with allomorphs -nɩp, -lɩp) 
 

Derived agentive nominals have usually high tones. 
The derivative morpheme -r is added to the imperfective verb form. 
Examples: 
perfective:    imperfective:                  singular  plural : 
verb             verb   noun:       noun:  
kɔ  kɔɔt « hoeing »     kpaat   kpaarɩp   « farmer (s) » 

   kpaara kpaarɩba   (long form)  
wɔ’ wɔ’ɔt « dancing »  wɔ’ɔt  wɔ’ɔrɩp  « dancer (s) » 
   wɔ’ɔra wɔ’ɔrɩba 
bʋt bʋt « sowing »        bʋt bʋtɩp       « person (s) who sows » 
   bʋra bʋrɩba 
 da’ da’at « buying » da’at      da’arɩp  « buyer (s) » 
   da’ara da’arɩba 
tɔ            tɔɔt « pounding » tɔɔt            tɔɔrɩp        « person (s) who pounds » 

   tɔɔra tɔɔrɩba 
so’e so’ot « owning »   so’ot     so’orɩp    « owner(s) » 
      so’ora  so’orɩba 
 
The -r- has several allomorphs  
/-rɩp/   [-nep]   after nasal consonant 
 [-lɩp]  after lateral consonant 
 [-tɩp]   after t 
 [-tup]   after u in verb stem 
 [-tip]   after i in verb stem 
 [-rɩp]  elsewhere 
Examples: 
perfective:    imperfective:                  singular  plural : 
verb             verb   noun:       noun:  
pa’al       pa’an « show »   pa’an          pa’annep       « teacher(s) » 
      pa’ana  pa’anneba 
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dol       dol « follow »   dol          dollɩp         « follower(s) » 
      dola  dollɩba 
dɩ dɩt « eat »   dɩt     dɩtɩp    « eater(s) » 
      dɩta  dɩtɩba 
gu’ gu’ut « take care»      gu’ut          gu’urup     « guard (s) »  

mi’ mi’it « know »  mi’it     mi’irip    « knowing person (s) » 
     mi’ita  mi’iriba 
fãa fãat « rob »  fãat     fãarɩp    « robber(s) » 
     fãara  fãarɩba 
 

3.1.1.2 Complex derived agent nouns 

The verb can be combined with a noun to make an agent. In this case the noun stem comes first 
and is followed by the verb and by the agent derivative -r plus the class suffix -a for the singular 
and -ba for the plural. Since the short form loses its final vowel, the suffix is only -t for the 
singular and -rɩp for the plural. 
Examples: 
noun:                 verb:            agent der.:   singular  plural 
         noun: noun: 
dook   « house »  +  mɛ  « build »  + r   domɛt  domɛrɩp « mason (s) » 
         domɛta domɛrɩba 
sa’ap   « t.z. »  +  mɔn  « stir »   + r   sa’amɔn sa’amɔnnep « cook (s) » 
         sa’amɔnna sa’amɔnnep 
nit       « person » +  kʋ     « kill »   + r   nikʋʋt  nikʋʋrɩp « murderer (s) » 
kɔ’ɔm  « water »  +  lugu   « swim » + r   kɔ’ɔlugut  kɔ’ɔlugurup « swimmer (s) » 
tʋʋm  « work »  +  tʋm  « work »  + r   tʋmtʋn  tʋmtʋnnep  « worker (s) » 
gbãʋŋ  « book »  +  mi’  « know » + r   gbãʋŋmi’it  gbãʋŋmi’irip « intellectual (s) » 
zɩŋ̃  « fish »  +  gbã’a  « catch » + r   zĩŋgbã’at  zɩŋ̃gbã’arɩp  « fisher (s) » 
dãam  « beer »  +  nu « drink » + r   dãnuut  dãnuurip  « drunkard (s) » 
 

Certain agent nouns are achieved by doubling the verb and adding the derivation suffix: 
tʋm    « work » �  tʋntʋn « worker » 
yʋm          « sing »   �  yʋmyʋmɩt     « singer »  
mɔɔl   «announce » �  mɔɔlmɔɔn       « advertiser » 

fãa   « steal »  �  fãfãat              « thief » 

wɔ’ɔ  « dance » �  wɔ’ɔwɔ’ɔt « dancer » 
zãasɩm  « dream » �  zãazãas « dreamer » 

zo  « run »  �  zotzot « runner » 
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3.1.2   Gender II (-a/-nam, cl. 3/4) 

 
This gender consists primarily of different people categories and its plural class nam « plural of » 

is used for most borrowed nouns. The singular suffix is zero ∅ or -a /-ba or -p for its short form. 
The plural suffixes are -nama or -nam in the short form  
 

 Singular, class 3      plural, class 4 

                            long         short             long              short  root ending in: 
Kin relations: 

« mother » ma ma manama manam -∅ 
« father » ba’ ba’ ba’anama ba’anam -∅ 
« friend » zɔ zɔ zɔnama zɔnam  -∅ 

« blind person »  zɔ’ɔma  zɔ’ɔm  zɔ’ɔmnama zɔ’ɔmnam -m 
« father » sãama sãam sãamnama sãamnam -m  

« in-laws » dɛɛma dɛɛm dɛɛmnama dɛɛmnam -m  

« older sibling » kpẽema kpẽem kpẽmnama kpẽmnam -m  

« deceased » kpɩ’ɩma kpɩ’ɩm kpɩ’ɩmnama kpɩ’ɩmnam -m  

« hunter » tõ’osa tõ’os tõ’osnama tõ’osnam -s  
« corps » kũm kũm kũmnama kũmnam -m  

« leper » kʋkom kʋkom kʋkomnama kʋkomnam -m  

« deaf » tʋb-kpira tʋb-kpira tʋb-kpirnama tʋb-kpirnam -i  
honorary/respect terms: 

« ancestor »  yaaba yaap yaanama yaanam -a 
« chief » na’aba na’ap na’anama na’anam -a 
« uncle, asaba asap asnama asnam -a 
 mother’s brother »  
« elder brother/sister » kpẽema kpẽem kpẽmnama kpẽmnam -a 
« house owner » yidãana yidãan yidãannama yidãannam - 
« teacher/pastor » kãrẽnsãamba kãrẽnsãam kãrẽnsãamnam 
borrowed words: 

« table » teebʋl teebʋl teebʋlnama teebʋlnam -l 
« pump » pompɩ pomp pompɩnama pompɩnam -p 

« cat » amuse amus amusnama amusnam -s  
« motorbike » mɔntɛɛt mɔntɛɛt mɔntɛɛtnama mɔntɛɛtnam -t  
« box » daka daka dakanama dakanam -  
« garden » gaarɩm gaarɩm gaarɩmnama gaarɩmnam -  
« photo » foto foto fotonama fotonam -  
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3.1.2.1 Deverbal derivations 

This gender is also used to construct verbal derivations often by the use of a derivative 
causative morpheme -s-: 
 singular:   plural: 
« midwife » pɔ’a  dɔ’asa  pɔ’a dɔ’asnam 
                                            woman birth maker  
 dɔ’a verb for « to give birth »  
 
« ill person » bã’ata  bã’atnam  
 bẽ’ verb for « to be ill » 

 
« hunter » tõ’osa  tõ’osnam 
 tõ’  verb for « to hunt » 

 
« drive » dɔrɩba  dɔrɩbanam 
 dɔrʋb  verb for « to drive » 
 
 
Different forms of nouns in different contexts: 

According to its occurrence in the sentence, a noun can have different forms or endings. For 
example the noun na’ap «chief» is pronounced and written in four different ways. 
• na’ap (citation form, short form) «chief» 

• na’apa (noun + definite article) «the chief» almost pronounced [na’appa] 
• na’apaa? (noun + definite article + question morpheme) «the chief query?» 

• na’aba (noun in its long form, used for example in a negative sentence) «not a chief» 
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3.1.3   Gender III (-ka/-sI, cl. 5/6) 

This gender consists primarily of a few people, many animals, trees and things.  
The singular suffix of its long form is -ga or -ŋa after a root ending in a nasal consonant. The 
suffix -ga may be weakened into -ya after a -i /-ɩ root of a CVv noun. In the same way the -ga 
suffix may be weakened into -wa after a -u/-ʋ root of a CVv noun. In some cases the -ga suffix is 
(elided altogether leaving only its tone) shortened to -a attached to the noun root. The short 
singular form loses the vowel and the plosive undergoes a devoicing process and thus becomes -k 
or -ŋ.  
The plural suffixes are -sI (-se/-si/-sɩ) in its long form and -s (often with a transition vowel  
-ɩ-/-e-) in the short form. When the root ends in a nasal m consonant the, the short form will  
be -mes.  
Examples: 
 

                   Singular, class 5      plural, class 6 

                           long         short          long            short               root ending in: 
-ga /-se 

« man »   bʋraaga   bʋraa    bʋraase    bʋraas -a 
« dog » baaga baa baase baas -a 
« rain » saaga saa saase saas -a 
« market » da’aga da’a da’ase da’as -a 
« warthog » deega dee deese dees -e 
« goat » bʋʋwa bʋʋ bʋʋse bʋʋs -ʋ  
« mountain » zɔɔga zɔɔ zɔɔse zɔɔs -ɔ 
« fowl » nɔɔga nɔɔ nɔɔse nɔɔs -ɔ 
« waist » sɛɛga sɛɛ sɛɛse sɛɛs -ɛ  
 

« hawk » wɩbɩga wɩbɩk wɩbɩse wɩbɩs -b 
« trousers » kuruga kuruk kurɩse kurɩs -r 
« buttock » fɩsɩga fɩsɩk fɩsa fɩsa -s 
 
-ya /-se 

« child » biiya bii biise biis -i 
« tree » tɩɩya tɩɩ tɩɩse tɩɩs -ɩ 
« baobab tree » te’eya te’e te’ese te’es -e 
 

-ŋa /-se 

« donkey » bʋŋa bʋŋ bʋmɩse bʋmɩs -m 
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niise 
niimise 

« body » niŋa niŋ nimise nimis -m 
« bird » niiŋa niiŋ  niis, niimis -m 
« monkey » wãaŋa wãaŋ wãamɩse wãamɩs -m 
« Shea tree » tã’aŋa tã’aŋ tã’amɩse tã’amɩs -m 
« door » kolʋŋa kolʋŋ kolɩse kolɩs  -l 
-ka /-se 

« woman » bʋpɔka bʋpɔk bʋpɔ’ase bʋpɔ’as -g (ɔ+g ⇒’a) 
« chair » kʋka kʋk kʋgʋse kʋgʋs -g (g+g ⇒ k) 
« Mahogany » kʋka kʋk kʋgʋse kʋgʋs -g (g+g ⇒ k) 
« nest on grou. » vaka vak vagɩse vagɩs -g (g+g ⇒ k) 
« courtyard » zaka zak za’ase za’as -g (a+g ⇒’a) 
 
Derivation 
No derivatives found!      - 
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3.1.4   Gender IV (-gO/rE, cl. 7/8) 

This gender contains animals, parts of body and lots of miscellaneous nous.  
The singular suffix for the long form is -gO / -ŋO or -kO; shortened to -k/-ŋ which is often 
changed to -Ok or -Oŋ in the short form. The plural suffix is -rE or -tE which is -t / -ɩt in its 
short form. A stem ending in a nasal the plural suffix may be -a. Nouns with a CVl stem don’t 
have a final vowel but the -l changes into -n. 
 
 

                  singular, class 7       plural, class 8 

                           long         short         long             short            stem ending in: 
-go / -re 

« grass, bush »   mɔɔgo   mɔɔk    mɔɔre    mɔɔt  -ɔ 
« valley » bõ’ogo bõ’ok bõ’ore bõ’ot -õ 
« cock » nɔraago nɔraaʋk nɔraare nɔraat -a  
« wood » daago daʋk daare daat  -a 
« leaf » vãago vãaʋk vãare vãat -ã 
« vulture » zũugo zũuk zũure zũut -ũ 
« antelope sp. » kõogo kõok kõore kõot  -õ 
« elephant » wabʋgo wabʋk wabɩre wabɩt -b 
« forehead » gbe’ego gbe’ʋk gbe’ere gbe’et -e   also pl. gbera 
« billy goat » bʋraaʋgo bʋraaʋk bʋraare bʋraat -a 
« baobab bread » te’ego te’ʋk te’ere te’et -e 
-go / -te  short vowel in plural: 
« field » poogo pook pote pot -o 
« room » doogo dook dote dot -o 
« dress » fuugo fuuk fute fut -u 
« head »  zugo zuk zute zut -u 
-ko / -te 

« cooking pot »  dʋko dʋk dʋgʋte dʋgʋt -g (g+g ⇒ k) 
« bag »  tãmpɔko tãmpɔk tãmpɔ’ate tãmpɔ’at -g (ɔ+g ⇒’a) 
« termite »  mɔko mɔk mɔ’ɔte mɔ’ɔt -g (ɔ+g ⇒’a) 
« shoulder » bãko bãʋk bã’are bã’at -g (a+g ⇒’a)  
« antelope sp. »  gbɛko gbɛʋk gbɛ’ɛte gbɛ’ɛt -g (ɛ+g ⇒’ɛ) 
-go / -n 

« soumbala » kpalʋgo kpalʋk kpane kpan -l 
« mad person » zãlʋgo zãlʋk zãne zãn -l 
« skin bag » kolʋgo kolʋk kone kon -l 
« hawk » sɩlʋgo sɩlʋk sɩne sɩn -l 
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-ŋo / -a 

 

« skin »  gbãŋo gbãʋŋ gbãna gbãna -n 
« flying fox, bat »  zĩŋzɔŋo zĩŋzɔŋ zĩŋzãna zĩŋzãna -n 
« mat »  sõŋo sõŋ sõna sõna -n 
« henhouse »  zõŋo zõŋ zõna zõna -n 
 

3.1.4.1 Class 7 as single nouns 

Some abstract nouns have only a singular form: 
« misery, poorness » nɔŋ 
« smell »  yũŋ 
« heat »  tʋʋlʋk verb: tʋl « be hot »  tʋlɩg « become hot » 
 

3.1.4.2 Class 8 as single nouns 

« sauce » zẽet  
« honey »   sĩit cp. noun: sĩf / sĩ  « bee (s) » 
« cold » ɔɔt  
« iron »      kut cp. kuruk « forge » 
« laughing »  la’at from verb: la’  « to laugh » 
« friendship »  zɔɔt cp. noun: zɔ « friend » 

 

3.1.4.3 Verbal derivations from class 7 

Very many nouns are derived from verbs by adding the suffix of class 7 -go/-ŋo, which is  
in its short form -k/-ŋ and often needs a transition vowel (-ʋk/-ʋŋ) to avoid CC sequence. 
Examples: 
Verb:                                 derived noun: 
bɛ’ɛs  « doubt»   bɛ’ɛsʋk   « doubt » 

dɩɩs   « feed »   dɩɩsʋk   « nutrition » 
kãal   « count »   kãalʋk   « counting » 

pa’al  « teach »  pa’alʋk « teaching » 
leb   « return »   lebʋk  « return » 

gaat   « pass »   gaarʋk   « passing » 

daam  « disturb »  daamʋk « disturbing, inconvenience » 
kɩm  « watch over »   kɩmʋk  « watching over » 
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võ’o   « clear »   võ’ok  « clearance » 

pʋ’ʋs   « greet, pray »   pʋ’ʋsʋk  « greeting, prayer » 

 
kãrɩm  « read »  kãrʋŋ « reading » 
belɩm  « beseech »  belʋŋ « supplication » 
fʋʋs  « swell »  fʋʋsʋŋ « swelling » 
yalɩm  « be large »  yalʋŋ « width» 
bilim  « roll »  biluŋ « rolling » 

mum  « bury »  muŋ « burial » 
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3.1.5   Gender V (-rE/-a, -ya, cl. 9/10) 
 

This gender contains lots of things, body parts, certain animals, grains, plants, fruits and names 
for languages.  
The suffix for singular is -re reduced to -t / -ɩt if the final vowel drops. The suffix assimilates to a 
final nasal stem or lateral stem and becomes -n or -l which degeminate in its short form and thus 
loses representation of the suffix altogether. Or we could even say that the loss of the suffix vowel 
triggers strengthening of the suffix consonant -r or its degmination.  
There are also some “ancient” forms that are found when elderly people speak: -be after -m stem 
and -de after a -n stem, both of which are not pronounced in the short form. 
The plural does not have a short or long form, they all end in -a;  
or often after CV or CVV noun stems the suffix is -ya (or -yã after nasal stem vowel) 
Examples: 
  

 

               singular, class 9      plural, class 10 

                           long           short                                                 stem ending in: 
-re / -a 

« breast » bĩ’isire bĩ’isit bĩ’isa  -s 
« ear » tʋbʋre tʋbʋt tʋba   -b 
« shelter » sʋgʋre sʋgʋt sʋga  -g  
« bean » beŋɩre beŋɩt beŋa   -ŋ 
« hat » laŋɩre laŋɩt laŋa  -ŋ  
« black plum  » ãarɩre ãarɩt ãara   -r 
« abscess » mɔrɩre mɔrɩt mɔra  -r  
« name » yʋ’ʋre yʋ’ʋt yʋra  -ʋ 
« groundnut »  sũmere sũmet sũma  -m 
-be / -a 

« porcupine » sẽembe sẽem sẽema  -m 
« lion » gbɩgɩmbe gbɩgɩm gbɩgɩma -m  
-ne / -a CVn stems: 
« tooth » yĩnne yĩn yĩna, yĩni -n 
« lip » nɔgbãnne nɔgbãn nɔgbãna -n 
« thing » bʋnne bʋn bʋna, bʋnnam -n 
« calabash » wãnne wãn wãma  -m 
-de / -a CVn stems 
« sense » gbĩnde gbĩn gbĩna  -n 
« turtle dove » dawende dawen dawena  -n 
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-le / -a CVl stems: 
« egg »   gelle   gel    gela     -l 
« horn » ɩɩlle ɩɩl ɩɩla  -l 
« branch » wille wil wila  -l 
« matter » yelle yel yela  -l  
 
-re / -ya CV and CVV stems: 
« tail » zʋʋre zʋʋt zʋya  -ʋ 
« path » sɔre sɔt sɔya  -ɔ  
« thigh » gbere gbet gbeya   -e 
« mouth » nɔɔre nɔɔt nɔya  -ɔ 
« rope » wĩire wĩit wĩya, wĩis -ĩ  
« neck » kpã’are kpã’at kpã’aya, kpãra -ã  
-re / -yã Nasal stem vowel: 
« heart » sũure sũut sũyã  -ã  
« nose » yõore yõot yõyã   -õ 
« liver » sõore sõot sõyã  -õ 
« neck » kpã’are kpã’at kpãra, kpã’aya -ã  
Vowel shortening: 
« cheek » ya’are ya’at ya’a  -ã 
«house, yire yit ya, yaa   -i 
compound »       

3.1.5.1 Derivation from class 9 

 
Verbs with the ending -g/-k or -ŋ usually take the -t /-ɩt (class 9) suffix to form a noun. We 
think that some verbs have lost their -g stem ending in the course of history, since for example 
ma’a « be cold » is ma’age in Ninkare and maage in Mooré, both closely related languages with 
Kusaal. 
Examples of verbal nouns with a class 9 -t/-ɩt suffix 
verb:                               derived noun: 
gẽrɩg « mix »   gẽrɩgɩt   « mixture » 

lebɩg  « turn »   lebɩgɩt   « return » 
lɔk  « divert»   lɔkɩt   « diversion » 

tɛk « change »  tɛkɩt « change » 
sak « obey »  sakɩt « obedience » 
gãŋ  « choose »   gãŋɩt  « choice » 
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sõŋ  « help »   sõŋɩt  « help » 

ma’a  « cool »   ma’at   « cooling » 

kaa « visit »  kaat « visit » 
dɛ’ɛ « receive »   dɛ’ɛt  « reception » 

yo’o  « open »   yo’ot  « opening » 
paa « arrive »  paat « arrival » 
 
Language names are found in class 9 (-re /-ɩt) 
« Bissa language »  batɩt 
« Kasena language »  gʋtɩt 
« Mooré language »  mɔɔl 
« Ashanti language »  santɛɛl, kambʋnnet 
« English »   gilin 
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3.1.6   Gender VI (-fO /-i)  

This gender contains some animals, grains of cereals and some miscellaneous items. 
The singular suffix -fo is for its long form and -ɩf / -ʋf for its short form. 
The plural suffix is -i (-or -gi for two cases) and a few nouns are irregular and have their plural 
suffix from other classes. The plural suffix -i causes umlaut processes in the nouns whose stems 
have no closed vowel. 
This class contains very few nouns. 
 

Examples: 
 

                          Singular, class 11     plural, class 12              root in compound 

                                   long           short          long     short               nouns: 
« cattle »   naafo   naaf    niigi   nii na’a- 
« snake » waafo waaf wiigi   wii wa- 
« horse » wefo wef wiri  wed- 
« eye » nifo nif nini   nin- 
« bee » sĩfo sĩf sĩ    
« Guinea worm » yĩilʋfo yĩilʋf yĩili   yĩil- 
« fish » zĩfo, (zĩŋa) zĩf, (zĩŋ) zĩmi  zĩŋ- 
« cyst » kpa’afo kpa’af kpigi   
« money, cowries » la’afo la’af ligiri  la’a- 
« millet » kɛɛfo kɛɛf ki    
« dawadawa seeds » zũ’unufo zũ’unuf zũ’uni 
« Shea nuts »  yũufo yũuf yũuni 
« rice »   mui 
« genet » pɩɩfo pɩɩf pɩɩna  -n 
« guinea fowl » kpã’aŋo kpã’ʋŋ kpĩ’ini 
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3.1.7   Single class 13 (-bo /-p) 

This gender contains only a few nouns but it has an important function in producing many 
verbal nouns. The suffix is for its long form is -bo and for its short form -p.  
 

Examples: 
 
                                       singular only, class 13 
 

 long form:      short form: cp. verb: 
« t.z., porridge » sa’abo sa’ap 
« soap » kɩ’ɩbo kɩ’ɩp 
« load on the head » zeebo zeep 
 

 

3.1.7.1 Derivation from class 13 

There are many verbs that can add the class 11 suffix and become a noun of action (verbal 
nouns). Derived action nominals are usually high toned. 
 
« action of farming » kɔɔbo kɔɔp kɔ « to hoe » 
« action of sowing » bʋrʋbo bʋrʋp bʋt « to sow » 
« action of pounding » tɔɔbo tɔɔp tɔ « to pound » 
« action of dancing » wɔ’ɔbo wɔ’ɔp wɔ’ « to dance » 
« action of buying » da’abo da’ap da’ « to buy » 
« action of eating » dɩɩbo dɩɩp dɩ « to eat » 
« action of entering » kpẽ’ebo kpẽ’ep kpẽ’ « to enter » 
« action of cutting » kɛ’ɛbo kɛ’ɛp kɛ’ « to cut » 
« action of beating » bʋ’ʋbo bʋ’ʋp bʋ’ « to beat » 
« action of climbing » doobo doop do « to climb » 
 
Notice the difference between: 
li   « to fall »  liip   « action of falling »          liik    « a fall » 
zo  « to run »            zoop  « action of running »       zoot  « a race, style of running » 
paa  « to arrive » paap  « action of arriving »       paat  « arrival » 
la’   « to laugh » la’ap  « action of laughing »      laat  « laughter » 
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3.1.8   Single class (-m) 

This class contains mass nouns, liquids and abstract nouns. The class suffix is -m and in 
addition the derived verbal nouns may have different suffixes like -lɩm, -nɩm, -sɩm 
 

Examples:  
 
                              class 14 

« water »                    kɔ’ɔm       
« blood » zɩɩm  
« milk (of woman) » bĩ’isim  
« mil (of cow) » ɩɩlɩm  
« oil, butter » kpaam  
« lie »            zɩwẽelɩm 

 zɩwẽenɩm  
« flour »  zom  

« fear » dabɛɛm  
« potash » zẽem 

 « salt»  yaarɩm  

« meat » nim     
« beer »     dãam 
« tears »                    nintɔɔm 
« bile » yam 
« wisdom, intelligence » yam  
« death »  kũm  

« urine »                  dʋndʋ’ʋrʋm 
« hunger » kom   
« manure, dung » põosɩm 
« sale, goods » kɔɔsʋm 
 

 

3.1.8.1 Derivations from class 14 

« shadow, coolness » ma’asɩm    cp. ma’a « to be cool » 
« action of grinding » nɛɛm cp. nɛɛm « to grind »  

« action greeting » pʋ’ʋsʋm  cp. pʋ’ʋs « to greet, pray » 
 
Some abstract nouns are built out of stative or descriptive verbs by adding the suffixes  
-m or -ɩm  
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-lɩm: deverbal abstracts, or it derives from nouns, adjectives and verbs which express mental 
properties, feelings or states of mind. 
-sɩm: only deverbal nouns expressing the result or causal effect of an underlying action. 
(class 14). 
verb:                                 derived nouns: 
dol « follow »  dolɩm   « following » 

vẽl  « be beautiful »  vẽlɩm   « beauty » 
so’e « possess » so’olɩm « kingdom » 
kɛ’ « to not be » kɛ’ɛlɩm « non-existence » 
mi’i « know »  mi’ilim   « knowledge » 

zɩ’  « ignore »  zɩ’ɩlɩm   « ignorance » 
be « exist, be » belɩm « existence » 
wa’a « be long » wa’alɩm « length, distance, tallness » 
 
ma’a « to be cold » ma’asɩm « coldness, shadow » 
malɩs  « be sweet, tasty »  malɩsɩm  « sweetness, tastiness » 

mɔt  « have »  mɔrɩsɩm  « possessions » 

tebɩg « be heavy » tebɩsɩm « heaviness » 
kɔɔs « sell » kɔɔsɩm « sale, merchandise » 
nee  « shine »  neesɩm  « light » 
põ’e  « rot »   põ’osɩm   « rottenness » 

tɩbɩs « to be heavy »  tɩbɩsɩm  « heaviness, weight » 
 

From adjectives: 

pɛɛlɩk « white » pɛɛlɩm « whiteness » 

 
Exceptions: 
tɩn  « walk »    tɩn   « walking » 
tʋm « work » tʋʋm « work» 

 
 

3.2  Combinations of noun classes or the “mixed class nouns” 

Some nouns have even more than one acceptable form and so may be classed in more than one 
noun class. For example,  
« forehead »  sg. gbe’ʋk  can be plural:  gbe’et  (cl. 8)   or    gbera  (cl. 10) 
« rope » sg. wĩit  wĩya  (cl. 10) or     wĩis     (cl. 6) 
« hawk » sg. sɩlʋk  sɩlɩs  (cl. 6) or     sɩn     (cl. 8) 
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Also, for some fruit bearing trees, one singular is used for both the tree and its fruits or 
product, but a different plural form may be used for the tree and for the fruit. 
Example: 
dõo     « dawadawa fruit or dawadawa tree » 
dõot « dawadawa fruits » 
dõos « dawadawa trees » 
 
Cross-class irregulars: 

Though most nouns fit into the classes described above, some nouns have singulars from one 
class and plurals from another.  
Examples: 
 

singular :  sũsũf  « chest class   11 
plural :      sũsũya    « chests » class   10 
 

singular:  kpã'ʋŋ    « guinea fowl »     class    7 
plural:      kĩ’ini    « guinea fowls »  class  12 
 

singular:  pe’ʋk    « sheep »      class   7 
plural:      pe’es    « sheep »  class   6 
 

singular:   mɔlʋf    « antelope »      class   11 
plural:      mɔlɩs    « antelopes »  class   6 
 

singular:   nu'uk  « hand »       class   7 
plural:  nu'us  « hands »   class   6 
 

singular   pɩɩf  « genet »      class   11 
plural:  pɩɩna  « genets »   class   10 
 

3.3  Structure of borrowed nouns 

Kusaal integrates many borrowed words into the language by following as much as possible the 
normal kusaal structure. But there are some interesting differences: whereas it is normal for a 
kusaal noun in its singular form to end in a consonant, the borrowed words often end in a 
vowel even in their singular form, which is unusual for kusaal except for the adverbs. 
Examples: 
kãneya    « petrol lamp » (Hausa) kodu « banana » (Hausa) 
googi « musician »  (Hausa) mɔŋɔ « mango » (English) 
dũniyã « world »  (Hausa) gũmbe « square drum » (Dioula) 
pãanɔ « bread »  (Hausa) bɔ’ata « bucket » (English) 
dɔrɩba « driver »  (English) hãma « hammer » (English) 

tɛɛla « tailor » (English) lɔɔ « law » (English) 
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3.4  Associative nominal stem 

There are also a number of non-simple, “pluri-morphemic” stem-types which we outline 
briefly. In all cases the stem is composed of a string of roots or derivational elements with a 
single suffix which is that of the noun class of the last rightmost root. The associative nominal 
stem has two nominal stems juxtaposed with a similar range of meanings to the syntactic 
associative construction. The simplest form has two roots: 
Examples: 
bugu   « fire »   + da   « stick »   + ʋk  « cl.7 »   ⇒   buguraaʋk    « gun » 

ba’a   « diviner »  + kol   « bag »   + ʋk  « cl.7 »   ⇒   ba’akolʋk    « diviner’s bag » 

we   « bush »   + ba   « dog »   + a  « cl.5 »   ⇒   webaa    « leopard » 

saa   « rain »   + zu   « head »   + k  « cl.5 »   ⇒   saazuk    « sky » 

 

3.5  Reduplication 

A number of nominal stems give the impression of being reduplicated without any firm 
evidence for the corresponding un-reduplicated forms or a strict structure for the reduplication. 
kpʋkpã’ʋŋ   « arm, wing » 
kpʋkpeŋ    « outskirt, edge outside » 
zĩŋzɔŋ  « fruit bat » 
tɩta’at  « big » 
gbiŋgbeŋ  « crest (of bird) » 
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3.6  Qualification 

3.6.1   Associative construction 

Associative constructions (also called genitive or possessive construction) are built by post 
posing the qualifying and the qualified noun, both in their full but short form; that means with 
their short class suffixes. 
Example: 
« horse of a chief » na’ap wef      (note: not na’aba wefo) 
                                      chief   horse 

 
« child of a chief » na’ap bii 
  chief     child 

In this case one can insert determiners, for example -kãŋa « that » -bãma « those » etc. 
« child of that chief » na’a-kãŋa bii 
  chief     that   child 

« child of the chief » na’apa bii 
  chief the  child 

 
Other examples: 
 
naaf gbãʋŋ     « cow’s skin » 
cow     skin 

bʋpɔ’ɔs na’ap « woman’s president » 
women      chief 

pe’ʋk zuk « sheep’s head » 
sheep   head 

m sãam wef   « my father’s horse » 
my father horse 

pooka dãan  « owner of the  field » 
field    owner 

da’a daat « market day » 
market day 

 

3.6.2   Compound nouns 

Compound nouns show the qualifying nouns in its stem form preceding the qualified noun 
forming a unity and thus written as one single word. 
Example: 
« chief’s child » nabii « prince » 
  chief child 

Other examples: 
zẽet  « sauce »  +  dʋk  « pot »   ⇒      zẽrʋk   « sauce pan » 
weeʋk  « bush »  +  baa  « dog »   ⇒      webaa   « leopard » 
bugum « fire »  +  daaʋk « stick »   ⇒      buguraaʋk  « gun » 
nif  « eye »  +  bõ’ok  « weak »   ⇒      nimbõ’ok   « compassion » 
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3.7  Adjectives 

Adjectives are integrated into the noun class system. They usually combined with a noun and 
thus marked by number through the class suffix. The noun is used in its stem form, and the 
adjective comes in last place and has its own class suffix, i.e. it takes one of the above 
described 14 class suffixes. The adjectives are mostly descriptive in meaning; and in most cases 
only occur as part of a complex nominal word. It can be added to any nominal stem wherever 
it is semantically appropriate. 
 

Nominal word = substantive stem + adjective root + class suffix 
 

Examples of adjectives according their class suffixes: 
 

Gender III                       singular:    -ga / -ŋa      plural:  -se  
                                      short form:  k /  - ŋ                    -s 
 

zĩ’ʋk  « read »   yã‘aŋ « old »          yẽlʋk « sweet » 
zĩ’is   « pl. »   yã'as « pl. »         yẽlɩs « pl. » 

tʋʋlʋk  « hot »   bãalɩk   « thin »       sabɩlɩk « black » 

tʋʋlɩs  « pl. »   bãalɩs « pl. »      sabɩlɩs « pl. » 
goloŋ  « curved »  gbilik  « round » kpɛ’ɛŋ « dry » 

golos « pl. »   gbilis « pl. »  kpɛ’ɛmɩs « pl. » 
saalɩk     « slippery »  kpiiluŋ   « dead » yaalɩk « useless » 
saalɩs     « pl. »        kpiilis     « pl. »  yaalɩs « pl. » 
kpɩk      « not deep » sebʋk « crouching » sẽk « narrow »  
kpɩgɩs   « pl. »   sebʋs  « pl. »  sẽ’es « pl. » 
sɩlɩŋ       « quite large » tebɩsʋk « heavy »  yã’aŋ « female » 
sɩlɩs       « pl. »  tebɩsa « pl. »  yã’as « pl. » 
 
 
Gender IV                  singular :    -go /-ŋo      plural :   -re /-te 

                            short form :    -k /  -ŋ                      -t 
 

be’ʋk « bad »   zĩ’ʋk   « red »     wɩɩʋk    « yellow » 
be’et « pl.  »   zĩ’it   « pl. »        wɩɩt     « pl. » 
 

maʋk  « square »  wok   « long »            balorʋk « ugly » 
ma’at  « pl. »  wa’a « pl. »           balot « pl. » 
 

yook   « useless »      ko'ok « profound »     lɛɛʋk   « unripe » 
yoot « pl. »    ko'ot « pl. »       lɛɛt      « pl. » 
 
vook  « empty »   
voot  « pl. »   
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Gender V             singular:      -re/-le/-ne         plural:  -a /-ya 

                         short form:   -t /-l/-n/-m  
 

kpãrɩt  « big »   kãsɩt « raw » bul  « young (plant) » 

kpãra « pl. »  kãsa « pl. » bula « pl. » 
 

berɩt   « big »   lammet « flat » mum  « whole » 

bera « pl. »  lamma « pl.  » muma  « pl. » 
 

bɛɛl « naked »  pol « young » tɩta’at  « huge » 
bɛɛla « pl. »  pola « pl. » tɩtara « pl. » 
 

yãlɩŋ    « extraordinary »   yõosot « dark »  
yãlɩma  « pl. »    yõosa « pl. »  
 
 
 
Mix of class suffixes:  - The singular is of class 5 or 7 (-k/-ŋ) 
                                    - The plural is of class 10 (-a) 

Examples: 
sʋŋ « good »     fa’asɩk    « light » gĩŋ   « short »    

sʋma     « pl. »    fa’asa « pl. »  gĩma  « pl. » 
 

ma’asɩk  « fresh » milisʋk  « dirty» yalʋŋ  « large »  
ma’asa « pl. »  milisa « pl. » yalɩma  « pl. » 
 

bʋgɩsʋk « sweet »  kʋrʋk « old » berʋk « thick » 
bʋgɩsa « pl. »  kʋra « pl. »  bera « pl. » 
 

 
 
 
Only occasionally there are found traces of noun concord. 
 
Example:   pɛɛlɩk/pɛɛl (sg.),  pɛɛlɩs/pɛɛla (pl.) « white » 
 

Genre II      singular <–k>           plural   <-s> 
Do-pɛɛlɩk « white room »           Do-pɛɛlɩs  « white rooms » 

 
Genre IV    singulier <–l>             pluriel <-a> 
Gel-pɛɛl    « white egg »             Gel-pɛɛla   « white eggs » 
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We found only three adjectives with two different forms: 
                      long form:              short form:                class 
 singular    plural           singular      plural 
« white » pɛɛlga pɛɛlɩse      pɛɛlɩk pɛɛlɩs 5 / 6 
 pɛɛle pɛɛla      pɛɛl  pɛɛla      9 / 10 

« new » paalɩga paalɩse      paalɩk paalɩs 5 / 6   
 paala paalɩse      paal  paalɩs 1 / 6 

« difficult » toogo toose  took  toos 7 / 6 
 toogo toore  took  toot 7 / 8 

 

 
In this case the adjective has the same suffix as the noun would have in isolation: 
pɔ’a  « wife »   + paal « new » �  pɔ’ɔ-paal      « newly wedded wife » 
fuuk  « dress »   + paalɩk  « new »      �  fu-paalɩk     « new dress » 
 

 

3.7.1   Nouns derived from adjectives 

A few nouns may be derived from adjectives 
Examples: 
Adjective:           derived noun: 
tɩta’at   « big »      tɩta’alɩm   « greatness » 
wa’am   « long »       wa’alɩm   « length » 
pɛɛlɩk « white »  pɛɛlɩm « whiteness » 
tebɩk   « heavy »     tebɩsʋk   « weight » 
yalɩm  « large »      yalʋŋ   « breadth, width » 
bẽ’ʋk « bad »  bẽ’et « malice, nastiness » 
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3.7.2   The diminutive particle -bil  

The diminutive particle for a singular noun is -bila or -bil in its short form, 
and -bibise or -bibis for its short plural form. Its meaning can be translated with « small of, child 

of ». It behaves like an adjective and is added to the root of the word it qualifies. 
Examples: 
                                       singular:                     plural:  

                                 long                short short 
« sheep »                                pe’ʋk   
« lamb »    pebila  pebil  pebibis 
« goat »                   bʋʋ   
« kid » bʋbila bʋbil bʋbibis 
« steer »   naaf 
« calf » na’abila na’abil na’abibis 
« wife »   pɔ’a 
« small wife » pɔ’abila pɔ’abil pɔ’abibis 
« granary »   boot 
« small granary » bobila bobil bobibis 
« moon »   wãrɩk 
« star » wãrbila wãrbil wãrbibis 
 

 

 

3.8  Tone patterns on nouns 

Kusaal simplex nouns are made up of High (H), Mid (M) and Falling (L) tones. We can divide 
the nous in six tone types/classes based on the tonal pattern of the noun root (see 2.5): 
 

1. Tonal class with H tone root  (ex. bʋ́ʋ́ « goat », kṍbʋ́k « hair ») 
2. Tonal class with H tone root but downstepped second high tone H (ex. pé’ʋ́k « sheep », 

nú’úk « hand ») 
3. Tonal class with M tone root  (ex. gbɩḡɩm̄ « lion », yōōt « water pot ») 
4. Tonal class with falling (L) tone root (ex. zàk« courtyard », zɩl̀ɩm̀ « tongue », dàaʋ̀k « wood) 
5. Tonal class with underlying toneless root and having a default falling (L) tone root, it 

becomes a H tone syllable because of stress (ex. póók « field », báá « dog », pɔ’́á « woman 

», bá’á « diviner ») 
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A majority of nouns end with a high tone because most class suffixes are High toned. However 
there are exceptions: 
-  Some cl. 6 -se are low tone. 
-  The noun class 10 plural suffix -a /-ya is consistently opposite in tone to the preceding tone, 
thus there is a tonal polarity in the class suffix (hypothesis is that this suffix is toneless). 
 

3.8.1   Class 1: The H tone root 

 
The nouns of this class have sequences of high tones. The second tone is slightly lower than the 
first tone (see Tonal allophones 2.5.3.1).  
Examples: 
sɩŕá   « husband »  bĩ’́ìsít « breast » dʋ́k « cook pot » 
kúrúk   « trousers »  nít « person » bɛɛ́t́ « senior sibling » 
sĩf́ « bee »  kúgút « tone » 
Also most derived action nominals from verbs bear high tone: 
núup   « drinking »  kɔɔ́ṕ « farming » káásʋ́k  « crying » 
Also most derived agentive nominals from verbs bear high tone: 
núút « one who drinks » kpáát  « farmer » kʋ́ʋ́rɩṕ  « killers » 
 
But tonal polar class suffix for some plurals of class 10: 
yít  « house » yà  « houses » 
wíl  « branche » wílà « branches » 
sṹṹt « heart » sṹyã ̀ « hearts » 
kɩśɩt́ « face mark » kɩśà « face marks » 
yʋ́ʋm « year »  yʋ́mà   « years » 
 

3.8.2   Class 2: The H tone root with downstep H 

The tones of this class have also a sequence of high tones; however the second of two 
successive high tones becomes lower than the preceding tone: it is downsteped by the glottal 
stop (see 2.5.2.3) 
Examples: 
kpã’́ʋ́ŋ   « guinea fowl » pɔ’́á  « wife » 
nú’úk    « hand »  tɩ’tá’át « big » 
kɔ’́ɔḿ « water » 

Also downstepped H after a low tone personifying prefix à- 
À « Mister »+báá « dog » = Àbáá « Mr. Dog » 
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3.8.3   Class 3: The M tone root 

The root syllable of the noun has a mid tone but it can be followed by a high tone class suffix 
syllable or a low tone class suffix. 
Examples: 
gbɩḡɩm̄  « lion »,  yȭ’õk « chest » bīī « child »  
yōōt  « water pot » bānāāt « smock » nāāf « cow » 
wābʋ̄k  « elephant » nɔr̄āāʋ̄k « rooster » 
but: 
kȭbɩt̄ « bone » kȭbá « bones »    
 

 

3.8.4   Class 4: The Falling tone root 

The root syllable of the noun has a falling tone (see 2.4) but it can be followed by a high tone 
class suffix syllable or a falling tone class suffix. There are very few falling-toned nouns. 
Examples: 
sãã̀m « father »  kʋ̀rʋ̀k « old » 
mà « mother »  zɩl̀ɩm̀ « tongue » 

tʋ̀bɩt̀ « ear » 

but also: 
nà’áp « chief » 
 

3.8.5   Class 5: The underlying toneless root 

Kusaal has a group of nouns which are H, H-H in isolation but surface differently in noun-
adjective compounds. Whenever such a noun is followed by an adjective, its root surfaces as a 
falling tone. How does a toneless root receive a H tone in certain contexts? Olawsky has a 
plausible explanation for this when he states that « stress is the relevant factor for H tone 

assignment. This means that a noun containing a toneless root will get a H tone on the TBU which is 

the nucleus of a stressed syllable. Most nouns are dissyllabic, so their stress is on the penultimate or 

first syllable. » (p.197) Toneless nominal roots in combination with an adjective surface as L 
because they do not bear stress in this context. Since stress applies to prosodic words and not to 
roots. So for example the surface tone for  póók « field »   is a H tone, but if it is reduced to its 
root and adds an adjective, it surfaces as L tone:  pò-páálɩḱ « new field » since the stress is 
on the penultimate syllable ‘paa. 
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Examples of toneless roots: 
pɔ’́á  « wife »   

bíí  « child »  
báá  « dog » 

bá’á  « diviner » 

píí « ten » 
Another phenomenon is that these toneless roots do not cause Downstep on a high tone that 
follows it (whereas real high tone root words do cause a Downstep on the following high tone). 
So for example in an associative construction H + H: bíí yít  « child’s house » both words are 
high toned.  
Whereas in a noun + adjective construction nú’úk « hand » + bé’ét « bad »:  
nú-bé’ét « bad hand » the second high tone is downstepped. 
 
Compound words can have combinations of the above tonal patterns. 
Examples were we indicate morpheme breaks with a +: 
à+nū    « five » nà’à+nám « chiefs » kùr+wók « trousers » 
à+yí « two » kpɩɩ̄+̄bʋ́k « orphan » Wɩ+́nā’ām    « High-God » 
nɔ+̄bíl    « chick » sɩ+̀rɩp̄ « husbands » dà+wēn « dove » 
 
Contour tones in Kusaal are explicable with a contraction or elision of segmental features. 
Agoswin writes (p.116) that « To a very large extent however, nouns usually carry non-low tones in 

the language. » This seems to be true for Kusaal. He further writes (p. 116) that « recurring tone 

patterns on the singular stems are retained and reduplicated on the corresponding plural forms. » 
 

3.8.6   Tone in an associative construction 

There is a low tone raising (LTR) for pronouns in an associative construction; the two nouns or 
pronoun plus noun are placed adjacent to each other: 
m̀ bá’    « My father »  is pronounced   [m̄ bá’]   
So the associative construction (genitive construction / possessor possessed relationship) has a 
floating High tone. 
 
3.8.7 Tone in compound nouns 
N+N: The first noun retains only its root form and in a noun plus noun combination the root 
tone is usually retained in the compound. 
e.g. nú’úk  « hand »  + bíl  « diminutive »   =  núbíl  « finger » 
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N+Adj.: in the case of an adjective being combined with a noun, the noun root copies the tone 
of the adjective: 
pʋ́ʋ́t  « stomach/belly »  +  pɛɛ̄l̄  « white »    =  pʋ̄-pɛɛ̄l̄ɩm̄   « white belly = joy » 

kúrúk  « shorts »  +  wōk  « long »    =  kūr-wōk    « trousers » 

dãã́ḿ  « beer »  +  pāāl  « new »    =  dã-̄pāāl    « new beer » 
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4 Verbal morphology 
The verbal system in Kusaal is based on a four-way contrast involving perfective and 
imperfective aspects combined with realis and irrealis modes. 
 

1. Perfective aspect covers an action which is viewed as a whole or carries the idea of 
completion. 

2. Imperfective aspect covers continuous and (usually) habitual actions. 
3. Realis mode is used in main clauses which are declarative in nature, except where 

irrealis is required. 
4. Irrealis mode is used for the future tense, and in imperative and optative clauses,          

as well as special use in discourse. 
 
The distinction between these four forms is by means of both suffixes and tones. In many cases 
tone alone marks the distinction, in other cases suffixes alone, and in others a combination of 
both tone and suffixes is used. Cannu (p. 250-258) describing mooré calls this relails/irrealis in 
French: “Mode reel” and “Mode virtuel”. 
 

4.1  Aspect 

This basic Kusaal verb form is the citation form in dictionary entries; the equivalent of 
infinitive verbs in other languages. It could also be called the aorist, consecutive or neutral 
form. Verbs are not marked for lexical tone but only for grammatical tone. The infinitive has a 
mid-tone, but tones are not necessary to be marked in the Kusaal orthography. 
Basically, each verb has two aspectual forms: a perfective and an imperfective form, with very 
few exceptions. Bodomo cites Bendor-Samuel (1971) « event and process, punctiliar and linear 

…the speaker sees the action as either completed or not yet completed. » p.88)) 
So for example a verb like nū « to drink » can have different forms according to their place in a 
sentence and their flectional suffix like aspect etc. 
nū verb root 
nu citation form in a dictionary 
nù perfective aspect, zero morpheme ∅, but low tone 
nume perfective aspect with affirmative suffix for focus 
nuya perfective aspect with completive aspect, intransitive use only 
nuut imperfective aspect 
nuutẽ  imperfective aspect with +FOCirmative suffix for focus 
nuura imperfective aspect in final position of negative sentence 
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nuum imperative singular 
nuume imperative plural  
 
We will now look at these different forms and suffixes in more detail. 

4.1.1   The perfective 

The perfective form is the unmarked one from the phonological and semantic point of view. Its 
form is usually the shortest and simplest form of the verb, and is also use as consecutive form. 
It could be called aorist or simple form. The perfective describes a completed action. In absence 
of any reference of time (e.g. by adverbial or future particle or time depth preverbs) perfective 
forms are understood as referring to the past. The perfective suffix is zero ∅ and low tone.  
Examples: 
M dɩ  mui la.  « I ate the rice. » 
I    eat   rice   DEF 

 
Negative perfective suffix -e 

Whereas the perfective suffix in a positive sentence is zero, in a negative sentence marked by 
the negative particle bʋ « negative non-future », the verbs with a structure CVC, CVN, CV.CVC in 
final position takes the negative suffix -e; for the CVV verbs a longer form is possible -ge but 
not obligatory. 
Examples: 
dɛ’ɛ   « to take »    Õ bʋ dɛ’ɛe.    « He did not take. » 

paa « to arrive » Õ bʋ paage.  « He did not arrive. » 

sak  « to accept »  Õ bʋ sake.    « He did not accept. » 
lorɩg « to untie » Õ bʋ lorɩge.  « He did not untie. » 
tʋm     « to work » Õ bʋ tʋme.  « He did not work. » 
 
The CV verb in final position just prologues their final vowel in a negative sentence. 
Examples: 
tɔ    « to pound »    Mam bʋ tɔɔ.  « I did not pound. » 
da’   « to buy »   Õ bʋ da’a.  « She did not buy. » 
dɩ    « to eat » Õ bʋ dɩɩ.  « He did not eat. » 
ni   « to rain » Saa bʋ nii.  « It did not rain. » 
 
 

4.1.2  The imperfective 

The imperfective form refers to a habitual action or an action in progress comparable to the 
English continuous (“-ing”) form of verbs. In absence of any other reference of time, 
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imperfective forms are usually interpreted as referring to the present. On the other hand, 
together with an overt indication of time, imperfective forms can also refer to the past. 
The imperfective is formed by the suffixation of -r in intervocalic position or its allomorph -t in 
word final position. 
Examples: 
M dɩt        mui.  « I eat rice. »  ⇒  « I habitually eat rice » (without other suffixes) 
I    eat +IMF  rice 

 
With preverbs: 
M bene  dɩt       mui.            « I am eating the rice (don’t you see?). » 
I    be there  eat +IMF rice   

 
There are some changes some verb structures as they add the imperfective suffix: 
The V and CV verbs lengthen the stem vowel before adding the -r/-t suffix. 
Examples: 
ɛ    « to look for »    Mam ɛɛt ki.   « I am looking for millet. » 
tɔ    « to pound »    Mam tɔɔt ki.   « I am pounding millet. » 
da’   « to buy »   Õ da’at pe’ʋk.  « He is buying a sheep. » 
 
The CVl and CVvl verbs transform their lateral consonant into a nasal. 
Examples: 
kul   « to go home »    Mam kun ne m bii.  « I am going home with my child. » 
bɔɔl   « to call »    Mam bɔɔn ʋ.   « I am calling him. » 
pa’al    « to show »    Õ pa’an biis.   « He is teaching children. » 
 

4.1.2.1 Habitual and progressive action 

The progressive or imperfective action can take the +FOCirmative marker -ẽ (or one of its 
allomorphs) in order to focus on the action (see below 4.2.2). 
Tɩ bʋt ki « We sow millet (every year). »  habitual action 
we sow millet 

Tɩ bʋtẽ ki. « We are sowing millet (now). »  Progressive action 
we sow++FOC millet 

 

4.1.2.2 Negative imperfective suffix -ra 

Negative suffix in final sentence position for an imperfective verb is -ra (and its allomorphs -
ta/-ma/-na depending on the verb structure), often lengthened to -raa.  
CV verbs take -ra or -ta 
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CVC, CV.CVC take the suffix -ra 

CVN verbs assimilate the -t so that it becomes an nasal and thus the suffix is -ma or -na 
Examples: 
tɔ    « to pound »    Mam bʋ tɔɔt ki.  « I did not pound millet. » 

  Mam bʋ tɔɔra.  « I did not pound. » 
 
 

dɩ    « to eat » Õ bʋ dɩt sa’ap.  « He did not eat porridge. » 
     Õ bʋ dɩta.   « He did not eat. » 
 

sak « to accept » Õ bʋ sakɩt lɔɔ la. « He did not accept the law. » 
  Õ bʋ sakɩra.  « He did not accept. » 
 

sin « keep silent » Õ bʋ sin zĩna.  « He did not keep silent today. » 
sak « accepter » Õ bʋ sinna.  « He did not keep silent. » 
 

tʋm « to work » Õ bʋ tʋm berʋgʋ. « He did not work a lot. » 
  Õ bʋ tʋmma.  « He did not work. » 

 

 
 

4.2  The other verb inflectional suffixes  

A number of suffixes (or post-verbal particles) can be attached to either perfective or 
imperfective forms or to both. 

1. Completive suffix -ya/-ɩya added to perfective verbs only. 
2. +FOCirmative suffix -me (and its allomorphs: -ne/-me/-le/-e/-ẽ/-rɩ/-ke/-pe)  
3. Imperative suffix -m (and its allomorphs -me, -ma) to perfective form only 
4. The suffix of a past now irrelevant -nɩ/-ni/-ɩn 
5. Venitive suffix -a « towards here » 

 

4.2.1   The completive suffix -ya 

In short sentences, when no object follows, perfective verbs require the suffix -ya or with an 
epenthetic vowel -ɩya/ -iya to avoid consonant clusters. The -ya suffix indicates that the action 
is complete and irreversible.  This suffix never occurs in negative sentences. 
Examples: 
M dɩya.   Õ kpiya. Ba kuliya. 
I    eat+compl he die+compl they go-home+compl 

« I ate the rice. » « He died. » « They went home. » 
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4.2.2   The affirmative suffix -me 

Apart from habitual interpretation, the imperfective form can also have a continuous meaning, 
namely when the particle -ẽ and its allomorphs -me/-ne/-rɩ/-ke/-pe is attached to the verb. 
The perfective can also be followed by the +FOCirmative particle, even if a short object like a 
pronoun is inserted between the verb and the +FOCirmative suffix. This suffix puts the focus 
on the verb and could be called an emphatic marker. 
The allomorph of the +FOCirmative suffix /-me/ takes different forms depending on the 
structure of the verb: 
Examples: 
[-ẽ]   after an imperfective verb ending in -t  
 kɔ    « to farm »  Õ kɔɔtẽ.    « He is farming. 
 
[-ne]   after a verb ending in a vowel (V, CV)  
 ẽ « to be » Õ ẽne mam pɔ’a. « She is my wife. »  
 
[-ke]   after a verb ending in -g (the -g becomes a voiceless -k) 
 lorɩg « to get lost » Pe’es la lorɩke.  « The sheep are lost. » 
 
[-pe/pɩ]   after a verb ending in -b (the -b becomes a voiceless -p) 
 bob « to get ready » Alakɩm pope ka gut.  « The hawk is ready and waits. » 

  
[-re]   after a verb ending in -r 
 gaat « to pass » Ba mɔr ʋ gaarɩ. « They got him and passed. » 

 
[-lɩ]   after a verb ending in -l 
 tʋl « to be hot » La tʋllɩ.  « It is hot. » 

 
[-ne]   after a verb ending in -n (CVN, e.g. zal to be mad is zan in the imperfective)  
 zan « being mad » Õ zanne. « He is mad. » 
[-me]  elsewhere  
 kpi « to die »  Õ kpime. « He died. » 
 
me  as discontinuous form detached from the verb through insertion of a short object. 
 bʋ’ « to eat »  Õ dɩ ba me. « He ate them. » 
 
This +FOCirmative or emphatic suffix cannot occur in negative clauses. 
Example: 
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Baa ye, ba mɔŋɩrɩ     kõbɩt, ka  ba bʋ   mɔŋɩt sa’abo.  
dog   say   they refuse to give  bone    but   they  NEG refuse to give porridge 

« Dog says: “They refuse to give a bone, but they don’t refuse to give porridge. » (Proverb)  

 
 

4.2.3   Imperative suffix -m/-me 

The perfective or aorist form of the verb can take an imperative suffix -m (and its allomorphs -
ɩm/-ʋm/-um/-ma#) for an order to one person or -me (and its allomorphs -ʋme/-ɩme) for an 
order to several persons. The subject is omitted. The CV verbs lengthen their stem vowel before 
adding the imperative suffix except the few CV verbs that do neither lengthen their vowel in 
the imperfective form. 
Examples: 
 

Stem:            Imperative singular:       Imperative plural: 
tɔ   « to pound »  Tɔɔm !  « Pound! »   Tɔɔme !  « Pound! » 
dɩ   « to eat »  Dɩm !  « Eat! »  Dɩme !  « Eat! » 
bas  « to leave »  Basɩm !  « Leave! »  Basɩme !  « Leave! » 
kul  « to go home »  Kulum !  « Go home! »      Kulume !  « Go home! » 
bʋt   « to sow »  Bʋrʋm !  « Sow! »       Bʋrʋme !  « Sow ! » 
 
The pronoun can be used: 
Tɩ tɩm! « Let us go! »     Ya dɩm!  « You (pl.) eat! » 
 
The verbs with a CVm, structure keep their CVN form in the singular imperative but the plural 
imperative adds the suffix -me to the stem form. 
Examples: 
 
Stem:                Imperative singular :         Imperative plural : 
dũm  « to grind »      Dũm !  « Grind! »    Dũmme !   « Grind! » 
tʋm    « to work »    Tʋm !  « Work! »    Tʋmme !   « Work! » 
yʋm  « to sing »  Yʋm  ! « Sing! »       Yʋmme !   « Sing! » 
                               
 
The verbs with a CVb structure delete the -b to form their imperative: 
Examples: 
 

Stem:                Imperative singular:       Imperative plural: 
sob   « to write »      Som !   « Write! »  Somme !   « Write! » 
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lob    « to throw »    Lom !   « Throw! »    Lomme !  « Throw! » 
õb  « to chew »  Õm !    « Chew! » Õmme  « Chew! » 
 
Some common verbs are irregular: 
ke « to cause, to leave »      imperative singular: kel      imperative plural:  kelɩ  
dol « to follow »  dol    dolɩ 
 

4.2.4   The past irrealis suffix -nɩ 

When an action is past and not relevant for the present any more, the verb can take the suffix  
-nɩ/-ni/-ɩn. It most often occurs in past conditional sentence with the conditional marker ya’a 

« if » with a sense like « if it had (but it hasn’t) ». 
 
Examples: 
kɔ   « to farm »   Õ ya’a kɔɔnɩ, …  « If he had farmed, … » 

ni   « to rain » Saa ya’a niini, … « If it had rained, … » 
dɛ’ɛ « to receive » Õ ya’a dɛ’ɛnɩ ki, … « If he had received millet, …» 
pa’al « to show » Õ ya’a pa’alɩn ʋ … « If he had shown him … » 
 
 

4.2.5   Venitive (allative) suffix -a 

A verb can be suffixed by a venitive suffix -a « towards here, hither » indicating that the action 
moves towards the speaker. 
Example: 
Õ tɩnne. Õ tɩna. 
he come +FOC he come here 

« He is coming. » « He came here. »  
The imperative suffix can also be followed by the venitive suffix -a. 
Example: 
bɩs  « to look »+ -m « imperative sg. » + -a « venetive, hither » 
Bɩsɩma !   « Look towards here! » 
 
The present tense is not lexicalized/marked in Kusaal. Future tense and past tense are marked 
by particles and time-depth markers. Imperfective and imperative are market by suffixes 
whereas perfective is the neutral/aorist or citation form which is the shortest or simples form 
of a verb. 
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4.3  Tense 

Tense of a verb typically refers to an event or situation which has a specific position on a 
mental time axis. Generally time consists of three main domains: present, past, and future. In 
Kusaal, the distinction between past and present is not very important (thus they have for 
example the same negative particle bʋ « not non-future »). Therefore, a sentence without 
explicit tense marking may be past or present, depending on the context. 
Example: 
Õ  bʋ  tɩna. 
he   NEG  come here 

« He did not come. » or « He does not come. » 

 
There are a number of preverbal particles in kusaal. They function like the “auxiliary verbs” of 
languages like English lexicalizing tense and aspectual features. 
 
Future is explicitly marked by the preverbal particle ne « will » for positive sentences  
and kʋn « won’t » for negative sentences. 
Example: 
Ba  ne tɩna. Ba  kʋn       tɩna. 
they FUT come here they FUT+NEG come here 

« They will come. » « They won’t come. » 

 
 
In Kusaal, there are a few time-depth markers indicating the proximity of an event being past 
or future (see 5.4.1.3). 
da « more than a year » 
daa « under a year, but more than a day » 
sɔ / sa « one day removed in the past » 
pa’a « earlier today » 

saa « one day in future » 
  
These time-depth markers precede the verb and the negation parkers. 
Examples: 
Õ  sa        dɩ  mui.   Õ saa      ne  dɩ mui. Õ da tɩŋ Wa’arʋk. 
he  yesterday eat   rice he tomorrow FUT eat  rice he PAST go Ouagadougou 

« He ate rice yesterday. » « Tomorrow he will eat rice. » « He went to Ouaga.  

  (many days ago).» 
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4.4  Mood 

The mood characterizes the actuality of an event by comparing the event world to a reference 
world, termed the actual world (p. Olawsky 35). This is expressed in terms of possibility, 
necessity, desirability, possibility, etc. Kusaal has a realis mode and an irrealis mode: 

• The realis mode is used in main clauses which are declarative in nature. 
• Irrealis mode is used for the future tense, in optative clauses and in verbal series. The 

verb form is “neutral”.  
« The neutral form has no suffix material » (Cahill p.67); the verbs stems remain unchanged. 
The neutral form has no aspectual content, but takes the time frame from the surrounding 
context, and its use seems to be confined to those larger contexts like serial constructions. It is 
also used as the citation form. 
 
The suffixes and the tone is the only distinction of the two modes. 
 
                  Realis  Irrealis 

 Perfective   imperfective  Neutral (Perfective)   
« to fall » lì lìtì lī  
« to dream » zãá́sɩm̀ zãā̄sɩt́ẽ ́ zãā̄sɩm̀ 
« to come » tɩǹ tɩǹné tɩǹné 
« to die » kpì kpítẽ ́ kpí 
« to arrive » pàà páátẽ ́ páá 
« to wash » pɛɛ̀ ̀ pɛɛ́t́ẽ ́ pɛɛ̄ ̄
 
Examples: 
Õ̀ pɛɛ̀ ̀múí là.  Realis, perfective 
he wash rice   the 

« He washed the rice. » 
 

Õ̀ pɛɛ̀t̀ẽ ́múí là.  Realis, imperfective 
he washing  rice   the 

« He is washing the rice. » 
 

Õ̀ né pɛɛ̄ ̄múí là.  Irrealis, future 
he FUT wash rice   the 

« He will wash the rice. » 
 

Pɛɛ̄m̀       múí là.  Irrealis, imperative 
wash+IMP   rice    the 

« He will wash the rice. » 
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Fʋ bɔɔt ye fʋ pɛɛ̄ ̄fuuka   bee fʋ pɛɛ̄ ̄kurukaa?  Irrealis, optative 
you want that you wash shirt+DEF or   you wash trousers+DEF Q 

« Do you want to wash the shirt or the trousers? » 
 
Optative/subjunctive: A wish or a request is marked by the particle tɩ « to give ». The usual use 
of the optative/subjunctive is for first or third person commands - cohortative or jussive. 
(Kröger p. 28). 
Examples:  
Tɩ tɩ tɩŋ.        Tɩ ye tɩ tɩŋ.             Tɩ m nu.       Tɩ ye õ kuli. 
give we go            give that we go                  give I drink          give that he go home 

« Let us go. »   « Give that we go. »  « Let me drink. »   « Let him go home. » 

  « I wish to drink. »   « May he go home. » 

 

 

4.5  Derivational verb suffixes 

An interesting part of Kusaal verbs is that many of them can be classified into pairs or even 
several classes of opposition depending on derivational processes such as  

1. Causative (cause somebody or something to do or to be something) 

2. Applicative (activity or process done to someone else) 

3. Inversive (doing the reverse action) 

4. Iterativity (repeating the same action several times) 

5. Ingressive (entering into a state or beginning of a process) 

6. Derivation from state verb to action verb 

 
The derivational suffixes are not always obvious and clear cut and thus they are not easily 
detectable. While it is easy to discern flectional suffixes, it is rather difficult with derivational 
morphemes. These may even involve some consonantal and vocalic changes within a verb. 
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4.5.1   Causative opposition verb pairs 

These verbs express the idea of causing/making somebody or something do something by a 
third agent. The derivational morpheme is -s/-ɩs (with vowel lengthening in case of CV verbs); 
or else the derivation morpheme is else -lig / l.  
 
Verb:          Derived causative verb: 

kpi   « to die »   kpiis  « to cause to die, extinguish (fire) »      
kpẽ’   « to enter »   kpẽ’es   « to cause to enter »       
dɩ     « to eat »     dɩɩs   « to cause to eat, nourish somebody (humans) » 
sig  « to get down »  sigis  « to cause to get down, to unload (e.g. goods) » 
yi  « to get out »   yiis  « to cause to get out » 

dɔ’e  « to give birth »   dɔ’as  « to cause to give birth » 

mi’  « to dive »   mi’is  « to cause to dive or immerge » 
dol « to follow » dolɩs « to cause to follow » 
wɔ’ « to dance » wɔ’ɔs « to cause to dance » 
nu  « to drink »   nulis « to cause to drink, to water (animals) » 

nu  « to drink »   nulig  « to cause to drink (humans) » 
vil « to bandage » vilig « to cause to bandage » 
dɩ     « to eat »     dɩlɩg   « to cause to eat, nourish (animals) » 
 
 

4.5.2   Applicative verb pairs 

These verbs imply that the action is done to someone or something else. The derivational 
morpheme is -l with or without vowel preceding lengthening. 
ye « to say » yel « to say to somebody » 
zĩ’in « to sit » zĩ’il « to place somebody into sitting position » 
yɛ     « to dress »     yɛɛl   « to dress somebody » 
gbã’a « to lay down » gbã’al « to lay somebody down » 

ze « to carry » zeel « to load somebody/accuse somebody » 
zɛ’ « to stand » zɛ’ɛl « to put somebody or something upright » 
dɩgɩ « to be put down » dɩgɩl « to put somebody or something down » 
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4.5.3   Inversive or reversative opposition verb pairs  

This category of verbal pairs has the idea of an action versus a reversed action. The derivation 
morphemes of this phenomenon are -g /-ɩg for CVC verb stems and -rɩg or glottal stop ‘ after a 
CV verb stem with vowel lengthening. A CVg stem becomes CVk (g+g=k). 
Une racine CVg qui se termine avec -g devient CVk (g+g=k). 

 
    Sample sentences:   
pil       « to put a roof »   Õ pil dooka.           « He put on a roof on the room. » 
pilɩg    « to unroof »   Õ pilɩg dooka.     « He unroofed the room. » 
lo         « to tie »   Õ lo bʋʋ la.           « He tied the goat. » 
lorɩg    « to untie »    Õ lorɩg bʋʋ la.     « He untied the goat. » 

vugul   « to cover »      Õ vugul dʋka.    « He covered the pot. » 

vuk   « to uncover »   Õ vuk dʋka.       « He uncovered the pot. » 

yagɩl  « to hang up »  Õ yagɩl fuuka.  « He hooked up the shirt. » 

yak   « to unhook »  Õ yak fuuka.  « He unhooked the shirt. » 

pag   « to lock »   Õ pag koloŋa. « He shot the door. » 

pak   « to unlock » Õ pak koloŋa. « He opened the door. » 

labil   « to stick »   Õ labil gbãʋŋ. « He stuck the paper (on a wall). » 
lak   « to take off » Õ lak gbãʋŋ. « He took off the paper (from a wall). » 
yo’    « to close»  Õ yo’ kolʋŋ.  « He closed the door. » 

yo’o   « to open »  Õ yo’o kolʋŋ.  « He opened the door. » 

yɛ’       « to dress » Õ yɛ’ fuuka.  « He put un a dress. » 

yɛɛ      « to undress »  Õ yɛɛ fuuka.  « He took off the shirt. » 
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4.5.4   Iterative or repetitive opposition verb pairs 

These verbs are used to show repeated action. The subject does several times the same action 
on the same object or on different objects. The single action verb is characterized by the suffix 
-g+-g ⇒ -k / ’ « singulative ».  

The repeated action is characterized by the -g+-s ⇒ -gɩs, or -s, or -ge, or even a shortening of 
a CVv vowel 
 

Single action verb:                       Repeated action verb: 
nɔk  « to take »    nɔgɩs / nɔ’ɔs  « to take several times »  

lak « to lift the top »   lagɩs  « to lift several times » 

zãk  « to lift up »   zãgɩs  « to lift up several times » 

mak  « to measure »   magɩs  « to measure several times » 

luk  « to separate(animals) »  lugus  « to separate several times » 

pik   « to shell »  pige  « to shell several times » 

kɔ’  « to break »   kɔ’ɔs  « to break several times » 

dɛ’ɛ  « receive »   dɛ’ɛs  « to receive several times » 

wa’a  « cut »   wa’  « to cut several times » 

vuu  « to drag »   vu « to drag several times » 

 

 
 
 

4.5.5   Derivation from a state verb into an action verb 

Some verbs expressing/describing a state can be transformed into active verbs performing a 
movement.  
The derivation morpheme is -n or -l. 
 

4.5.5.1.1.1.1.1 Quelques verbes d’action sont dérivés des verbes d’état grâce au suffixe  

State verb: Action verb: 
zi’i   « to be seated »  zi’in  « to sit down » 

gbã’a  « to be laid down »   gbã’an  « to lay down » 

zɔ  « to be hanging on »   zɔɔl  « to get into a hanging position » 

zɛ’ɛ « to be standing »   zɛ’ɛl  « to get into a standing position » 

seb « to be squatting »   sebɩl  « to get into a squatting position » 
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Examples:  

Ba gbã’ame.   « They are lying down. »               (state) 
Ba gbã’anɩya.   « They laid down. »              (action) 

Õ gbã’an bii la.   « She laid the child down. »      (action) 

 

4.5.6   Ingressive (Derivation from a descriptive verb into a process verb) 

Some verbs describe the change of state, i.e. the subject is in a process of change. They usually 
add a suffix -g which may be translated as « become something ».  
 
Examples: 
yalɩm   « to be wide »      yalɩg   « to widen, to become wide » 
tʋl « to be hot » tʋlɩg  « to become hot » 
so’o « to possess » so’og « to get into possession of something » 
sob « to be black » sobɩg  « to become black » 
nɔb « to be fat/big » nɔbʋg  « to become fat/big » 
 
 

However when the verb of state has two vowels, the -g suffix does not appear and the verb of 
state has the same form as the verb of process, only the context can indicate what is meant. 
Examples: 
La ma’ame.     « It is cold. »        Stative verb 
La ma’aya.    « It became cold, it cooled down. »    process verb 
 

4.6  Verb structure 

The vast majority of verbs (over 99%) are mono- or disyllabic, and a few only are tri-syllabic.  
 

4.6.1   Vowel occurrence in poly-syllabic verbs 

There is an interesting pattern with vowels in polysyllabic verbs: the second syllable vowel is 
either a copy of the vowel of the first syllable or the vowel is a high vowel -ɩ- or -ʋ-. 
Examples: 
CV.CV 

i - i ligi « to patch » ligi « to faint » 

ɩ - ɩ gbɩgɩ « to be muscular » pɩgɩ « to shell »  
  
u - u pugu « to float » nugu « to crawl » 
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 fugu « to blow » lugu « to swim » 

ʋ - ʋ dʋgʋ « to cook » bʋgʋ « to soothsay » 
 

CV.CVC 

i - i pirig « to spy on » milis « to get used sb.» 
 milig « to dirty » gilig « to surround » 
 kilim « to become » lirig « to knock over » 
 girim « to shake » gbilim « to model » 
 gbirig « to pick up again » kpilim « to wrap » 
 ligil « to hide » limis « to watch out » 
 pirig « to take off » pilig « to take away » 
ɩ - ɩ kɩbɩg « to pierce » kpɩrɩg « to take by force » 
 kɩrɩt « trembling » kɩrɩg « to cross » 
 gɩrɩg « to prevent » fɩbɩg « to flog » 
 lɩgɩm « to tickle » dɩlɩg « to put down » 
o - o polog « to dazzle »  «  » 
ʋ - ʋ gʋrʋg « to carry on back » fʋrʋg « to sip » 
 pʋrʋg « to divide » pʋrʋg « to recall » 
 gʋrʋg « to get older » bʋgʋs « to soften » 
u - u mugus « to aggravate » mubul « to close again » 
 furug « to go beyond » fulug « to peel » 
 gurug « to move » gubug « to surround » 
 
VC.VC 

i - i isig « to get up early » igil « to kneel » 
 igim « to crawl »  «  » 
 
Examples where the second vowel is an -ɩ-: 
CV.CVC 

a - ɩ pasɩg « to miss » salɩg « to slip » 

 pabɩg « to faint » pasɩm « to hurry up » 
 narɩg « to harden » malɩs « to be sweet/tasty » 
 malɩg « to arrange » malɩm « to get used » 
 kabɩs « knock at door » kabɩg « take out some liquid » 

 kãbɩl « to hurry » kãrɩm « lire » 
e - ɩ lebɩs « to give back » lebɩg « to go back »  
 kpelɩm « to remain » gẽrɩg « to mix » 
 kelɩs « to listen » melɩm « to disappear »  
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 merɩg « to squash » pesɩg « to give completely » 
 pebɩs « to blow on » dẽgɩm « to get dirty »  
 pelɩg « to whiten » kelɩm « to shout » 
 lerɩg « to replace » gelɩg « to calculate » 
 gbelɩg « to lean » delɩg « to spread out »  
 felɩg « to move »  «  » 
ʋ - ɩ gʋlɩs « to write »   
õ - ɩ dõlɩg « to stretch » borɩg « to melt » 
     
Examples where the second vowel is an -ʋ-: 
 

o - ʋ lorʋg « to undo » gõlʋg « to bend » 
 kõrʋg « to scrape » korʋg « to cut an animal’s throat » 

ɔ - ʋ mɔbʋg « to grip sb. » mɔrʋg « to endure » 
 nɔbʋg « to grow »   

a - ʋ nabʋg « to change ones behavior »  
 

In trisyllabic verbs all vowels are the same or the first two are the same and the last one is  
an -ɩ-. The second consonant is always a g or glottal stop ‘, and the last syllable is -lim/-lɩm, or 
sometimes -rɩm 
Examples: 
CV.CV.CVN      kã’alɩm «to group sth. together » põ’olɩm  « to be paralyzed » 
    gugulum  « to murmur » digilim  « to harden » 
    bʋgʋlʋm  « to cast lots » gɩgɩlɩm  « to be dumb » 

  kpɩgɩrɩm « to dig slightly » sugurum « to console » 
  
 

4.6.2   Long form and short form of verbs 

Most verbs have a “long form” and a “short form”.  
The short form is the root of the verb, it could be called the neutral or aorist form and it is by 
far the most employed form in texts.  
Examples of the short form: 
da’ « to buy » 
paa « to arrive » 
bas « to leave » 
lorɩg « unwrap » 
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However, when the verb comes before a pause, e.g. at the end of a sentence, the long form is 
usually added to the root. This is also the form Kusaasi use to cite a verb in isolation. When a 
pronoun (except before ʋ 3rd sg.) follows the verb, the verbs ending in a consonant use their 
long form to avoid consonant clusters. 
Examples: 
da’a « to buy » 
paaɩ « to arrive » 
basɩ « to leave » 
lorɩgɩ « unwrap » 
  
 Õ da’ dɩɩp.    Õ bʋ da’a.  Õ da’a ba. 
he buy food         he NEG  buy  he buy them 

« He bought food. »  « He didn’t buy. »  « He bought them. » 

   

4.7  Stative verbs 

Stative verbs express a state of somebody or of something and not an activity somebody or 
something are doing. They do not have a perfective or “punctiliar” aspect because they are 
describing a state. Thus it cannot add an imperfective aspect suffix -t, nor the completive suffix 
-ya. However, it can add an +FOCirmative morpheme -me/-ne/ẽ 
Their structure of most Stative verbs is CV, CVN or dissyllabic CV.ɁV 
 
                                                 Simple verb form:      Verb with +FOCirmative suffix: 
« to be (in a location) » be  bene, beme  
« to be (attributive) »  ẽ  ẽne 

« to be absent » kɛ’                kɛ’ɛne, kɛ’ɛme 

« not to be (attributive) »  kɛ’ kɛ’ɛne 

« to be equal » zĩm                zĩmme         

« to resemble »     wãn              wãnne        

« to possess » so’o               so’ome      

« to be better »  sõ’o    sõ’ome  

« to be sitting »        zĩ’i      zĩ’ime   

« to be upright »  zɛ’ɛ  zɛ’ɛme  
« to know »  mi’i  mi’ime 
« to ignorer »  zɩ’ɩ  zɩ’ɩme 
« to be next to »  kpɛ’ɛ  kpɛ’ɛme             

« to have »  tat  tarɩme 

:« to be difficult »  tɔɩ (tɔ)  tɔme 

« to be laying »  gbã’a   gbã’ame 
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« to be many »  zɔ’ɔ  zɔ’ɔme 
« to be walking »  wɛ’ɛ  wɛ’ɛme 
 

 
Some Stative verbs can add a suffix -lim / -lɩm /-ɩm  to make an abstract noun: 
mi’i   « to know »    mi’ilim    « knowledge » 
malɩs   « to be sweet »    malɩsɩm  « sweetness » 
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5 Kusaal syntax 
We will look at sentence rank first, and then examine the clause rank the phrase rank, and 
finally the word rank. 

5.1  Sentence rank 

Basically there are the following three sentence types: 
• Simple sentence: this has a nucleus of one clause, with or without peripheral clauses. 
• Complex sentences: the nucleus consists of more than one unit, usually an introducer 

clause and a simple sentence. These are in a complex relationship. 
• Serial sentence: this has a series of nuclei, each consisting of a simple sentence. 

 

5.1.1   Simple sentence 

The simple sentence is of two main types: 
• Verbal, in which the nucleus is a verbal clause, and in which dependent clauses may 

occur. 
• Non-verbal, in which the nucleus is a non-verbal clause, and in which there are no 

dependent clauses as periphery. 
 

5.1.1.1 Verbal simple sentence 

The verbal simple sentence is the basic statement sentence. It consists of a nucleus (basic 
clause) and of dependent clauses as an optional periphery. 
 
Periphery (dependent clause) + Nucleus + Periphery (dependent clause) 
 
Examples: (nucleus underlined) 
Mui wol  sʋm,   boyela  saa  ni     zɔ’e. 
rice  produce well     because  rain  rained  much 

« The rice has produced well because it rained a lot. » 

 
Sakɩm     fʋ   sãam  ne  fʋ   ma   nɔɔt,  ka  Wɩna’am bɔɔt   lana. 
obey+IMP  your  father    and  your mother mouth    than   God             wants    that 

« Obey your father and your mother than God wants that. » 

 
Õ ne  tɩna,   tɩ dɩ dɩɩp, tɩ kom   ne  dũm la   yela. 
he SUB came    we eat food  we hunger SUB  hurt  DEF on the subject of 

« When he came we ate food because we were hungry. » 
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5.1.1.2 Non-verbal simple sentence 

This consists of a non-verbal clause as the nucleus. There is no periphery. 
 
Examples: 
Ne mam  bii    la.      « That (is) my child. » 

that  my     child   DEF 
 

Ba  wusa  lanna.            « That (is) all of them. » 

they  all       like that 
 

Tʋma, tʋma !  « Hello! » 
 work work  (i.e. a greeting of encouragement to somebody working) 
 

« Ẽe ! »  « Yes! » 
 yes (answer to a  question) 

 

5.1.2   Transformation of simple sentence 

The simple sentence can be transformed by different means: 
 

5.1.2.1 Question transforms 

There are three types of question sentence.  
Content question:  a) Interrogative sentence,  
 b) question sentence.  
Polar question:  c) alternative question sentence.  
Question intonation is present on the nucleus. 
 

5.1.2.1.1 Interrogative sentence  

One of the nominal phrases has a question word i.e. an interrogative nominal as head or 
nucleus (=wh-questions). The information asked is in focus and the rest of the sentence is 
usually shared background knowledge.  
It can be a verbal or a non-verbal clause. A question terminal vowel is often added. 
The demarcational syntagmatic feature: The interrogative word is considered to be the 
syntagmatic feature of the interrogative sentence.  
Examples:  verbal: 
Õ tɩŋ yaa ?        « Where did he go? » 

he go  where+Q 
 

Õ   ẽŋ   boo ?   « What did he do? » 

he    do   what+Q 
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Anɔ’ɔn   ẽŋ  lanaa ?  « Who(sg.) did this? » 

who            do   this+Q 
 

Fʋ yẽ anɔ’ɔname ?  « Whom (pl.) did you see? » 

you see whom+Q 

 

Non-verbal: 
Atɩɩ lɛɛ ?            « Where (is) Atii? » 

Atii  where 
 

Fʋ yʋ’ʋree ?   « (What is) your name? » 

your name 
 

5.1.2.1.2 Question sentence (Polar question) 

The nucleus of this sentence type consists of a basic clause type, either verbal or non-verbal. 
The demarcational syntagmatic features: The final vowel is lengthened. If the sentence ends in 
a consonant, a vowel terminal is added. The question is made by an intonation which drags out 
the end of the sentence and lowers the pitch (                    ). 
(This is different from English, where the question intonation goes up at the end.) 
Examples: 
Verbal: 
Tɔ, fʋ ye fʋ ẽŋ welaa ?         « What do you want to do? » (Story 18) 
so you want you do what 

 
Fʋ  yẽ bʋraa la   ne  zotaa ? « Did you see the man who runs? » (Story 18) 
you see  man      DEF SUB running -DEF-question 

 
Non-verbal: 
Fʋ baa laa ? « (Is that) your dog? » 
your dog the-question 

 
Fʋʋ ? « You? » 
you-question 

 

5.1.2.1.3 Alternative question sentence 

A yes/no question can be made like an alternative with the second half not mentioned (like 
English “Do you want to eat or not?”). This gives the hearer a number of possibilities to choose 
from. The sentence structure is the same as for the question sentence. The demarcational 
syntagmatic features: The final word is koo or bee « or not », which in normal use is the 
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conjunction « or ». Here the meaning is less strong, because the reply is merely agreement or 
disagreement, rather than presenting an alternative. The intonation rises on the final word. 
Examples: 
Verbal: 
Bii   la  dɩ mui bee ?  « Did the child eat the rice (or not)? »    
child DEF eat  rice    question+Q (or not) 

 
Asaa kʋn       len   lepa       koo ?    « Asaa won’t return here (will he)? » 
Asaa   FUT+NEG again return-here  question+Q (will he?)    
 

Non-verbal: 
Bʋn kãna bee ? « That thing? » 
thing  that     question 

 

5.1.2.2 Command transforms 

There are three types of imperative sentences, all of which are verbal. 

5.1.2.2.1 Imperative sentence type 

Transformation rules: 
• Replace simple sentence nucleus by imperative clause; the subject is deleted; the verb is 

in the imperative mood. 
• Change intonation to command (low tone). 
• Add optionally the plural emphasizer -ne, which is usually final, but may be medial. 
 

Examples: 
Dɩm     mui.    Dɩme      mui.  Tɩ   dɩme      mui. 
eat+IMP   rice  eat+IMP.pl   rice       we   eat+IMP.pl  rice 

« Eat rice. »   « Eat rice. »      « Let us eat rice. » 

 
Dɩme      ne    mui.       Dɩme      mui ne. 
eat+IMP.pl  EMPH rice    eat+IMP.pl  rice   EMPH   

« (You really should) eat rice. » 

 

5.1.2.2.2 Future imperative sentence type 

Transformation rules: 
• Transform simple sentence to future tense. 
• Change to command intonation. 
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Examples: 
Fʋ ne pʋ’ʋs fʋ  yɩdɩm.   « Greet your family. » 
you FUT greet   your house-people 

 

Õ ne tɩŋ ka ne kɔ ʋ pooka.  « He should go and hoe his field. » 
he FUT go  and with hoe his field 
 
5.1.2.2.3 Obligatory imperative sentence type 

Transformation rules: 
• Add the initial syntagmatic feature see ka « must, have to » to the simple sentence. 
• Change to command intonation. 

 
Examples: 
See ka m tɩŋ Yʋʋɩ. « I have to go to Youga. » 
must that I go Youga 

 



 150 

5.1.3   Complex sentence 

 

The complex sentence has a nucleus of two parts, in a complex relationship. The following 
types are set up: 

• Speech complex 
• Purpose complex 
• Causative complex 
• Indirect statement/command complex 
• Indirect question complex 

 
In the above types the first part is an introducer clause, except for the purpose complex, which 
has a simple sentence for the first part. 
The second part in all the above types consists of a simple sentence in statement, command or 
question form. In the speech complex only, a non-verbal sentence may occur. 
Except for the purpose complex, the second part of the nucleus can be said to be the expanded 
object of the first part. Sentence initial and final periphery may occur. 
 

5.1.3.1 Speech complex 

The introducer clause contains a verb of speech. The connective yè « that » occurs between the 
two parts as a demarcational syntagmatic feature. 
For a fuller explanation of quoted speech, see discourse 7.8 where it is handled in greater 
detail. It is included here because in structure it is a complex sentence. 
 

5.1.3.1.1 Indirect statement 

The second part is a simple sentence, either verbal or non-verbal. 
Examples: 
Ba  yel ʋ ye  ba  ne tɩŋ  da’aɩ. 
they say him that they FUT  go     market+LOC 

« They told him that they go to the market. » 

 

5.1.3.1.2 Indirect command 

The second part of the nucleus is an imperative simple sentence. 
Example: 
Õ tãs yè ba tɩm. « He shouted that they should go. » 
he shout that they go+IMP 
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Õ bʋ yet yè ba tɩŋ daaɩ nee. « He did not say that they should go to the market. » 
he not say that they go market+LOC at  

 

5.1.3.2 Purpose complex 

The first part is a simple sentence without final periphery; the second part is a simple verbal 
sentence. The connective yé « so that, in order to, purpose » or tɩ « go to » may occur between the 
two parts. 
Examples: 
Õ  zĩ’in  yé     õ  nu  kɔ’ɔm.  « He sat down in order to drink water. »   (only  intention) 
he sit down so that he drink water 
 
Õ tɩŋ tɩ yel ba ye ba tɩna. « He went to tell them to come here. » (he really did it) 
he go go.to say them that they come here 
 
 
 

5.1.3.3 Causative complex 

The introducer clause contains a causative verb. The second part is a simple verbal sentence. 
There is an optional connective ka « that » between the two parts always occurring after  
ke « cause to ».  
Relational syntagmatic features: 
The second part of the nucleus may not contain future, time-depth or negative verbal phrase 
particles and preverbs. When they occur in the first part their domain reference covers the 
whole sentence complex nucleus. 
The subject of the second part must be different from the subject of the first part: 
Examples: 
Mam ke ka õ gaat. « I made him pass. » 
I caused that he passed 

 

Karẽnsaam ke   ka  biis    la   zã’asa kule.  
teacher            cause  that  children DEF  all         go home 

« The teacher caused that all the children went home. » 
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5.1.3.4 Indirect statement / command complex 

The introducer clause contains verbs like yẽ « see », tẽet « think » bɔɔt « want » and is often 
followed by the connective yè « that » which occurs between the two parts. 
Examples of indirect statement: 
 
Mam   tẽet   ye karẽnsãama   be  yiri. 
I             think    that  teacher+DEF        is    home+LOC 

« I think that the teacher is at home. » 

 
Mam nan   zɩ’ɩ     mam ne  ẽŋɩt       sɛ’ɛm. 
I          still       ignore     I          FUT do+ipf      how 

« I still don’t know what I will be doing. » 

 
Mam yẽ ye  mam zɔ    la   tɩna. 
I         see  that  my    friend DEF come here 

« I saw that my friend came here. » 

 
 
Examples with indirect command: 
 
Õ yel  ye fʋ   tɩm     da’aɩ. 
he  say  that  you  go+IMP  market+LOC 

« He said that you should go to the market. » 

 

Mam ma   kat  mam  ye  m  da    tɩŋ da’aɩ. 
my      mother forbid me         that   I   PROH   go   market+LOC 

« My mother forbids me to go to the market. » 

 
 
 
 

5.1.3.5 Indirect question complex 

In the indirect question complex, the second part of the nucleus may be one of the following: 
• Interrogative simple sentence 
• Question simple sentence 
• Relative/discovery clause (dependent) 

 
The first part of the nucleus is an introducer clause. 
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5.1.3.5.1 Interrogative type 

The introducer clause contains one of the following verbs: 
yẽ « see », bɔ’ɔs « ask » 

Demarcational syntagmatic feature: 
The connective yè may occur when preceded by the verb bɔ’ɔs « ask ». There is a question 
intonation, and sometimes an added question vowel terminal or vowel lengthening. 
Examples: 
Õ bɔ’ɔs ʋ  ye  bʋraa ẽ anɔ’ɔnee ?   
she  ask    him that  man      is  who+Q 

« She asked him who the man is. » 
 

Fʋ yẽ  anɔ’ɔne tɩnaa ? 
you  see   who          come+Q 

« Did you see who came? » 

 

5.1.3.5.2 Question type 

The introducer clause contains verbs like bɔ’ɔs « ask », yel « say » 
The connecter yè « that » usually occurs between the two parts. Question intonation and the 
question terminal vowel lengthening occur in the second part of the nucleus. 
Examples: 
 

Õ bɔ’ɔs bii la ye õ bɔɔt dɩɩpaa ? 
he ask child DEF that he want food+DEF+Q 

« He asked the child if he wanted the food. » 
 

5.1.3.5.3 Relative/discovery type 

The introducer clause contains verbs like mi’ « know », bãŋ « know », pa’al « show », yẽ « see » 
The second part is a relative clause, qualifying the nominal phrase (object) which precedes it, 
but functioning here as an indirect question. 
Examples: 
Mam ma, fʋ  bʋ bãŋ bʋraa la yʋ’ʋt ne  ẽ  welaa ? 
my      mother you not know  man     DEF   name SUB is  how+DEF+Q 

« My mother, don’t you know what the name of the man is. » 

 
Tɩ pa’al ʋ sɔ-kãne ka õ ne tɩŋ. 
we show him road which that he FUT go 

« We showed him which road he should go. » 
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5.1.4  Serial sentence type 

The serial sentence is very common in kusaal. It consists of more than one simple verbal or 
complex sentence, the additional ones functioning recursively. The serial sentence has three 
different types, and they contrast in structure and in relationship. These are: 

• serial additive sentence 
• serial connective sentence 
• serial bounded sentence 

5.1.4.1 Serial additive sentence 

This consists of the normal sentence periphery occurring optionally, with the nucleus as a 
recurring feature. The nucleus consists of the simple verbal or complex sentence nucleus. 
Relational syntagmatic features: The nuclei stand in a coordinative relationship to each other. 
When the subject is the same for succeeding nuclear units, it is not repeated. 
Demarcational syntagmatic features: This consists of the obligatory presence of a connective 
between the nuclear units, the most common being ka « and ». The more vivid, and 
occasionally contrastive halɩ ka « to the extent that » may occur. 
 
Examples: Beginning of story 1 
Bʋraa arakõ da  be, /ka/   ẽ    zɔ‘ɔm, /ka/ õ  yʋ‘ʋt bɔɔne Azʋʋt. ... 
man      one       PAST  be    and      to.be  blind        and    his  name     call      Mr. Tail 

« There was a man, and (he) was blind, and his name was Mr Tail. » 

 

... bʋraa la tʋ‘ʋr ʋ me, /ka/ yaan ʋ, /ka/ pɔ‘ɔr ʋ,  /ka/ tãsɩr ʋ, /ka/ yee :  
    man    DEF  insult him FOC  and   humiliate him  and  diminish him and shout at him   and   say that 

« ... the man insulted him, humiliated him, ridiculed him, shouted at him saying ...» 

 
In the example below 

- serial additive sentence units are separated by an oblique / Ka / « and »   (10 times) 
- serial clause sentence units are marked by ka « and, that » (see Ch. 5) 8 times 

 
Example from text 14 
Ba ẽŋe wela daba ayopoɩ. / Ka / Azãŋkɔ’ɔt bãŋ ye Asumbul pã’asɩt õ me. Ba ne leb daa-sɛ’ɛta, 
ba paam me zĩŋ arakõ ka Azãŋkɔ’ɔt dɛ’ɛ. / Ka / Asumbul bɩs ka la bʋ nat ye Azãŋkɔ’ɔt kul ne 
zĩŋaa. Ba ne paa sɔkɩtɩŋɩ la, ka so’ woo nɔk õ sɔt. Asumbul ne tɩŋ bɛ’ɛla ka zo deŋ Azãŋkɔ’ɔt 
tɔɔn tɩ gbã’an ẽŋ wʋʋ õ kpi me la.  Azãŋkɔ’ɔt ne paa na yẽ la, õ bʋ zɛ’ɛle. Õ bãŋ ye Asumbul 
pã’asɩr ʋ me. / Ka /  õ bas ka õ tɩŋ bɛ’ɛla, / ka / õ dɔɔ zo gãŋ õ tɩŋ tɩ kɩrɩk sɔta ne õ ẽŋ wʋʋ õ 
kpime la. / Ka / õ paa na zɛ’ɛl sɩɩ / ka / yel yee : « Ba tʋʋm-be’eta ke ka Wɩna’am kʋʋrɩ ba 
wãna la. » / Ka / dɩgɩl zĩŋa ye õ lep tɩ nɔk arakõ la ka tɩna nɔk ne’ la pɛ’ɛs. Õ ne tɩŋ bɛ’ɛla, ka 
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Asumbul dɔɔ nɔk õ zĩŋ gaare.  
Azãŋkɔ’ɔt paa ka bʋ yẽ so’one deŋe kpi laa, ka ẽŋ zoo ha. Õ paa na bʋ yẽ Asumbule, ka me bʋ 
yẽ õ  zĩŋa. / Ka /  Asumbul tar õ bʋn paa / ka / õ pɔ’a dʋgʋ / Ka / ba dɩt ka la’at Azãŋkɔ’ɔt.  
Fʋ ya’a bɔɔt galɩs, fʋ liti zã’asa. 
 
 

5.1.4.2 Serial connective sentence 

The connective sentence is composed of at least two simple verbal sentences of complex 
sentences, connected by a contrastive or causal connective. 
Although this is a single unit semantically, it does not show the close relationship of the 
complex sentence. This is demonstrated by the fact that a negative in the first half causes the 
negative terminal to occur at the end of the first half, and not carried over to the second half 
terminal. 

5.1.4.2.1 Contrastive 

The demarcational syntagmatic feature is the connective amaa « but » (borrowed from Hausa). 
The other contrast connective is ka « but » especially in a negative sentence if the information 
in the second sentence is less of a surprise or can be expected. 
Example from text 10 
Bal la  ẽne sã’arɩ      bʋnkõbɩrɩ be nina, amaa gãyã    pɛ’ɛl nina me.  
place DEF to.be bush+LOC wild animals    be   there      but       fruit trees  fill      there  FOC 

« The place is in the bush where the wild animals live, but there are lots of fruit trees. » 

 
other examples: 
Bʋraa la   bɔɔt  ye  õ tɩŋ da’aɩ,         amaa õ  bẽ’etẽ. 
man       DEF want  that   he  go  market+LOC    but        he  to be sick+IN 

« the man wants to go to the market, but he is sick. » 
 

Awɩnpɔka bɔɔt mɔntɛɛt,  ka  õ  bʋ   tat ligrii. 
Awenpoaka      want motorbike      but   she NEG have money 

« Awenpoka wants a motorbike but she does not have money. » 

 

5.1.4.2.2 Causal 

The demarcational syntagmatic feature is the connective boyela « because ». 
Examples: 
Mui wol  sʋm,   boyela  saa  ni       zɔ’e. 
rice produce  well       because     rain     to rain    a lot 

« The rice has produced well because there was a lot of rain. » 



 156 

 

Õ  kʋn      tõ’o tɩna,    boyela  õ  pɛɛtẽ               fut. 
she NEG.FUT  able   come here because     she  wash+IMPF+FOC  cloths 

« She will not be able to come here, because she is washing clothes. » 

 
Cause / Result: In Kusaal the cause is usually expressed first, followed by the result introduced 
by ka « and, so » or boyela, bozugo, lanna yela « therefore » i.e. it is not normal to express the 
result first and then say « … because … ». Though this can be done either with the Hausa amaa 

« because » or by a complicated construction with la zugu or la yela at the end, but this will 
normally be heard from someone who is translating or thinking English or French.  
So more naturally a Kusaasi person would say the above sentences: 
Saa ni zɔ’e, ka mui wol sʋm.   « It rained well, so the rice produced well/a lot. » 

Õ pɛɛtẽ fut, ka o kʋn tõ’o tɩna. « She is washing clothes, so she won’t be able to come. » 
 

5.1.4.3 Serial bonded sentence 

The serial bonded sentence is composed of at least two simple verbal or complex sentences, 
without a connective between them. The only indication that they are a single sentence unit is 
intonational and semantic. 
As with the serial connective sentence, a negative terminal will occur sentence medial when 
the negative is in the first sentence of the serial. 
The two parts of the sentence are in close relationship either contrastive, appositional or 
additive. 
 

5.1.4.3.1 Contrastive 

Contrastive predicate qualifiers often occur in the second part. 
Examples: 
Mam bʋ  bɔɔt zɩwẽelɩm, mam nan bɔɔtẽ        sɩra. 
I          NEG  want    lie                  I        now   want+IMPF   truth 

« I do not want a lie, I want the truth. » 

 

Bo so'e ka ya kʋm ka kaasɩraa? Bʋpũŋa bʋ kpii, õ gbĩsɩtẽ. » (Mk 5:39) 
what owns that you weep and cry+IMPF girls+DEF NEG die+NEG she sleep+IMPF++FOC 

« Why do you weep and cry? The girl is not dead, she is sleeping. » 

 

5.1.4.3.2 Appositional 

The second part is in opposition to the first art, as a type of description feature. 
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Examples: 
 
Ka õ len  leb    na yẽ ka õ yã’andolɩpa gbĩs, ka gbẽ'em wʋme ba  halɩ.  
and he again return here see  that his disciples+DEF  sleep     and sleep         afflict    them  intensely 

« He came again back and saw that his disciples slept, they were very tired. » 

 

5.1.4.3.3 Additive 

Occasionally, with certain speakers, the normal connective ka « and » in the serial additive 
sentence is omitted in one or two in the series, thus making some nuclei « bonded » rather than 
connected. 
 
 

5.2  Clause rank 

The clause (French: la proposition) is the rank between the phrase (French: le syntagme) and the 
sentence (French: la phrase) consisting mainly of phrases, and functioning within the sentence. 
The clause corresponds to the phonological breath group. An average clause counts between 5 
to 6 words but it is not unusual that a clause has up to a dozen words. 
We will describe the clause function (5.2.1), the clause structure (5.2.2) and the clause system 
(5.2.3). 
 

5.2.1   Clause function 

There are three types of clauses depending on the basis of their function in the sentence: 
1. Independent clause: functions as the nucleus of a simple sentence. (5.2.1.1) 
2. Dependent clause: do not function as the nucleus of a simple sentence. (5.2.1.2) 
3. Introducer clause: function as the first part of the nucleus of a complex sentence. 

(5.2.1.3) 
 

5.2.1.1 Independent clause 

5.2.1.1.1 Basic clause 

The basic clause consists of a verbal or a non-verbal clause which functions as the nucleus of a 
simple sentence. 
Example of non-verbal clause: 
Ne’ mam yire.   « There (is) my house. »   
there   my    house 
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The verbal clause functions as the nucleus of the simple verbal sentence. It has an obligatory 
subject. 
Example of a verbal clause: 
Azãŋkɔ’ɔt ne Asumbul da ẽne sɩt taaba. 
Mr. hyena and Mr. rabbit PAST to be+ASS friends together 

« Mr. Hyena and Mr. Rabbit were friends. » 

 

5.2.1.1.2 Interrogative clause 

The interrogative clause consists of a verbal or non-verbal clause. A verbal interrogative clause 
has an addition of an interrogative word or a final vowel lengthening. The class suffix of the 
final noun is in his full, i.e. -CV lengthened form. 
 
Examples: 
Non-verbal: 
Fʋ yʋ’ʋree ?   « What is your name? »   
your  name+Q 

 
Bo  baagaa ?   « What dog? »   
what dog+Q 

 
Verbal: 
Õ tɩŋ yaa  nee ?  « Where did he go? » 
he  go   where LOC+Q 

 
 

5.2.1.1.3 Imperative clause 

There are two types of imperative clauses, one without subject and the other with subject. 
Examples: 
Without subject: 
Tɩm!   « Go! » 
 
With subject: 
Tɩ tɩm.   « Let us go. » 
Õ tɩm tɔ’ɔtɔ.   « He should go quickly. » 
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The imperative clause can also be a prohibition to do something by adding the prohibitive 
marker da « don’t ». 
Da tɩm.  « Don’t go. » 
Tɩ da tɩm.  « We mustn’t go. » 
 

5.2.1.1.4 Indirect imperative clause 

There is an indirect imperative clause, in this case the subject is obligatory « X should do y! » 
 
Ba  ye õ   yim          yiri!   « They said he should get out of the house. » 
they say  he  go out +IMP  house +LOC  

  
Ba  ye õ  da    yim          yiri!   « They said he should not get out of the house. » 
they say  he PROH  go out +IMP  house +LOC   
 
 

5.2.1.2 Dependent clause 

5.2.1.2.1 Conditional clause 

The conditional clause functions in the initial periphery of the sentence. They can be past 
conditional, non-past conditional or of temporal type. 
 
A) Past conditional type 

Demarcational features:  
• ya’a « if »  may recur after pre-verbs (e.g. time-depth da « PAST ») but before verbs 
• both aspect of the verb can occur 
• no future particles 

 
Example: 
Daarɩnna, fʋ  da   ya’a yẽ ligiri,  fʋ da’ane    dɩɩp. 
day-that        you   PAST   if     earn money  you  buy+IRR   food 

« On that day, if you had earned money, you would have bought food. » 

 
B) Conditional non-past type 

Demarcational features:  
• ya’a « if »   
• time-depth pre-verbs do not occur 
• future particles may occur e.g. ne « FUT » 
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Example: 
Fʋ ya’a yẽ ligiri, fʋ  ne  da’ wef. 
you  if     earn  money  you FUT buy  bike        

« If you earn money, you will buy a bike. » 

 
C) Temporal type 

This clause does not contain time-depth preverbs or future particles; temporal preverbs may 
occur. 
Example: 
Ba ya’a tɩna,        ba ne  dɩ sa’ap. 
they  when come+here they  FUT eat  T.Z.        

« When they come, they eat T.Z. » 

 

5.2.1.2.2 Past temporal clause 

This clause functions in the initial periphery of the simple or complex verbal sentence. 
Demarcational syntagmatic features: 

• ne … la,  « when »  
• future particles may not occur 

 
Example: 
Ba  ne  tʋm naa la, ba kul. 
they  SUB work finish DEF they go home        

« When they finished to work, they went home. » 

 

5.2.1.2.3 Explanatory clause 

This clause functions in the initial or final periphery of a simple or complex verbal sentence. 
Demarcational syntagmatic features: 

• ne … la,  « when »  
• obligatory subject 
• verbal phrase 
• both aspects of the verb 

 
Examples: 
Fʋ dɩ bo, dɩɩp ne sã’am laa? 
you eat what food SUB destroy DEF+Q 

« What did you eat, given that (as / since) the food was spoiled? » 
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Saa ne ni sʋŋaa,    tɩ  tɩŋ  tɩ  bʋt mui. 
rain SUB rain well+DEF  we  go   go.to sow  rice 

« As it rained well, we went to sow rice. » 

 

5.2.1.2.4 Discovery clause 

This clause functions as the second part of the nucleus of the indirect question complex 
sentence. This is the only dependent clause that functions as part of the nucleus. This clause 
type may also function as the complete nucleus of the sentence as a title. 
Demarcational syntagmatic features: 

• obligatory subject 
• clause syntagmatic features ne … la,  « when »  
• verbal phrase 
• it includes a word like sɛ’ɛm « how »; yela; « about »  etc. 

 
Examples: 
Tɩ pa’al ʋ õ ne pɩɩs dook sɛ’ɛm la. 
we show him he SUB sweep room   how    DEF 

« We showed him how he should sweep the room. » 

 

Mam bʋ mi’ õ ne ẽ anɔ’ɔn la. 
I NEG know he SUB be who DEF 

« I don’t know who he is. » 

 
Examples of explanatory clause functioning as title: 
A Yisa  ne bee a Levi yiri          la yela. 
Mr. Jesus SUB be    Mr. Levi  house +LOC DEF about 

« About Jesus being in the house of Levi. » 
 
A Yisa ne tɛ’ɛb põ’ot la yela. 
Mr. Jesus SUB heal paralytic DEF about 

« About how Jesus healed a paralytic. » 
 

5.2.1.2.5 Relative clause 

The relative clause functions as a rank-shifted clause, within the nominal phrase, as a 
qualifying peripheral feature. 
Demarcational syntagmatic features: 
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• obligatory subject 
• ne « subordination marker » occurs clause initially after the subject 
• optional final definite article (la / -na / -ma / -a) 

 
The relative clause may function as subject or object of the sentence. 
 
A) Subject: relative clause is the subject of the sentence; 
Example:  
Bʋraa la ne  tɩŋ Wa’arʋk  la   ẽne      mam sãam. 
man     DEF SUB go Ouagadougou  DEF  be+FOC   my      father 

« The man who went to Ouagadougou is my father. » 

 

B) Object: relative clause is the object of the sentence but occurs first, front-shifted as 
introducer. As is usual with front-shifted phrases, it is followed by the connective ka « that ». 
Example:  
Fʋ kãal sɛ’ɛl-sɛ’ɛne ka fʋ bʋ   mi’ la. 
you count  things which    that you NEG know DEF 

« You count things which you do not know. » 
 

5.2.1.3 Introducer clauses 

The introducer clause functions as the first part of the nucleus of the complex sentence. The 
second part of the complex sentence nucleus is the object of the introducer clause. The final 
verbal phrase of the introducer clause is an introducer type verbal phrase. When the verbal 
phrase is ditransitive, an indirect object may occur. We can divide the introducer clause into 
four classes on the basis of function in the sentence. 

• Speech 
• Causative 
• Indirect statement/command 
• Indirect question 

 

5.2.1.3.1 Speech introducer clause 

This introducer clause functions in the speech complex sentence.  
Example: 
Bʋraa la yel õ bii ye  õ  da   tɩm      da’aɩ. 
man     DEF say his child that he PROH go+IMP market+LOC 

«The man told his child not to go to the market. » 
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5.2.1.3.2 Causative introducer clause 

This introducer clause functions in the causative complex sentence. It has the introducer 
element ke « to cause / to allow » followed by the conjunction ka « that ». 
Example: 
Bʋraa la ke   ka  õ  bii  la  tɩŋ da’aɩ. 
man     DEF cause that his child DEF  go   market+LOC 

«The man caused that his child went to the market. » 

 

5.2.1.3.3 Indirect statement / command introducer clause 

This introducer clause functions in the indirect statement or command complex sentence. It has 
the introducer elements like yẽ « to see »; mi’ « know »; zɩ’ « not know »  pa’al « show »; bɔɔt « 

want »; tẽe « think »   etc. followed by the conjunction ye « that ». 
Example: 
Bʋraa la yẽ ye õ bii  la   tɩŋ da’aɩ. 
man    DEF see that  his child DEF go  market+LOC 

«The man saw that his child went to the market. » 

 

Mam    mi’i ye  karẽnsãama be  yiri. 
I.EMPH   know  that   teacher                be   house+LOC 

« I know that the teacher is at home. » 

 

5.2.1.3.4 Indirect question introducer clause 

This functions in the indirect question complex sentence. It has the introducer element ye « say 

that » for indirect speech and yee « say that » for direct speech. 
Example: 
Bʋraa la bɔ’ɔs bii la   ye     õ tɩŋ yaa nee ? 
man    DEF   ask    child DEF say that he go   where+FOC+Q 

«The man asked the child where it went. » 

 

Ka õ yee : « Ẽe, tʋʋma. » Ka ba yee : « Fʋ tɩŋ yaanee ? » (from story 1) 
and he said that  yes  greetings        and they said that you  go  where FOC+Q 

« He said (to them) ‘Yes, greetings (to you)’ and they said (to him): ‘Where did you go?’ » 

 

5.2.2   Clause structure 

The Kusaal clause consists of the following types of phrases (French syntagmes): 
• Nominal phrase (subject) 
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• Verbal phrase 
• Nominal phrase (indirect object) 
• Nominal phrase (object) 
• Complement 
• Locative nominal phrase 
• Prepositional nominal phrase 
• Postpositional nominal phrase 
• Adverbial phrase 
• Ideophone phrase 
• Temporal phrase 

 
 

5.2.2.1 Simple clause 

The simple clause has one predicate. The order of occurrence of phrases in the clause is shown 
in the following diagram: 
 
Periphery   Nucleus  Periphery  

 

Temporal phrase NP(s)     TD             Predicate Temporal  
or Front-shifted                    Verbal phrase    Inner             Outer phrase 
Expansion                                         expansion     expansion 
 
 
 
 
The clause consists of an obligatory nucleus and an optional periphery. The predicate consists 
of a verbal phrase, followed by an inner expansion, followed by an outer expansion.  
 

5.2.2.1.1 Inner expansion 

The simple clause is divided into seven types on the basis of contrast in the predicate which 
can be intransitive, locative, transitive, ditransitive, equative, stative or impersonal. 
 

5.2.2.1.1.1 Intransitive type 

It has an intransitive verbal phrase and no inner expansion.  
Example: (verbal phrase underlined) 

Locative phrase  
prepositional  NP 
postpositional  NP 
adverbial phrase 
ideophone phrase 

Locative (yi …) 
Transitive (nɔk …) 
Ditransitive (IO+O) 
Equative (ẽne …) 
Stative ( be …) 
Impersonal ( La …) 
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Sɔta      yalɩmme. 
road+DEF be wide+FOC 

«The road is wide. » 

 

5.2.2.1.1.2 Locative type 

This has a locative verbal phrase and a locative nominal phrase as the inner expansion of the 
predicate.  
Example: (verbal phrase underlined) 
                Predicate 
NP            VP      inner expansion 

Niiŋa    be  tɩɩ  la  zuk. 
bird+DEF to be tree DEF POSTPOS 

« The bird is on top of the tree. » 
 

5.2.2.1.1.3 Transitive type 

This has a transitive verbal phrase, and a nominal phrase (object) as the inner expansion. 
Example: (verbal phrase underlined) 
                          Predicate 
 NP                    VP             inner expansion 

Biis    la    da    tat   daat ayi. 
children DEF   PAST  have   sticks   two 

« The children had two sticks. » 

5.2.2.1.1.4 Ditransitive type 

This has a ditransitive verbal phrase, and an inner expansion consisting of an obligatory 
nominal phrase (indirect object) and a second nominal phrase (object) 
Example: (verbal phrase underlined) 
                Predicate 
NP            VP            in. ex. IO         O 

Ba    da pa’al  sãamma   sɔta.  
they PAST show strangers+DEF  road+DEF  

« They showed the strangers the road. » 
 

When the nominal phrase (indirect object) is a pronoun, the order is unchanged, but when the 
object is a pronoun, the order is reversed, so that the pronoun (object) precedes the noun (IO). 
Example: (verbal phrase underlined) 
                Predicate 
NP            VP      IO                O 

Õ        tɩs  m sãam  ligiri.            More often used:   Õ nɔk ligiri tɩs m sãam. 
he         give  my father  money   he take money give my father 

« He gave money to my father. » « He took the money and gave (it) to…» 
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but reversed: 
                Predicate 
NP            VP     O       IO 

Õ       tɩsɩ  la   m  sãam. 
he          give    it     my  father 

« He gave it to my father. » 
  

5.2.2.1.1.5 Equative type 

This has the equative verbal phrase ẽ / ẽne « to be », or kɛ’ɛ « not be ». 
 
Example: (verbal phrase underlined) 
                Predicate 
NP              VP      inner expansion 

M sãam ẽne  sakut pa’an. 
my father    to be  school    teacher 

« My father is a school teacher. » 
 

5.2.2.1.1.6 Stative type 

This type has the stative verbal phrase and no inner expansion. Stative verbs have no perfective 
form, they are per definition imperfective or progressive.  
Example: (verbal phrase underlined) 
              Predicate 
NP            VP       

Na’ap da be. 
chief PAST to be 

« There was a chief (Once upon a time there was a chief). » 

 
              Predicate 
NP            VP      

Ligiri kɛ’ɩ.  
money   not be+LOC 

« There is no money (money does not exist). » 
 

5.2.2.1.1.7 Impersonal type 

This has an impersonal verbal phrase and an optional inner expansion of a nominal phrase 
(indirect object, beneficiary person). The subject of the clause must be the inanimate pronoun 
la « it ». The verb is in most cases a stative verb. 
Example: (verbal phrase underlined) 
               Predicate 
NP            VP                            NP   VP          IO 
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La    sõ’ɩ.                   La sõ’o   m  ma. 
it       be better                       it   be better my mother 

« It is better. »            « My mother is better. » 
 

5.2.2.1.2 Outer expansion 

The outer expansion consists of the following phrases: 
• locative nominal phrase (with non-locative verbal phrase) 
• prepositional nominal phrase 
• postpositional nominal phrase 
• adverbial phrase 
• ideophone phrase 

 
The phrases occur in juxtaposition without connective. 
Examples of outer expansions: 
                Predicate 
NP            VP   inner expansion   outer expansion 

Ba      wẽ’  õ               ne balaya.  (prepositional phrase, instrumental) 
they       hit     him                   with sticks 

« They beat him with sticks. » 
 
                Predicate 
NP            VP         outer expansion 

Sɔta      yalɩm  paa.   (Adverbial phrase)           Awɩn naae õ  tʋʋma yɩɩ. 
road+DEF be wide   very                                                           Mr. Win finish   his  work      first 

«The road is very wide. »                                    « Mr. Awin finished his work first. » 

 
                Predicate 
NP            VP        inner expansion   outer expansion 

Õ        lob     kukuta       farɩr.   (Ideophone phrase)     Õ lu   tɩŋɩ             bup. 
he           throw     stone+DEF      ideophone                                             he  fall  ground (loc. NP) ideophone phrase 

«They throw the stone far away. » 

 
                Predicate                                                                  periphery 
NP            VP            inner expansion   outer expansion 

Ba      ne la’as  taaba          Asaa yiri           zĩna        (postpositional phrase with periphery) 
they       FUT gather together              Mr. Saa house+LOC  today 

«They throw the stone far away. » 
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5.2.2.2 Serial clause 

A clause may contain more than one predicate (usually two or three), and is then called a serial 
clause. In a serial clause only the first predicate contains preverbs and particles. In fact, the 
particles and preverbs occurring in the first predicate have a domain of reference that extends 
over all the predicates in terms of tense, time-depth, polarity etc. 
Up to three predicates may be in juxtaposition without any connective. But more often a 
connective ka « and », ka ne « and then » may occur once between any two predicates in a 
serial clause type B. 
 

5.2.2.2.1 Types of serial clauses 

There are two types of serial: 
Type A 

This has a series of the same predicate (repetition of the same verb) 
Example: (story 2) 
Ka Awedaaʋk tat purugut, purugut, purugut, purugut … 
and Mr. Stalling     have gallop          gallop           gallop          gallop (ideophones) 

« And Mr. Stalling run constantly (repeatedly) … » 

 

Type B 

This is the more common type of serial and has different predicates. The aspect too, may 
occasionally be different, in certain places only. 
Examples: 
Ka õ  da  le    leb  kpẽ’  ãarʋŋ la  ka tɩŋ loŋ bẽʋŋ la. 
and he PAST again return enter   boat     DEF and  go   cross   lake   DEF 

« And he returned entered again the boat went cross the lake. » 
 
Normally, several clause types can co-occur in serial clauses. 
Examples: 
Baa ne  bʋʋ da    zo    kẽ’ mɔɔɩ. 
dog    and  goat   PAST run      enter bush+LOC 

                         intransitive   locative 

«Dog and goat run and entered the bush. » 

 
Õ  da     be   ẽne bʋraa. 
he   PAST     be     be     man 

              stative   equative 

« He lived as a man. » 
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Fʋ  yẽ   bo      kaase ? 
you   see    what       cry 

       transitive       intransitive 

« What did you see that caused you to cry? » 

 

5.2.2.2.2 Serial clause inner expansion 

When two predicates of the same type share the same expansion (inner), the following may be 
stated: 
A) Two transitive predicates 

The expansion of nominal phrase (object) occurs after the first predicate: 
 
Example: 
Õ da  yẽ  pe’ʋk la da’. 
he PAST see  sheep   DEF  buy 

« He saw the sheep and bought it. » 

 
B) Two locative predicates 

When there are two locative predicates with the same locative expansion, the locative nominal 
phrase occurs after the second verbal phrase: 
Example: 
Ba  da tɩŋ    paa   Wa’arʋk. 
they PAST go     reach    Ouagadougou 

    locative       locative 

« They went and reached Ouagadougou. » 

 
C) Two ditransitive predicates 

The only example where the expansion is shared is with verbs of speech, and here the nominal 
phrase (indirect object) occurs as the expansion of the first predicate, and does not occur after 
the second predicate: 
Example: 
Ba   tɔ’ɔs   mam   yee ... 
they   tell         me         say that 

        ditrans.                ditrans. 

« They told me that … » 
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5.2.2.3 Complex clause 

The complex clause must have two predicates, which are in complex relationship. There are 
three types: 

5.2.2.3.1 Initial auxiliary type 

In this clause type the first predicate must contain an initial auxiliary verbal phrase, in which 
particles and preverbs may occur. This is followed by one or more predicates, of which the 
verbal phrase has no particles or preverbs. The initial auxiliary predicate does not have its own 
expansion. 
 Initial auxiliary function:        General verb function: 
mi             « ever »                    « know » 
tõ’on « be able to » « be able to » 
kpelen « continue » « remain » 
pĩ’il « begin » « begin » 
malɩg « re-do » « repair » 
 
Examples: (initial auxiliary predicate underlined) 
Tɩ pĩ’il pa’al ʋ tʋʋma. 
we begin show him work 

« We began to show him the work. » 

 

Õ me ne tõ’on    tɔ’ɔt  kusaal 
he  also FUT be able to speak   Kusaal 

« He will also be able to speak Kusaal. » 

 

Examples with two initial auxiliary predicates: 
Mam pĩ’il tõ’on    tʋm tʋʋma.                             Mam le  pĩ’il karẽm. 
I          begin  be able to  work   works                                            I        again begin  read 

« I begin to be able to work. »                               « I begin again to read. » 

 

 

5.2.2.3.2 Final auxiliary type 

In this clause type the final predicate consists of a final auxiliary predicate. This may follow a 
simple or a serial clause. The final auxiliary predicate consists of a verbal phrase without 
particles and preverbs. The benefactive and the comparative final auxiliary predicates include 
an obligatory nominal phrase (object) as expansion. Completive and negative emphatic final 
auxiliary predicates do not have an expansion. 
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 Final auxiliary function:        General verb function:  
benefactive: 
tɩ             « for »                    « give » 
comparative: 
gat « more than/ better than » « pass » 
yãŋ « exceed » « conquer » 
wãn « like » « resemble » 
sõ’ɩ « better than » « be better » 
 
completive: 
bas « finish » « finish » 
gʋʋ « fail to finish » « fail to finish » 
yɛ’ɛs « again » « add » 
 
negative emphatic: 
kɛ’ɛ « not » « not be, not have » 
 

5.2.2.3.2.1 Beneficative auxiliary 

The benefactive is made with the verb tɩ « give »: 
Examples: 
Fʋ ne tʋm tɩ ma. 
you FUT work give me 

« You will work for me. » 

 

5.2.2.3.2.2 Comparative auxiliary 

The comparative is made with the verb gãŋ « more than »: 
Fʋ ẽne bẽrɩt gãŋ ma. 
you be big more than me 

« You are bigger than me. » 

 

5.2.2.3.2.3 Completive auxiliary 

The completive is made with the verb ya’as « again »; pa’as « add »; bas « finish » : 
Ba ne tɩna do tɩɩ la ya’as. 
they FUT come climb tree DEF again 

« They will come and climb the tree again. » 
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Õ tʋm   tʋʋma bas. 
he to work   work     finish 

« He finished the work. » 

 

Example with two final auxiliary predicates: 
Õ kɔ pook bas tɩ õ kpẽem. 
he hoe farm finish give his elder brother 

« He finished farming for his elder brother » 

 
Example with an initial auxiliary predicate and a final auxiliary predicates: 
Õ tõ’on kɔ pook gat õ kpẽem. 
he be able to hoe farm pass his elder brother 

« He is able to farm more than his older brother. » 

 

5.2.2.4 Clause periphery 

The clause periphery consists of the temporal phrase. All types may occur initial or final in the 
clause, as the periphery. When the temporal phrase occurs initially, it is usually followed be 
the connective ka « that ». 
Examples: 
Nananna mam kom dũmme. 
now my stomach hurt++FOC 

« Now I a hungry. » 

 
Lahas daat ka mam tɩŋ wɩndooɩ. 
Sunday    day  that   I         go    church+LOC 

« On Sunday I went to church. » 

 
 

5.2.2.5 Front-shifted items 

The following phrases may be front-shifted for emphasis: 
• nominal phrase (object) 
• adverbial phrase 

Only one phrase may be front-shifted, and it replaces the initial periphery. 

5.2.2.5.1 Nominal phrase (object) 

The nominal phrase (object) may frequently be front-shifted in an interrogative clause.  
The connective ka « that » is then added. 
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Examples: 
Bo ka fʋ bɔɔt kpela? 
what that you want here 

« What is it that you want here. » 

 

5.2.2.5.2 Adverbial phrase 

Adverbial phrase may be front-shifted, and it is followed by the connective ka.  
Examples: 
Wela ka  fʋ  ẽŋ pɩ’ʋ ?                        Bala ka tɩ da tɩŋ Wa’arʋk. 
how      that  you  do  basket                                   thus that we PAST go Ouagadougou 

« How do you make a basket?»            « It is like that that we went to Ouagadougou. » 

 

5.2.2.6 Non-verbal clause 

The non-verbal clause may consist of one of the following: 
• Nominal phrase 
• Temporal phrase 
• Adverbial phrase 
• Exclamation phrase 
• Ideophone phrase 

 
Examples: 

5.2.2.6.1 Nominal phrase: 

Fʋ bii laa? 
your child DEF+Q 

« (Is this) your child? » 

 

5.2.2.6.2 Temporal phrase: 

Zĩna                       Bo daaree? 
today                                what day+Q 

« Today. »              « What day? » 

5.2.2.6.3 Adverbial phrase: 

Lanna                 Wela? 
like that                       how 

« Like that. »      « How. » 
Exclamation phrase:           Kaɩ ! 
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Ideophone phrase:  Yɩrrr… 
 

5.2.3   Clause system 

There is in the clause a series of obligatory choices. The following systems apply in the clause: 
• Aspect:     perfective /  imperfective 
• Polarity:  positive  /  negative 
• Tense:  future  /  non-future 

 

5.2.3.1 Aspect 

The clause aspect system has two categories - perfective and imperfective. All clause classes 
carry this distinction. The verb is always either perfective or imperfective (see 4.1). 
  

5.2.3.2 Polarity 

The polarity system of the clause has two categories: positive and negative. All clauses carry 
this distinction. If one of the following negative particles is present, then the clause is negative: 

• bʋ  « negative non -future » 
• kʋn  « future negative » 
• da   « imperative negative (don’t, must not) » 

 
The negative terminal -e/ɩ is obligatory when the clause ends in a consonant. Often the final 
vowel is lengthened.  
 
All verbs except for one are positive. When they occur without a negative particle, the clause is 
positive. However, one verb is invariably negative: kɛ’ɛ « not to be, not to have ». 
 
In the same way only one adverb is negative: kotaa « not at all, never » 
 

5.2.3.3 Tense 

There is a tense system in which the categories are future and non-future. This is only shown in 
the presence or absence of the future particle, and affects the whole clause: 

• ne  « future » 
• kʋn  « future negative » 

 
Tense restrictions: 
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The following clauses may not be future, and in these clauses only the non-future category is 
possible: 
Imperative (4.1.3), Indirect imperative; Past conditional (4.2.12.), Past temporal (4.2.2), 
Temporal (4.2.1.3) 
 

5.3 Phrase rank 

5.3.1 Verbal Phrase 

The verbal phrase functions in the verbal clause as the head of the predicate. In verbal clauses 
the predicate always occurs. The verbal phrase may be divided into two classes on the basis of 
function. 

• Class 1: This class always occurs in every verbal clause. It functions as head of the 
predicate in the simple clause, and the head of the first predicate in serial and complex 
clauses.  

• Class 2: This occurs optionally in the clause. It functions as head of the non-initial 
predicate in the serial or complex clause. It consists only of a verb. 

Class 1 

It consists of the following: 
• Verb (one, obligatory) 
• Particles (one only, optional)        total of three 
• Preverbs (up to 3, optional) 

 

Order of occurrence in the verbal phrase is shown in the following diagram:  
 

Preverbs cl.      1 Preverbs cl. 2    Preverbs cl.  3            Particle         Verb 
 

                                      P e r i p h e r y                                             N u c l e u s 
 
                          time-depth:  
len « again » da « more than a year » yiti « habitual »  ne « future » 
kpen « still » daa « under a year yʋ’ʋs « now again »   kʋn « future neg.» 
pʋn « already »         but more than a day » nan « now, yet » bʋ « non-future neg.» 
ka « but also » sɔ / sa « yesterday » da « don’t » 
ya’a « when » pa’ « past today » pʋgʋn « anticipatory 

naan « then » saa « tomorrow »              desire » 
                       yʋ’ʋn « now, at last » 
   tɩ « go to » 

   me « also » 
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In multiple occurrences of preverbs, a certain variability of order is possible. The verbal phrase 
may be a statement or imperative in form. 
Example:         
Ba    yʋ’ʋn    da        bʋ     nɔk … 
they     then         PAST        NEG      take 

           prev. 1     prev. 2     part.      verb 

« They then did not take … » 

 
Class 2  
This occurs optionally in the clause. It functions as head of the non-initial predicate in the 
serial or complex clause. It consists only of a verb. More than one may occur in a clause. 
Example: 
So’ ya’a yel zɔ-kãŋa ye, õ vuum          tɩŋ   tɩ     li    bẽʋŋe,     la sɩt ne maale. 
somebody if say hill this that        he uproot+IMP      go    go.to   fall    lake+LOC   it truly FUT happen 

« If somebody says to this hill that it should uproot and go fall into the lake, it will truly happen. » 

 

5.3.2   Nominal phrase 

5.3.2.1 Nominal phrase function 

The nominal phrase is divided into six classes on the basis of function in the clause 
• Nominal phrase 
• Complement phrase 
• Locative nominal phrase 
• Postpositional nominal phrase 
• Prepositional nominal phrase 
• Vocative phrase 

Maximal noun phrase: 
Possessive pronoun / noun / adjective / numeral / def. article / all / 
You don’t get all these at any one time. 
 

5.3.2.1.1 Nominal phrase 

This first class functions as subject, object and indirect object in the clause. 
Examples: 
Mam sãam  tɩ   m ma          ligiri la. 
my        father  give   my mother         money DEF 

subject                   indirect object    object 

« My father gave the money to my mother. » 
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5.3.2.1.2 Complement phrase 

This phrase functions as the obligatory complement in the equative type clause, and may 
consist of the following: 

• Nominal phrase 
• Adverbial phrase 
• Prepositional phrase 
• Temporal phrase 

When the nominal phrase occurs as the complement, the following restrictions apply: 
- the article may not occur 
- the reflexive may not occur 
Examples: 
Nominal phrase: 

M sãam ẽne   sakut karẽnsãam. 
my father equative  school  teacher 

« My father is a school teacher» 

 
Adverbial phrase: 

Ba ẽne    lanna. 
they equative like that 

« They are like that. » 

Prepositional phrase: 

Ba tʋʋma   ẽne    wʋʋ   sã’ʋŋ   ne. 
their work       equative   like     destruction with 

« Their work is like destruction. » 

 
Temporal phrase: 

Zĩna ẽne   Naa-dɩɩʋk wãrɩk daat awɛɩ daare. 
today equative August            month    day     nine    day 

« Today is the ninth of August. » 

 

 

5.3.2.1.3 Locative nominal phrase 

The locative nominal phrase functions obligatorily as the inner expansion of the locative clause 
type, and optionally as the outer expansion of all clause types. The locative nominal phrase is 
divided into seven types on the basis of structure: 

1. General locative 
2. Non-loco-motion verb 
3. Locative name 
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4. specific locative 
5. Positional locative 
6. Locative pronoun 
7. Interrogative locative 

 

5.3.2.1.3.1 General locative 

This consists of a locative noun as head of the nominal phrase. It is optionally followed by the 
locative syntagmatic features: ni /-ɩ / -e « in, at », zuk « on, above », tɩŋɩt « under », etc. This 
general locative phrase functions in the locative type clause, after a loco-motion verb tɩŋ « go », 

kpẽ’ « enter », do « climb » 

Examples: 
Ba da   zo kpẽ’ mɔɔɩ.                              Niiŋa be tɩɩ la zuk. 
they PAST run enter  bush+LOC                                   bird  exist tree DEF  head 

« They run and entered into the bush. »     « The bird is on the tree. » 

 

5.3.2.1.3.2 Non-loco-motion verb 

The head of the phrase may be a locative noun or a general noun, but the final locative 
syntagmatic feature ni / -ɩ / -e « in, at » ; zuk « on, above », is obligatory. The phrase follows a 
non-loco-motion verb. 
Examples: 
Õ bɩs teebʋl la zuk.                    Õ nɔk ligri  la  daka ni. 
he see table DEF top                                      he take  money DEF   box    in  

« He looked on the table. »           « He took the money in the box. » 
 

5.3.2.1.3.3 Locative name 

This consists of a place name as head of the phrase and is not followed by a locative marker. 
Ba tɩŋ Wa’arʋk. 
they go Ouagadougou 

« They went to Ouagadougou. » 

 
 

5.3.2.1.3.4 Specific locative 

The first head of this complex phrase is usually animate or personal, but it may be an item. 
This head is a non-locative noun, and follows a loco-motion verb, in the locative clause type. 
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The second head of the complex phrase is the noun zĩ’i or baba « place ». The locative marker 
ni « in, at » usually occurs phrase final, but may be omitted. 
Mam da tɩŋ Wa’arʋk m kpẽ’em zĩ’i. (or baba) 
they PAST    go Ouagadougou my elder brother place 

« They went to Ouagadougou to my elder brother’s place. » 

 

5.3.2.1.3.5 Positional locative 

The distinguishing feature of this type of locative phrase is the presence of a positional noun. 
These are usually parts of the body. The positional noun is usually followed by the locative 
marker ni / -ɩ / -e « in, at » 
noun                                            positional noun 
pʋʋt « stomach «   pʋʋɩ    « inside » 
nɔɔt « mouth » nɔɔrɩ « at » 
tɔɔn « front » 
poon « behind » 
lʋgʋt « side » 
zuk « head » 
tɩŋɩt « ground, bottom » 
tille « underneath » 
sʋʋk « middle » 
yã’aŋ « behind » 
gẽeʋk « under » 
kpɛ’ɛ « besides » 
babʋk « towards » 
 
Examples: 
Õ  be  yita      poon.                           Tɩ  be  yita       pʋʋɩ. 
he exist house+DEF behind                                      we exist house+DEF inside 

« He is behind the house. »                   « We are in the house. » 
 
 

5.3.2.1.3.6 Locative pronoun 

There are three locative pronouns kpela « here », kpe « there indefinite », and nina « there ». 
Bii   la  be  nina. 
child  DEF exist there 

« The child is over there. » 
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5.3.2.1.3.7 Interrogative locative 

The locative interrogative transform of all locative phrases is yaa « where? » or yaane?  
This functions in the interrogative clause class. 
Bii   la  be  yaanee? 
child  DEF exist where 

« Where is the child? » 
 

5.3.2.1.4 Postpositional nominal phrase 

This functions in the outer expansion of the predicate of the clause. It could be confused with 
the locative phrase since it has the same syntagmatic features. It differs from it in: 

• having an unrestricted nominal phrase 
• co-occurring with an unrestricted range of verbs 
• always being in the outer expansion of the clause 
• having a different interrogative transform 

 
It consists of an unrestricted nominal phrase, followed by the syntagmatic features ni « in at », 
yela « about, matter » 
Examples: 
Wɩn be  tɩ tɔɔn  bʋn-sɛ’ɛ zã’asa ni.                  Mam da bʋ  mi  kɔ’ɔm lisuk  yela. 
God   exist us   front   things some  all        in                               I      PAST NEG know water     baptism  about 

« God was before us in everything. »                 « I did not know about water baptism. » 
 
Interrogative transform:  
The following example shows the possibility of the nominal interrogative occurring in this 
phrase: 
Fʋ da pʋ’ʋs Nawɩn anɔ’ɔn yelaa? 
you PAST pray   God         who       agout/for+Q 

« Who did you pray for? » 

 

5.3.2.1.5 Prepositional nominal phrase 

The prepositional nominal phrase functions in the clause as part of the outer expansion of the 
predicate. The demarcational syntagmatic feature of the phrase is ne « with », which appears 
phrase initial. 
 
There are eight subclasses as follows: 
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5.3.2.1.5.1 Accompaniment prepositional phrase 

The nominal phrase has an animate head. 
Mam da tɩŋ da’aɩ ne õ. 
I PAST go market+LOC with him 

« I went to the market with him. » 
 

5.3.2.1.5.2 Instrumental prepositional phrase 

The nominal phrase has as head a noun that is semantically an instrument. 
Ba wẽ’ ʋ ne balaya.        
they beat him with sticks 

« They beat him with sticks. » 
This can be a transformation of the following serial clause:  
Ba nɔk balaya wẽ’ ʋ. 
they take  sticks      beat  him 

« They beat him with sticks. » 
 

5.3.2.1.5.3 Adverbial prepositional phrase 

The nominal phrase has a head consisting of a noun of quantity or an abstract noun. 
Ba kul ne laafɛ.                                   Ba yʋm yʋma ne pãŋ. 
they go home with health                                          they sing songs with strength  

« They went home in good health. »       « They sang songs with power. » 
 

5.3.2.1.5.4 Referential prepositional phrase 

The nominal phrase is unrestricted. 
Õ sũut mas     ne õ ne tʋm sɛ’ɛmma.                        
his heart be pleased with he SUB work how+DEF                                     

« He is pleased with (concerning) how he worked. »        
 

5.3.2.1.5.5 Temporal prepositional phrase 

The nominal phrase is replaced by a temporal phrase. 
Lanna yela wãaŋ  kẽ’et      mɔɔɩ      ne zĩna. 
this+DEF reason monkey live+IMPF bush+LOC up-to today 

« Therefore the monkey lives in the bush until today. » 
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5.3.2.1.5.6 Locative prepositional phrase 

The nominal phrase has a locative noun as head. 
Ba  bɛɛl      tɩ  ne     Wa’arʋk. 
they accompany us as-far-as Ouagadougou 

« They accompanied us Ouagadougou. » 

 

5.3.2.1.5.7 Measurement prepositional phrase 

The nominal phrase has a head showing measurement, followed by a numeral as modifier. 
 
Ba zã’asa tɩŋ  ne   wʋʋ  kilomɛta anaas-naas 
they   all        go    about   like    kilometer        four     four 

« They all went about four kilometers each. » 

 

5.3.2.1.5.8 Simile prepositional phrase 

The nominal phrase is unrestricted, except that a pronoun must be emphatic. The initial mark 
may be wʋʋ « like » and the final marker is ne « with » (or na in the interrogative transform) or 
sɛ’ɛmma « like ».  
 
ka kɛ'ɛ wʋʋ gbãmirip la ne zãmɩsɩt sɛ'ɛmma. 
and not like scribes DEF SUB teach like DEF NEG 

« … and not like the scribes teach. » 
 

Tɩɩ la wãn ne kãŋkãŋ ne. 
tree DEF resemble with fig tree with 

« The tree resembles a fig tree. » 
 

Interrogative: 
Bʋraa la ẽne ne anɔ’ɔn na? 
man       DEF be   with whom  Q 

« The man is like whom? » 

 

5.3.2.1.6 Vocative phrase 

The vocative phrase functions as an extra-periphery of the sentence, functioning in 
conversation and monologue type discourse. The vocative noun has its full class suffix. 
M biiya, bɩsɩm   kpela. 
my child     look+IMP here 

« My child, look here. » 
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5.3.2.2 Nominal phrase structure 

The nominal phrase consists of  
• Noun(s) 
• Pronoun(s)        as nucleus 
• Name 
 
• Attributives (three types) as periphery 

 

5.3.2.2.1 Nominal phrase periphery 

The nominal phrase periphery has been divided into three types on the basis of position: 
1. Type A has a fixed position 
2. type B has a variable position within type A 
3. type C usually occurs without any other modifier 

 
Type A 

This modifier consists of general modifiers and is sub-divided according to position: 
Pre-head: positional 
This subtype consists of yɩɩ « first » and kpãat « last » 
yɩɩ bʋn              « first thing » 
bʋpʋŋ kpãat      « last girl » 
 
Post-head 1: reflexive mɛŋ « itself » 
This can only occur with a personalized head. It may not occur between nuclei of a complex 
nominal phrase. It may co-occur with other modifiers. 
bii mɛŋ  « child himself » 
ba mɛŋ  « they themselves » 
 
Post-head 2: numeral 
This consists of a numeral, which, in its complex form has phrase structure. 
Baas anu.                Nirip pii ne ayi.  
dogs five                            people   ten  and  two 

« Five dogs. »            « Twelve people. » 
 
Post-head 3: several 
This consists of berʋgʋ « many / much », and paa « many, excessively »  
Sikit berʋgʋ  « much sugar » 
wabɩt paa     « many elephants » 
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Post-head 4: totalizer 
This consists of the following: kpãa « all »; wusa « all » zã’asa « all »; kãm « every, each »; woo « 

all », wuu « all » 

These differ from other modifiers in that more than one of the sub-type may co-occur. 
So’     kam zã’asa   
someone every    all 
« Each and everyone » 
 
Post-head 5: restrictive 
This consists of ma’a « only » and kõ’ / kõ’o kõ’ « alone » 
buguzũ’us ma’a  « smoke only » 
 
Type B 

This consists of the article which may be either of the following: la, -ma, -na, -a « the » 
The article has two functions in the nominal phrase: a) to give focus to the head; b) as a feature 
of the discourse, showing that the head has already been mentioned. The article follows the 
head but has a slightly variable order in the nominal phrase when other peripheral items occur: 
 
Nii pii la                                     nii  pii la  zã’asa   
cows ten  DEF                                               cows ten  DEF all 
« The ten cows »                         « All the ten cows » 
 
Type C 

There are two subtypes of relative, only one of which may occur in a nominal phrase. 
1. Relative demonstrative  
This follows the nucleus, and often occurs as the only peripheral item but it can be followed by 
the article. -kãŋa « that » -kãnna « that one (with article –na) », -bama « those » 
bʋra-kãŋa « that man » 
bʋra-bama « those men » 
 
2. Relative clause 

This follows the nucleus and consists of the relative clause (see 5.2.1.2.5.) 
Biis     ne bʋ  mɔt ligiri la … 
children SUB NEG have  money DEF 
« The children who do not have money … » 
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5.3.2.2.2 Simple nominal phrase 

The simple nominal phrase has a nucleus consisting of one head. It may be subdivided into five 
types because of different heads and different peripheral restrictions: 
A) Noun 
B) Pronominal 
C) Name 
D) Restricted 
E) Interrogative 
 
Type A  Noun 

This sub-type may take all peripheral items and consists of any noun as head, except those in 
types C, D and E below. 
Examples: bii  « child »; yit  « house »; yɛm  « wisdom » 
 
Type B  Pronominal 

1. Emphatic pronoun. All peripheral items may occur except positional (yɩɩ « first » and kpãat « 

last »). Peripheral items are not as common as with the general nominal phrases. 
tʋn zã’asa   « we all » 
2. Non-emphatic pronoun. All peripheral items may occur except positional. 
ba  woo        « them all » 
õ kõ’o kõ’     « he only » 
 
Type C  Name 

1. Name of person - there may be two or three in one phrase. All names are preceded by the 
personating prefix –A. 
2. Name of place 
Peripheral items are restricted to: reflexive with persons only, restrictive, and relatives. 
Asaa mɛŋ   « Mr. Saa himself » 
Agbɩgɩm kõ’okõ « Mr. Lion only » 
 
Type C  Restricted 

The heads of this type have a limited periphery.  
1. They may occur  
- alone:   e.g. so’   « someone »       So’ tɩna.    « Someone came. »  
 sɛba  « some, some people »   Sɛba tɩna.  « Some people came. » 

 

- as head of the nominal phrase:  



 186 

e.g.   so’ woo  « each and every one » 

 
- often they are in fact adjectives and occur compounded with another noun. 
Bi-sɛba bɔɔt ki.  « Some children want millet. » 
 
- it may be qualified by a relative complex  
ni-sɛbɩne be kpelaa, ..   « Those people who are here / some who are here … » 

 
Type E  Interrogative 

The head of this nominal phrase is the interrogative noun, or the head may be qualified by an 
interrogative adjective. There are no peripheral items. 
anɔ’ɔ ?    « who? » 
bo ?        « what? » 
ni-kãne    « which person? » 
 
 

5.3.2.2.3 Complex nominal phrase 

This has more than one simple nominal phrase, occurring in juxtaposition. The simple nominal 
phrases are in complex relationship showing possession. The preceding nominal phrase is the 
possessor of the following one. Thus the middle one of three is possessed by the preceding 
nominal phrase head, and possesses the following one. 
Diagram to illustrate this: 
                                               possessor of 
Two noun phrases 
 
                                                                            possessed by 
Example: 
Na’ap wef 
chief     horse 
« Chief’s horse / horse of the chief » 
 
The firs nominal phrase in the complex differs from the following ones: 
It may consist of a serial nominal phrase functioning recursively. The second and third nominal 
phrase in the complex phrase may only be simple. 
Asaa   ne   Awɩnpɔka   biis  
Asaa      with   Awinpoka          children 
« The children of Asaa and Awenpoka. » 

NP 2 NP 1 
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                      possessor of 
 
 
                                                             possessed by 
 
On the basis of type of head, the complex nominal phrase is divided into five types: 
F) Nominal possessive 
G) Pronominal possessive 
H) Name possessive 
I)  Interrogative possessive 
J)  Ownership possessive 
 
Type F  Nominal possessive 

In this type simple nominal phrase type A may occur in any order, in juxtaposition: 
Examples: (possessor underlined) 
bʋnkɔbɩt dɩɩp   « animals’ food » 
na’ap yit « chief’s house » 
pɔ’a la ma tɩŋ « the woman’s mother’s village » 
 
The locative nominal phrase or the postpositional nominal phrase may occur within the 
nominal phrase as possessor: 
nirip sũut ni tẽ’esʋk 
people  heart  in   thought 
« Thoughts of people’s hearts. » 
 
Type G  Pronominal possessive 

In this type, the first nominal phrase is a pronoun nominal phrase. This pronoun is rarely 
qualified when functioning as possessor, but it may.  
Examples: (possessor underlined) 
ba gbãna « their books » 
ba zã’asa gbãna   « their all’s books » 
tɩ ba’ kʋʋt « our father’s funeral » 
bane tʋm la bal « they who work’s place / the place of those who work » 
 
Type H  Name possessive 

In this type the simple nominal phrase, type C, Name, is the initial possessor. It is followed by a 
simple nominal phrase or by the possessive phrase, or by the serial nominal phrase. 
Awɩn biis « Awɩn’s children » 

NP         ne              NP 
             « and » 

NP 
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Zabɩt nirip « the people of Zabré » 

 
Type I  Interrogative possessive 

the simple interrogative nominal phrase, type E, occurs initial in the possessive phrase as 
possessor: 
Anɔ’ɔn bʋn ? « Who’s thing? » 
Bo bʋn ? « what thing? » 
 
Type J  Ownership possessive 

The noun dẽn « belongings, belonging to » occurs finally in the phrase. This noun may only occur 
in possessive form. 
m dẽn « mine » 
zĩna dẽn « today’s share » 
Asaa dẽn « belonging to Mr. Asaa » 
 
 

5.3.2.2.4 Serial nominal phrase 

This may consist of any two or more simple or complex nominal phrases.  
The pronominal nominal phrase (when not possessor) must be an emphatic pronominal phrase, 
unless the reflexive occurs. The nominal phrases are connected by ne « and » or bee « or ». 
These may not be mixed in the same serial nominal phrase. 
Examples: 
Nit   ne baa ne dobii 
person and  dog  and  cat 
« A person and a dog and a cat. » 
 
Õ mɛŋ ne õ biis 
he himself and his children 
« He himself and his children. » 
 
Mam  ne fʋ  
I.EMPH and you 
« Me and you. » 
 
Bʋraa bee bʋpɔk 
man         or    woman 
« a man or a woman. » 
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5.3.2.2.5 Numeral nominal phrase 

This functions primarily as a peripheral item of the nominal phrase and temporal phrase and 
adverbial phrase type C. It may also function as head of the nominal phrase in a pronominal 
capacity, when the head that it would normally qualify is understood. 
The numeral phrase may be simple, complex or serial, but unlike other forms of the nominal 
phrase, it has a fixed form and order, which necessitates its separate description. 
 
Type A Simple numeral phrase 
This consists of a number from any of the numeral words. 
kobʋk  « hundred »; tʋsɩt  « thousand », baas ayi  « two dogs » 
 
 
Type B Complex numeral phrase 
This consists of a numeral in plural form, followed by a numeral in singular form (not arakõ « 

one »). The first numeral functions as the head; the following one as the periphery. 
kobɩs   yi    « two hundred, 200 » 
hundreds two 
tʋs       atã      « three thousand, 3’000 » 
thousands three 
pis nu      « fifty, 50 » 
tens  five 
 
Type C Serial numeral phrase 
This consists of more than one numeral phrase, type A or B above, linked by the syntagmatic 
feature ne « and ». 
The order of occurrence is invariable and is as follows: 
Thousands ne « and » hundreds ne « and » tens ne « and » one to nine ne « and » halves. 
So long as the correct order is maintained, any of the above numeral word class may be 
omitted. 
Examples: 
kobɩs yi    ne pisnaas ne atã    « two hundred and forty three, 243 » 
hundreds two and  tens-four   and  three 
 
Type D Interrogative 
The numeral interrogative is alɛ « how many? » or balɛ « how many? » 
 
Nirip alɛ       tɩnaa ? 
people  how many come+Q 
« How many people came? » 
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5.3.2.2.6 Appositional nominal phrase 

The appositional nominal phrase is a second, additional nominal phrase, occurring in the same 
clause place as the phrase it is an apposition to. It usually occurs without a connective.  
The appositional nominal phrase may be divided into the following types: 

A) Specifying 
B) Summarizing 
C) Split appositional 
D) Double appositional 
E) Listing 

 
Type A Specifying appositional nominal phrase 
In this type, the appositional nominal phrase immediately follows the phrase it is in apposition 
to. This type gives more specific information. 
Õ, wabʋk, mɔt pãŋ  gat bʋnkõbɩt wuu mɔɔɩ. 
he  elephant    have strength pass  animals        all      bush+LOC 
« He, the elephant, has more strength than all the animals in the bush. » 
 
Type B Summarizing appositional nominal phrase 
In this type the appositional nominal phrase immediately follows the phrase that it is in 
apposition to. The apposition phrase is usually a non-emphatic pronoun or interrogative, 
occurring as a summary of a preceding phrase, which is usually long. 
Kpaata     ne õ pɔ’a la,  ba names tɩ me. 
farmer+DEF and his wife DEF   they trouble    us  FOC 
« The farmer and his wife, they troubled us. » 
 
Type C Split appositional nominal phrase 
In this type, the phrase in apposition does not occur in juxtaposition to the phrase it is in 
apposition to. 
1. Subject apposition. The appositional nominal phrase occurs clause final, and adds more 
information. 
Õ tɩŋ mɔɔɩ,   õŋa ne õ  taaba. 
he go bush+LOC he      and his colleagues 
« He went into the bush, he and his colleagues. » 
 
2. Indirect object apposition. The appositional nominal phrase occurs clause initial. 
Õne  ne  tõ’on tõ  gbɩgɩmma, m ne  tɩs  ʋ  m  pɔ’ɔyɔɔk. 
he-who FUT able-to shoot lion+DEF,       I   FUT  give him my daughter 
« He who will shoot the lion, I will give him my daughter. » 
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3. Object apposition. The appositional nominal phrase occurs clause initial. 
Sã’ata,         ba  bʋ  kɔɔr     ʋʋ. 
bush land+DEF they  NEG hoe+IPF  it+NEG 
« The bush land, they don’t hoe/farm it. » 

 
Type D Double appositional nominal phrase 
It is possible for two appositional phrases to occur, forming a double appositional phrase. 
Tɩ  ma     bii, Asaa, õ daa tɩna. 
our mother’s child  Asaa    he PAST come here 
« Our mother’s son, Asaa, he came here. » 
 
Type E Listing appositional nominal phrase 
Nominal phrases may occur in juxtaposition as a list, and together they form a whole, which 
may be a subject, or object etc. 
Yooŋ, yi, tã, naasɩ, nu 
one        two three four     five 
« One, two, three, four, five. » 
 
 

5.3.3   Adverbial phrase 

 

The adverbial phrase functions in the clause in four ways: 
1. In the predicate outer expansion, following the verbal phrase and inner expansion. 
2. Type B below may occur front-shifted in the clause. 
3. In the non-verbal clause. 
4. Type B and C may occur as the complement phrase (see 5.3.2.1.2) 
 

On the basis of the above function and of structure, the adverbial phrase may be divided into 
five types. 
Type A 

These are single adverbs, although many may be repeated for emphasis.  
Examples: 
halɩ « much », kotaa « not at all », kikiuŋ « early », sʋmega « well, carefully », sʋŋa « well »,  

paɩ « well illuminated », paa « very much », fãɩ « fine », yɛ’ɛs / ya’as « again «, me « as well ». 

 
M pʋ’ʋs fʋ paa. 
I thank you much 
« I thank you very much. » 
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Type B 

This type may occur in the clause outer expansion, and may also occur front-shifted in the 
clause. It may also function as the complement phrase (see 5.3.2.1.2). It consists of adverbs 
like: 
wãna , lanna « like that », bo « why «, wela « how » 

 
Wãna  ka tɩ  ne  zãmes kusaal sʋmerɩ. 
like-that that  we FUT  learn       Kusaal    well 
« (It is) like that that we will learn Kusaal well. » 

 
Bo ka õ bʋ tɩna?                         Fʋ sãam  gbã’an wela ? 
what that he NEG come here                           your father    sleep      how 
« Why did he not come? »           « How did your father sleep? » 
 
Type C 

This type may occur in the clause outer expansion, and as the complement phrase. It consists of 
adverbs like yɩɩ « first », kpãat « last »,  lanna « like that » 
Õ tɩna yɩɩ. 
he came here first. 
« He came first. » 

 

Type D 

This type occurs in the clause outer expansion. It consists of a nominal phrase, the head of 
which is nɔ’ɔt / nɔba « foot / feet », meaning here « times ». A numeral must qualify the head. 
 
Õ da   tɩna nɔba atã. 
he PAST came  times    three. 
« He came three times. » 

 

Type E 

This type occurs in the outer expansion of the clause or as the complement phrase. It functions 
only in dependent clauses. It consists of the noun sɛ’ɛm « equal ». 
 
Õ pa’al tɩ Wɩn ne sõŋ ʋ sɛ’ɛm la.                 Õ pa’al tɩ la  da  ne  ẽ sɛ’ɛm la. 
he  show   us God   SUB help him equal  DEF                             he  show   us   it  PAST SUB be  how   DEF 
« He showed us how God helped him. »          « He showed us how it was. » 
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5.3.4   Temporal phrase 

5.3.4.1 Temporal phrase function 

The temporal phrase may function in the following three ways: 
1. In the initial or final periphery of the clause. 
 
Dʋna la,   tɩ ye   tɩ tɩŋ me tɩ  kɛ’ sã’ata.                   Tɩ ye  tɩ tɩŋ  tɩ   kɛ sã’ata zĩna. 
this year DEF  we want we go FOC  go.to cut  bush+DEF.                     we want we go  go.to  cut  bush       today 
« This year, we want to go to cut the bush land. »         « We want to go to cut the bush today. » 
 
2. The temporal phrase may function in the nonverbal clause. 
Bo daaree ?                        Zĩna. 
what day+Q                                     today 
« What day? »                  « Today. » 

 

3. The temporal phrase may function, occasionally, as the nominal phrase (subject), or (object), 
or as the complement phrase. 
Zĩna ẽ  Naa-dɩɩʋk wãrɩk dabɩs pii daat. 
today   be  August            month     day    ten   day 
« Today is the tenth of August. » 
 
M bɔɔt m bãŋ bʋn zã’asa basʋk sãŋa. 
I»EMPH want I know things all end time 
« I want to know the time of the end of all things. » 

 

5.3.4.2 Temporal phrase structure 

The temporal phrase is similar to the nominal phrase in structure. It is divided into twelve 
types on the basis of structure. There are simple temporal phrases and complex ones. 
 
Type A 

This consists of one temporal noun head, optionally followed by a peripheral item. 
Ba da   tɩna nɔk  ʋ  yʋ’ʋŋ.                             Yʋ’ʋŋ zã’asa õ be yiri. 
they PAST come catch  him night                                           night all he be house+LOC 
« They came and caught him at night. »           « Every night he is in the house. » 
 
Type B 

1. This consists of a temporal noun like wãrɩk « month », daat « day », sãŋa « time »,  

yʋʋm « year », obligatory followed by a qualifier. 
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Õ da  tɩŋ Gaana yʋʋm-kãna.                   Wãrɩk woo õ tɩŋ Wa’arʋk. 
he PAST go   Ghana    year      that.                                         month     every   he  go  Ouagadougou 
« He went to Ghana that year. »              « Every month he goes to Ouagadougou. » 
 
2. The quantifier can be a numeral: 
Õ  tɩna keef anu.                              Wãrɩs anaasɩ ka õ tɩŋ Zabɩt. 
he  come   hour   five                                       months    four      that  he  go   Zabré 
« He came at five o’clock. »             « It was for four months that he went to Zabré. » 
 

Type C 

This consists of a temporal noun head with an adjective -sɛ’ɛ « some, any ». Qualifiers do not 
occur. 
Daa-sɛ’ɛ ka õ tɩŋ Yʋʋ. 
day some   that he go Yougo 
«Someday, he went to Youga. » 

 

Type D 

This consists of a temporal phrase, followed by poon « after, behind ». 
Daba anii poon ka ba  kul. 
days      eight   after   that they go home 
« After eight days they went home. » 

 
Complex Temporal Phrase 

It has more than one head in a complex relationship. 
 

Type E 

This has as the possessed head the temporal noun daat « day » or wãrɩk « month ». It is divided 
into two subtypes: 
1. The temporal noun is possessed by the days of the week or month of the year.  
Tɩnɛ daat                   Yʋʋm-paal wãrɩk.      Lahat daat zã’asa. 
Monday day                          year       new    month           Sunday   day    all 
« Monday. »               « January. »               « Every Sunday. » 
 
2. A temporal noun, usually daat « day » preceded as possessor by a non-temporal noun. 
Qualifiers may occur phrase final. 
 
Kʋʋt daat.                         Õ dɔ’ɔm daat.      Ɔɔt wãrɩk wusa 
funeral  day                                      his  birth    day           cold  month    all 
« Funeral day. »               « His birthday. »               « Every cold month. » 
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Type F 

This consists of a temporal noun like beeʋk « morning », zaa-nɔ’ɔt « early evening »,   

zaam « evening », yʋ’ʋŋ « night », preceded as possessor by a temporal noun like zĩna « today », 

sɔ’ɔs « yesterday » or by a temporal phrase type E. Qualifiers may occur.  
Sɔ’ɔs   zaa-nɔ’ɔt.                Zĩna beeʋk.      Arzũm daat yʋ’ʋŋ. 
yesterday evening                      today morning           Friday day night 
« Yesterday evening. »         « This morning. »               « Friday night. » 
 
Type G 

This consists of temporal phrase type B 2, followed by the singular form of the same temporal 
word. 
Dabs anaasɩ daat                 Yʋma atã yʋʋm.       
days     four       day                          years     three   year            
« On the fourth day »           « In the third year. »                
Type E may also be followed by a numeral, and then by the singular form of its possessed head: 
Lamisa daat ayi daat. 
Thursday   day    two   day 
« On the second day after Thursday » 

 

Serial Temporal Phrase 

Type H 

A temporal phrase may be a serial construction: 
nintɛɛŋ ne yʋ’ʋŋ                Ʋʋn       ne   sẽeʋk       
sunlight    and    night                         dry season and   rainy season            
« Day and night »               « Dry season and wet season » 

 

5.3.5   Ideophone phrase 

5.3.5.1 Ideophone phrase function 

The ideophone phrase may function in two ways in the clause: 
1. As the ideophone is in the outer expansion of the clause. This is a restricted type of adverbial 
phrase, forming a semantic expansion of the verb. 
 
Ka Asɔ‘ɔŋ dɔɔ   le   tat  zoo    bala fɩl fɩl, fɩl fɩl, fɩl fɩl.  
and Mr. Hare get up again have running  thus   fil    fil     fil   fil    fil   fil            
« And Mr. Hare rose up again and run continuously fil fil fil fil. » (running sound) 
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2. As a non-verbal clause, after an introducer clause, functioning as though it were quoted 
speech, but having ideophonic function. 
 
Ka ba ẽŋ fʋr fʋr fʋr, ba kpẽ'eya. (Story 7)  
and they make fur fur fur enter 
« They entered one after the other. » 
 
The introducer clause may be reduced to the abbreviated speech introducer (see discourse 
5.5.2.1), which consists of the pronoun subject followed be ye the syntagmatic feature « that ». 
In this case, however, the meaning is not « he said that », but rather « he did that », and the 
ideophone represents the verb as well as the sound it makes: 
Õ ye bap bap bap bap 
he that bap bap bap bap             
« He did bap bap bap bap …»  (bounding-away sound) 
 
 

5.3.5.2 Ideophone phrase structure 

The ideophone phrase structure consists of an ideophone, usually depicting a sound or a 
movement. This may be repeated once or many times. 
Aɩɩ, ka õ sũuta      yʋ’ʋn tat   piuu, piuu, piuu. 
ah    and his heart +DEF then      have    piu       piu      piu             
« Ah, his heart then made piu, piu, piu. »  (Heart beating sound) 

 

 

5.3.6   Exclamatory phrase 

 
The exclamatory phrase is divided into two classes on the basis of function.  
Class 1 

This consists of general exclamations (phrase types a) and b) and functions only in 
conversation and monologue type discourse.  
This class occurs in two places: 
a) Outside the initial periphery of the sentence. If the vocative phrase occurs sentence initial, 
then it precedes the vocative phrase: 
Ai, õ walɩsɩm     me bala.  
ah   he hurry up+IMP also  like that  
« Ah, he should hurry up. » 
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b) As the non-verbal clause, which functions as the non-verbal sentence. In this subclass, 
nominal phrases may occur as insults, either with or without exclamatory sound.  
 
Õ  ye     kaaɩ ! 
he say that  —- 
« He said ‘kaai’ (no way out)! » 
 
Class 2 

This consists of the exclamation tɔ « OK » or haya « well then » which may not be expanded, or 
repeated.  
The exclamation occurs as feature of several ranks. It may be paragraph initial, sentence initial, 
or clause initial. It is a narrator-exclamation within discourse, and is adding focus to what 
follows. 
Examples: (all the examples below are from story 1) 
Paragraph initial 

Haya, bʋraa la ne  bɔɔt ye õ kʋ zɔ’ɔmma, me tarɩ õ biis. 
well then  man   DEF SUB want that he kill  blind+DEF   also  have his children 

«Well, the man who wanted to kill the blind man, had also children. » 

 
Tɔ, ka la ne tɔ‘ɔ     bɛ‘ɛla la, biis   ayi la  zã‘asa kpime. 
 OK and  it  SUB  pass time little    DEF  children two DEF  all          die+FOC 

OK, after a little while, both children died. » 
 

 

Sentence initial  

... ka ne õ lebɩs mubɩl. Haya, zɔ‘ɔmma ne paana   la,  ka õ nɔk pãanɔ la  tɩ  ʋ.  
   and with he return in shape   well then  blind+DEF SUB arrive.here DEF and he take  bread   DEF give him 

« ... and he put it back into shape. Well, when the blind man arrived, he gave him the bread. » 
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5.4  Word rank 

Only the function of the word is described. Within the word rand, there are two classes:  
• Words. These function in the phrase rank 
• Syntagmatic features. These are mainly free form particles, which function at all ranks 

above the word. 

5.4.1   The verb and its attributives 

5.4.1.1 Verbs 

The verb functions as the head of the verbal phrase. All verbs have a dual classification.  
• The primary classification of verbs is based on their function in different clause classes. 
• The secondary classification of verbs is based on their function in different clause types. 

 
In these classifications the verb functions in the verbal phrase in the clause. 
 

5.4.1.1.1 Verbs - primary classification 

5.4.1.1.1.1 Verb Class 1: General verbs 

These verbs are unrestricted and form the largest class. They function as head of verbal phrase 
classes 1 and 2i. When occurring in verbal phrase class 1, which occurs first in the clause, they 
may be statement or imperative in form; when occurring in class 2i, which occurs second in a 
serial clause, they may only be statement. 
 
Class 1 may be subdivided into three subclasses: 
 

Subclass 1  

This subclass consists of non-introducer verbs, and is by far the largest class. They function in 
verbal phrase class 1 and 2i. The following are examples: 
sak « accept », tʋm « work », yẽ « see », dɩ « eat » 

Õ    da       lu   tɩŋɩ                  kaasɩtẽ. 
he    PAST       fall   ground+LOC             crying+FOC 

                       VP 1                                 VP 2i 

« He fell on the ground and was crying. » 

 
Subclass 2 

This consists of introducer verbs, which is a limited class of verbs. They consist of the 
following: 
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a) Verbs of speech:  for example:   yel    « say » 
  tɔ’ɔs « tell » 
  kaas « cry » 
   
b) Causative verbs:   ke « cause, allow » 
   
c) General introducer verbs:  bɔɔt « want » 
  sʋm « be good that » 
  ye « be about to » (only introd. verb) 
  tɩ « be about to » (movement, purpose) 
  tẽ’es « think » 
  yẽ « see » 
  mi’ « know » 
  bãŋ « get to know » 
  pa’al  « show, teach » 
d) Question verbs:  bɔ’ɔs « ask » 
 
 
These verbs function in two ways: 
A) As introducer verbs, occurring as head of verbal phrases class 1 or 2i, but never followed by 
another verbal phrase 2i. A verbal phrase containing an introducer verb functions in the 
introducer clause in the complex sentence. 
Examples: 
Õ bʋ yel ye õ ẽ bii.                                 La sʋm ye  ba kɔ  ki. 
he NEG say that he be child                                           it be good that they farm millet 

« He did not say that he is a child. »        «  It is good that they farm millet. » 

 
B) As non-introducer verbs, functioning in the same way as subclass 1 verbs. 
Sɔta       da   bʋ  sʋm. 
road+DEF PAST NEG ge good 

« The road was not good. » 

 
Subclass 3 

This subclass consists of ‘noun-causing verbs’ and consists of the following: 
gʋ’ʋ   « fail »  yɔɩ  « approach »  zɛ’ɛl  « stop » 
paae  « approach »  bas  « leave » kõ’oŋ  « fail to possess »   
 
They may not be followed by a verb in verbal form but by a noun. 
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Kõ’oŋ ma   mɔ’ɔt  yaap. (proverb) 
fail      mother  sucking  grandmother  

« (if y you are) Failing to possess a mother (to suck), sucks grandmother (’s breast). » 

 
Õ bas õ tʋʋma. 
he leave his work 

« He left his work. » 

 

5.4.1.1.1.2 Verb Class 2 : Initial Auxiliary Verbs 

These consist of the following: 
                      Initial Auxiliary function:        General verb function: 
mi’ « never, ever » « know » 
tõ’on « be able to » « be able to » 
tat « continue » « have, possess » 
pĩ’il « begin » « begin » 
malɩg « re-do, improve » « repair, arrange » 
nɔk « use » « take » e.g. õ nɔk sʋ’ʋ wã’ nimma. 
 
These may be statement or imperative in form and function in two ways: 
a) As initial auxiliary verb, occurring as head of verbal phrase clause 1, when followed by 
another verbal phrase: 
Ba tãs ʋ yee: « Kel vuut. » Ka õ malɩg tãs  ne  pãŋ. 
they shout him say stop make noise  and he  re-do    shout with strength 

« They shouted at him saying: ‘Stop the noise.’ But he cried even louder. » 

 
b) As general verb, still occurring only as head of verbal phrase class 1, when not followed by 
another verbal phrase: 
Õ malɩg õ wef. 
he  repair  his  bike 

« He repaired his bike. » 
 

5.4.1.1.1.3 Verb Class 3: Final Auxiliary Verbs 

These consist of the following: 
                                      Final Auxiliary function:            General verb function: 
Benefactive: 
 tɩ, tɩs « for » « give » 
Comparative:  
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 gat « more than, better than » « pass » 
 yãŋ « exceed » « conquer » 
 wãn « like » « resemble » 
  
Completive: 
 ba’as « finish » « finish » 
 gʋ’ʋ « fail to finish » « fail to finish » 
 ya’as « again » « add » 

 bas « to do away » « leave » e.g. lob bas « throw away » 
Negative emphatic: 
 kɛ’ɛ « not » « not be, not have » 

 
Final auxiliary verbs function in two ways: 
a) As final auxiliary verbs, occurring as head of verbal phrase class 2ii, following one or more 
verbal phrases. When functioning in this way, they may be only statement in form. 
 
Õ kɔ pook tɩ õ ba’.                         Nawɩn tat pãŋ gat bʋn woo.         Õ dɩ sa’ap ba’as. 
he hoe farm give his father                                 God     have strength pass thing every              he  eat   TZ     finish 

« He farmed the field for his father. »  « God is stronger than everything. »  « He finished the TZ. » 
 
b) As general verbs in verbal phrase class 1, when not preceded by a verbal phrase. When 
functioning in this way they may be imperative in form as well as statement. 
Statement: Imperative: 
Ba tɩ   ʋ  ligiri.                                 Tɩm       ʋ   ligiri ! 
they give him money                                        give+IMP him money 

« They gave him money. »               « Give him money! » 
 
 
 

5.4.1.1.2 Verbs - secondary classification 

These are classified according to function in clause types. There are seven subclasses: 
Examples: 

1. Intransitive         gbĩs     « sleep »    zo     « run »     vo’os   « rest » 
2. Locative tɩŋ « go » do « go up » gat « pass »  
3. Transitive mɔt « have » yẽ « see » dɩ  « eat » 
4. Ditransitive pa’al « show » tɩ « give » yel « say » 
5. Equative ẽ « be » (closed class) 
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6. Stative be « exist » gbã’a « be lying » berɩm « be big » 
7. Impersonal tɔɩ « be difficult »   
 mas  « be sweet »  sɔ’̃e  « better » (Stative verbs) 

5.4.1.2 Verbal particles 

These function in the verbal phrase, immediately before the verb head. The particles consist of 
the following: 
bʋ    « non-future negative » and a clitic on the final word of the clause (Spratt:31) 
ne   « future, will » 
kʋn  « future negative, will not » 

da  « imperative negative, don’t …!, should not » 
 

5.4.1.3 Preverbs 

After the subject can come various preverbs relating to the time and manner of functioning of 
the action. Occasionally, two or three preverbs can occur together; however, the exact rules for 
determining the order in which they will come are not yet clear.  
Preverbs occur before the verb, though there are several preverbs that may occur as adverbs 
following the verb (e.g. ya’as « again »). Preverbs function in the verbal phrase class 1, 
occurring before the verbal particles. The time-depth preverbs are more frequent in occurrence 
than other preverbs. 

5.4.1.3.1 Class 1: Time-depth preverbs 

This class of preverbs consists of the time-depth (TD) preverbs, of which only one may occur 
in a verbal phrase. They occur in the second place in the preverb order (see 5.3.1). 
The preverbs function in verbal phrase class 1 i and ii a. they consist of the following: 
da « more than a year » 
dāa « under a year, but more than a day » with dāa some verbs have mid tone, some high 
 tone (Sprat:28) e.g. õ ̀dāa kūl. « He went home. » 
sɔ / sa « one day removed, yesterday » with sà every verb has the same tone, low (Sprat:28) 
 õ ̀sà kùlɩỳā. « He went home yesterday. » 

pa’a « past today, earlier today » 

sáa « tomorrow » e.g. m̄ sáa nè tɩŋ̄. « I will go tomorrow. » 
 

5.4.1.3.2 Class 2: Auxiliary verbs 

Some of the Kusaal auxiliary verbs in alphabetical order: 
kpelɩm « suddenly, just » 
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kɔ’ɔn « just, still » 
len  « again, similar action » (not contrastive) 
me « but also » 
ne « when » 

naan « then, conditional unfulfilled, e.g. if “a” had happened, then “b” would have 

 happened » 
nan « still, not yet » 
pʋn, pʋrɩn « already » 

sɩt « actually » 

tɩ « go to » 
ya’an, ya’as « again, same action, once again, as usual » 
yãŋ « do afterwards » 
yiti, (yɩtɩ) « habitual , always» 
wʋ « come to » 
yʋ’ʋn    « next » or « change of state » 
 

5.4.1.4 Adverbs 

Adverbs modify or qualify the meaning of verbs, adjectives, sentences and other adverbs. 
Adverbs function in the adverbial phrase (5.3.3), although class 1 is subdivided according to 
further functions in other phrases. 
Class 1 

This class functions in adverbial phrase type a), and are subdivided according to function in 
other phrases. 
Subclass 1 
These function only in the adverbial phrase. The following are examples of this open class: 
halɩ « much » sʋŋa « well » kotaa « not at all » 
fãɩ « well, fine »   

The following also occur as noun attributive 
paa « much, plenty, a lot »   
berʋgʋ « much »                        
It is interesting to see that most adverbials end in a vowel. 
 
Subclass 2 
These function in the adverbial phrase and as temporal phrase attributives, and consist of the 
following: 
me « as well » 
ya’as « again » 
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Subclass 3 
These function in the adverbial phrase, and as nominal phrase and temporal phrase 
attributives, and as head of the complement phrase. They consist of the following: 
yɩɩ « first » 
kpãat « last » 
 
The following functions in the adverbial phrase and as head of the complement phrase: 
wãna « like that » 
 
Class 2  

These adverbs function in adverbial phrase type B. this may occur in the outer expansion of the 
clause, or it may be front-shifted. They may also occur as head of the complement phrase. They 
consist of the following: 
1. non interrogative:   lanna    « like that » 
2. interrogative:          bo « why » 
                                  wela     « how » 
 
Many adverbs can be duplicated 
Examples: 
tɔ’ɔtɔ « quickly » 
bɛ’ɛl bɛ’ɛl « gradually, carefully, quietly, slowly » 
fʋr fʋr « one after the other » 
bãalɩm bãalɩm « softly, gently, slowly » 
yori yori « aimlessly » 
fõl fõl « in secret » 
be’et be’et « badly »  
 

5.4.1.5 Ideophones 

Ideophones function in the ideophone phrase (see 5.3.5) and are an open class. 
The following are examples: 
bub bub « noise made of wind » 
fɩl fɩl « noise made by somebody running » 
pʋrʋp pʋrʋp « noise made by a horse galloping » 
bip « noise made by something heavy falling » 
 
Many Kusaal ideophones consist of reduplicated syllables. There is no set number of syllables 
and the final syllable may be repeated as often as the speaker finds it appropriate,  
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e.g. yirɩrɩrɩ « very quietly » 
 
Ideophones try to describe the action mentioned before and some can be depicting a sound so 
we can say those are “onomatopoetic”. Nearly all ideophones have a falling (low) tone. 
Ideophones can only be used at the end of a sentence. 
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5.4.2   The noun and its attributives 

5.4.2.1 Pronouns 

Pronouns are divided into emphatic and non-emphatic. 
1. Emphatic pronouns 

These function as head of the simple nominal phrase (5.2.2.2) type B i, of the serial nominal 
phrase (5.2.2.4), of the complement phrase (5.2.1.2) and of the prepositional phrase (5.2.1.5). 
They consist of the following: 
Figure 14  Table 7 : The emphatic pronouns of Kusaal 

1st pers. sg. mām             ‘I, my, me’ 

2nd pers. sg. fʋ̄n, fʋ̄ʋ̄         ‘you, your’ 

3rd pers. sg. õ̀ne, õ̀ò          ‘he/she, his/her, him/her’ 

1st pers. pl. tʋ́n                ‘we, us, our’ 

2nd pers. pl. nám               ‘you, your’ 

3rd pers. pl. bànà, bàm      ‘they, their, them’ 

3rd pers. inanimate, sg. and pl. làn, lànà         ‘it, its, they, their’ 

 
2. Non-emphatic pronouns 

These function as head of simple nominal phrase (5.3.2.2.2) type B ii. They also function as 
first head of the complex nominal phrase type G (5.3.2.2.3). When followed by the reflexive 
they function in the serial nominal phrase (5.3.2.2.4) and in the complement phrase 
(5.3.2.1.2). They also function in the prepositional, postpositional and locative nominal phrase. 
They consist of the following: 
Figure 15 :  Table 8 : The non-emphatic pronouns 

 subject / possessive object (clitic) 

1st pers. sg. m̄   ‘I, my’ m       ‘me’ 

2nd pers. sg. fʋ̄   ‘you, your’ ʋf, fʋ  ‘you’ 

3rd pers. sg. õ̀    ‘he/she, his/her’ ʋ, õ     ‘him/her’ 

1st pers. pl. tɩ ̄   ‘we, our’ tɩ        ‘us’ 

2nd pers. pl. yā   ‘you, your’ ya       ‘you’ 

3rd pers. pl. bà   ‘they, their’ ba       ‘them’ 

3rd pers. inanimate,  

sg. and pl. 

là   ‘it, they, its, their’ la        ‘it, them’ 

 

The non-emphatic object pronoun, when immediately following a verb, is phonologically 
considered a clitic, forming a single phonological word with the verb to which it is attached. 
When the verb ends in a consonant and the pronoun begins with a consonant, a transition 
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vowel is inserted in order to avoid a consonant cluster. In terms of grammar and orthography 
however, they are considered as separate units. For example, the expression tɩs+ba ‘give them’ 
needs a transition vowel between the consonant sequence sb (tisɩba, which is written tɩsɩ ba 
‘give them’). Clitic pronouns are only used in object position and they inherit their tone from 
the verb. 
 

5.4.2.2 Nouns 

Nouns function in the nominal phrase and are divided into six classes on the basis of function. 
They also function in the complement phrase and the locative nominal phrase cl. 2, 4, the 
postpositional phrase, the vocative phrase, the prepositional nominal phrase classes 1, 2, 3, 4, 
7, 8, and in the temporal phrase type D ii.  
Class 1 

a) This consists of all nouns not listed in other sections, and not classified under locative, 
temporal, etc. It is the largest class, and functions in nominal phrase type A, and complex and 
serial forms of the simple nominal phrase. 
Examples: 
ma  « mother », dɩɩp « food », bʋn « thing » , etc. 
 
b) This consists on one noun, which functions as above under a), and as head of adverbial 
phrases type D (5.3.3):  nɔ’ɔt / nɔba « foot / feet » 
Õ pɛ’ɛ õ nɔba.                          Õ tɩna      nɔba atã. 
he  wash his   feet                                       he come here times    three 

« He washed his feet. »               « He came here three times. » 

 
Class 2 

This class consists of names and functions in nominal phrases type C (Name); and in the 
complement phrase. 
a) Person names:  Asaa, Pɩyɛɛt (these also function in the vocative phrase) 
b) Place names:  Wa’arʋk, Yʋʋ, Zabɩt (these also function in the locative phrase 3 and 5 ii) 
 
Class 3 

This functions as head of nominal phrase type D and consist of the following: 
so’ / sɛba  « someone, some people » 
 
Class 4 

This functions as head of nominal phrase type E, interrogative, and in nominal phrase type I: 
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a) Functions only in nominal phrases and prepositional phrase class 1 and 8, and in the 
postpositional phrase and complement phrase: 
anɔ’ɔn  « who » 
b) functions in nominal phrase and temporal phrase type I, and temporal prepositional phrase 
class 6: 
bo    « what » 
kãne « which one » 

 
Class 5 

This functions in complex nominal phrase type J, and consists of dẽn « own, share, worth » 

bʋn « thing » 
 
Class 6 

This functions in complex nominal phrase type K, and in adverbial phrase (5.3.3) type E: 
sɛ’ɛm  « the same, the equal » 
 

5.4.2.3 Locative Nouns 

Locative nouns define the special coordinates of the action or situation expressed by the 
sentence, i.e. they help us locate where the action takes place. (In English we would call them 
spatial adverbials). Locative nouns function as head of the locative nominal phrase (5.3.2.1.3); 
they are distinguished from general nouns by their primary locative function, and not by their 
form. In addition, class 1 locative nouns, occur in locative phrase class 1, after a loco-motion 
verb, without being obligatorily followed by a locative syntagmatic feature (ni « in, at »). 
They are divided into five classes on the basis of function. 
Class 1 

This class contains all general locative nous not mentioned in other sections. They function as 
head of locative nominal phrases class 1, 2 (optional), 5 ii (optional). 
Examples: 
yit  « house », tɩŋ « town », pook « farm », da’a « market », mɔɔk « bush » 
 
Class 2  

This consists of one locative noun, which functions as the possessed noun in locative nominal 
phrases class 4: zĩ’i « place », baba « place » 
Õ tɩŋ  da’a  zĩ’i.  
he   go  market  place 

« He went to the market place. » 
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Class 3  

This class functions as the positional locative noun in locative nominal phrases 5 i and ii. 
Except for two they also function as general nouns in noun class 1. 
The class consists of the following: 
                      Locative noun   general noun 
 pʋʋɩ  «  inside »   « inside »   Õ tɩŋ tɩŋ pʋʋɩ. « inside the town » 
 yã’aŋ « behind »  « back » 
 tɔɔn « front »  « front » 
 zuk « top »  « head » 
 tɩŋɩt « bottom »  « ground » 
 nɔ’ɔt « entrance »  « mouth » 
 kʋkpeŋ « outside »  --- 
 sʋʋk « middle »  --- 
 

Class 4 

These consist of locative pronouns and function as head of locative pronoun phrase type 6 i. 
they consist of the following: 
nina  « there » 
kpela « here » 
na « here » 
 
Class 5 

This class consists of interrogative locatives and functions as head of the interrogative phrase, 
class 8. They may also function as head of the locative prepositional phrase type 5. They 
consist of the following: 
yaa « where? » 
lɛɛ «  where? » 
 

5.4.2.4 Temporal Nouns 

These are words or groups of words whose function in the construction is to locate the 
temporal coordinates of the action or situation denoted by the sentence. (In English we would 
call them temporal adverbials). Temporal nouns function as head of the temporal phrase 
(5.3.4), and as head of the temporal prepositional phrase (5.3.2.1.5), class 6. 
Occurrence of syntagmatic features with temporal nouns: 
The syntagmatic features ni « in, at » occur following temporal nouns thus: 
1. ni /-ɩ /-i /-ʋ occur obligatorily after: 
Examples: 
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beʋbeʋɩ   « morning » 
yʋʋn-sʋsʋʋsɩ   « at midnight » 
bekɩkẽeʋgʋʋ « early in the morning » 
pĩ’iluŋ ni « at the beginning » 
 
When the above occur, as head of the phrase, the syntagmatic feature forms part of the 
temporal word and is never absent. 
 
The temporal nouns are divided into five classes on the basis of function in the various types of 
temporal phrase. 
Class 1 
dʋna « this year », zĩna « today », nannanna « now » 
Class 2 
sẽeʋk « wet season », ʋʋn « dry season », zaam « evening », zaa-nɔ’ɔt « early evening » 
Class 3 
wãrɩk « month », daat « day », sãŋa « time », keef « o’clock, hour », yʋʋm « year » 
Class 4 
da-sɛ’ɛ « some day », saŋ-sɛ’ɛ « some time », yʋʋm-sɛ’ɛ « some year » 
Class 5 
Tɩnɛ « Monday », Atalaata « Tuesday », Alaarba « Wednesday » 
 

5.4.2.5 Numerals 

Class 1 
pʋsʋk, bɔ’ɔt, kẽeʋk = « half », 
Class 2 
ayi « two », atã « three », anaasɩ « four » 
Class 3 
pis tã « thirty », pis naasɩ « forty » 
Class 4 
kobʋk / kobɩs « hundred » 
Class 5 
tʋsɩt / tʋsa « thousand » 
Class 6 
alɛ / balɛ « how many? » 
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5.4.2.6 Noun attributives   

Noun attributives function in the nominal phrase periphery. Many of them also function in the 
temporal phrase periphery. They are divided into classes according to function in the nominal 
periphery. 
Class 1 Positional 

yɩɩ « first », kpãat « last » 
Class 2 Reflexive 

mɛŋ « reflexive, self » 
Class 3 Several 

paa « many » , berʋgʋ « many » 
Class 4 Totalizer 

zã’asa « all », mun « whole », kam « each », kamfãa « each and every », woo « every » 
Class 5 Restrictive 

kõ’kõ’o « only », ma’a « only » 
Class 6 Articles 

la (ma, na, -a) « the » 

Class 7 relative 

ne « relative » 
ne la « relative demonstrative » 
kãne « relative » 
kãnna « relative demonstrative » 
Class 8  

bʋn, dẽn « own » 
 

5.4.3   Exclamations 

Exclamations function in the exclamatory phrase (5.3.6). They are an open class, and the 
following are examples: 
aa « ah », mm « mm », tɔ « OK » 
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5.4.4   Syntagmatic features 

The syntagmatic features that are set out here are those that are not described in other ranks 
(unless noted as such). 
 

5.4.4.1 Discourse syntagmatic features 

1. Traditional narrative syntagmatic features. 
• initial periphery:  me da be / da zĩ’i « once upon a time » 
• final periphery: Lanna, ka m da be nina ka ye m yelɩ ya.  
                               « Thus, I was there and wanted to tell you. » 

 
2. Discourse relationship syntagmatic features. These concern discourse flow and can be found 
under discourse logical relationships (see 5.5) 
Discourse connectives: 

• Possibility:  la tõ’o ẽ wela , pa’atɩ , da-se’et      « perhaps » 
• Result       : lanne, lanzuk, lanna so’o ka          « therefore » 
                        wela yela, lanna yela        « that is why » 

5.4.4.2 Sentence syntagmatic features 

Sentence syntagmatic features can occur as: 
1. Sentence connective syntagmatic features 
2. Sentence introducer 
3. Sentence final 

5.4.4.2.1 Sentence connective syntagmatic features: 

a) ka   « and »  « connective » 
This functions in the sentence in the following: 

• Serial additive sentence 
• optional connective in purpose, causative and indirect statement/ command complex 

sentences 
• optional connective between past temporal periphery and sentence nucleus 

Example: 
Tɩ da  paa    Zabɩt ka  saa  ni   berʋgʋ. 
we PAST arrived Zabre     and  rain   rain   much 

« We arrived in Zabre and it rained heavily. » 

 
b) ne « and, with »,   « connective » 
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This functions in the following sentence: 
• optional connective between explanatory periphery and sentence nucleus. 
• connective before the past temporal clause when occurring medial in a compound 

sentence. 
 
Example: 
Lan zug tɩ mɔt pʋpɛɛt ne tɩ la’as taaba kpela. 
that   top   we have   joy         with  we gather together  here 

« Therefore we are happy because we are gathered here. » 

 
c) ye  « that » 
This functions as follows: 

• Optional connective medially in the speech complex (5.1.3.1), and indirect question 
complex (5.1.3.5 a) and b). 

• It is a discourse syntagmatic feature of reported conversation (which is the speech 
complex), and occurs throughout long conversation. 

 
Example: 
Õ yel ye õ ne  pa’al tɩ   bʋn-sɛ’ɛ. 
he  say  that he FUT show  them thing some 

« He said that he would show them something. » 

 
d) yé  « so that, in order to » « with the intention to, that he would » (but not necessarily realized) 
This functions as the connective occurring medially in the purpose complex sentence (5.1.3.2). 
The pronoun is repeated after yé. 
Example: 
Tɩ da tɩŋ yé    tɩ  dɩ dɩɩp. 
we PAST go so that we eat food 

« We went so that we would eat food. » 

 
e) ka ne « and then » « but », halɩ ka « to the extent that » (change of direction in the events, 
development maker) 
These function as alternative connectives to ka « and » in the serial additive sentence. 
The subject is repeated after ka ne 
 
f) amaa   « but » (if the second item is unexpected) 
   ka        « but »  (in negative clause) 
These function as connectives in the serial connective sentence (contrastive). 
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Example: 
Ba  bɔɔl ʋ,  amaa õ  bʋ   tɩna.                Ba bɔɔl ʋ, ka o bʋ tɩna. 
they  call   him    but      he  NEG  come 

« They called him but he did not come. » 

 
g) bozugo, boyela   « because » 
    wela yela  « that is why » 

This functions in the serial connective causal sentence. 
Example: 
Mui wol   sʋm,   boyela  saa  ni    zɔ’e. 
rice    produce  well       because     rain    rain   much 

« The rice did not yield well because it rained too much. » 
 
h) see ka  « unless, except » 
This functions as the connective in the serial connective contrastive sentence. 
Example: 
M kʋn    kɔɔ  see ka saa ni  sʋŋa. 
I   FUT NEG farm   unless     rain  rain  well 

« I will not farm unless the rain falls well. » 

 

5.4.4.2.2 Sentence introducer: 

a) see ka   « obligation »  « have to, must » 
This functions as the introducer on the obligatory command sentence. 
Example: 
See ka  m  tʋm. 
must  that   I   work 

« I have to work. » 

 

5.4.4.2.3 Sentence final: 

a) ko, be   « question » 
This functions in the alternative question sentence. It also functions in the serial nominal 
phrase.  
Example: 
Õ tɩŋ Zabɩt koo ?              Õ tɩŋ Zabɩt bee ? 
he   go    Zabre   or not            he   go   Zabre   or 

« He went to Zabre, didn’t he? »    « Did he go to Zabre (or somewhere else?) » 
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5.4.4.3 Clause syntagmatic features 

We can divide the clause syntagmatic features as follows: 
1. Clause class SFs 
2. Clause connectives 
3. Clause final SFs 
 

1. The following are clause class syntagmatic features: 
ne « when » 

- past temporal clause (5.2.1.2.2) 
- explanatory dependent clause (5.2.1.2.3)  
- discovery dependent clause (5.2.1.2.4) 
- relative clause (5.2.1.2.5) 
 
All interrogative words:  
yaa « where », bo « what » anɔ’ɔn « who «, wela « how » 

- interrogative clause 
 
2. Clause connectives 

ka  « connective »   

- relative object clause 
- after front-shifting 
- after temporal phrase clause initial 
- as serial clause sentence connective 

 
Example: 
Ba mɔt sɛ’ɛne ka tɩ  bʋ   mɔre.  (relative object clause) 
they have  what     that  we  NEG  have 

« They have what we don’t have. » 

 
ka is also a sentence SF. 
 
 
3. Clause final syntagmatic features: 

la, -ma / -na / -a  « the » 

This definite article occur clause final in: 
- past temporal clause (5.2.1.2.2) 
- explanatory clause (5.2.1.2.3) 
- relative clause (5.2.1.2.5) 
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5.4.4.4 Phrase syntagmatic features 

1. Phrase connectives: 

ne « and » 

This occurs as connective in the serial nominal phrase (5.3.2.2.4 na’ap ne pɔ’a « chief and his 

wife ») and in temporal phrase type K (5.3.4.2 yʋ’ʋŋ ne nintɛɛŋ « night and day »), and in 
numeral phrase type C (5.3.2.2.5 pii ne ayi « twelve »). 
 

ko, be « or » 

This occurs as connective in the serial nominal phrase, e.g. bʋpʋŋ be bʋribiŋ « girl or boy ». It 
also functions as a sentence SF. 
 
2. Phrase final syntagmatic features 

ni / -ɩ / -i , nee  « in, at, to » 

zuk  « above, on » 

These function finally in the locative nominal phrase (5.3.2.1.3) and in the postpositional 
nominal phrase (5.3.2.1.4). They may also function in the temporal phrase (5.3.4). 
Õ be dooɩ.   
he  be  room+LOC 

« He is in the room. » 
 

ne « simile terminal » 

This functions in the non-interrogative simile prepositional phrase (5.3.2.1.5.8). 
Example:  
Õ zo wʋʋ webaa ne.   
he  run  like    leopard  with 

« He runs like a leopard. » 
 

la / -na /-ma / -a « simile terminal interrogative » 
This replaces ne above when the simile prepositional phrase is interrogative. 
Example: 
Bʋraa la ẽ wʋʋ anɔ’ɔ la? 
man     DEF be  like    whom with 

« The man is like whom? » 
 

3. Phrase initial syntagmatic features 

ne « with » 

This functions with all prepositional phrases. 
Õ tɩŋ Zabɩ ne wef. 
he    go  Zabre with bike 

« He went to Zabre by bike. » 
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5.5 Discourse rank 

The discourse rank is the highest rand in Kusaal grammar and it consists of sentences and 
paragraphs. There are different types of discourse: 
 

5.5.1   Narrative type discourse 

Narrative discourse consists of one person speaking to an audience of one or more hearers. 
There is no intrusion of the listeners in the vital narrative discourse, but they do play an 
essential part, firstly by listening, and secondly by making continual sounds of comprehension, 
approbation, amazement etc. 
 

5.5.1.1 Paragraph 

The nucleus of narrative may be said to consist of paragraphs. There seem to be certain 
grammatical features which are used to break up the narrative, and these are considered 
paragraph initiating features.  
The following are paragraph openers: 
 
a) The past temporal dependent clause (5.2.1.2.2). This may repeat the previous clause 
(repeating information), or it may contain new information. 
 
Repetitive example: (story 1) 
 
ne õ len tɩ paa bʋraa la za‘a-yõorɩ. Õ ne paa bʋraa la za‘a-yõorɩ la, ka bʋraa la ɛ pãanɔ … 
and he again reach man DEF courtyard entrance he when reach man DEF courtyard entrance and man DEF seek bread    

« … and he reached again the entrance of the courtyard. When he reached the entrance of the 

courtyard, the man got bread … » 

 
Non-repetitive example: 
Tɔ, ka la ne tɔ‘ɔ bɛ‘ɛla la, biis ayi la zã‘asa kpime. (story 1) 
OK and it when pass time little DEF children two DEF all die+AFF 

« All right, when a little time passed, the two children died. » 
 
b) A sentence with an initial temporal phrase like for e.g. « at that time », « one day later » 

Example: 
Daar arakõ, ka zɔ‘ɔmma len yi ne õ len tɩŋ õ sosʋka, ... 
day one, and blind+DEF again get out with he again go his begging 

« One day, the blind man got out again and went after his begging, … » 
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c) A sentence introduced by a discourse connective, often initiates a paragraph. This may also 
occur paragraph medial. bozugo, boyela « therefore », lanna « thus » 
Narrative so far studied has been past tense. 
Example (beginning of the last paragraph of story 3): 
Lanna, ka ba yʋ’ʋn tore ka Akorʋŋ paam õ bʋnne, ka Asɔ’ɔŋ me paam õ bʋn.  
thus        that they  now   share  and Mr. Partridge receive his thing+FOC and Mr Hare also receive his thing 

« Thus, they shared it and Mr. Partridge received his share and Mr. Hare also received his share. » 

 
 

5.5.1.2 Traditional narrative 

This consists of the traditional stories of the people, which are well known and are constantly 
being retold.  
 

5.5.1.2.1 Relational syntagmatic features 

The narrative has an initial and a final obligatory periphery, which introduce and close the 
narrative. The nucleus does not seem to have a set structure, but it usually consists of 
paragraphs.  
 
Demarcational syntagmatic features 

a) Periphery  
There is a traditional narrative initial and final periphery. 
b) Focus 
Traditional narrative is mainly non-focal, but focal narrative may occur as well at times. 
c) Person subject  
Only third person subjects are used, and only rarely does the narrator intrude into the 
narration. 
d) Sentence classes  
Only statement sentences are used. 
e) Inclusion  
Quoted conversation is often included, both direct and indirect. The introductory speech clause 
is considered to be a syntagmatic feature of narrative discourse.  
Songs, which are a form of poetic discourse, may be included. 
Narrator intrusion may occur occasionally and may include rhetorical questions. 
f) Speech 
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There is no direct, unquoted speech, except as an aside from the narrator, and that is pretty 
rare. 
g) Verb tenses 
Only the remote past is used 
h) Preverbs 
These are less used than in conversation and personal account narrative, and only some occur 
regularly. They rarely occur in the introduction (except the time-depth da « remote past »). 
i) Special markers 
Vocative phrase. This may not occur except in quoted speech. 
Quoted speech may very lively with descriptive sounds, exclamations, vocatives, commands 
etc. 
The remote past time-depth marker da occurs in the introduction (except introduction type d) 
and only infrequently and irregularly after that. Its presence is understood. 
Connectives. The sentence connectives bozugo, boyela « because » does not occur in traditional 
narrative. They are found in personal account narratives, conversation and monologue. 
 

5.5.1.2.2 Traditional narrative peripheries 

By far the most traditional narrative stories have a  
• formal introduction 
• formal close  

5.5.1.2.2.1 Formal Introduction 

This may be of four types, three of which are similar. In each case the characters themselves 
are introduced in the introduction. Except for type d), where it appears to be optional, the 
remote past preverb da always occurs in the introduction. 
a) Some narrative introductions include the word me before the verbal phrase. The meaning 
probably corresponds to « once upon a time ». The use of this word in the introduction is 
considered to be a syntagmatic feature of traditional narrative introduction. 
Examples:  
Nɔŋdãan me  da   be  ka tar  ʋ  bii, …  (Story 8, Monique) 
poor person  once  PAST exist  and have his  child 

« Once upon a time there was a poor person and he had a child ... » 

 

Bʋraa arakõ me da  be  ka  õ yʋ’ʋt bɔɔne Ayalɩm.   (Story 13, Elie) 
man       one       once PAST exist and his name  call         Ayalema 

« Once upon a time there was a man and his name was Ayalim. » 
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b) Some narrative introductions omit me, but follow the initial nominal phrase, introducing the 
character with the emphatic suffix -ʋ / -o / -u. 
Examples: 
Bʋpɔkʋ      da  be,  ka mɔt õ bii  arakõ ma’a ka õ  ẽ  bʋpʋŋ. (Story 16, Martin) 
woman+FOC  PAST exist and have her child  one       only    and she be  girl 

« There was a woman and she had only one child, a girl. » 
 
c) Some narrative introductions omit both me « once upon a time » and the subject suffix -ʋ and 
they exchange the verb be « exist, to be » with the verb zĩ’i « to be sitting, be habiting, be living », 

though this could be an influence from the Moore language which is closely related to Kusaal.  
Example: 
Awãaŋ    ne Asũule   da   zĩ’i. (Story 4, Francis) 
Mr. Monkey and Mr. Rabbit  PAST sitting 

« Mr. Monkey and Mr. Rabbit were living (together). »   
 
d) Some narrative introductions omit the verb be and replace it with a complement phrase. 
Example: 
Asumbul ne Azãŋkɔ’ɔt da  ẽne      zɔɔt. (Story 14, Martin) 
Mr. Rabbit   and Mr. Hyena     PAST be+FOC   friendship 

« Mr. Rabbit and Mr. Hyena were friends. » 
 
e) Sometimes the narrator gives a pre-introduction. 
Mam lomesa bɔɔt pa’ale so’   ne  yãk  yam bɔɔrɩ õ sã’am yit.    Bʋraa arakõ da  be. (Story 1) 
my        story        want  show somebody who choose trick  want     he destroy family     man        one    PAST exist 

« My story wants to show a man who wanted to destroy a family. There was a man. » 
 

5.5.1.2.2.2 Formal close 

The formal close is an essential part of the narrative. The close has two parts - both may occur, 
or only one, of which either may be selected. 
Part 1 has three types: 
a) This consists of the conclusion or summary of the story and it is told in the same person and 
style as the story. That is the narrator does not intrude into the close, and the person is the 
third person subject. However the sentence is present and the aspect may be continuous. A 
present-day temporal phrase may be included. 
Examples: 
Lanna so’o ka zĩna zĩna  kpɩɩbʋk ne bʋntat dãan dol   taaba. (Story 5) see also story 9, 13 
this      possess that  today  today  orphan       and   rich       person   follow  together 

« This is the reason why till today an orphan and a rich person live together. » 



 221 

 
b) This consists of advice from the narrator, and it is therefore quite distinct from the narrative 
in tense and style. It is in first or second person. 
 
Examples: 
Fʋ ya’a bɔɔt galɩs,  fʋ   liti     zã’asa.     (Story 14) see also Story 16, 17 
you  if        want  overdo   you  fall+IPF  all 

« If you want to overdo it, you lose everything. » 
 
c) The narrator may close by saying that he saw or heard this and that he himself was there 
present when that story happened. Of course everybody in the audience knows that this is not 
really the case, but that there is an important lesson to learn from that story. This closing 
sentence is meant to be some sort of assurance of authenticity. 
Examples: 
Lanna ka mam da be nina ka wʋm ka ye  m tẽe ya. (Story 12) also stories 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 11, 10 
this     and  I.EMPH PAST be  there  and  hear   and want  I  remind you 

« It is like that, I was there and heard it and I wanted to recall you that truth. » 

 
Lanna ka m da  be nina ka ye  m yelɩ ya. (Story 9) 
this         and  I  PAST be  there   and want  I  tell    you 

« That is how it was and I was there and wanted to tell you. » 
 

 
d) The story may end in a question of conclusion to be discussed by the audience. 
Example: (story 4) 
Wãna  ka mam da   be nina ka  ye   m bɔ’ɔs bɩse,  
like that  and       I    PAST be   there  and  want   I     ask      see 

« Thus I was there and I want to ask you (the following question), 

 
bama bayi la  sʋʋɩ   la,  Asũmbule tat yam      gãŋ bee, Awãaŋa   tat  yam     gãŋ be ?  
those       two DEF  between DEF  Mr. Rabbit     have intelligence pass    or      Mr. Monkey have intelligence pass  Q 

« Between the two, is Mr. Rabbit cleverer or is Mr. Monkey cleverer? » 
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Linking of initial narrative periphery and nucleus 
The initial narrative periphery may be linked to the nucleus of the narrative in three ways: 
a) The periphery forms the first nucleus of an additive serial sentence, and the following unit 
has zero subject places. This means that the periphery and the nucleus are very closely linked. 
Examples: (periphery underlined)  
Nɔŋdãan me  da   be  ka  ∅ tar  ʋ  bii.    (Story 8, Monique) 
poor person  once  PAST exist  and  ∅  have  his child 

« Once upon a time there was a poor person and (he) had his child. » 

 
Bʋpɔkʋ da be, ka ∅ mɔt õ bii  arakõ ma’a ka  õ  ẽ bʋpʋŋ. (Story 16, Martin) 
woman PAST exist and   ∅ have  her child one        only     and she be  girl 

« There was a woman and (she) had only one child, a girl. » 
 
This may form the beginning of a very long non-focal serial additive sentence. 
 
b) In some narratives, the normal serial additive sentence form is used, as above, but the 
introduction is considered a separate item, and the following recursive sentence contains a 
subject, where normally the subject would be zero. 
Example: 
Abaa daa be, ka ne õ dɩ õ pɔ’a ... 
Mr. dog PAST be and with he marry his wife 

« There was Mr. Dog, and he married his wife … 

 
c) In a few narratives the introduction forms a separate sentence. 
Example: 
Tõ’osɩ da be.  Õ  ẽne    tõ’os ne ẽ tõ’os.   (Story 12) 
hunter PAST exist  he  be+FOC hunter who be hunter 

« There was a hunter. He was a hunter who was a (real good) hunter. » 
 

5.5.1.2.3 Introduction of participants 

It has been noted in traditional narrative that while some of the participants are introduced in 
the introduction, in many texts, one or more participants is introduced later. Those introduced 
later may be the more important characters in the plot. When new participants are introduced 
in the body of the narrative in this way, there is no formal introduction. 
Examples: 
In Story 13, the main participant, a man called Ayalem « Mr. Foolish » is introduced at the 
beginning but the bush spirits who act only after six sentences are not introduced formally 
though they are also main participants of the story. 
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Also in story 5, the old lady is mentioned only after six sentences though she is one of the main 
participants of the story.  
 

5.5.1.2.4 Included Items in Traditional Narrative 

The following included items are a feature of traditional narrative, but a few may also occur in 
personal account narrative but maybe less dramatically expressed.  
 

5.5.1.2.4.1 Narrator intrusion 

1. Aside to listeners 

a) Rhetorical question to listeners: 
Example: 
« ... M ẽŋɩ m meŋa ! »  kɛ‘ɛ lanna wãna bee ? (story 1) 
          I  do my self                  not be thus     like that or 

« I did it to myself! » Is that not so? » 
 
Haya, Bĩn tõ’on  gut  niraa ?   (towards the end of story 10) 
well       poo    be able  guard  person+Q 

« Well, can a poo guard a person? (logical answer would be: ‘no’) » 
 
 
b) Advice to listeners (in center of narrative) 
 
Examples: (at the beginning of story 11) 
 
Ka fʋ mi’i ye sãŋ-sɛ’ɛ la, biis la sãamnamma ya’a tata,   ba  ne põ’ota   ka  ba  yam      kɛɩ. 
and you know that time that DEF children DEF fathers+DEF  if    have+DEF they SUB spoil+DEF and their intelligence absent 

« You know that at those times when the fathers of the children were rich, they were spoiled  

and were not intelligent. » 

 

Mi’ ka  la ẽne    õ  pita lanna.   (towards the end of story 11) 
know that it be+FOC her sister  like that 

« Consider that it was her younger sister like that. » 
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2. Aside to character within the narrative, for example warning him of impending trouble. 
Example: 
Example: (story 6) 
Ka Agel   tɩ   bɩs ka bʋnna     waɩɩ,     la bʋ  tõ’o wã. 
and Mr. Egg go to look  but thing+DEF  interjection it  NEG   can   this 

« And Mr. Egg went to look, but watch out, that is a problem, it can not be done like this. » 

« you better don’t go there ! » 

 

3. Narrator’s exclamation to indicate character’s action. 

Example: (story 5) 
Nɔ’ɔr anaase dãana, ka pɔ’ɔ-yã’aŋa bɩs ka aii, bii  la  pã’asɩt õ me.  
times    four     possessor+DEF  and old woman  look and aii    child DEF cheat      her FOC         

« After four times, the old woman saw that aii (there is no way), the child has tricked her. » 
 
 

5.5.1.2.4.2 Song 

Songs are included in four texts (Stories 5, 7, 10, 11) out of eighteen traditional narrative texts. 
The song may be repeated several times, as a type of refrain. 
The songs themselves are sung without much expression, in a set form, and often in words that 
are no longer in daily use, so we cannot always find a suitable translation in English for them, 
however the general meaning of the song is understood by the people. 
Example: 
Ka õ yee :  
and he said 

« And he said (sung):  
 « M zɔ kõoknama, parɩ ba yigira, parɩ ba yigira. 
 my friend antelopes       ???     they  ???         ???   they  ??? 

 « My friends, antelopes …(the words are not understood by our language helper) 
  

 M zɔ niinama, parɩ ba yigira, parɩ ba yigira. 
my friend cows       ???     they  ???         ???   they  ??? 

 « My friends the cows … ??? » 
  

 M sɩŋ wãm pɛɛre laaree, wãm pɛɛrɩ laaree.  
 I start calabash washing laughing calabash washing laughing 

 « I start washing the calabash and laughter, calabash and laughter 
  

 M zɔ-sʋma baara yee yee yee, m zɔ-sʋma baara woo. »  
 my good friends ???    ???    ???    ???    me good friends  ???     all 

 « My good friends…  , my good friends ... ??? » 
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Ka ba  wɔ’  ka ba  wɔ’, ka ba wɔ’  ka  ba wɔ’.  
and they dance and they dance and they dance and they dance 

« And they danced and danced and danced continually. » 

 
Songs form part of the poetic type of discourse. 
 
 

5.5.1.2.4.3 Reported conversation 

There is much reported conversation in traditional narrative, and this is often extremely 
realistically reported. However the narrator does not use a different voice or style speech styles 
to put into the mouth of the different participants. The narrator uses more or less the same 
uniform voice to report conversation from different characters, so they bear the same style. It 
does not seem to be possible to distinguish characters in a story by the intonation of their 
speech, only by their introduction, and by what they actually say. 
 
Avoidance of pronoun confusion in indirect quotation: 

An interesting feature of the change of pronoun is that when there would be confusion of third 
persons between characters in indirect quotation, the pronoun is changed to the noun in 
indirect speech, but never in direct speech. 
Examples: 
Ka õ yel yee: « Fʋ  mi  lot tukɩt sʋŋa. » (Direct quotation) 
and he say that         you know car driving   well 

« And he said: ‘You know well how to drive a car’. » 

 

Ka õ yel ye Awãaŋ    mi  lot tukɩt sʋŋa. » (indirect quotation) 
and he say that  Mr. Monkey know car driving   well 

« And he said that Mr. Monkey know well how to drive a car. » 
 



 226 

5.5.1.3 Personal Account Narrative 

This consists of a narrative of any length, describing a personal experience or desire. Its style 
and subject matter contrasts with traditional narrative, although it is still basically the same 
type of discourse. 
 

5.5.1.3.1 Relational syntagmatic features 

The narrative has no periphery or order of presentation. It consists merely of an account, which 
may be termed the nucleus.  
Demarcational syntagmatic features 

a) Periphery  
There is no set periphery. 
Though there may be an opening introduction or / and a closing comment. 
Example from story 20: 
Opening: 
Bʋn sɛ’ɛ be ka yiti pa’alɩ tɩ wakat sɛ’ɛ ka tɩ bãŋɩt ye 
thing which  be and often show us time certain that we knowing that 

            
Wɩna’am sɩt sõŋɩrɩ tɩ berʋgʋ. Tʋn daa bene la’asʋgɩ Wa’arʋk ka bʋraa… 
God truly help us much we PAST be meeting Ouagadougou and man 

 

« There are certain things that show us that at certain times so that we recognize that God helps us 

much. We were in a workshop in Ouagadougou when a man … » 

 
Closing: 

Kiba-kãŋa ẽne wela, ka tɩ ye tɩ tɔ’ɔsɩ ya. 
This story  be +AFF like that and we want we tell you. 

« The story went like that, and we wanted to tell you that. » 

 
b) Focus 
The narrative is often focal, but may include short or long stretches of non-focal narrative. 
c) Person subject  
First and third person subjects are used. 
d) Sentence classes  
Only statement sentences are used. 
e) Inclusion  
Quoted conversation is occasionally found, but this is not such an extensive or graphic feature 
of personal account narrative as of traditional narrative. Songs do not occur. 
f) Speech 
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This only occurs as an included item.  
g) Verb tenses 
All verb tenses are used, but future is less common. The depth of time may be any, i.e. present, 
past that day, one day removed, within a year, remote past. 
h) Preverbs 
These are more varied and freely used than in traditional narrative. 
i) Special markers 
Vocative phrase: There is no example in our text material, but it is not considered to be 
impossible. 
Quoted speech: There are some descriptive sounds, exclamations, etc. but they are usually not 
as common as in traditional narrative. 

5.5.2 Reported conversation 

Reported conversation occurs in traditional and personal account narrative, in conversation 
and in monologue types of discourse. 
Reported conversation has a structure of a complex sentence. It may be long or very short. 
Demarcational syntagmatic features 

Reported conversation consists of three parts:  
a) Introducer clause, b) the connective ye / yee, c) quoted speech. There is no syntagmatic 
feature marking the end of reported conversation, except changed intonation. Often though, 
the close is also indicated by change of actor and often by topic change. 

5.5.2.1 Introducer clauses 

The speech introducer clause is described under 5.2.1.3.1. It normally consists of a nominal 
phrase subject, a final verb of speech, and an optional indirect object. This introducer clause 
need not initiate a sentence, but it may be a part of a long serial sentence. 
Example (Story 1) 
Ka aza‘al dɔɔ yee : « Mam põo    dũm. »  
and so and so rise say that    my      stomach  hurt  

« And one of them rose and said: ‘My stomach hurts.’ » 

 
The introducer clause may be abbreviated in three ways.  

a) To the nominal phrase subject (as speaker), with or without the connective ye / yee. 
This introducer usually starts a new sentence. 

b) To the pronoun subject, followed obligatory by the connective ye. This abbreviated form 
is used for short conversation of one or two clauses. It may also be used when there are 
many rapid changes of speaker. 
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c) The introducer clause may be omitted entirely when the conversation is already in 
progress or the speakers are known. The only syntagmatic feature which then marks the 
conversation is the quoted speech intonation relevant to the type of speech reported. 
Example (from story 13) 

... ka ba bɔ’ɔsɩ yee: «Aa, anɔ’ɔnam me tɩna sẽebɩtaa?» Ka ba yee : «Tʋn.» ∅ «Ya ye ya bʋtẽe?»  
  and   they  ask      say.that  ah      who                 also  come sowing+DEF+Q  and they say.that    we            you want you  sow+FOC+Q 

« ...they asked: ‘Who has come to sow?’ they said: (It is) us.’  ∅  ‘You want to sow?’ » 

 

When the introducer clause is omitted, however, the connective ye may still occur.  

5.5.2.2 Connective ye / yee « say that » 

Direct speech is introduced by the connective yee (long vowel), and indirect speech is 
introduced by the connective ye (short vowel). 
Example for indirect speech (story 14): 
Ka Azãŋkɔ’ɔt ye awoo.  
and Mr. Hyena say that OK 

« And Mr. Hyena said OK. »  

 
When the reported conversation is longer than one clause, the connective ye may occur 
throughout the conversation, occurring clause initial, and sometimes clause medial as well. It 
may be used anywhere in the serial additive sentence. 
So we might find long reported conversations like: 
He asked him ye: « …..., ye …..,   ye ….. 
                            say.that        say.that         say.that 

 

5.5.2.3 Quoted speech 

The speech may be statement, question of command. Usually there is some response stated, 
except for statement and for rhetorical questions. The speech itself may be short or long, and 
may consist of verbal or non-verbal sentences, of exclamation, according to the situation. 

5.5.2.4 Direct and indirect quotation 

Both direct and indirect quotations are equally used in narrative, at any stage, although 
speakers vary over their general preference.  
In direct quotations the original utterance is reported word-for-word, including any vocatives, 
or exclamations. In particular, the personal pronouns used represent the viewpoint of the 
person reported as speaking.  
In indirect quotation, on the other hand, all vocatives, and nearly all exclamations are omitted, 
and the personal pronouns used represent the viewpoint of the narrator.  
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An interesting feature of the change of pronoun is that when there would be confusion of third 
persons between characters in direct quotation, the pronoun is changed to the noun in indirect 
speech, but never in direct speech. 

5.5.3   Discourse Referentials 

5.5.3.1 Nominal referentials 

In any discourse when a participant or a noun has been mentioned and is referred to again, 
whether animate or inanimate, it must always be followed by the article (la /-ma /-na /-a  
« the »), which means in this usage « already referred to ». 
Examples: 
Nɔŋdãan me  da  be  ka  tar ʋ  bii. Ka pʋr      ʋ  bii  la   ye, ... (story 8) 
poor person once  PAST exist  and have his child and give.name his child  DEF that 

« Once upon a time there was a poor person and he had a child. He named his child (already referred 

to) that … » 
 
Traditional narrative name referentials 
In traditional narrative what would normally be a general noun may become a name. This 
always occurs with animals that speak and are participants in traditional narrative, and it may 
occasionally occur with other participants. In the story 6, an egg speaks. The personification 
prefix A- « Mr. » precedes the noun (gbɩgɩm « lion », but Agbɩgɩm « Mr. Lion »). It thus becomes 
a participant and functions as a “name” type noun. The important feature about this use of 
“name” is that the name type noun is not followed by the referential article la « the ». 
Examples: (story 6) 
Anɔbil ne Agel da  be. (introduction) 
chick      and  egg    PAST exist 

« There was Mr. Chick and Mr. Egg. » 
 
Ka Anɔbil  ye,    Agel  dom.       Agel  ye,    Anɔbil dom.  
and Mr. chick say that Mr. Egg climb+IMP  Mr. Egg say that Mr. Egg  climb+IMP 

« And Mr. Chick told Mr. Egg to climb. Mr. Egg told Mr. Chick to climb. » 
 
References to the chick and the egg continue throughout the text without the referential article. 
 

5.5.3.2 Pronominal referentials 

In Kusaal discourse there is no need to use a noun occasionally, instead of a pronoun, for style. 
Clarity of meaning is the only reason for re-use of noun, and the noun is only repeated when 
the use of the pronoun would have confused the characters.  
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Serial additive sentence pronouns 

With the serial additive sentence, the rule applies that the same subject in succeeding clauses is 
never repeated, there is zero subject (∅). Therefore when there is a pronoun subject in 
succeeding clauses in this sentence type, a change of subject is heralded; there is no ambiguity 
in the pronoun.  
In the following example (from story 14), there are two characters Mr. Rabbit and Mr. Hyena 
who was nominally mentioned in the previous sentence. 
 

Õ bãŋ ye Asumbul pã’asɩr ʋ me. Ka õ  bas  ka õ tɩŋ bɛ’ɛla, ka õ dɔɔ zo gãŋ ʋ tɩŋ tɩ kɩrɩg  
he know that Mr. Rabbit   cheat      her AFF   and  he leave that she go   a bit      and  he  raise run pass her go  go.to cross 

 (Hyena)                                                       (Rabbit)      (Hyena)                    (Rabbit)               

« She (Hyena) knew that Mr. Rabbit cheats her. And he (Rabbit) waited that she (Hyena) went a 

little bit further, and he (Rabbit) got up and run overtook her and went crossing  

 
sɔta       ne  õ ẽŋ wʋʋ õ kpi me la. Ka õ  paa  na  zɛ’ɛl sɩɩ    ka  ∅ yel yee : … 
road+DEF with  he make like he  die FOC DEF  and she arrive here stand  silently and  —   say  that 

                       (Rabbit)                                     (Hyena)                                     (Hyena) 

« the road and he (Rabbit) made like he would be dead. And she (Hyena) arrived and stood still and 

∅ said: … » 
 

5.5.3.3 Object and locative referentials 

It is stated in clause structure that the nominal phrase object is essential in the transitive 
clause, unless deleted at discourse rank, and that the locative phrase is essential in the locative 
clause, unless deleted at discourse rank. 
In isolated utterances the nominal phrase (object) and locative phrase are essential in those two 
clause types, but in a longer discourse both may be omitted after the first reference, so long as 
the meaning is not obscured by their absence. 
Examples: 
Nominal phrase (object): 
Example taken from story 1 
... ka õ nɔk pãanɔ la tɩ ʋ.  Ka zɔ‘ɔmma dɛ‘ɛ  ∅, ka pʋ‘ʋs ʋ barɩka, ka nɔk ∅  si õ tãmpɔkɩ ... 
    and he take  bread   DEF give him and blind+DEF receive  ∅   and thank   him thanks      and take   ∅ put.in his  bag+LOC 

« … and he gave him the bread. And the blind man took (it), and thanked him, and took (it) and put 

it inside his bag … » 

 
Locative phrase: (Story 20) 
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Ka dɔrɩba la yãŋ paa ∅,     ka tɩ   zɔ 
and driver DEF can do arrive — and our friend 

« And our driver was able to arrive (at Garango, Name is implicit) and our friend … » 

 

 

« and went to Ouaga. When we arrived___» (implicit: Ouaga) 

 
The nominal phrase (object) and locative nominal phrase may occasionally also be omitted in 
the discourse, even in a single utterance, when the meaning is fully contained in that particular 
utterance without the object or locative. The full meaning content is usually transferred to the 
verb - only a few verbs are able to function in this way. 
Examples: 
Õ dɩya.         « He has eaten. » 
Õ dɩ dɩɩpa.     « He has eaten the food. » 
 
Õ da leb ka kul.     « He returned and went-home. » 
Õ da leb ka kul yiri la.   « He returned and went-home to the house. » 

 

 

5.5.4   Focal and non-focal discourse 

Kusaal discourse may be either focal or non-focal. This is shown by choice of sentence type, 
and explains in the discourse why a certain sentence type is selected, and why a narrator will 
link his sentences the way he does. It is one of the stylistic devices for presenting the plot. 
In conversation, the norm is focal discourse, but non-focal is included at times, and especially 
in included narrative.  
In narrative, the norm is non-focal, especially in traditional narrative, with focal included at 
times. The amount of focal narrative included depends partly on the type and aim of the 
narrative, and partly on the style of the speaker.  
In monologue the norm is mainly focal discourse. 
The first clause of a new sentence is always in focus: succeeding clauses are out of focus if the 
serial additive construction is used. Any other construction is in focus. Serial additive clauses 
may be put into focus by the use of emphatic markers. 
 
Example or non-focal narrative: 
(Towards the beginning of story 5) 
... Bam bayopoɩ la yi tɩŋ ye ba tɩ wã’ daat. Ka ba ne tɩŋ daata wãabɩ la, ba tɩ wã’ daata ba’as 
yʋ’ʋn tɛ’ɛb ye ba kul. Ka saa kʋ bẽelɩm bẽelɩm, ka ba zɩ’ɩ ba yit sɔraaʋka meŋ ne be wɛʋŋ sɛ’ɛ 
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ne naane kule. Ka ba zot ɛɛt yit ye ba sɔ’ɔe. Ka ba zot tat tat tat tat tɩ paa pɔ’ɔ-yã’aŋ sɛ’ɛ ne õb 
nirip tɩ gãŋ, ka ba kar ʋ ka õ tɩŋ tɩ mɛ’ dook arakõ ma’a be sã’arɩ nina. ... 
 
… All of the seven went out (into the bush land) to cut wood. And when they went to the 
cutting of the wood, they finished to cut the wood and afterwards prepared to go home. And 
the rain threatened and there were very heavy clouds (covering the sky), and they didn't even 
know how where the road to their house is in order to go home. And they were running and 
looking for a house so that they could hide (find shelter). And they were running for a long 
time and arrived to a certain old woman who eats people, and the people chased her away 
(from home) and she went into the wilderness and build a one room house there. … 
 
Events are linked: … and, … and … and … (no focus markers) 
 
Example of focal narrative: (Towards the end of story 5) 
(In the following examples the new sentence shows focus (underlined). 
... Nɔ’ɔr anaase dãana, ka pɔ’ɔ-yã’aŋa bɩs ka aii, bii la pã’asɩt õ me. Ka pɔ’ɔ-yã’aŋ yʋ’ʋn dɔɔ 
tulug zot kunna. Õ zo paana yẽ ka dook ẽ fõo, sɛ’ɛl sɛ’ɛl kɛ’ɛsɩge. Ka pɔ’ɔ-yã’aŋa yʋ’ʋn zɛ’ɛ 
wẽ’et nu’us yee : « Waɩɩ, bi-kãna paam mam, bii kãna paam mam. »  
Lanna so’o ka zĩna zĩna kpɩɩbʋk ne bʋntat dãan dol taaba. Ka la ya’a kɛ’ɛ welaa, sãŋ sɛ’ɛ la, 
bʋntat dãan bʋ sakɩt ye kpɩɩbʋk dol ʋʋ, bala kpɩɩbʋk bʋ tat sɛ’ɛl sɛ’ɛla. 
Lanna ka m da be nina ka yẽ ka ye m tɔ’ɔsɩ ya. 
 
… The fourth time the old woman realized that there is a problem, the child has cheated her. 
And then the old woman turned round and run home. She arrived running and saw that the 
room was empty, nothing was there. And then the old woman stood there clapping hands (to 
show regret) saying: « Oh no, this child got me, this child got me. »  
This is why nowadays an orphan and a rich person live together. And if it is not for that, in 
former times, a rich person would not accept to live together (in harmony) with an orphan, 
because an orphan does not have anything.  
That is how it is and I was there and saw this and wanted to tell you.  
 

5.5.5 Speed (or information load) 

5.5.5.1 Speed of event flow 

A relevant feature of discourse description is the speed of event narration. This is the speed 
with which new information is imparted in the narrative, and the amount of redundancy 
allowed or demanded in normal speech. 
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The normal minimum rate of communication is one or two new events or new items of 
information per clause, but there can be no hard and fast rule. 
A common feature is the use of verbs of low communication value. When this occurs, two or 
three verbs are often used together to specify one event. Verbs of low communication value 
include: 
tat / nɔk « take », dɔɔ « arise », tɩŋ « go », tɩna « come », gat « pass », yẽ « see, find » etc. 
Verbs of low communication are used to specify an event in detail without giving too much 
new information. They help to reduce the rate of communication, so that the communication 
load is not too great. 
In the following example: verbs are in italics and new items of information are underlined: 
(story 20) 
Õ ne dɔɔ Wa’arʋka wɛ’ɛ Garʋŋa ye õ tɩ bɩs ʋ bii laa, õ 
he when arise Ouagadougou going Garango for he go to see his child DEF, he 
 
             
ne kpẽ’ lota, õ zĩ’ine dẽ’e dɔrɩba la. Õ ne zĩ’in dẽ’en dɔrɩba 
when enter he he sit+FOC next to driver the he when sit next to driver 

 

« When he arose from Ouagadougou going to Garango to see his child, and he entered the car, he sat 

next to the driver. When he sat next to the driver … » 

 
In the above sentences, there are any low communication verbs. It is fairly typical of speed 
when movement and motion is involved. It seems that the rate of communication is often 
slower when movement is the main topic. 
 
The following example is from later event in the same story and the information load is of a 
more general topic is rather faster: 
sɔrɩ la, ka na'ayĩinam, fãarɩpa, yʋ'ʋn gɩŋɩ ba. 
way +LOC time FOC, that bandits, robbers, henceforth surround them. 

their way, bandits, robbers came to surround them. 
 
          
Ba ne gɩŋɩ ba la, ne ba wẽ' malɩf la. 
they SUB surround them BKRF, subsequent they shoot gun DEF. 

While they were surrounding them, they shot with their guns. 
 
          
Ba ne wẽ' malɩf la, ba wẽ'ene dɔrɩba la.  
they SUB shoot gun DEF, they shoot +OFOC driver DEF.  

While they were shooting they shot at the driver.  
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In the above example, the events are dramatic, so there is only one verb per clause, but the 
same verb is repeated in the next clause, which prevents overloading (too much information 
load or ‘speed’) in this case. 
 

5.5.5.2 Redundancy and repetition 

It is noted, in traditional narrative particularly, that as the plot is unfolded the narrator uses 
both redundancy and repetition. These slow down the rate with which the information is 
imparted, and serve either to bind the narrative together (redundancy) or for emphasis 
(repetition). 
 

5.5.5.2.1 Redundancy 

This may be caused by the following: 
1. Use of past temporal dependent clauses as an entirely anaphoric feature: 
 
ne õ len tɩ paa bʋraa la za‘a-yõorɩ. Õ ne paa bʋraa la za‘a-yõorɩ la, ka bʋraa la ... (story 1) 
with he again go reach man DEF house entrance he when reach man DEF house entrance DEF  that  man    DEF  

« and he reached the entrance of the man’s house. When he reached the entrance of the man’s house, 

the man … » 
 
2. Statement of an event after statement of purpose towards that event: 
Example: (story 5) 
Bam      bayopoɩ la  yi   tɩŋ ye     ba   tɩ   wã’ daat. Ka ba ne tɩŋ daata     wãabɩ        la,  
them+FOC  seven      DEF get out go    so that they go to cut    wood   and they when go  wood+DEF  cutting+LOC  DEF 

« The seven of them got out to cut firewood. And when they went at the wood cutting place,  

 
ba tɩ wã’ daata ba’as yʋ’ʋn tɛ’ɛb ye ba kul. 
they go to cut wood+DEF finish then prepare  so that they go home 

« they cut the wood and then prepared to go home. » 
 

5.5.5.2.2 Repetition 

5.5.5.2.2.1 Repetition to show repeated action: 

Example: (story 7) 
Ka ne  õ gĩ’i  wãaŋnam nina kɔ’ɔn kʋ  ba   kʋ  kʋ, ... 
and with he snatch monkeys       there   simply   kill   them   kill   kill  

« And he seized the monkeys there and simply killed them killed killed (one after the other), … » 
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5.5.5.2.2.2 Repetition for emphasis and effect: 

Examples:  
Repetition of a single noun phrase: (story 3) 
... yel õ niripa : « Tarɩ nimma  lebe na,  ka    nimma   kɛ‘ɛ sʋm. Nimma  kʋʋrɩ  nirip.  
   arrive   say his people+DEF  take  meat+DEF return here  because meat+DEF  not be good   meat+DEF  kill+IPF  people 

« … told his people: « Bring the meat back, because the meat is not good. The meat kills people. » 

 
Repetition of a command: (story 3) 
Nee Akoroŋ ne õpa, Akoroŋ kpiya. Tare nimma lebɩ na ! Tare nimma lebɩ na ! »  
look Mr. Partridge when chew Mr. Partridge die+compl take meat+DEF return here take meat+DEF return here  

« Look, when Mr. Partridge ate, Mr. Partridge died. Bring the meat back! Bring the meat back! » 
 
Repetition of an action: (story 10) 
Ka ba  wɔ’  ka ba  wɔ’, ka ba  wɔ’  ka ba  wɔ’.  
and they dance and they dance and they dance and  they dance 

« And they danced and danced and danced and dance. » 
 

5.5.5.2.2.3 Repetition of narration of main event before climax, for emphasis. 

Example: In story 5 the girl uses tricks to avoid the old lady’s murdering the children. Her 
tricky way of acting is repeated four times in the story. 
 
Ka õ yee: « Yiri la, zaam ya’a yiti ma’a wãna  m ma   yiti    dʋgʋne   sũm-meŋa ... 
and she say     home DEF evening   if  habitual get cold like that my mother habitual cook+AFF   peanuts 

« And she said: « At home, when the evening arrives my mother cooks peanuts … » 

 
Ka õ yee: Ba yiti nɔkɩ tɩ’ʋk ne ba tɩŋ kolɩgɩ   tɩ   wik kɔ’ɔm tara tɩ   mam ... » 
and she say   they habitual take basket and they go river+LOC go to fetch water    bring  give  me 

« And she said: They take a basket and go to the river to fetch water for me … » 

 
... ka mam ẽŋ ʋ   yam     ne yam        yel yee, ba  yiti    dʋgʋne  tia   ne sũm-meŋa tɩ mam ... 
     and    I     make her intelligence with intelligence  say  that     they habitual cook+AFF beans and peanuts          give  me 

« … and I used trick after trick telling her that they usually cook beans and peanuts for me … 

 
Ka mam yee,  ba  yiti   nɔkɩ tɩ’ʋk tɩŋ kolɩgɩ    tɩ   wik kɔ’ɔma tɩs mam ... 
and   I      say that  they habitual take  basket  go  river+LOC go to fetch    water     give  me 

« And I said that they usually take a basket and go to the river to fetch water for me … » 
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5.5.5.2.2.4 Deliberate slowing of narrative just before climax to add to suspense.  

To add suspense before the climax, the storyteller can slow down the narrative by repeating 
things. For example in story 8, the python wants to kill the evil chief, but it will take time and 
does not want to kill him immediately. The python tells the chief at five occasions to hurry up 
and bring more food. The chef brings more and more food: first a hundred cows, than 100 
animals, then 100 chicken, then 100 children, then finally 100 women, at the climax python 
swallows the chief himself. 
 

5.5.5.2.2.5 Flashback  

There are very few examples in Kusaal texts of flashback, when the narrator by recalling a 
previous event, interrupts the event flow. 
 

5.5.5.2.2.6 Saying the same on several occasions 

In some narratives, the participants are quoted in detail, saying exactly the same on many 
occasions, and outside the main part of the plot. This slows the speed of communication and 
causes impatience on the part of the listeners.  
 
Example: In story 12 it is said six times that if someone says aloud the name of the meat, he 
will die. This builds up impatience on the side of the listeners till at last the name of the meat 
is pronounced and the troubles start, i. e. people who pronounce it really die. 
 
  

5.5.5.3 Increase of speed 

There is a noticeable increase in the rate of communication at the climax of the narrative, to 
such a degree that the narrative becomes rather terse. At this point of the narrative there is no 
expansion or repetition or detail: 
Example of story 12 where everything goes rather slowly but then speeds up at the climax full 
of action and speed: (verbs underlined) 
 

ka  õ ye niripa, ba basɩm ka zo kul yiri tɩ nɔk õ zʋʋta 
and he say people, they leave IMP and run go home house LOC go to take his tail +DEF 

« … and he told the people to leave and (he) run home to his house to get his tail (and bring it) 
                  
na wẽ’ õ pɔ’a la nɔ’ɔr anaasɩ, ka wẽ’ bʋraa la nɔ’ɔr atã, ka ba dɔɔ. Ka õ 
here hit his wife DEF times four and hit man DEF times three and they arise. and he 

 here hit his wife four times and hit the man three times and they rose. And he 
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nɔk yella bilig pa’al zãma la, ka yʋ’ʋn kul tɩ vaa õ 
take matter +DEF explain show deceit DEF, and after go home go to collect her 

 explained them the matter and afterwards he went home to collect his 
             
pɔ’a la la’at ye õ kulum, õ bʋ len bɔɔr ʋ beeʋk ne 
wife’s DEF belongings so that she go home IMP, he NEG again want her tomorrow and 

 wife’s belongings so that she goes home; he does not want her anymore tomorrow and  
     
daarɩ. Õ zãm ʋ me. 
after tomorrow she cheat him AFF. 

 after tomorrow (in the future). She deceived him. » 
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List of Kusaal text materials 

 
Figure 16 : Table 7 : List of 30 Kusaal text 

 

Type and title:                      Author:        Age:    Date:   Audio  Tran.  Inter.    Length 
                                                                 aprox.              Fr.     Engl. 
Narrative traditional  

1. Nisaal tʋʋm-be‘et yɔɔt NANGA S. 60 Jan 12 x x x 668 words 
2. Yam gat pãŋ NANGA S. 60 Jan 12 x x x 414 words  
3. Asɔ‘ɔŋ ne Akoroŋ NANGA S. 60 Jan 12 x x x 839 words 
4. Awãaŋ ne Asũul N’DEOGO F. 40 Jan 12 x x x 763 words 
5. Kpɩɩbɩk ne bʋntat dãan yela N’DEOGO F. 40 Jan 12 x x x 843 words 
6. Anɔbil ne Agel N’DEOGO F. 40 Jan 12 x x x 271 words 
7. Abaa ne Asũmbul OUARE Mon. 45 Jan 12 x x x 729 words 
8. Nɔŋdãan bii ne na’ap yela OUARE Mon. 45 Jan 12 x x x         1 458 words 
9. Sɛ’ɛ ne so’o ka baa bʋ tõ’on   ZOBRA R. 55 Jan 12 x x x 860 words 
10. Sɛ’ɛne so’o ka ba basɩt ka  ZOBRA R.. 55 Jan 12 x x x 771 words 
11. Da gãasɩt niriba ZOBRA R. 55 Jan 12 x x x         1 180 words 
12. Tõ’os OUARE Mon. 45 Jan 12 x x x         1 340 words 
13. Ayalɩm po-paalɩka yela WANGRE E. 55 Mar 11 x x x 799 words 
14. Asumbul ne Azãŋkɔ‘ɔt SOUGA Mar. 40 Oct 11  x x 334 words 
15. Azãŋkɔ’ɔt ne Asugul ne  SOUGA Em. 50 Apr 10 x x           1 295 words 
16. Bii ka ba lob bas SOUGA Mar. 40 Mai 12  x  480 words 
17. Zɩwẽel daaʋk SOUGA Mar. 40 Mai 12  x  512 words 
18. Bʋraa ne bʋ dɛ’ɛt pã’asʋgo WANGRE E. 55 Mai 12 x x x        1 026 words 
 

Narrative personal account  

19. Abambil Komaasi tɩn yela OUARE Kob. 25 Mai 12 x x x 381 words 
20. Wɩnaam guurum SOUGA Mar. 40 Mai 12 x x x 419 words 
21. Bilɛɛ WANGRE E. 55 Mai 12 x x x  
Behavioral 
22. Mba sakut tɩn yela OUARE Kob. 25 Mai 12 x x x 413 words 
23. Exhortation to pupils WANGRE E. 55 Mai 12 x x x  
Dialogue 

24. Monique and Kobena OUARE Kob. 25 Mai 12 x x x 633 words 
25. Monique and Silviane OUARE Kob. 25 Mai 12 x x  x 444 words 
26. Elie and Martin about Gold WANGRE E. 55 Mai 12 x x x 
Expository 
27. Kɔɔ-sʋm OUARE Kob. 25 Mai 12 x x x 432 words 
Procedure 
28. Kpaam maalʋk yela OUARE Kob. 25 Mai 12 x x x 227 words 
29. House construction SOUGA Mar. 40 Mai 12 x x x 574 words 
30. Mariage WANGRE E. 55 Mai 12 x x x  
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